GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
| DEPARTMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGY

CENTRAL ARCHAEOLOGICAL
LIBRARY

1

DLG.A- T3,

L

F,

CALL Nn._a__q"l 2 c- -Mnm._ I

Eﬁ=-=

— il









In memory of Karachi Gujsrati Public of 1947

PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

D. R. MANKAD

Professor of Samsbril and Gafarati
Vithaibhai Patel Mahoridyalays

The positton pow is this —there s & strong presumption in [avour of
tradition ; i wny one contests tradition, the burden lies on him to show that
it i= wrong : and tll he does that, tradition holds tield.

AIHT—P ARGITER

8341

GﬁﬁGiJA}E ASHAN

7 Sole Agemis ;
CHAROTAR BOOK STALL

Station Road, ANAND, { Gujarat. ) India

M ...hu!f""‘

TR Lucdim }



: First Edition :
V. 8. 2008, Margasirsy Al D, 1951, December

OENTRAL Ay 1 TOTL0GIOA;
LIBRAYY LT |
&w. vl &-3 éf"’ s s el s el
Onte... ... /8= 2-¢7,
Oall No.....871: 2
. B b e LY R,
C/ﬂ%

Rupees Twenty only

Pablithed by ). R, Mankad, Vallabhoidyanagar. Via Anand.
Frinted by B, K. Patel at the Gramoddhar Mudvanalaye, Vallabhoidyanagar.



To

SUTA and

of
MiGADHA



g ST g9 e ey |
WREAE W asel Agienen |

ffTan 0 vy 5
FIHERATHINET SFFAISA | e
frahames qui smdifomfgeso i 4

SR LUAL
ol

T T L

¢
§= W oYt

B
SS9 1_\,-,'35‘,-‘ An s



ABORL
Az
AIHT

:

l||||I-1||1|l||l||||jr||[||I[[|||||‘||||||

B.

Bd,

Ben Raj.
Be.

Bh.
Eht.
Bly.
Br
Brd.
Brv.
G
CAL
Ch
CHI.
Cl.
D.
DKA.

ABBREVIATIONS

Annals of Bhandarkar Research Institute
Agnipurdna

Ancient Indim Historiesl Tradition by Pargiter
Arvamanjusrimulakalpa

Bappabhaiti

Brahmandapurana

Bangli R jovall

Bhagavatapurana

Bhavisyapurina

Bhavisyottarapuripa

Blind Yudhigghira

Brahmapurdioa

Briaddharmapurina
Brahmavalvartapur aga

Curtius

Chronology of Anclent Indiax by S. N. Pradhan
Chandragupta [ or 11

Cambridge History of India

Cippaga Juyapida

Diodorus

Dynasties of Kali Age by Pargiter

GI-GII-GlII, = Gonanda I or Il or III

Gd.

G E.
HIK.
Hr,
THQ.
JBORS.
K. E.
Kl
Em.
KR.
Lg.
Mbh.
MCM.

nn

Garudapurans

Gupta Erm

Hugka, Jugks, Kaniska
Harivams'a

Indian Historical Quarterly
Journal of Bihar and Orissa Research Soicety
Kali Era

Kilhaga

Kormapurina
Kaliyugarijavettinta
Liagapurina

Mabhibharata
Manvantara-Caturyuga-Method

v



M.E.
Mk.
MMEK.
Mt.

Nd.
NIA.

Par,
PHAL
PM.
Raj.

Rv.

SBE.
S E.
Sk. Raj.

Sr.
Sv.
V.
.
Y. B

Mahivira Eru
Markagdeyapuraga
Mefijusrimilakalps, same as AMMEK
Matsvapuraga
Narasinhapurioa
Naradapurina

MNew Indian Antiquary
Pariksit

Paryiter

Political History of Ancient India by Rayehandhari
Padmapuréga
Rajataranginl by Kalhapa
Raghuvarmsa

Rgveda

Saptarsis

Sacred Books of the East
Saptarsi Era

= Sanskrit Rajavali

= Satyirthaprakisa

= Saurapurana

= Sivapuraga

= Vispupurana

= Yudhigthira

= Yudhigthira Ema

o w o hw® Do

of
"

=



CONTENTS

PART ONE

Ch. One. Introductory i
Ch. Two. Manvantara-Caturyuga Method 16
-The theory-
Ch. Three. Manvantara-Caturyuga-Method 42
(its application-Pre-Kali chronology
Ch. Four. Manvantara-Caturyugs-Method 62
(its application-Kali chronology)
Appendix—Tables. 96
PART TWO
GCh. One, Kashmir Chronology 105
Ch, two. Various Chronological Computations 166
Ch. Three, Nepalese Chronology 215
Ch. Four, Maraka Episade and Assimese Chronology 223

Appendix:— Who was: Alexander's contemporary? 233
PART THREE
Ch. One. Chandragupta Maurya and the Greek Evidence 243

Ch. Two, The Greek Evidence and the Guptas 257
Ch. Three. The Piyadasi Inscriptions 273
Ch. Four, The Gupta Era 289
PART FOUR

Ch, One. The Yugas 309
Ch. Two. Tie Saptarsi Era 322
Ch Three. Harsa Vikramaditya 333
Ch Four. Pre-Mahabharata Ayodhya Dwvnasty 341

Index 355



%wwm%:a
a Sgow ® R 8 =nfmm o

vifi



Preface

In this volume, I have tried to determine certain epochs of
the ancient Indian Chronology from Manu Vaivasvata to the rise
of the Guptas. In so doing I have relied upon the Purdivas and
my claim is this that according to the Pur@nas as they are availuble
foda¥, we get the following definite information about our
Chronology.

(1) In the days of the Mahabharata L e. in the days uf
Pariksit and Janamejaya they had counted 2800 years as elapsel
from Manu Vaivasvata to the death of Yudhisthira,

(2) In the days of Adhisimake:pa and other 'Samprata’ kings,
they had connted three vugas i e 3000 years to have been over
from Manu Vaivasvata.

(3) In the days of Siéunaga and Mahananda they had counted
four yugas i. e. 4000 vearsas having elapsed from Manu Vaivasvaia
to Sidugiga and Mah&nanda.

Puragas show thes: three periods clearly and definitely and in
my opinion, this is amply demonstrated in the following pages.

Again, a study of the Purdipas has shown that Manu was 4
dynastic title and Manvantara meant a dynastic period, and taking
these senses as well as the evidence furnished by Megasthenes and
Herodotus into considesation, it is found that all our present
Puranic genealogies upto Nandss and even Andhras have been
constructed on an arbitrary and artificial method, which I have
designated as Manvantara — Caturyuga — Method (= MCM )
According to this Method one king-name in the genealogies
represents a time—unit of 40 years or 20 years. Thus the succession
list which is given in the Purfpas is not reliable as such, but this
also is certmin that 1 name mentioned in tie Puranic genealogies
generally guarantees the existence of that person as a king, not
necessarily in the same chronological order but most probably in
the same family. ;

This MCM is found employed in the dynastic lists of Kashmir,
Nepal and Assam and | have studied thess here,

.
Ly



And, combining the evidence of the Puriinss on the one hand
and of Megasthenes and Arrian on the other [ have arrived at
the following dates.

(1) Date of Manu Vaivasvanta is 5976 B. C.

(2) Date of Mbh war ts 3201 B. C.

(3) Date of Yudhisthira’s death is 3176 B. C.

(4) Date of the end of Dvapara and start of Kali is 2976 B. C.
(5) Date of Kali-end is 1976 B, G,

All this has led me to the conclusion that the contemporary
of Alexander was not Chandragupta - Maurya, but Chandragupra |
of the Gupta Dynasty. For the post-Mbh chronelogy [ wish to
emplitsise only two puints.

(1) Relying on the evidence of Arrian it is shown here that
there were three kingless periods of 330 wears ( berween the
Suisuniiges and the Nandas), 300 wvears (between the Mauryas
and the Sufigas’) and 120 years '( between the Suagas and ‘the
Kapvas ) respectively. It is further shown that out of the twe
Puranic . schools, one counted the years of ‘these periods . but the
other silently -omitted them, thus showing so many vears less in
its general totals,

(2) " Faking into consideration Kalhapa's date of Mahabharata,
it has'been 'shown, here; that there existed n difference of 653 or
753 yeurs ‘between: the two schools and that one schoal inciuded
while the other omitted these years in its calculations.

And, in this light, various dates abont the Nirvava of Buddha
and Mahiavira as also about some other incidents  mentioned in
Buddhistic and Jain works have been examinéd lieree

I am indebted to Shri M. S. Patel and Shri P. C. Vaidyu for
helping me in seeing this work through the press.

16-12-51.
Vithalbhai Patel Mahavidyalays D. k. Mankad
Vallabhvidyanagar, via Anand.

® Whoever writes snything about this book is requested to send & copy
of his writing to me wt the nbove sddress.

X
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CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTORY

AT ANEEaA AE @F aTwn |
T wvenfl s wn s e

t is customary for our Peuranikas to commence a Puranic
work with the above salutation. I, too, begin this humble work
with this time-honoured prayer, in the hope that with the blessings
of Nara and Nariyava, of Sarasvati and Vyass, I shall get java
in my present undertsking, which is to reconstruct Puranic
chronology.

In reconstructing ancient Indian chronology, it will be con
venient to commence with a consideration of the following extracts
from two well-known Greek writers. Amaongst the fragments of
the Indika of Megasthenes, the following two are relevant for our
purposes. One is from Pliny and the other is from Solinus,

“From the days of Bachims to Alexander the Great, their
kings are reckoned at 154, whose reigns extended over 6,451 years
and three months." ! |

" Father Bachhus was the first who invaded India and was
first of ull who triumphed over the vanquished Indians, From him
to Alexander the Great, 6,451 vears are reckoned with 3 months
additional, the calculation being made by counting the kings who
reigned in the interval, to the number of 153,7*

Foliowing extract is taken from Arrian’s Indika,

). Fragments ol the Indiba of Megasthenes collected by D E. H, Sch
wanback, Bonn 1846 snd translated by J, W, MacCrindle, Caleutta, 1926, p. 116
(Fragm L. C. Plin. Hist. Nat.}

2 Ibid p. 15 (Solin 52.5),



2 PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

“From the time of Dionysos to Sandrocottus, the Indians
counted 153 kings and a period of 6,042 years, but among these a
republic was thrice established ...., and another of 300 years amd
another of 120 years.,"!

This information, recorded in 3rd century B. C. by Megasthenes
and again in 2nd century A. D. by Arrian, is extremely valuable
for our purpose, But as the original work of Magasthenes is lost,
we may be tempted to say that quotations given by later writers
have very little value. But, when two different writers (Pliny
and Solinus) quote from the same source-book and when both
the quotations are ‘practically identical, as they are here, we
may safely take them to represent the original. But, then, it may
be abjected that there are contradictory statements in the above
extracts. Thus, between Pliny and Solinus one gives the number
of kings as 153 and the other ns 154. But this is checked up by
Arrian’s statement, which gives 153 kings and which, therefore,
we may take to be the correct number. Again, it may be said
that the number of years, given by Megasthenes differs from the
one given by Arrian by 409 and this may deter us from relying
upon these statements. Again, one talks of the period as having
elapsed between Bachhus and Alexander and the other as between
Dionysos and Sandrocottos. Are these limits identical ? I shall
consider these points here before procesding further.

How did these two Greek writers come to possess the informa-
tion they have recorded here? In other words, what could have
been the source of their information ? Such precise numbers as 153
and 6,451 or 6,042 cannot be pure inventions. Evidently, the Greek
writers are, here, quoting what their Indian informants told them:
and their Indian informunts, in all likelihood, were the Pauriigikas.
In fact, in India, apart from the Purfinas, there is no other source
for such information, Therefore, we can safely take it that these
Greek writers were supplied with these facts by the Paurdgikas,
43 they were recorded in the Purigas in their days. But, then.
neither the Paurdpikas nor the Purinas could have used the names
Bachhus and Dionysos. And still one Greek writer uses the name
Bachhus and the other Dionysos, In fact, Megasthenes pives these
figures for kings from Bachhus to Alexander and Arrian for kings
from Dionysos to Sandrocottos. A question would, naturally, arise

I. From the ledibe of Arrian, same edition as above, -
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whetler both these caiculations refer to the period between the
same two kings or not. As Sandrocottos was a contemporary of
Alexander, we can say that both the writers calculated upto the
same period ie, upto the period of Alexander or upto c. 325 BC.
Thus the lower limit is the same. But are Bachhus-and Dionyses
the same 7 We ure, here, not concerned with the Greek mythology.
Whatever their respective position be in Greek mythology, here.
at any rate, they seem to refer to the same person: for, the
number of kings given by both the writers is 153 and if both the
calculations end with one and the same king (viz. Sandrocottos),
they must start also with one and the ssme king. Therefore, |
think that both Megasthenes and Arrian refer to the same person
by Bachhus and Dionysos, But who was this person with whom
these calculations started ? As I said above the Indian Puriipakiras,
who gave this information to the Greek travellers, could not have
used the names Bachhus and Dionysos. Then what could have been
the name given by the Indians to them? Our Puranic chronology
gives us two distinct vafidas-one the Svayambhuva vafds and the
other the Vaivasvata vafisa. Out of these two, the first was, more
or less, taken as divine and all our Puranic dynasties, solar as
weil as Junar, start with Manu Vaivasvata. I, therefore, think
that the Pgurdpikas, who gave to the Greek travellers the above
information, counted the period from Manu Vaivasvata to Sandro-
cottos.

But. if all this information was given from the Puriinas, we
should see If our Purapas, as they are to-day, furnish a corrobora-
tion of these statements, I shall, therefore, examine the Puranic
evidence, In what follows, understanding that the information
recorded by Megasthenes and Arrian was based upon Pgranic
traditions current in their days.)

These Greek writers say that from Manu Vaivasvata to Sandro-
cottos, there had ruled in Indiz 153 kings and their total resnal
period was 6,451 or 6,042 years® Let us consider the number of
kings first. Our Puriipas, as we have them to-day, start with Manu

L These statements have boen considercd by many carlier writers. See
Fergusson, Shamsshastry, Gopsl Ajyyar, Narsysns Shestri. Jaganasth Rao,
Dev and others. But no one has atiempied to see il the nember of kings nnd
vears both tally with our traditions,

1 The dilference of 409 years between the figores of these writers is
apparent only. It will be fulle explained lnter.
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Vaivasvats and branch off into Solar and Lunar lines, Both these
lines first stop at the Mahibhtrata (Mbh} war and then the Solar
line goes on for about 30 kings and finally stops. The Lunar line,
through its Hastingpura branch, stops after about 30 kings, hut
through its Magadha line, goes on down to the end of the Andhras.
Now, Sandrocottos, who was a contemporary of Alexander. was a
king of Magadha, Therefore, the king, with whom the number 153
was completed, was a Magadha king. Now, Magadha branch, in all
the Puripas, is alwavs put in direct continnation of the Lunar line.
The Magadha king, who died in the Mbh war, was Sabadeva, the
som of Jardsandha. His number from Manu Vaivasvats, as found
in different Puripas to-day, ranges between 48 and 36.!

Thus we get 48 to 36 kings before the Mbh war. Then, for
the post-Mbly Magadhan dynasties, I give below the number of
kings for each dynasty as found in Pargiter’s Texts of Kali Dynasties
and also ns found in Bhavigyottarapurana® (Bht) (as quoted in M.
Krishnamachariar's Classical Sanskrit Literature p. xxviii) I should
point out that Pargiter's text represents the concensus of Vy, Bd,
Vi and Me,

Pargiter Bt
Barhadrathns 22 22
Pradvotas 5 5
Saifunigas 10 10
Nandas 9 9
46 36
Mauryus 10 12
Sufigas 10 10
Kagvas 4 4
Andhras 30 32
100 104

Here we find that both the schools are agreed in their
numbers for all the dynasties but two. For the Muuryas Pargiter
gives 10 kings and Bbt gives 12 and for the Andhras Pargiter
gives 30 and Bht gives 32. Out of this, for the Maurvas, most of
the sources of Pargiter give 9 or 10 kings bur one saurce (evi)
gives 12 also, Thus the tradition of 12 kings for the Mauryas s

L Thus: 36 (el 39 (He) 41 (Vals 44 (Hr); 46 (¥3), (Bd), (Gd); and 48 (W),
2. 1 shall discuss later the genuinencss o1 this Purans,
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not resiricted to Bht only. Number 32 for the Andhras as given
in Bht. is not noted by Pargiter anywhere, But this shows that
the difference between the two schools is, at the most, of two to
four kings and that, too, amongst the dynasties after the Nandas.
Thus we get 46 kings, according to both the schools, upto’ the end
of the Nandas and 100 to 104 kings upto the end of the Andliras.
Now, this shows that Chandragupts Maurya, who succeeded the
Nandas, and whom we almost unanimously take to have been the
contemporury of Alexander and therefore the same as Sandrocotios
of the Greek writers, was 47th after Sahadeva. Therefore, the
number of Chandragupta Muurya from Manu Vaivasvata will be
48 (number of Suhadeva) + 47 = 95th at the most. But, as we
have seen above, both Megasthenes and Arrian say that Sandro-
cottos was 153rd from Mana Vaivasvata. How is this to be
explained ?  Either the information recorded by the Greek writers
is wrong or the Purigas as we possess them to-day are wrong.
But T think that the figure 153 is correct. Both Megasthenes and
Arrian independently give the sime figure. It cannot be said that
Arrian s here following 'Megasthenes, as the number of years
given by both differs by 409, Therefore, these two statements
are distinctly based upon two independent traditions. And becaunse
both give the number of kings as 153, that number, I think, is
correct. Are, then, our present Purigas incorrect? I do not
think that to be the cise either.

We know that, of late, some scholars have advocated ! that
the Magadhan contemporary of Alexander was Chandragupta |
of the Gupta dynasty, and not Chandragupta Maurya. We should,
therefore, in all fairness, go down to Chandragupta 1 of the Gupta
dynasty and count the number of kings from Manu Vaivasvata to
him, The above table shows that the number of the last Andhra
king was 100th after the Mbh war, according to one school and
104th according to the other school. Therefore, the number of
Chandragupta I, who succeeded the last Andhra was either 101st
or 105th from after Sshadeva, And we have ssen that Sahadeva's
own number from Manu Vaivasvata was 36th, 39%h, 41st. 44th,
46th or 48th. If we take his number to be 48th aceording to Mt,
we get (48 +105=) 153rd as the number of Chandragupta 1
from Manu Vaivasvata. And that is the number given to Sandro.
cottos by the Greek writers, The disorderly nature of the texts

L T.S N. Shastri: M. Krishnsmachariar, Jagannath Rao, D, g Triveds
amnd some others, .



L] PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

of the different Puriigas will be examined by me later; but let s,
here, remember that the number 153 tallies (at least according to
one Purfya) with Chandragupta [ of the Gupta dynasty and not
with Chandragupta Moaurys, according to any Puragn. Thus we
find that the number of kings given by the Greek writers in the
above extracts, is actually found corroborated by our present
Purigas and this suggests that the Magadhan contemporury of
Alexander the Grest was not Chandragupta Maurys, but Chandra-
gupta | of the Gupta dynasty.

Let us, now, see if the number of vears i e. 6,451 vears given
by Megasthenes did elapse between these 153 kings 1. e between
Manu Vaivasvata und Chandragupta Maurya or Chandragupta 1.
Our Purivas give us totals of the regnal periods of different
dynasties that ruled after the Mbh war, but for the dynasties of the
pre-Mbh period they give us no regnal periods. Let us, therefore,
first consider the question of the regnal periods of the diiferent
post-Mbh  Mugadhan dynasties as they are found in the Purigas
to-day. I give below & consolidated table of the totals of the regnal
periods of post-Mbh dgnasties as found in Pargiter's texts and

as found in Bit.

_ | Pargiter Bht
Birhadrathas 1,000 1,000
Pradyotas 138 138
Eaifunigns 360 362
Nandas 100 100

1,598 1,600
Mauryas 137 316
Sudgas 112 300
Eipm 45 85
Andhras 456 506
Andhmbhrtyas’ 52

2,300 2807

It will be seen thut wheesns Pargiter’s texts give upto the rise
of the Guptas, a maximum total of 2,400 years, Bht gives 2,807.
Thus the difference between the two schools is of 407 years., But
before proceeding further, I should mention that Bht totals given
above are tsken from the Classical Sanskrit Literature by M.
Krishnamachariar, . and recently it is maintained by some scholars!

L I bave iocluded thess here, becuise | think that the figure 504 {ound
i Bbt for the Andbras includes these years. \
: 1 R.C. Majrudar and N, N, Dasguptn in [H0, 5= 4, p. 345 i,
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that this Bit is not relioble and s not genuine. There is some
truth in this view, but this whole question has a history, which
is very important for our purposes.

It was Mr. T.S. Narayan Shastri, who, in his the *Kings of
Magudha * ( published in 1916 ? ) had, for the first time, printed
and discussed these verses, which are quoted by Krishnamachariar.
Mr. Shastri declared that he possessed a Ms of Kaliyugarajaorttanta
(KR) as given in Bhavigyottarapuriada, from which he had quoted
these verses. | have found that these aame verses have been fised
by Krishnamachariar in his * Clossical Sanskrit Literature' by Mr.
Jagannatha Rao in his the *Age of the Mahabharata war® and by
some uther writers; but 2lmost all of them have never acknowledged
that they have drawn these verses from Shastri’s book.

Mr. Shastri’s original work shows his scholarship, his fresh
outlook, his original interpretative powers and sincere enthusizsm
for our ancient Indian culture, 1 shall, therefore, explain the whole
position as I have understood it from a close study of his work.

Mr. Shastri seems to have thought that the traditional date
of the Mbh war wviz 3101 B.C. was correct. Now so far a8 our
tradition goes, 3101 B.C. as the date of the Mbh war hias been
found current from a long time past. At the same time, we should
admit that there is one other date-2448 B.C.- for the Mbh war,
which is accepted by Kalbaua in his Rajataradginl, Thus, our tra-
dition knows of two dates for the Mbh war - 3101 B.C. and 2448
B.C. A third date is sometimes obtained by the modern scholars in an
indirect maoner. Our Puripas give the number of years that had
clapsed from the time of Pariksit's birth to Mahipadma Nanda’s
accession. But the Puranic texts, at this point are confused and
they give figures like 1,050, 1,150, 1500. And the modern scholars,
sccepting the lowest figure s correct, and putting Mahfpadma
Nanda in e 327 B.C. say that the Mbh war was fought in c. 1400
B.C. This presupposes the synchronism between Chandragupta
Maurya and Alexander; but, we have just noted that this synchro-
nism has been disputed by some scholirs. In fact, there is not a
single statement in our vast ancient literature, which directly puts
the Mbh war in 1400 B.C. Therefore, to one who wishes to rely
upon genuine traditions, and then to examine ofher lterary evid-
ence in that light, there are only two dates known for the Mbh
war — 3101 BC. and 2448 BC. Out of these two dates, 3101 BC.
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is known to have been used earlier than Kalhava, who, for the
first time advocates the date 2448 B.C. Of course, it is not unlikely
that it was known before the days of Kalhana.! Any way, so far
as Mr. Shastri is concerned, he has taken 3101 B.C. as the correct
date and then tried to examine, on that basis, the synchronism,
established by the modern scholars, between Chandragupta Mauryn
and Alexander.

The question for him was this: if we put: the Mbh war in
3101 B.C, who was the king ruling in Magadha in 327 B.G,
purely according to the Puranic evidence? To answer this, we
must examine ithe various Kali or post-Mbh dynasties given in the
Purdpas. Mr. Shastri has done this in his book. and 1 put his
results below with my own remarks thereon, He takes 3101 B. C,
as the date of the Kali-start and as Kall had started with the
death of Kzt and Yudhisthira, 3101 B. C. is the date of Yudhi-
sthira's death, Now, Yudhisthira is said to have ruled for 35 vears.
Therefore the Mbh war, Mr, Shastri urged, had been fought in
3101 +35 = 3136 B. C. Thus Mr. Shastri starts his post-Mbh
chronology with 3136 B.C. He, then, takes up the total regnal
periods of the various dynasties ‘that ruled over Magadha after
the Mbh war,

Now, our Purimas give, for eacli of the post-Mbh dynasties,
the regnal periods of each individual king us well as the general
total of the reigns of the whole dynasty. Sometimes, it is urged
that the Puripas show discrepancy when we total up individual
regnal periods and compare them with the general totals (of the
whole dynasty), 'But T must say that I have studied this question
In detail and have found that this discrepancy is found only i ‘we
accept the readings with the lowest figures, I know (and it will
be clear later on) that if we adopt proper readings, the total of
the individusl rulés and that of the whole dynastic rule sgres
very well. Having, thus, cleared this point, let us, now, proceed.

After the Mbh war, the Purigas unanimously give 1,000 vears
to the Birhadrathas, 138 years to the Pradyotas, 360 or 362 years
to the Saiwunigas and 100 years to the Nandas. Thus according
lo these totals, given in all the Purigas uniformly Chandragupta
Mauryn came to the throne 1,600 years after the Mbh war, Putting

L Dbave, later, cxsmincd in detail ihe question of the initial year of
H‘E.h:. 3
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the Mbh war in 3136 B.C., as Mr. Shastri does, we get 3136 —
1600 = 1536 B. C. as the date of Chandragupta Maurya's accession.
But our scholars do not take 1500 years as the correct figure for
the first three post-Mbh dynasties i. e. upto the accession of
Mahapadma Nanda, They rely upon a verse (found in all our
Puriipas), which reads as under:

wpreifatary mgswen odifim
u sieRe 3 ¥ S| (Parditer p. 58)

This verse gives 1,050 years from Pariksit’s birth (L. e. Mbh war)
to Mahiipadma's accession and above we have seen that according to
the totals of the first three dynasties, we get 1,500 years for the
same period. Thus, here,we seem to come in conflict with two diffe-
rent Puranie texts, But, I'should, here, point out that even nccori-
ing to Pargiter the last line of the above wverse has a reading
like poficasatottaram which gives just 1,500 years for this period.
Therefore, in order to have conformity, we should accept this
reading, and not the one sccepted by Pargiter. But the modern
sch olars accept the wrong reading and then complain of discrepancy
in the Puranic texts. Mr- Shastri, has accepted 1,500 years for this
period, as it is an authentic reading according to the Puripas.

Thus, putting the Mbh war in 3136 B. C., Mr. Shastri found
that Chandragupta Maury, according to the Pur@pas; came to the
throne in 1536 B. C. Therefore, he said that Chandragupta
Maurya wag not the contemporary of Alexander. Now, it should
be remembered that so far, that is, upto the end of the Nandas,
all the Pur@pis sre upanimous in their totals for the different
dynasties and the totals given from KR by Shastri also agree with
these totals. Therefore, even if KR is a forgery, there skould be no
difficulty in accepting the figures given by all the existing
Purapas unanimously, Even if we put the Mbh war in 2448 B- C.
according to Kalhapa and others, Chandragupta Maurya's accession,
according to this caleulation, will have to be put in 848 B. C. and
thus also he cannot be taken to be Alexander's contemporary.

Thus, so far the position is this. Purely from the standpoint of
Indian Brabmanic tradition, Chandragupta Maurya lived -much ear-
lier than 327 B. C. Thus, by examining the traditional evidence, Mr.
Shastri came to the conclusion, first, nagatively, that Chandragupta
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Maurya could not have ‘been the contemporary of Alexander and
‘then, positivély, that it was Chandragupta | of ithe Gupta dymasty,
who was Alexander’s contemporary. Before | examine the evidence
relied upon by Mr. Shastri, for the period subsequent to the Nandas,
I'must emphasise the fact that it is only after disregarding Brahmanic
traditional evidence altogether and rthat too most unceremoniously
that the modern scholars obtain the syrchronism between Chandra-
gupta Maurya, and Alexander. Now Jet us proceed.

If Chandragupta Maurya was.not the contemporary of Alexan-
der, who else was his contemporary at Magadha ? The names Xan-
drames and Sanidrocottos found in'the writings of the Greek writers
paint to a name like Chand ragupta. If, therefore, a Chandragupta was
the contemporary of Alexander and if he was not Chandragupta
Maurya he must have been Chandragupta I of the Gupta dynasty, as
the earliest Chandragupta (afterthe Maurys Chandragupta) of whom
we know in our history, was Chandragupta I of the Gupta dynasty.
‘Weshould, therefore, just see whether he could have been. Alexander’s
contemporary or not. If he was, he must be placed inc. 327 B C.
Therefare he should be removed from the Mbh war by abour (3136
(taking 'that to be the date of the war) - 327=) 2,809 years. Accor-
ding to the Puriipas,-the Guptss come after the Andhras. Therefare,
we should see if the Puripas give about 2,809 years for the post-
Mbh dynasties up to the end of the Andhras. A study of the Pura-
nic 'texts, as given in Pargiter's Kali textsand asare generally found
in ‘our printed Purapas, shows the following. Just after the Mbh
war, Birhadrathas ruled for 1,000 years, Pradyotas for 138 years,
Sairunigas for 360 years, Nandas for 100 years, Mauryss for 137
years, Sungas for 112 years, Kigeas for 45 years and Andhras for
456 years. This gives us atutal of 2,348 years and not-of 2,809 years.

It is just at:this-point that Mr. Shastri's KR is said to differ
from the other Puripas, Following table will make this differenceclear.

Acc, to P's texts Acc, to{_}KR Difference

Bérhadrathas 1,000 100

Pradyotas 138 138 -
Nandas 100 100 —
Mauryas 137 316 179 years
Andhras 436 506 50 years

248 2,807 459
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This table shows that KR differs from Pargiter's texts in the
case of the Saisunigas by 2 years, in the case of the Mauryas by
179 years, in the case of the Suagas by 188 years, in the case of
the Kapvas by 40 years and in the case of the Andhras by 350
vears. And we find that the figures according to KR give us =
total of 2,807 years, which is practically the same as 2,809 which
would be required secording to Mr. Shastri's calculations, if
Chandragupta I was Alexander’s contemporary. Difference of 2 years
would only mean that Chandragupta I came to the throne in 329
B. C. and not in 327 B. C.

Now, because we find that the verses regarding the Guptas as
given by Mr. Shastri from KR are forged (and I admit that
certain details given in those verses are really suspicious), we are
likely to say that these totals for different dynasties us given
nccording to KR, are also forged. But before rejecting those figures
summarily, I suggest that we should hear what Mr. Shastri himself
has said about them. | should point out that Mr. Shastri himself
has shown that at all the places, where a difference is found between
his figures and those of other Purdnas, his figures 1. e, the figures of
KR are supported by one or the other known Purisa. I have myself
verified Mr. Shastri’s arguments and statements and 1 give bhelow
the whole position sbout these dvnasties as [ find it.

Mr, Shastri gives 362 years for the Saifunazas, while the other
Purdgas give 360 to them. But even according to Pargiter (p. 22
fn, 46), certain mss of Viayu and Vispu give 362 to the Silrunigas.

Regarding the Mauryas, we find that Pargiter's texts give them
137 vears and Shastri's KR gives them 316 years. Mr. Shastri
says the following in support of his figure (The kings of Magadha
p. 66).

"'There is however another version of the Brahmipda Purfip:
which mentions the names of all these 12 kings and total number
of vears for which they reigned makes up exactly 316 years. Miss
Cl Mabel Duff in her Table of the Maurya Dynasty appended to
her Chromology of India refers to a version of Brahmanda Purinpa
in which the names of 11 kings are mentioned omitting the name
of Indrapalits who ruled for 70 vedrs: and the number of years
given to each of these kings exactly tallies with this version
[i. e. KR] excepting the fact that Chandragupta is assigned onlv
24 years instead of 34 vears and Nandasiirs only 235 years instead
of 28 years as we have in this version.”
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And [ should add that Pargiter's evd (e ms of Viyu) also
gives the same figures as are given by Miss Duff. So that what
Mr. Shastri says is quite plausible and we have to ndmit that the
tradition of sbout 316 (if not exactly 316) vears was known to at
least two of the known Puripas

Mr. Shastri's KR gives 300 years to the Sungas, while Pargi-
ter's texts give them 112 vears. Here also, as Mr, Shastri his
pointed out, some of the Puriinas do read ‘wate dve ca' & e. 100
plus 200 i e 300 years in all. Pérgiter also notes this reading
{gate dve) in fn 50, p. 33.

Regarding the Kinvas, Pargiter gives 43 years and KR gives
85 years. Here also Mr. Shastn has noted a reading of Vigou thus
fp. 86-7).

6 FERaT SATATERTG  TeSrTaga T spmar st )

And Shastri has taken this to mean 40+ 45 = 85 vears for
the four Kanvas, I should only add that o similar reading is
noted by Pargiter also (p. 35 fn 29),

Thus, though it is true that the figures given for these dvnas-
ties by Mr. Shastri’s KR differ from Pargiters texts, it is equally
true that there are ofl er genuine readings which support the
figures given by Mr. Shastri. So that, even If we say that the
talk of K& is altogether fabricated by Mr. Shastrl, we cun still
not get away from the fact that there seem to have been two
distinct traditions regarding the regnal periods of these dynasties,
This is supported by the tollowing also.

It will' be seen from the table given asbove that for the
Mauryas, the Sungas and the Kafivas, there is a difference of 407
years between  the two traditions, Later on we shall see that the
Nandas ruled for about 87 and not for 100 years. And thus this
difference will be of 420 years. It will also be seen later that there
were two kingless perivds of 300+ 120=420 years samewhere bet-
ween these dynasiles and that one tradition lucluded and the other
did not include these 420 years in its totals. For this I, here,
note only one proof; later the matter will become fully clear, Usual
figure for the Sudgasis 112 years and as is pointed out by Pargiter,
if we include months, (p. 300 tht.:n 118 years. Now jmt {j. ms. of
Matsya) gives 538 years to the Sugas (see Pargiter’s texts p. 33,
fn 50, 1 e. exactly 420 years more than the nsual firure. Tais, 1
suggest, includes 420 years of the two kingless periods (of which
we shall soon talkl,
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Thus we do find two distinet schools upto the end of the
Kapvas., Then for the Andhres, Pargiter gives 456 and KR gives
306 years. The difference of 50 years is, I think, caused by the
inclusion of 50 or 52 years of the Andhrabhrtvas.

Thus, without passing a judgment about the genuineness or
otherwise of Mr. Shastri’s KR, we have to admit that our Puranic
tradition knows of two distinet versions and sccording to one of
thes wvitsions, the total of the post-Mbh dynasties upto the end

of the Andhras {s 2,348 vears and according to the other version
2,807 years.

Having thus established the existence of two distinet schools,
let us now consider the number of years given by the Greek writers.

We find [rom the above that between the Mbh war and Chand-
ragupta Mauryn, there had elapsed, according to one school 1, 8
yedrs, and according to another 1,600 years and between the Mbh
war and Chandragupta I, there had elapsed, according to one school
2,34 years and according to another school 2,807 years, Therefore,
in order to have 6,451 years between Manu Vaivasvata and Chand-
ragupta Muurys, we shall require for the pre-Mbh period upto
Manu Vaivasvata, either (6,451 - 1,598 =) 4,853 years or (6,451 -
1600=) 4,851 years, and between Manu Vaivasvats and Chandra-
gupta [, we shall require, for the pre-Mbh period upto Manu
Vaivasvata, either (6,451 — 2,348 =) 4,103 years or (6,451 — 2,507 =)
3,644 years. [s there any evidence to show that there had elapsed
between Manu Vaivasvata and the :Mbh war, & period of 4833 or
4,851 or 4,103 or 3,644 vears?

It is really unfortunate that the Puranie texts do not give us
regnal vears of the kings of the pre-Mnh dynasties, [t is rather
strange that they should not, Did the practice arise only after the
Mbh war? There is hardly any positive evidence for answering
this question. But I should submit that there are definite indica-
tions in the Purdpas for calculating the regnal periods of the kings
of the pre-Mbh dynasties.

One method of calculating time-intervals was the yuga-system.
yuga-system seems to have changed its scope and nature several times,
At one time, it seems to have heeén used for computing historical
intervals of time, Later, it came to be used for astronomical purposes
and in between somewhere, the whole system of yugas was given a
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religio-ethical basis. But here we are concerned with the use of
yuga-system for computing historical periods. All our Puranic
tradition loudly proclaims that the Mbh war was fought efther at
the end of Dviparayuga or during the Sandhya period between the
Dviaparas and Kali yugas, But this raises the question of the number
of years to be nssigned to each yuga.

Uszual number of years sssigned to each wvuga Is as under—
Krta = 17,28,000 years, Tretd = 12,96,000 years, Dviipara = 8,64,000
vears and Kali = 432,000 years. But all the scholars who have
studied this question of yuga-system have agreed that these huge
numbers of years assigned to yugas are for astronomical purposes
and that for historical purposes the number of years for each of
the yugas was as under: Krta = 4,800 years, Treta= 3,600 years,
Dvapira = 2,400 and Kall = 1,200 years!. I have in this connection,
shown® that Aryabhatia and Pulisa preserve a tradition of each yuga
having an equal number of vears; and therefore, I have suggested
the possibility of each yuga having 1,000 years only or with Sand-
hya periods of 200 years, 1200 years only. In fact, | have discussed
this question of yuga-system in some details and I have appended
the whole discussion at the end of this volume.:

But thus, we get four sets of number of years for the yugas
aa nnder;

(1) (2} (3) (1)
Kgta 17,28,000 4,800 1,200 1,070
Treta 12,96,000 3,600 1,200 1,000
Dviparn B8.64,000 2,400 1,200 1,000
Kali 4,32,000 1,200 1,200 1,000

Let us now apply each one of thess to our present enquiry.
Taking the Mbh war to have happened at the end of Dvipara
(@8 it is very generully believed), and putting Manu Vaivasvata
at the beginning of Keta, we should take the total of the first three
yugas as the total regnal period for the pre-Mbh dynasties from
Vaivasvata to Sahadeva (the Magadhs king who died in the Mbh war).
Now, according to the first computation above, we shall have 38.88,000
years for the first three yugas. But this figure does not tally with
any of the four figures (viz 4,853, 4,851, 4.103. 3,649 nrrived at above,

1. Rangscaryn, Aiyyar, Tilak.
2 Ses further Pt [V, The yopeos
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According to the second computaion, we shall have 10,800 years
for the first three yugas, but this also does not satisfy any of the
above four figures. According to the third computation, we shall
have 3,600 years and sccording to the fourth computation 3,000
years for the first three yugas. Out of these two, the figure 3,600
iz nearest to 3,644 years, which we wanted for the pre-Mbh period,
according to one caleulation. In fact we havefound above that if we
can have 3.644 years for the pre-Mbh period upto Manu Vaivasvata,
the figure of 6,451 years given by Megasthenes will be correct.
Here we get 3,600 years for the first three yugas, which cover the
period of pre-Mbn kings upto Manu Vaivasvata. we have earlier
got, according to one Puranic version 2,807 years for the post
Mbh period upto Chandragupta 1 (not Ciandragupta Maurya). Thus
we get 3,600-+2,807=6,407 years in in all from Manu Vaivasvata
to Chandragupta 1. The total given by Megasthenes is more hy
44 years, These 44 years will be accounted for by me later om. [
shall, later, go into all ‘the details of the pre-Mbh and post-Mbh
dynasties and the different ‘culculations given in different puripas:
but we may, at present, note that even this rough calculation, based
upon yuga-system shows.that the traditions recorded by Megasthenes
tally quite well with the Puranic evidence which we posses even now,
iHouwever, at this stage, [ request the reader to consider all the ahove
considerations as rough only.



CHAPTER TWO

MANVANTARA-CATURYUGA-METHOD

[THE THEORY]

BUT the figure of 6,451 years is arrived at in some other way
also. In fact, I have found that there was n very peculiar device
resorted to by our Puranic chronologists for counting longer
chronological periods. This peculiar device, I find, is enunciated
in clear terms by Megasthenes. 1 shall re-quote the passage from
Solinus,

“From him (i.e. Bachhus) to Alexander the Grest, &45]
years are veckoned with three months additional, the caleulation
being made by counting the kings that' reigned in the intermediate
perfod, to the number of 153."

Here, | wish to draw attention to the italicised portion in the
above extract, It seems to mean that we can calculate 6,431 years
by counting the kings i e. the number of kings that ruled in the
intermediate period. But how can we know a total (dynastic)
regnal period by simply counting the kings who ruled during that
period ? And yet, if the abive statement is to bear any sense, it
should mean that the sncient Indians used to reckon a given
dynastic regnal period by counting the number of kings, who ruled
in the interval. The statement slmost means — there had elapsed
6,45] years between Bachhus and Alexander, because 153 kings
had ruled between them. The statement looks senseless and yet,
we can find the total dynastic regnal period by counting the
number of intermediate kings, if land only if) the kings represented
some time-unjt. Therefore to me, this statement seems to say
that the Indizns hod evolved some method of computing longer
regnal periods and that this method was to give the required
number of time-units represented by king-names, for computing
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the total regnal period. Thus each king-name will have a time-
value, But then the question will be what was this time-value,
We seem to get an indirect answer to this from the Greek writers
themselves. Megasthenes  gives 153 kings for 6,451 yvears. which
gives an average of 42-2 years, per king. Arrian gives 153 kings
fur 6,042 years, which gives an average of 396 wvears per king.
I, therefore, take it that the time-value given to each king-name
in the genealogical lists was of 40 vears.

Of course, this whole device looks and is artificial, but it
seems  to have been noted by a Muslim traveller in the ninth
century. The Muslim traveller Suleman Sodagar (A. D $51) writes:!

@ ¥ Azt wva Fmiferr 1 g wlte & e ga goras ATEE ¥
a9 3 A §, qiow AT W 9T TS K 99

Here also the portion, in black types, most probably, connects
the enlenlation of time with the kings.

But, I wish to submii that arificial as the whole device is,
it is positively found used in other countries. Read in this
connection, the following from Herodotus is interesting®*

" They declare that from their first king to the last-mentioned
monarch, the priest of Vulean, was a period of three hundred ani
forty-one generations, Such, at least they say was the number
both of their kings and of their high-priests during this interval.
Now three hundred generations of men mske ten thousand vears,
three generations filling up the century; and the remmining forty-
one generations make thirteen hundred and forty vears, Thus
the whole number of years is eleven thousand, three hundred and
ﬁll‘f}'-"

Here, Herodotus tells us in c¢learest terms that the anelent
Egyptian chronologists took 3 king-names to represent 100 years:
thus a king-name, in Egyptian chronology will represent a unit of
33'33 years, This shows . clearly that such an artificial system of
chronological computation did exist in ancient times in Egypt,
particularly when we find the same number (341) of generations
given for the kings and the priests both. The above statements of
Megasthenes and Suleman show that it exieted in India also. Only,
ancient Indian chronologists seem to have taken a king-name to
represent a time unit of 40 years,

1. I guote this {rom VFaidiks Varimaye ke itikasa pt 1 by Bhegavaddatin
p. 31.
3. Hisiers of Hersdoins, G. Rawlinson, London, 1892, p. 189,
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But all this would naturally raise the question of the source of
Megasthenes' information about this peculiar device. Did the Puranic
informants inform Megasthenes that they were using such 2 method
for computing longer regnal periods ? Megasthenes' statement is
unmistakable, and the only inference therefrom would be that the
Puranas have actuslly used such a method asnd Megasthenes was
informed of it by the Paurapikas. But, if it is so, why do we not
find this method mentioned in the present Purénas ? Here, I should
submit that this whole question is linked up with the question of
Maavantara and caturyuga.

We find that Manvantara is one of the five laksapas of a
Puripa. Apart from sarga and pratisargs, each of the Purdyas is
supposed to have vafies, vafisanucarite and manvantars, Vufida, of
course, means genenlogical tables of different dynasties. Vafsinu-
carita would mean noteworthy points in the lives of certain kinps
of these dynasties. What, then, s Manvantara? M nvantara, here,
is evidently not- used in its astronomical sense. Apparently, it
should have, as a luksaga of Purdgs, some connection with vafida
and vafidinucarits, particularly because it is not connected there,
with yugn, kalpa etc. 1, therefore, here, examine the entire question
of Manvantara as it is employed in the Puranpas.

Our Puriigas, ususlly, speak of 14 Manvantaras, Let us
understand what Manvantara meant in the Puripas, My study
has shown to me that 4t least in relation to v Gda and vafisanu-
carita, Manvantara was not a unit of astronomical calculations.
Manvantara Is a word compoised of two words wviz. Mann anid
antarn. Let us, therefore first understand the sense of Munu,

Manu, 1 have found, was & peneric dynastic title like Caesar,
Gaekwad ete, Manu, thus, was a title designating king’s office.
Fallowing are the grounds on which 1 say this.

(1) Usually we hear of 14 Manus only, but if Manu was g
generic title like Caesar, Gaekwad, as each king of that dynasty
would be called Caesar (like Julius Caesar, Augustus Caesar etc),
so each king in ancient dynasties would be called Manu. And we
find Priyavrata (who is definitely not one of the 14 Manus) being
called & Manu in Bg v. 1, 23

(2) Again Mbh speaks of a Pricetasa Manu (not one of 14
Manus) (Shami 57, 43). Pracetasas are one step ahove Daksa.
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(3) Again amongst Rgveda~rsis, we find two gsis nomed Manu
Samvaraga, author of IX, 101, (10—13) and Manu Apsava, suthor
of XI, 109, (7—9). Both of these are not found in the names of
the 14 Manus.

(4) In Vy we find 36 Manus mentioned.
3 A g A e fegeessm) e 0

aferewaizan T gz &9 | 23pd, 47,

{3) In the following Manutva is wervy clearly used in the
sense of Manu-ship or kingship.
yamferagss aan o fges

urgadl e swan agew afnsfa: 0 g v, 24, 7,

Here, Manulva iz very clearly used in the sense of the office
of a Manu.

{6) According to ancient Iranian tradition, Narsih, the brother
of Yima, was called the Minos of Chino (see S. B. E. V, 130-1).
Here Minos is clearly an official title and it is quite clear that
Mino-s and our Manu are the same words,

I, therefore, think that Manu, at any rate in our very early
tradition, had the sense of generic title of a king and therefore
every king would be entitled Manu.!

But, though it is, thus, possible that Manu was 8 generic title
for a king and therefore each and everv king would be called
Manu, our Puranic tradition seems to have selected some 14 kings
for being designated by this term. In fact, a study of the names
of these 14 Manus revenls certain matters of historical importance.
It is found that wheréas the first 7 or 8 Manus were historical
personages, the last 7 or 6 Manus were not historical. Let ys see
how the matter stands.

All the Puriigas are unanimous- in naming the first eight
Muanus thus: Svayambhu, Svarocis, Uttama, Tamas, Revat, Caksusa
Vaivasvara and Savarni. PBut there is some divergence seen in the
names of the next six Manus, [ shall, therefore. quota rnlewmnt
passages from the Purigas.

1. Compare IWre M=t gn @ <fonw = sga ¥ 5 &g am
wif ;afwadg off g, W@ 3 4 oS sufaEs o . = IR e
qrata wreR sadt aur fedl oenell swer Faei w1 fi wdt o, s
ww  f& @ mend off mgwaasll aar weesh @ oAl qul o &

awmwr snfmeT , wn saber (g, ve )
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Bralima Purana

Two passages are quoted from this Puripa, for both show
some divergence from each other.

(1)—{5th adhy&ya)

AT B W ag s |
TOREAAREE tATERTEA 0 ¥ ||
mﬁfﬁﬂ:wm!
malfes Ages=aT T=EdT T 0
AN A S BAE EHAT:

{2}—(5th adhyaya)

arawi s faan: ge Ak faana

THT FergAeasl STAWEG SETOE U 4 0
wRfe fan SeEEvaal man

e fg it Pevmmcawan 39 0 ve 1
AR AT I A Ag |

R EATTA: g AT A WG B 49 n
st Jremfen w=t e aw B g
SATHIE AAA FPUSERERAE: FAT I Y3 1

Muarkardeya (53rd adhyiya)

NEA FAATSAIATET IAFASET N 9 o)
ammi: = OenE A )

Harivamga (8th adhyiya)
§aeanm shen g waEsan |
Al sp-e Alea deaeaitg T 09
Al ReArEiEE S wAT
Naradiya (Purvirdha, 40th)
Saeawr umly Ao
aan ayrath e EEtER e 02y
TR WA A aTa e |

maey wmani: Qs age s 032
derwe’s: 9w o fe s s
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Kalki (3, 5)
Ecol mﬁﬁﬂ: i
TOAT TH AN T § TS 0L
waRfieras s gRe: S o
FATE! HEA g 0 Yo |l
a7 FrrAafiia a1 g |
Brahmavaivarta (2, 54)
AR muaear Sorkn wERER S 1
it gmaf e |
T AT BTN 0 53 0
A6 9 ATAE JUEET: ST |
ﬂﬁ‘!ﬁﬁﬂm:ﬂa:uuu
At % mEEiA g &aRs: )G
LA A SerwEi Y o3
Litga (7th adhyiya, Tiig) '
It gives the following: eamawms, wrufim, sivm, amw, o, Ty,
dyegn aml, ewanaf, R, sfeam, oee, s, Sle ssw

Moreover, sWan Fag—u7, g, 1%, TR, f7, 0w, s, T,
oo, g98, siews, fa's, g9, w89

Let us tabulate the traditions found in these passages. as alsn
in some other Purdinas,
Manu 8r. Hr., Mk Nd. Gd. Sv. KI. BfV. Lg Vn,
9th ¥GaTe AwATe GAM « THHIe THET FWATe TWATe THHTo G Qe TTH
10th , . , EWETe WHGR ,, EWETe AQATe A mmEn
1th ,, , , VWAl WYX ,, WHETo 4H Ae ikEe ¥R HTe
12th ,, ,, , W TEEE , WATe @Ale Wa¥ WHe
13th T=n =1 =1 = s Wae e s =
14th sl Wew dem Wi Wiew EETe wwEETe SEIORT i

AL
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From the above table it will be clear that Br., Mk, Hr., Sv.,
Va. snd Nd. represent one  tradition shich calls the 8th to 12th
Mnanus as S*varni Manus. Qut of these, Sth is called by all Surya
Savarpi. Mk calls the five merely Savarpi, while Br., Hr., and Sv.,
call the four Manus from the 9th to 12th as Meru Savarvi. The
tradition preserved by Gd., BrV,, KL, and Nd, is distinct. They
prefix Daksa ete. to Savarpl. BrV. and Kl are alone in calling the
13th and the 14th Manus as Deva Savarni and Candra Savarni or
s Veda Sivarpi and Indra Savargi, while all others call them
Raucya and Bhautya. Lisgs, once again, differs in naming the 10th
to 14th Manus. Linga has also another group of Manus, whom it
introduces as ‘varpato manavah’; and evidently its Piganga etc. are
purely later inventions, Thus we see that this table shows a good
deal of divergence in naming the last six Manus.

Moreover it will be ohgerved that the names of the first seven
Manus are quite distinct and ure real proper names,

The last seven names are ant of this type, Five of them are
named after Savarni Vaivasvata Manu, each one being taken as the
son of some pod, such a process being earried to the furthest limit
by BrV. and Kl

If we are to draw any conclusion from this, we can say that
the first seven names represent some old tradition, while the last
seven are lafe in conception. There is some evidence to show that
the first seven Manus are historical, while the last seven were
added later for one reason or anotler.

In the Purinas there are various genealogies and most of them
start with what the Puriinas call Sviiyambhuva Vamén. This dynasty
is- given in Brahma (3nd) thus i

Vispu
\Fh'lii (Svayambhu)
. Vairgja (SvEyambhuva Manu) Ist (by Satarupa)
: Virft (by Kamy&)

I |
Privavrata Utt&napada
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Utlirapida
| I |

|
Dhruva  Kirtimanta  Ayusmants Vasu

Slj:T;i

Havirdhiina

Pricinabarnis and others
Priicetas

Daks

Diksayans married to \’hﬁwut

[ |
by San!iirﬁ Tvistr: by Sﬂi?‘i:Slﬂmi
i | e : |
Tth Vaivasvata Manu Yama Yami  8th Manu (Savarni) Sanaiecara
This table clearly shows the pedigree of the 1st. 6th, Tth and
8th Manus. Most of the Puripas have this identical table for the
Sviyambhuva dynasty. But we get information about the other

Manus from two late Purdipas viz, BrV, and Fg Bro. has the
following verse (2, 54):
3w affmi wd

# el 9wt w
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This verse perserves the tradition that Priyavrata, who was the son
of Sviyambhuvs Manu and brother of Uttanapida, had two sons
named Uttama and Tamasa, both of whom were Manus. They will
then be our 3rd and 4th Manus, But Agni and Bg. state Uttama as
the son of Uttanapiids and this may raise a difficulty, but fortunately
Bg. itzelf comes to our rescue,

Bg V, 1, 28 says
sFaEly wamt W G werAEEEl WA SR seeaafa
Thus, here, we find mentioned that the three sons of Priva-
vrata (by another wife), named Uttama, Tamas and Revata became
Manus. Bg IV, 9 also points out that there was another Uttama,
who was the son of Uttanapada, the hrother of Priyavrata, but he
was killed in a hunting expedition.
Further Bd 11, 36, 65 runs thus:
eqftmEeEsiy e faaear o
frmaraa df s=@ a99: w7 0

Here, we are clearly told that Svarocise, Uttama, Tamasa and
Raivata were the four sons of Privavrata or (of Privavrata-family)
and that these four had been Manus.

Thus a study of the different Purivas shows that Svavambhn
was the first Manu, the 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th Manus (viz Svarocis
Uttama, Tamas and Raivata) were the sons or descendents of Priva-
vrata, the son of the first Manu., Caksus the 6th manu came under
the line of Uttdnapida, another son of the first Manu. So did
Vaivasvata the 7th Manu come under the line of Uttinapada. And
we find that 8th Manu viz Savarti Manu, was a step-brother of
the 7th Manu. Thus we see that the first eight Manus have well-
defined places in Puranic dynasties and are, therefore, likely to
have been historical. It is, of course, noteworthy that all these 8
Manus belonged to Svayambhuva vafisa. There is not a single
authentic  Manu found in'the Vaivasvata line (except, of conrse,
the 7th and the 8th).

This further shows that the last six Manus are not likely to be
historical. Their names are not found in any genesology of the
Purites. In fact, their names seem to hove been coined on the
analogy of the 8th Manu. As the 8th was Surva (Vaivasvata)
Savargi, so other six were supposed to be the Savarpa sons of
differsnt Gods,
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But even if the first eight Manus were historical and others
wore not, the question remains that if Munu was a generic title
and if easch and every king had the title of Manu, how is it that
only eight are singled out as Manu? How is it that Svayambhu
is called a Manu, but his sons Privavrata and Utranapida are not
called Manus? How is it that ten sons of Priyavrata were not
called Manus and only four of his sons were s0 called 7 Why is it
that amongst the descendents of Utténapada, only Caksus and
Vaivasvata are called Manus?

To these questions | have to suggest an answer, My impression,
from my studies of the Purapas, has been that though each king of
the dynasty possessed the title Manu, all of them were not ealled
the starters of Manvantara, The reason, I think, was this, When-
ever o king (i, e. 8 Manu) founded a new dynasty, he was taken
a8 the starter of a Manvantara. A new dynasty would be started
when a king did not rule over the ancestral territory but founded
a new kingdom, aspart from the ons which was his ancestral king-
dom. In such 8 case the founder of the new kingdom would be
called the starter of a Manvantara, for the descendents of such a
founder would start their genealogy from this  founder and not
from the early ancestor of that foundér. It is, T think, only in
this context that these 7 or 8 Manus are called Manvantaradhiza
or the originators of the reckoning of a new dynasty,

Thus we can say that Svaysmbhn Manu founded a new king-
dom and both Priyavrata and Unidnapida ruled over the territories
inherited by them. Again, 10 sons of Privavrata also ruled over
parts of their ancestral kingdom, but the four other sons went out
of the ancestral regions snd founded new dynasties, Similarly. in
the line of Uttinapada, Caksus and Vaivasvata would seem to have
founded new kingdoms. Therefore n starter of a Manvantara was
that Manu (or king) who was a successful leader of his clan, and
who had estublished a fresh kingdom.

Thus, so far as I can see, Manu has two senses:— (1) a generie
dynustic title held by all the kings of a dynasty, (2) a special title
in the sense of the starter of a new kingdom or new dynastic line.!

L Compare: BFA% § &1 v¢ mph B 56 % v s @ Fer
$EET i AUETE §49 B, ¥9 O AL
sl snfamarz 9. 3e—samt awtez,

Prof H. R, Kapadia informs me that Pewmacsris of Vimals suri talks of 14
kulakares, Pedmacerite ol Ravisens (e, 778 AD) calls these kulakarns ns Manus.
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Now. Manvantara i. e. Manu + antara would etymologically, mean
distance from Manu i.e. distance in time from 1 Manu. It would,
therefore, have two senses corresponding to the two senses of
Manu (starter of a line) Le. the period from the founder to the
lust of his descendents or to that descendent in whose time the
computation was made,

Therefore, in the context of purinapaficalaksana, vafiza will
mean a dynastic line and Manvantara will mean a dynastic period.
For instance, Sviyambhuva vafira will mean the whole genealogy
started from Svayambhn and Sviiyambhuva Manvantara will mean
period of time elapsed since the duys of Svavambhu to any given
king in his dynasty.

I must, here, submit that whole mass of our Puranic evidence
lends irrefutable support to the second sense of the Manvantara
given above. In order to understand and fully realise this evidence,
we shall, now. make a study of the number of vears that is
assigned to a Manvantara in our Purapas.

The usual number of years for a Manvantara is given as
caturyuga X 71 i e, 43,20,000 X 71 manava years or 12,000 X 71 =
85,20,000 divya years. But on comparing various Puragic texts,
we get conflicting statements sbout the number of years for a
Manvantara. [ shall note down all such texts as show unusual
points of differsnce about the number of yvears for @ Manvantara.
Markatdeya (46th) :

g W gemer sesT feeE ;)

Reget AR W e AigueRiAanE ) 3v
fawm Sineg '@l w'swET: s gy |
sRefEemarmfn Fgmfa 5 asmmr o3y
Rals sgwfe sesa’ aifas faar
TR AW e R ) 35 1)

wll q wemfe Fsmar swaar gy o

Br=moaenfy sgeafmf g 0 s
This gives us the usunl computation which is
I1) Manvantara=30,67,20,000 manava years=8,52,000 divys years.
It should be noted that the first quarter of the 37th verse has
a8 corrupt reading. It is not ‘asiau varsasahasrani’ but “astan
satasahasravi’ as Is shown by Adhyava 53, verse 5 of this very
Puriiga.
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Matsya (142nd)
(%) nor =gy g ifesr Asamt |

(3)

In these verses, the Purdna gives 31,10,32,880 vears and 6 months
by manava computation and 1,40,000 by divya computation. Thar
means that both these may represent the same number. Now in
order to equate the mindva with the divys camputation, let us

FEAMICTRT AT FEFEEESIA 1 24 0
HeaeaiE Bear g At e o
vafaanar ¥ wwanr s R oo 3.
AT GEEEEI W S FEE:

qraifn’ g gfeessmerenfasfa 3 0 3y 0
it qoifn meodfasrg o )
HEqTOTER FEAT ST SEiaAT 0 3% o0
fstm 5 sam s wa

agEoT gAnAE: # 9§ of@ewn o 33 4
Tt aeERmm g eAa=m o

turn divya vears into manava years
1,40,000 X360=75,04,00,000 minava years.

But this figure does not tally wi.th the first minava figure,
Therefore we huave, here, two distinet views aboutr Manvantarn
computation.

(1) Manvantara=31,10,32,880—6 months (manava)

2)
Vayu (7th)

(%)

A =5,04,00,000 mEnava vears

snfdmida T Freey geneg |
ey adsferagTeg ¥ om0 3§ 0
athr Tfmarnare et Rl )

ﬂmﬁwammwiﬁmgnuwu

() (21st) Fegemi TR wTEE ST SYEAY |

senth aatew gwa 7 FRTE 0 e o
T § mma ¥ s wituaifa 7
A mar Smwt Fgfe = anfe 0 oawow
FRING &0 7§ §SARART HTRAT |
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q@ie) = gl anid s i s 0
ov T g widai sidmaeEafi |

& 5 waagw g s T 0 3 i
AP SHIE WATFEATAT |

mw g fain: sea fomliea: 0 se n
SRITATAT SRTATHTES SUTE )

s e el faid asdenr 0 A
g smrmnsifammia = )
sgeftfegnf syl s o e 0
acEeen faga il g s

™ gegens aur wEater (1) seifEE o0 2

Here, in the first view, one manvantara is given as 28,00,00,000
years and 14 manvantaras as 3,92,07,08,000 years, But if we reduce
the latter figure by dividing it by 14 (3920708000 +14) we get
280050571 3/7 thus showing a difference of 5037) 3/7 years between
the two figures, Thus we get two distinct views here.

In the second passage, which is taken from the 21st adhyiva,
there seem to be three views: According to the first view a half
kalpa Le. 7 manvantaras have 28627000000 years. Therefore dividing
it by 7 we get. for one manvantara (27627000000 7)=408957 428
4{7 vears, The secnd view gives 1789200000 vyears for 7 manva-
ntaris, the words 'yavadvaivasvatintarum' suegesting that 7 manva-
ntiras from Sviyambhuva to Vaivasvata are meant, Reducing this
figure to one manvantara, we get (1789200000 + 7)= 235600000
years, The third view professes to give 6648000 vears for the seven
future manvantaras. This, if true, looks to be divya computation,
for under no account can we have only 6648000 minava years for
the next seven manvantaras, for which the same number of years
as the past seven maavantaras is prescribed in verse number 19th
ubove. If we take these to be divya figures we may get for one
manvantara (6648000+7)=949714 2/7 divya years and again multi-
plving it by 360 (949714 2/7 X 360) = 34189102'9 vears,

Thus here we get five different views:
(1) Manvantara = 280000000  minava years
(2) " = 2800505714 k o
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(3) — = 40895714285 manava years

I‘-‘]’ L1} SE Esmﬂm Wi (1
(5) - = 3418971029 i o
Narasimha (2nd)

g W G § SINE gEARE 0 e
AT WAl W GREmEN )
w0 agsgE BEmar wemr s 0 Yo )
Ge=namwenfa @y Tt § g3
frafea mrafn siisd aifes = 0 32 0
In these verses manvantara is taken as 879000 divyn vears and

the computation is characterised as ‘“sadhika’, This will give
B79000 X 360 = 316440000 manavn vears, for one manvantars,

Harivapisa (8th)
w0 a9 gTW W sl sEgid o
1 ATERT afvE ImEw 0 Yo 0
el Siw e faeed:
smA =i e Isu9 sl
Co DICEREE o T O B P R
Here manvantara which is taken as cituryugy X 71 is called to

be the same as Manu's ayana. Now in Hurivamsa there is a special
theary about Manu's day ete., which is as under (8th adhyaya):

10 divya years = | manu’s shoritm
10 Manu's ahoratras = 1 manupaksa

10 manupaksas = 1 manumisa

12 manumisas =1 manfrtu

J4 mandgtus = | manu-ayana

2 manu-syinas =1 manu vear

Taking divyn year to be equal to 360 manava vears, this will
mean 360 x 10 X 10 X 10 X 12 X 3 = 1,29.60,000, i.e. in one Manu-
ayana we shall get 12960000 manava years and the same will be
the number of years for 2 manvantam.

Brahma (5th)
gufy exfarmfa sl =fmf 5 0 4

FaAqRgwIe HATrag=a |
A% A FeT shaET: SR 0w )
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Here a manvantara iscalled to be caturyuga X 70 + sagra (which
is the same ns sddhika of others) ie. 4320000 X 70 = 302400000
vears.

Brahmavaivarta (Sth)

g A g W shefn sy
T ggfasg iff=a’ g0 =m0 40
gt g femmt gmwigeaate: |

Mow so far as the context of this passage warrants, the word

yuga in FBroea w2afi¥ g means one vear. That yuga means one
vear, here, will be clear from the verse quoted below, Taking
vuga to be one veur we get,

360 years = 1 divya vuga; 71 diveva yopas = | manvantarn t.e.
360 X 71 = 25560 manava yeurs,

This computation is corroborated in clear terms in the same
Puriina in khagda 2nd, adhydva 7th:

T g s w Freamt = Frfng |
TAER wPuivE Aven = g oA o0
Tt fg g ¥ wemenhEt #0850
wraeat q feewi gmmdwayfE
Here a yuga clearly means one vear. [t is clear further:
et 7 fesamwi gmariesw o
T WA GHECeR WA S )
wiglaaes TvERTaTeTE |
TR T W A e
This mentions u manvantara to have 23560 nars yugas i e.
minava years., So according to this view of HrV, . manvantarg =
25560 minava years.
Brhannaradiva (Sth)
oRaST ST s e g |
g% afvice mgm feam’ g9 0 4w o
Here manvantars is taken to be 71 divva yugas and not 71

caturyugas as is usual, This therefore seems to support the view
expressed in BrV,
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Arvabhatta I
T WA T AGGOISE R A AGTRA W |
TR AT 7 9 ERAaT avaE @R i

This is usually taken to mean that there are 14 manus in one
day of Brahmi. One manu has 72 yugas ie, caturvugas. But about
the interpretation of this quotation from Aryabhatta I have certain
doubts which I have discussed elsewhere, But according to this
view manvantara will have 4320000 X 72 = 311040000 manava years,

After thus gathering these different views about munvantarn
computation, let us now tabulate the results so far obtained,

No. Purapa Divya vears Minava years Remarks
| Markavdeyva 832000 306720000 sadhikam ving
and all orhers
2  Matsya 140000 (1) 311032880-6
{2) 50400600
3 Vaw (1) 280000000

(2) 2800505714
(3) 40898714285

(4} 235600000
(3) 3418971029
4  Narasimha 879000 6440000  sadhika
5  Harivamsa 12960000
6 Bruhma 30240000 sigra
7  Bralmavaivarta 25560
8  Aryabhatta 311040000

This table shows 13 different views sbout the number of years
in 1« manvantarn. According to these views a manvantara has (1)
306720000 (2) 311032880-6 (3) 50400000 (4) 28000000. (3) 2800505714
(6) 408,987 ,1428-5 (7) 255600000 (8) 3418971029 (9) 316440000
(10) 12960000 (11) 30240000 (12) 25560 (13) 311040000 years,

This iz a bewildering mass of figures, Let us see if there was
a system underlying it.

Generally there are two ways for computing the vears for a
manvantara.

(1) Manvintara = caturyuga X 71
= caturyuga X 1000 = 14, i.e. caturyugs X 7142
Both these m:thnds will yield the following number of vears for a

manvantara.
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(1) Manvantara = ecaturyuga X 71
432000 X 71 = 306720000 mAnavn vegrs
or 12000 X B52000 divva years
{2) Manvantara = caturyuga X 71-42
= 4320000 X 71-42 = 3085714285 minava years
or 12000 X 7142 = 8571428 divya years

It will be, at once, perceived that the first way yields the figure
30,67,20,000 which is found in most of the Purinas, while the
figure yielded by the second method is not found anywhere.

It will further be seen from the passages cited above that
whenever the Puranas give 306720000 years for a manvantara, they
qualify the figure by *sadhikam vinad' or 'edhiksm vind' ie. the
actual figure for a manvantars was something more than the one
given. Then what is this sadhika 2

At first we are tempted to say that sadhika is .42 as found in
the above second method. If so, sidhikem figure will alwavs be
30,85,71,426'5. But it is not so, for Narasitha Purava, which qua-
lifies its figure expressly as sidhika, gives the figure as 31,64,00,000,
It, therefore, mesns that sidhika as meant by the Purfipas iz not
*42. How, then, can we explain this sidhika ?

I have already said thar, so far as | can see, manvantara had
two distinct senses (which may have been sometimes confused in
later doys). One of its senses is the period of the whaole line
of a2 Manu. For instance, in the line of Vaivasvata Manu the period
from Vaivasvata Manu to any particular king (with whom the
line may have been taken as closed or in whose reign the manva-
ntara computation may have been made) may be called a manvan-
tara. Therefore Manvantara will be of varying lengths.

In order to understand and substantiate the fullest implication
of the above statement, let us quote the usual formula for manva-
ntara computation, which we find in almost all the Puranas. The
line is:

sy W aaw A
HElFET

It will be seen that this is the same as manvantars =
30,67 20,000 + sadhika.: But Purinas do not seem to be always
uniform about this formuls. For tnstance, Brahma haos the following
statement: (5, 54)
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gmfa wesfemfa mmfn wfmfa @
wARATgw AETeEaa 0
and sagra of this statement seems to be the same as sidhika of
other Puriipas, So that according to this statement we get
manvantard = caturyuga X 70 + some years,
Again Aryabhisifa 1 and even Pulisa are said to have taken
manvantara = eaturyuga X 72.

Thus we get three different formules ss under:
(1) maovanatarn = caturyuga X 70 + some years
{2) = - X 71 +some years
(3) " " %72

Let ns find our the resson of selecting the figure 71 or, for
the matter of thar, the figures 70, 71 and 72 as given by different
authorities,

Keeping in mind that one of the senses of manvantara is o
ruling generation and the other the period from the founder to
any given king in his lipe, we may speculate thus: Supposing
the manvantura computation to have started with Vaivasvata Manu,
at Tksviaku, the manvantara will he the period of one ruling gene-
ration, at Vikuksi (the son of Iksviku) the manvantara will be the
period of two generations. Thus if some one took in his head to
compute manvantara (Le. the period lapsed since Manu Vaivasvata)
in the reign of the 7ist king of the line, he would say that man-
vantara was 70 ruling generations. Similarly in the relgn of the
72nd king, manvantars will have 71 ruling generations and in the
reign of the 73rd king it will have 72 ruling generations:

MNow taking this possibility along with the above three for-
mulas, vis, manvantara = eaturvuga * 70 or 71 or 72, we may say
that caturyuga was taken to be equal to one ruling generation ar
that one ruling generation was taksn to he equal to one caturyuga.
Thus if the computation was ma e in the reign of the 7lst king
from Manua Vaivasvats, it would be said that manvantara = 70
* caturyuga {ruling gemeration ) + sidhikn, where sadhike would
mean the number of years elpsed of the rule of the 71st king
when the computation was made. Similarly if the computation was
made in the reign of the 72nd king from Manu Valvasvata it
would be said that manvantara = 71X caturyuga (ruling generntion)
+ sadhika, sadhika meaning the number of years elapsed, of the
rule of the 72nd kinz when the computation was made.
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But then the next question will be what would be the number
of vears for a caturyugn, i we take caturyuga to be a ruling gene-
ration and what suthority we have to take it like that. Elsewhere?®
I have given all the possible caturyugas. A reference there will
show that caturynga may have 4, 40, 400, 4000, or 4800 years.
Out of these, what can be the periud for a ruling generation?
I think that the Purépas have taken, whether rightly or wrongly,
40 years for one ruling generation. [ know that in the modern
age, this average will be seriously disputed, but at present [ simply
wish to suggest that Puripas have taken eaturyugs or n ruling
generation to be of 40 vears.

But now taking this as correct i.e. taking 40 years for a rul-
ing generation as well as for a caturyuga, let us see what a man-
vantara will be. Substituting this value we have

(1) manvantara = caturyuga X 70 + some years
40 ¥ 70 = 2B00 4+ some vears

= eaturyuga X 71 + some years
40 X 71 = 2840 4+ some wears

(3} manvantars = caturviga X 72
40 X 72 = 2880 years

(2)

This, if true, will mean that manvantara computations were
made between 2800 and 2880 years after Manu Vaivasvam.

Thus computations were made in the reigns of the 71st, 72nd
and 73rd kings from Vaivasvata Manu. And then the manvantara was
faken to be equal to 70, 71 or 72 ruling generations or caturyugas.

Thus it will be seen that sadhika figure cannot be the same
always. It will be the elapsed number of the regnal vears of the
king in whose reign the computation was made.

If this is properly understood. one fact will emeérge out of it
naturally—that & manvantara may be computed in any king’s reign
in s dynastic Manu's line and that sccordingly the number of
years for the manvantara will not be the same always. It is, there.
fore, not surprising that we get wvarious computations for a
manvantara.

A See Part TV of this book. "The Yugas.'
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Now let us understand what is caturyuge. In the usual formula

g i & surer wifewr deaafh

At
it means 40 years. But the usual caturyuga has 43,20,000 years
and it is according to this caturyuga that the Purfipas caleulate
the vears for manvantara, kalpa etc. So if we wish to turn the
usual figure into onr caturyuga of 40 vears, we will have to divide
the usaal figure by 108000 (4320000 + 40 = 108000). That is, L1
we wish to know the number of years after Manu Vaivasvata,
when the computation was made, we should divide the usual
figure by 1,08,000 If further, we wish to konow the number of
ruling generation from Mapu, in whose reign the computation was
made, we should divide the result obtained by dividing by 108000,
by 40, Thus

1) To get the number of years elapsed since Manu Vaivasvata,
divide the usual Purapic figure by 108000.

(2) To ger the number of ruiing generation from Manu
Vaivasvata, divide the result of (1) by 40 or divide the uvsual
figure directly by (108000 X 40} 4320000,

Then taking these two kevs let us examine the varfous fipures
(which are given according to the usual Purapic caturyuga of
43.20,000 years).

{1} The first number is 30,67,20,000, which when divided by
108000 wiil yield 2840, which again divided by 40 will give 71.
Thus this computstion was made in the 72nd king's reign, 2840
years after Vaivasvata Manu

(2) Brahma figure is 30.24,00,000, which when divided by
10,8000 will give 2800, which again, divided by 40 will give 70
Thus this computation was made in the 71st king's reign, 2800
vears after Vaivasvata Manu. (It is significant that Br. formula is
Manavantarn = 70 esturyugas + sagra).

(3) Narasisgha figure, which is sidhika, is 316440000, which
when divided by 108000, will yvield 2890, which sgain divided by
40 will yield 72 reigns + 10 vears. This will mean that this
computation wuas made in the 11th regnal year of the 73rd king,
72 kings having already passed.

{4) Now we shall examine the figures given in Matsya, Over
and above the usual sadhikam ving figure of 306720000, it gives
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twiy more figures for the manvantara which are, (1) 311032880-6
and (2) 140000 divya years or -50400000 manava years. Out of
these two figures, the first when divided by 108000, will give
2880°5 months, which again, divided by 40 will give 72:1. It will
mean that the computation was made after five months /. ¢, In the
fth month of the 73rd king's reign.

Again dividing the above second figure (5,04,00,000) by 108000
we shall ger 466'6 years, and dividing the vears by 40, we shall
get 11'6, This, if true, will mean that the computation was made
after 26 years of the reign of the 12th king had passed,

Vavu seems to have made the greatest confusion. Let us take
the first two figures first wviz., (1) 280000000 and (2) 2BOOSDST1,
Both these will yield:

(1) 280000000 = 108000 = 25929 = 646

{21 280050371 <+ 108000 = 2593'5 = 649

This means that both these computations were made in the
65th king's reign ..¢. the king-lists, at one time, must have elosed
at 64th king

The third computation of Vawu gives 40895714285, This
geeording to our kev will give 40895714285 <+ 108000 = 37886 =
40) = 9216,

I am unable to explain this in any manner. The figure is
huge bevand all explanations.

Fourth compuration of Vayu has 255600000 years for a man-
vantara.  Ti will ‘give 200600000 + 108000 = 23366 = 40 = 591,
That is, the computation was made in the relgn of the 60th
khﬂ; '

Fifth computation of Vayw, if true, gives 3418971029, as
explained by me earlier. This will give 341897109+ 108000 =79-1.
That is, the computation was made in the 80th king's reign But
the computation is not likely to be true, as it refers to the future
manvantaras. J

Manvantara figures as given from Harivamsa and Brohmo-
Vaivarta in onr table, do not fall in the same clazs as the nhove
figures. They are not computed on the caturviga basis.

Thus we find that manvantara computations were made in the
reigns of the 60th, 65th, T1st, 72nd, 73rd and perhaps R0th and
12th Kings from Mann Valvasvata. We have no more references
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ut present, but it is possible that manvantara computations were
made at the end of every king’s reign as | shall explain later on.
But let us, for clarity's sake, make a table of the results obtained
so far. Manvantars computations were made :

In which king’s How many years after
reign Vaivasvata Manu
12th 41667
60th 23060
65th 229 .9

Gt 25934
T1st 2800 + ¢
72nd 2840 + ¢
73rd IRBO + 5 moanths
73rd 2890
80th 31654

Qut of all these computstions that in the reign of 72nd king
after Vaivasvata Manu, is attested by most of the Purigas, which
suggests that there was a regular campaign of reconstruction then.
Hence it is that the formule wggnwi wenm  sihar  fewefa
Faa~1 finds place in almost all the Puragas.

Let us now consider why the average of a ruling generation
was takén at 40 vears, which no historian would think to he
probable;

How can that average work out even sccording to the Puriigas
which take Abbimanyu as a king. Abbimanyw died long before
Arjuna's death. How, then, can we take two ruling generations
in such a case 7 Abhimanyu never ruled and yet his name Is found
in the genealogies. It is, therefore, wrong to talk of an average
of 40 vears for a ruling generation

The caturvuga formula, as I have understood it, took 40 years
for a ruling unit and not for one king's sactual regnal period.
This unit of 40 years may be employed in two ways thus:

The Purapas usuilly describe vadga, vadsgnucarita and man-
vantara. Under vunsa fail genealogies i e, lists of the names of
the kings. Under tadsanucarita fall main incidents of fhe reigns of
prominent kings, Thus vodsa and vaks@nucarita preserve the
name of every king, however small his regnal period might have
been. But. then, what is a manventara? Out of the various units
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of time-measure like yugs, manvantara, kalps ete., why is manvan-
tara taken as one of the Purivspancalsksapa? I think that the
mnvintard was the regular method of caleulating regnal perinds
of different kings in a dynasty. Thus on the one hand the Purigas
recorded the number of all the kings that ruled in a particular
dynasty, their individual names, their individual regnal period ete.,
and on the other hand they also recorded the total regnal period
of a dynasty. Thus the total period will go on Increasing with
every new king. To remember this ever-increasing total, thev
found out the device of computihg totals of regnal periods at
regular intervals, This regular interval they fixed at 40 vears.
Therefore over and above recording actual regnal periods of every
king, they noted that the units of 40 years were over in the reigns
of kings number so and so. Let us take an example. Suppose
there were seven kings who ruled thus.

Kings Individual Caturyugas & no. of the king

regnal period I whose reign that caturyoga
was over

1 Sl INNSEERL ST ST S 0y aaseairs

2 18 1. (2nd)

3 53 2. (3rd)

4 18 P N T o e

5 52 3 and 4. (5th)

b 1B B d ki s R

7 18 5. (7th)

It will be thus sald that 1st caturyuga was over in the 2nd
king's reign, 2nd caturyuga in the 3rd king's reign, 3rd and 4th
eaturyugas in the 5th king's reign and the 5th caturyvuga in the
Tth king’s reign. Thus though the kings were seven, caturyugas
were five and they had to remember both these. Bur 85 time
would pass it would become very complicated to remember the
names and serial numbers of kings and slso the numbers of kings
in' whose reigns eaturyugas were over,

So another method of eaturyuga computation came into vogue.
This would try to harmonise the number of kings in the vefica
with the number of caturyugas in the manvanturs. It may work
out thus:
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If they found that the first king ruled for 28 years, and 2nd king
for 11 years and the 3rd king for 25 vears, they would not
mention the first two kings in the lists. The ruling unit of 40
years was completed in the 3rd king's reign, therefore only the
3rd king would be mentioned in the genealogy and his number
thus would become 1st, though originally 3rd. Again if the 4th
king ruled 24 vears, he too, would be mentioned, for in his reign
also a unit of 40 years was over. Thus this method of caturyuge
computation was to mention in the genealogies, only those kings,
in whose reigns, the units of 40 vears were over, others being
omitted, It may, however, sometimes happen that the unit was
over in the reign of an insignificant king and just after him ar
just before him had rtuled @ very prominent king, then that
prominent king's name might be mentioned and the name of the
insignificant king might be dropped, computation always proceeding
on the basis of units (or ecaturyugas) of 40 vears,

Out of these two methods, I have mentioned the first as a
historic prohability, but the second we find in actual use. The
Puragas expressly declare that in the solar line they have men-
tioned only the prominent kings, not all the kings that ruled In
that line. Compare the concluding remarks of Vayu (88th) :

T tEgEIET e gEe: S |
T gaiAr & AsBamnaeda g Sfan 0 2e 0

Similar remark is found in almost all the Purivas. One remark
of Vayu is significant in this conpection.
vz sfgr @1 sEEsIEATE 1 4Y,46y 1
This samiisa and vyZsa method of Vayu seems to be the above
2nd method. It was the method of condensation and smplification.
Let us understand it more clearly. Suppose the seven kings ruled
thus:

King Regnal period: Caturyuga over
1 23

2 18 J (1) [#1]

3 53 {2) [533]

i 18 CRpha e

5 52 (3) & (4) [B4]
(1] 18

7 18 (5

200
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According to this method the first king will not be mentioned
but the second will be mentioned and if it is the custom of giving
the years of bis regnal period, they would be given as 23 + 18 = 41
years and not I8 years. Again the third king will be mentioned
and his period will be given a8 53 years, At the end of the third
king's reign 14 years will be left over for the next unit of 40 years.
Taking these 14 years with the I8 of the fourth king, we shall
get 32 years completed with the end of the 4th king’s reign. So
the caturyuge will not be over in his refgn and therefore he too
will not be mentioned in the lists. Now the Sth king has ruled for
52 years. Adding to his period, 32 years accummulated from earlier
unit, his period will be of 84 years. So in his regnal period two
caturyugas will be over. What should be doné in such 4 case? In
the earifer cases samisa was resorted to by condensing two or
three kings into one. In this cnse vydsa (amplification) will be
necessary, so that two kings will be added to the lsr, instead of
one. Next unit of 40 vears will be over at the end of the 7th
king's retgn; so 6th will be dropped and 7th will be mentioned.

Thus for seven kings we get a total of 200 years and five
caturyugas, Therefore, according to this second method they would
condense the first four kings into two by samiisa, would split up
the 5th inta two by vyasa and would, once again, condense the
6th und 7th kings into ome by samass. Thus aceording to this
method, there will be 5 ruling units and only 5 kings will be
mentioned in the lists, whereas actunlly there wers 7 kings in 200
vears. Thus the average of ruling generation, which was originally
(200 + 7 =) 285 years would be raised up to 40 years.!

1. Andthhhthnwmu!hnmi:pnuhﬂmui-mbdw.

“I shall first point out the chiel festures of the Puranic records,
Minor names are sometimes omitted. This is conveyed in the opening
line ol the chronicles of the Magadha soversigns,

T Weyie wmar F e,

The reign.periods of the kings left out are added either w the
preceding or the succeeding reign. Sometimes when figures tor indivi.
dual ‘reigns dilfer in different Purines, the ageregates of two or three
neighbouring reigns mgree, that 15, & certain period has been redistribu.
ted over several reigns, "

Jeyuswal : JBORS. L p. 67
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This is what I call Manvantara—caturyuga Method { = MCM)
employed in our Purinas for longer chronological calculations, It
was according to this MCM that. I think, Megasthenes was infor-
med about the method of counting total regnal period by reckon-
ing the number of kings that ruled in the intermediate period and
it is this method which he so clearly enuncintes by * ealculation
being made by counting the kings that ruled in the intermediate
period.™ The same method is, I think, hinted at by Suleman
Sodagar, That a similar method was sactually used in ancient
Egypt, we have already learnt from the evidence furnished by
Herodotus. Thus the Indion Paréigas, the Greek traveller Megas-
thenes, the Muslim traveller Suleman and the historian Herodotus
—all tell us of the same method, It is, thus, beyvond any doubt
that such a method was employed by ancient Indian chronologists:
and vet if there is any doubt left, I am going to show that all
our Puranic genealogies, pre-Mbh as well as post-Mbh, solar as
well #s lunar, are based entirely upon this method.

NCoYA



CHAPTER |1
MANVANTARA-CATURYUGA-METHOD

['ITS APPLICATION—PRE—KALI CHRONOLOGY |

SUCH a method like MCM, it should be admitted, is bound to
he artificlal. But it is only this -artificial method, which ean
explain the unrelinble nature of the Puripas so often complained
of by our scholars. Our scholars have found that the Puriipas
often furnish conflicting or confusing evidence. "Very often they
corript names of persons; sometimes one dynasty is mingled or
interwoven into or tacked on to another; sometimes collateral
successions are described as lineali even divergent synchronisms
have been recorded." This complaint about the Puranic genealogies
is perfectly true. Bat I, here, wish to show that these confusions
and contradictions, where not caused by corrupt readings, were
deliberately made with a view to follow this peculiar device which
[ have called MCM.

MCM is certainly a method which is artificial and arbitrary.
Results of such an arbitrary method are obvious. For instance,
when Vyasa re-ndjusted the genealogies of solar and lunar dynas-
ties in the Mbh days, he had to account, as we shall see later, for
2,800 or 2,840 years. For these years at the rate of a unit of 40
he would require 70 or 71 king-names. Supposing he is following
the Ayodhya line, and if in the direct Solar Avodhyi line from
Manu Vaivasvate, names of 70 or 71 consecutive descendents or
successors were not avaiiable, he would, in order to give 70 or 71
names, 'merge, interweave, or tack on another dynasty or another
collaters] hranch.,” This, at any rate, seems to be the usual device
resorted to hy the Puranic chronologists!

1. A similar device is seen followed in the Sumerian geneslogies of very
early date. About these geneslogies of Kish chronicle and others, it is said. " 1or
in some cases dynastiss which wre liste! as consecutive mre in scrual fact
known to have been contemporary.” (P 20),

Twin Rivers, by Seton Lioyd.
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Any way, let us for some time cast aside our natural prejudice
for this artificial method and zee how this MCM is actually
employed in the Puranic genealogies. We have already seen that
there is a possibility of chronological computation being made in
the days of the 71st or 72nd or 73rd king. Let us follow up this
line of enquiry.

In the above discussion, while explaining the pature of MCM,
I have taken caturyuga to be the same #s & ruling gegeration or a
ruling unit or a king-name (in the genealogical lists). « Let us see
if there is any evidence to show that caturyuga is, actually, used
in this sense. In most of the Puripas, which give full lists of
Solar and Lunar dynasties, there are certasin concluding remarks
made after all the dynastic lists are over. They are important.
[ shall quote relevant portions from these remarks from Ak, Vy
and Bd.

In Mt, it is said in these concluding remarks: (273rd)
g RN WISHT : GENISY AgEE: 0wy
TR geTTERTEE A ser FT |
i g Fraare drae e fegan: o ot
7 gw faemeeast aamen gy
AEEAT AF T GATT 1 0s
srfygemET T eas= |
vA Faw: w19 frsn &m0 e
Fearfimemam afenes sy |
iz gosaR A8 SIeAT WA N ee

In V¥ (99th) similar verses are found, The last two verses
read thus,

smTfayTEAey A SRERAs |
war i a fe aear fmaa o v
Taifigw & S i s ofn
grearal fafaszreg adt Ggesaga o ve.

In Bd (I11,74) these verses read thus.
seTfagsTg oA FEesaseT 0 33
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% IO e fmer e fEee o
srnffoemam wiear ax owfar 0 332
FAAET ey wa1 Teew |
It will be seen that, in one or the other manner, the text of

all these three passages is corrupt. I, therefore, reconstruct the text
of these two verses as under:

wezIfy agaesaeg o FreAAsea
v srafdhn and R s fraew o
Feiaemen wirsr gz a3fa

Wi gy a8 fasm )

Thus, these two verses say that 28 yugakhyis have elapsed in
Vaivasvata Manvantaras and 43 more yugakhyds are to elapse now.
But what {3 the sense of yusikhyi here? Yugikhvi here, means
coturyuga, as i8 clear from the following passages, in all of which
vugakhyd is used In the sense of caturyuga,

(1) o gRemngst goew afEIRAT\  ( Mbh, Van, 188, 38 )

(2) wov sy g mifee @seafa o (Me, 142, 29)

(3) =mmia gl g anEEEROwE: |\ ( Bd, 11, 74, 261 )
(4) v gEwATEsl gen sRAE S (A, 46th, 31)

(3) w=FagTEEATTEIAWE SRR (Vy, Tih. 9)
(6) w =ggwen g mﬁrr mrEaald: )
FEATRGE A1 FAR-TGAA N ( Vy, 57¢h, 33 )

All these passages and particularly (1), (2) and (6) make it
absolutely clear that yugikhyd is a mere abbreviation of caturyugi-
khyi Let us, therefore, discuss the above two verses, taking that
yusiakhyd means caturyusta, The verses, therefore, mean this: In
the Valvasvata Manvantara, along with these kings (etaih rijarsi-
bhik sirdham), 28 caturyugas have passed and 43 more caturyugas
will pass with the future kings and there will be an end of Vaivas.
vata Manvantara then, There are certain points to be noted in the
ahove statements,

(1) It is said that 28 caturyugas have gone and 43 more are
yet to go end then there will be the end of Minvantara. This
means that a manvantara s equal to 28+ 43 =71 caturyugas, a
formula which we have already seen.
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(2) It is said that these 28 caturyugas have passed in the
Vaivasvata Manvantara. Let us, in this connection, remember that
there are two Vaivasvata Munvanraras according to the Puriinis—
one Manu Vaivasvata's and the other Savarni Vaivasvata's. We
shall later see which one is meant here,

(3) Computation of the Manvantars is, here, divided into 28
caturyugas and 43 caturyuges. The statement takes 28 caturyugsas
as having passed and 43 caturyuges as yet to pass. This wonld
naturally mean that at one time the Puranic chronological compu-
tations hnd stopped after the expiry of 28 caturyugas, Is there
any indication of Puranic computations having been closed at the
expiry of the 28th caturyugs i.e in the 29th caturvuga of a Man-
vantara? [ think there is

If, as I have suggested earlier in connection with MCM, eatur-
yuga is equivalent to a ruling generation or a king-nime in the
genealogical tables, we should find some genealogical lines closed
in the 29th caturyuga i e. in the reign of a king (king-name)
whose number is 29th. Let us see if such is the case or not. If
we find like that it will automsatically mean that ecaturyuga or
vugikhyd in the above verses iz equivalent to a king-name,

In fact, these verses very clearly say that "with these (it may
also be suggestsd with so many i e. 28 kings) kings", 28 earur-
yugas were over and 43 caturyugas were still to pass with future
kings. Here, Yupikhyi or caturvuga is definitely connected with
kings i. e, king-names in the lists. But let us see who are ‘these
kings.! The statement is very clear and shows that with the clase
of 28th caturyuga 1. €. in the 29th caturyuga some king-lists were
closed, And we find the Puriinas actually mentioning the fact very
elearlw.

There occur the following verses in the concluding remarks of
Vy, Bd and Me

T O agag - i
e Fg & gheren fe 0 svy
e By Sseea SwEnlEm Rg:

TRER] yEETT a6 o 99Ena |
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iy wafeemfa sz 3 Fbgan e

Sif dh T teww W@ ag
ARARETE] SETEATEE! | 24e

At AT mad (v. | wafE Mt) SR

grai am geg femarng whmafan 24
mivm Bes (v. L osme M) wfk s ame aus

wwA el gar wfaved =g
( Bd, 11, 74; Vy 37th; Mt 272nd )

 These verses are found in all the above three Purinas. They
record the following facts: (1) Sumitra is the last king of
Alksvaku L e. Solar line and Ksemaka is the last king of Aila L. e.
Lunar line. (see verse 244 above), (2) Then the Puripas tell us
who will be the starters of new branches of these two lines ‘in the
present Yugakhyda' (etasy@m Yugikhyayim). They say that Devipi
in the Aila line and Maru in the Aiksviku line will be the starters
of their lines, This only means that though Devipi and Marn
were anclent kings (they are pre-Mbh kings), their descendents viz
Suvarcd of Maru and Sapaula of Devipl will be the starters of
new branches of Aila and Aiksvako lines, after these lines
were closed with Sumitra and Ksemaks, wno are clearly called the
last kings of their lines. (3] Again it is said in the above verses
that these Suvarci and Sapauln will be the starters of new brunches
in the 29th caturyvuga (caturvifive In verse no 251 of Bd iz a
wrong reading as is shown by Mt reading which is navavifiee)?
In verse 249 it is said that the starters of new branches ‘in this
Yuegklivi L & enturyuga will be now mentioned and in the verses
which immediately follow (250, 251, 252) SuvarcZ and Sapaula
are said to be the starters of new branches in the 29th caturyogs.
Combining these two statements, we can say that °this yugakhys'
or caturyuga of the 249th verse is 29th caturyuga. It would thus
mean that the Puranic lists were once closed in the 20th catur-
yuga, becsuse on the one hand, Sumitrn and Ksemaka are called
the last kings of their lines and on the other Suvarcid and Sapaula
are described as future sturters of the same lines In fact, past
tense is used for the period beforé Sumitm and Ksemaka and

L. Even caturviffs can be taken as correct, if we take this number 1o
refer 1o the Yuture’ kings, of whom we shull talk presently.
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future tense is used for Suvarc and Sapaula and present tense is
used for “this Yugakhya"; and *this Yugakhyd ", we have just seen,
is the 29th coturvugn, Thus, it means that Puranic genealogical
lists were closed in the 29th caturyuga, That is, what we expected
sbove that the Puranic lists must have been closed in the 29ch
caturyuga is very clearly supported by the above werses.

But then Sumitra and Ksemaka both must have flourished in
the 29th caturyuga, In fact, they were the lnst kings of their
lines ‘in this Yugakhya or caturyuga.' But if as I have said
earlier, caturyuga means a king-name, the fact that Sumitra and
Ksemika flourished in the 29th catorvugs, would mean that there
names were 29th i. e. they themselves represent the 29th caturyuga
or king-name in the genealogical lists. If, therefore, we can find
their number to be 29th, then it would furnish a very clear proof
of what I say, viz. & kiog-name in Puranic genealogical lists
represents a unit of 40 years or a caturyuga of 40 years, or
caturvuoga in  the formula caturvugigim hi sapkhvatd ete. is
equivalent to a king-name.

But if the number of Sumitra and Ksemaka is 20th; it must be
the 29th caturyuga of a Manvantara, as we have already seen that
the above verses talk of a whole Manvantara of 71 caturyugas;
only they divide the Manvantara into 28 (past) and 43 (future)
chituryugas.

Taking caturyuga to be a king-name; it would mean that before
Sumitra and Kssmaka 28 kings had passed. But of which Manvan-
tarn 28 kings had passed ? The calculation cannot be fram Manu
Vaivasvata (i. e. of the 7th Manvantara), for according to our
Pur@nas 58 we find them today, Sumitra was about 120th from
Manu Vaivesvata and not 29th. -

My explanation is this. 1 snggest that when 71 eaturyugas or
king-units (. ¢. king-names) from Manu Vaivasvata were over, new
Manvantara was taken as started. If so, we can say that Sumitra's
{and therefore Ksemaka's also) should have been the 29th king-
name after the 71st king-name from Manu Vaivasvata. Then, it
would be said that of this new Manvantara (which wounld bhe
tuken as started with the 72nd king-namel 28 caturyugas or king-
units had passed before Sumitra, he himself representing 20th. If
20, Sumitra’s number, in the genealogical lists should be 714 29 =
100th from Manu Vaivasvata and 29th from a 72nd king-name, it
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being naturally understood that the Msnvantara was closed with
the 71st king-name. But from which king was Sumitra 29th?
When was the new Monvantars taken ss started Who was the
T1st king after whom Sumitra was 20th 3

Let us examine the descent of Sumitra and Ksemaka from the
Mbh war. We shall first take the Aiksviku line

Starting from the close of the Muhabharata war, we get the
following genealogy of the Solar line in different Puriipas.

zﬁ' Viyu i Vispu Maisya [Bhignuta Bhavisys |Garuda
T NET B e
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: ! ﬂ*mm 0
3/Ksaya 'Uﬂkﬂ.ﬂ ayn  Urukriya |Vatsapala |Ksaya
a/Vursavytha — | atsadro — ke =
SiPrativydha = == = - Brha 'niva
6 Diviikara nd e — | - 0
7 H.dl‘i"ﬂ | - - - - “
8 Erhadasva —  |Dhrvigva = - 0
9 ratha | a Ful:ihhm- - == e
1 tasva ‘ == - 0 s
1) Supratita | - | — - - e
125ahadeva  Marudeval  — = - ‘Manudeva
13! satra - = - - -
14 Kinnara o= cx ; - -
1 0 2 < I
Ketafijara - - - n
= A= o } — =
o —] | o 2 ﬂ _— :
Siddhartha
¥, ‘f =t T E Sammitras
i3 2 L el s -
. ! iy 1| . | i | Y
30 |' 2 =38 ot |- 26

]
s
:
£
g
;
a
|
;
E



FRE—KALLI CHRONOLOtGY L

From this table we find that according to Vayu and Vispu,
Sumitra was 30th from Brhadbals, sccording to Matsya and
Bhavisya he was 29th, according to Bhagavats he was 28th and
according to Garuda he was 25th from Brhadbala who was killed
in the Mahibhiirata war, Mr. Sita Nath Pradhan, who has tried
to reconstruct this line, puts Sumitra as 28th from Brhadbala, but
he admits that both Vrata and Rapafjaya ruled separately and
thus even according to Mr Pradhan, taking the ruling generations,
Sumitra was 29th from Brhadbala' I, however, supggest that
according to Purdagas, as Viyu and Visyu have it, Sumitra was
30th from Brhadbala, The discussion that now follows is by itself
the proof of this.

Now let us toke the Lunar line from Mababharata war. From
Abhimenyu to Ksemaka we have 26 to 30 kings (hoth inclusive),
I shall give the tahle,

L See his Chromology of dncient Indin, pp. 250,258, Pargiter's text RCcepts
30 kings,
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No. Visou Matsya I Garuda || Bhagavata|  Vayu
1 | Abhimanyu - - - | -
2| parikat Ewrnifui gy mill e =
Janamejaya - - - -
4 | Satanika [ - — ! — | -
3 | Asvamedhadatta | 0 - Sahasranika -
b | Adhisimakrspa | = )l = =0 -
7 | Nicaknu | Vivaks | Krspa emicakra | -
8 | Uspa | Bhuril  |Anirnddha 0 -
9| Vicitraratha - - - —
10 | Sueiratha - Kaviratha -
11 | Vrspiman - - = Dhrtiman
12 | Susepa | - - = =
13 | Sunitha - . - - Sutirtha
14 | Nrpacak | o
su — = = -
15 | Sukhibala - — - ' —_
16 | Pariplava | - ] - ~
17 | Sunaya Sutapi | 0 - —-
18 | Medhavi 1= - 13 s
19 | Ripufjaya | Purafijava | Nrpafijava - |
20 | Medu Urva | Hari Durva
22 | Brhadratha =N RS =S
23 | Vasudana - —  |Sudzsa
24 | Saranika I1 - —  burusmana
25 | Udayana - - =
26 | Ahinara Vahinara - -
27 | Daundapini = - 0 -~
28 | Naramitra —_ = et =5
29 | Ksemaka - - ‘ — —
I
29 28 ‘ 26 27 [zz+ 8=30

L. Named as Bhiumi in o Ms. of Mt (Jmt of Pargiter.)
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It will be seen from this that from Abhimanyu, whao, like
Brhudbala, died in the Mahabharata war, to Ksemaka, the last of
the line, we have 29 according to Vm, 28 according to Mt., 27
according to Bg, 26 according to Gd and 22 according to V.
But in Vayu there is a gap of eight kings from Ripufjaya to
Ahinars. Therefore, according to Viyu there were 30 kings.
Moreover, Viyu is explicit about this. It explicitly declares that
there will be 25 future kings, 1. e. 25 from Adhisima to Ksemaka
{for Adhisima was the simprata king) both inclusive.! Thus even
in this line, we have 30 kings from Abhimanyu, §. e from the
close of the Mahabharata war,

Both Brhadbaln and Abhimanyu were killed in the great war.
From them the last kings in their lines viz. Sumitra and Ksemaka
were 30th in number, In both these liste, Dyvikara and Adhi-
simakrsna are taken as samprata kings, i. e. Puriyas were, at one
time¢, ¢losed In their days. From Divakara to Sumitra and from
Adhisima to Ksemaka there were 25 kings (hoth inelnsive).

Thus we find that both Sumitra and Ksemaka are 30th in
number (from Brhadbala and Abbimanyu )., But our paurdnikas
started the post-Mbh genealogies not with Brhadbala and Abhimanyu
but with Brhatksaya and Pariksit respectively. In fact, a study of
our genealogies shows that our chronologists start new lists, as it
were, from Pariksit L e. from after the Mbh war. We find the
puragas actually computing from Pariksit to Nanda, which positively
shows that old lines and old chronological computations were
clased and new lines and new chronological computations were
started with the close of the Mbh war. In this light, we can say
that a Manvantara was closed with Brhadbala and Abbhimanyu and
o new Manvantars was started with Brhatksaya and Pariksit, And
we find that Sumitra and Ksemaka are the 24th king-names from
Briatksaya and Pariksit (both included). We had earlier expected
that the number of Sumitra and Ksemaka should be 29th after the
718t king-name from Manu Vaivasvata, We here, find their number
to be 29th from Brhatksaya and Pariksit, with whom, we have
just seen, a2 new Manvantara seems to have been started. If so, the
number of Brhatksaya and Pariksit should be 720d from Manu
Vaivasvata and the number of Brhadbala and Abhimunyu should
be Tlst from Manu Vaivasvata, Thus, in all, the number of Sumitm

1. See Vy. 9, 95w 77 @A wfm i@ 31y

8341



52 FURANIC CHRONOLOGY

and Kgemaka would be 29th froin Brhatksaya and Pariksit and
100th from Manu Vaivasvata. This is in perfect accordance with
what we had expected earlier.

But it might be objected that though in our present Purinas,
the number of Sumitra and Ksemaka is 29th from Brhatksaya and
Pariksit, the number of Brhatksaya and Pariksit is not 72nd from
Manu Vaivasvata, as it should be in order to make the number of
Sumitra and Ksemsaka 100th from Manu Vaivasvata, In fact, the
number of Brhatksaya, in our present Puragas, is 92nd and that
of Pariksit is about 50, How can we explain this discrepancy? 1
must, here, state that | have examined the Puranic solar and lunar
lines trom Manu Vaivasvata to Sumitra and Ksemaka and. there!
I haye showr that at one time the Puranic chronologist had put
Brbathsaya and Pariksit as 72nd kings (i e. king-names) from
Manu Vaivesvata and Sumitra and Ksemaka gs 100th from Manu
Vaivasvata ' and it was only later that for a particular reason,
their number was made 92nd and 122nd respectively, In fact, our
Purdaas explicitly call Sumitra and Ksemaka as 100th from Manu
Vaivasvata. . We have earlier seen that hoth Sumitra and Ksemaka
are faken as the last of their lines. Read in this connection, the
followini: verse, which is found in all the Puriyis:

TR TEN I SAAEAAETIRAT T ) 26
AR W AR )
( Bd, 11, 74; V¥ 37th: Mt 272, é8)

This makes it absolutely clear that at one time the Purinas
had closed both these lines with the 100th king-names, And when
we conngct with this the remark (found in all the three Puripas)
that Sumitra and Ksemaka were the last kings of their lines and
the fact that these particnlor Aiksaviiku and Aila lines are not
found continued in any of the extent Purdoas, the conclusinn
becomes inevitable that Sumitra and Ksemaka were 100th in their
limes.

Thus we find that Sumitra and Ksemaka were 100th from
Manu Vaivasvata and 29th from Brhatksaya and Parikeit, This,
therefore proves that Brhatksaya and Pariksit were, at one time,
taken to be 72nd from Manu Vaivasvata. Thus, tiese eomsidemtions

1. See this hook Part [V, Pre-Mbh Solar Dvnasty.
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fully support my supposition (made earlier) that the Paurinikas
had taken one Manvantars as closed with the 71st king-name
or caturyuga. This also incidentally proves that eaturyuga is nsed
in the sense of a ruling-unit or king-name.

These considerstions, therefore, show that with Sumitra and
Ksemaka, the Puripas had taken 28 caturyugas (of the new Man-
vantam) as passed and 29th caturyug ss passing. But this talk
of 28 caturyugas as having passed, at once, reminds us of the fact
that gccording to our orthodox calculations (see for instance
Hemiidri sankalpa), we are in the Vaivasvata Manvantara, of which
28 caturyugas are over and 3 padas of the 29th caturyuga are
also over. In the light of the above discussions, this would mean
that this orthodox calculations refer to Sumitra’s period, Sumitra,
we have seen, was 29th (caturyuga or king-name) of the new
Manvantara. I bave said that with Abhimanyu i e. with 7)st king-
name o Manvantara was taken ss closed, The Manvantara, which
was taken as closed was the 7th Manvantara of Manu Vaivasvata,
After him, with Pariksit would start the Sth Manvantarn of
Savarpl Vaivasvata. It also will be called Vaivasyatn Manvantara,
and it was in this second Vaivasvata Manvantara (of Sivarnd
Vaivasvata) 1. e, the 8th Manvantara that Sumitra is placed.! But
at alater date, Vaivasvata Manvantara, which, in this context, meant
Sth Munvantara of Savargi Vaivasvata, seems to have been mista.
ken for the 7th Manvantara of Manu Vaivasvata, That is why
Vaivasyata Manvantara of the Hemadri sankalpa is rendered as
the 7th Manvantars, But it was really the Sth Manvantara which
was intended. According to this traditional caleulation, 28 catur-
vugas and 3 piades of the 29th caturyuga were over. Thar means
that this calculation was made in * this caturyuga or yugikhva '
letasyam yugdkhyiyam), which we have taken to he 29th. Now, I
have taken a caturyuga to have 40 vears. Therefore, a pada will
mean 10 years. Thus, this traditfonal caleulation, which is noted
in the above wverses and which we follow even now in Hemadri
sankalpa, will mean 28 caturvugas or 28 % 40 = 1,120 years plus

L. Trat this is the 8th Manvaniaes sod pot the Tih is proved (rom the
following alsv. The Puriges, while giving the names of Saptarsis lor diiferent
Manvantarss, put the names of Vyisa Piridarys, Abfvatthimi Deaugi and
Kipiciryas under the 8th Manvantars, All these thres were cirafijlvis wnd are
licely to have lived upto the reign of Janamejayn, when the Sth Manvantaras
had started, the Tth eing closed with Abhimanyy or Pariksit,
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3 padas i. e. 30 years L e. inall 1,150 years. And as we have seen
above. this calculation applies to the days of Sumitra and Ksemaka,
who are placed in the 29th caturyuga of the new Manvantara,
Therefore, Sumitra ond Ksemaka flourished, according to this
calculation, 1,150 years after Pariksit, with whom the new Manva-
ntara was taken as started,

‘Along with this we shall consider one other tradition also.
According to Aryabhaits, not 28 but 27 Caturyugas and 3 pidas
fhave gone. This is also true. We should remember that Aryabhatta
takes & Manvantam to have 72 caturvugas and would, therefore,
close the old (7th) Manvantars with Pariksit and start the new
8th Manvantara with Janamejaya, whose number is 73rd: but we
should remember that both the traditions come down to the same
point i e. to Sumitre. Thus Sumitra who is 29th from Pariksit
will be 28th from Janamejaya. Thus, nccording to Aryabhatta, with
Sumitrs, 27 (and not 28] caturyugas plus 3 pidas had elapsad,
Thus both these traditions corroborate what | have said shout
MCM. In fact, both these traditional caleulations (ie. nf Hemadri
and Aryabhaita) are hased upon MCM !

We started this discussion with the wverses which divide a
Manvantara into 28 + 43 caturvugas, We have, now, found that
they had made such a division becanse in the 29th caturvuga i. e.
in the days of Sumitra, the Purdpas had closed all the Aiksviiku
and Aila branches i. e. chronological calculations were clossd then.
We shall soon see that there was a special reason for closing the
calculations ut this point. But just now let us remember that us
an outcome of this discussion, we have found that (1) caturyuga
does mean a ruling generation or a ruling unit or a king-name and
that (2) a king-name in the Puranic king-lists stands for a yugi-
khyi or caturyugn. (3) We have also found that Sumitra and
Ksemaka were taken to be 100th king-names from Manu Vaivasvata,
29th king-names from Pariksit and 28th king-names from Jana.
mejaya.

1. That caturyugs in *71 ca gas ° means s generation i3 seen by the

Gujarati wsage 71 5 or WL of Narasinhs Mehta's

% URAC aml 1
Here 71 9% or generations are used in the semse of u unit or Mas.
vantars. Sometimes IO is nls0 used. | am told that Marathi, too,
bas u vsage lke TOOC ML This, 1 think, is a very clear indication to

show that & unit of 71 or 72 generations Is meant in the computation
Manvantara = 71 caturyugs.
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We shall, now, see if this caturvuga or king-name had the
value of 40 years, as is suggested by me, or not.

I have said earlier that according to one tradition, each of the
mahayugas had equal number of years and that each yuga i e
mabiyuga had 1,000 years at first. If so, a mahi-caturyuga will
have 4,000 years in all i.e. Krta, Treta, Dvipara and Kali all
together will have 4,000 years, Now if caturyuga (in MCM) or
king-name has the value of 40 vears, as I have said it has, then
these 4,000 years would require 4,000+40=1,00 such caturyugas
or king-names. We have found that the Purdpas make Sumitra to
be 100th from Manu Vaivasvata, This would, therefore mean that
the Puripas take 4,000 years to have elapsed from Manu Vaivas-
vatn to Sumitra, or in other words, from Manu Vaivasvata to
Sumitra, they take four mahiyugas to have elapsed. It would, then,
mean that the Purfigns put Manu Vaivasvata at the start of
Krtaynga and Sumitra ot the close of Kaliyuga. Is thers any indi-
cation to show that Mapu Vaivasvata was put at the start of
mahikrta or that Sumitra was put at the end of mahikali ? If we
find any of these two things corroborated by the Purinas, we can
say that a king-name in the Puranic lists has a value of 40 years,

1 must, here, declare that there is ample and clear evidence in
the Puranas to show that Kali liad ended with Sumitra and Kse-
maka. Let us, therefore, see when Kali had ended according to the

Puriinas.
Puranas are very clear about the end of Kall All the Purapas
apree in saving that Kali will end and Krta will start with Kalki.
(1) sRwer e g =0 ofgefs o
A wagn W goe weafrafa 0 Ag XVIL10
(2) wzrdm sesfeaa Rt
w4 aigety qut Sawas @ifegst o Bg, XII W 25
(3) sfenim g ot aemfesz afrmfs
sheafwpm wm e s 0 Vy, 98, 103-4.
(4) g pagT FeAn WHiGE e QA )
ey =qrea’ o Kalki Purapa 1. i, 8.

These passages, as also Kalki Puraga III, 14th adhyéya, show
that the Purana took Kali to end with Kalki, Now Kalki Puriiva
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makes Vietkhavops (of the Pradyota dynasty) a contemporary of
Kalki. Thus Kali ended with Viskihayopa also.

Again, Puriipas uniformly declare that Kali had ended with
Sumitra and Ksemaka, See:

) Fmywwa 79 ghmem wfafs o
aRed ST TEE AaEql greafn § o=l oo

(2) ¥ws g TW wEmt srEalE § s

Thus Kali had ended with Kalki, Vigakhaynpa, Sumitra and
Ksemaks, Therefore, they will all be comtemporaries. Even from
an independent study, Dr. Pradhan has shown that Viggkhayopa
Sumitra and Ksemaka were contemporaries. But let us proceed.

After the Saisuniga dynasty, the Purfinss add a summary of
contemporary provincial dynasties, wherein it iz clearly staved
that Kali had ended then. Ses:

va: A afgwfem amesfs go: 990 and
v 5% uhefe sfea® sl o

This shows that with the close of the Saigunaga line (of which
we, now,! know that there were only two kings), Kali had ended,

Thus the evidence is conclusive to prove that Kali had ended
with Sumitra, Ksemakn, Visakhayopa, S s#uniga and Kalki, inciden-
tally also proving their contemporaneity and justifving D,
Pradhan’s resunlts.

1 have earlier, said® that each mah@iyuga had at first 1000 years
and then had 1200 years. This I had said by showing that
Sumitrs and Ksemaka, whose present number in the Purdanas, is
gbout 125th from Manu Vaivasvats, were originally 100th kings
from Manu Vaivasvata, and 25th ‘from the ‘samprata’ kings, and
by showing that each number represented a unit of 40 years. |
shall show here how unequivocally do the Purdnas support such
n stand.

L See “Chronology of Kali Dynssties™ in Pesna Oriemtalist Oct. 1943,
2. See alm MCM in ABORI, Silver Jubilee Namber.
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In the present Purigas a summary of contemporary provincial
dvnasties ia found placed just before the Nandas and just after
the Saisunigas. Pargiter’s text is this!

ne: we afrefer amesm (v, | wEesie) 39 9
geree wfafa 85 & adifgan
mensaaraeT=: SRfaf: |

srovTey wgi semRaftamn |

sRmis grfmmsaen: el

Famft szfmafista: &fen

FrEmsETRE, Jfage e o

va g4 afwfea vam@ (v, | seaw) sl

This gives us the information that during the Kalivuga, along
with the Magadha kings (of the Barhadratha, Pradvota and
Saiguniga dynasties) the following dynasties will have the follow-
ing number of kings, viz. Aikevakus 24, Padcilas 27, Kideyas 24,
Hathayas 28, Kalingas 32, Admakas 25, Kurus 36, Maithilas 28,
Sorasenas 23 and Vitihotras 20, Here we find different numbers
of kings for different dynnsties for the same period. But if my
theory of MCM is correct, there must be the same number of
kings or king-units for all the contemporary dynasties for n given
perfod, which, here, is the duration of the Kalivuga And 1 find
that in the case of most of the above dynasties there are different
rendings in the Purdvas, which are rejected by Pargiter, but
sccording to which, the number is either 24 or 25. 1 find that
according to one or the other Ms., six (Alksviku, Paficila, Kadeyn,
Haihaya, Kalinga and Asmaka) out of ten dynasties, have either
24 or 25, whereas Kurus are 26, Maithilas 28, Sarasenas 23, and
Virihotras 20 in number. But in fact, they should all be 24, if
we ‘exclude the *samprata’ kings, and 25 if we include them. The
figure 24 or 25 is found for six out of these ten dynasties and 1
have no doubt that originally the same figure either 21 or 25 was
tn be found for all of them. This is supported by the following

1. But Pargiter’s text does not represent the original. As is shown further
in this paper. all these dy nesties were given 24 or 25 kings in the Kaliyoga
and in most cases we do (ind alternative readings which give the figure 24
or 25, Pargiter has refected these readings evidently thinking that unitorm
numbers {or all the dynasties is an impossibility. Probably ssme is the genesis
ol these verious readings. But as | shall show later in this paper uniformity
ol number s actoally intended by the Purasner
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Just 25 the above summary of contemporary dynasties occurs
at the end of the Saisuniiga dymasty, there is another summary
preserved, which occurs at the end of all the Solar and Lunar
dvnasties, I shall quote the verses.! Brukmaoda II, 74 has the
following wverses:

TER e A AT 39 | 264

anasTE @ FEAmhhEy |

ARz g dmmt freafaEm: &)

AwEi B %y sael soweeg ) o

Asdtan: ®AE A (v, L & AT ) EEweAEe A7 o

a5 & sfafeeami g8 avm: sk
TR R S A |

@ = =gwEenal it diftot g

am WA g TwE (v. 1. A, ginewt) s sl
AMsIT Tge 4 AsaET: amfEEa

(v. 1. aqmaz ®2& § Fsdian: anfeEm).

The same text is found in Vayw and Matsya and 1 have noted
important readings from these above. This gives us the following
list of dynasties: 100 Ailas, 100 Aiksvikus, 100 Bhojas, 100 Prati-
vindhyas, 100 Haihayas, 100 Nagas, 100 Dhartarasteas, 80 Janameja-
yas, 100 Brahmadattas, 100 Siris, 100 Viris, 100 Paficilas, or
Pulomas, 100 Kigis, 100 Kugas and 1000 or 2000 Sasabindavas.

Out of the 16 dynasties given here. 14 are given 100 kings,
each, only Janamejayas are said to be 80 and Sosabindavas to be
1000 or 2000, But even these two, in the original text, must have
heen given 100 kings.

But what period do these 100 king-units cover ? Thess verses
oceur, in the present PuraPas at the end of all the genealogies,
and these genealogies end with the Andhras. Do these lists of 100

1. Pargiter has wrosgly understood these dypastic nsmes as personnsl
names. See his Ancient Indien Historical Traditien, p, 130,

Z | do not quite understand the sense ot this verse, [t, starts by saying
“lieadera tn bhojiniim’ which would give 100 to Bhojas. But the remaining
verse with its deigene und catwrdhad seems inexplicable. ], however, think thai
the verse means that Bhojas have the same number, with two or lour bran.
ches, And it is possible that these branches are Bhbojas, Haibayns, Migas and
Prativindhyes. And I give 100 king.onits to each of these branches,
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kings come . down to the end of the Andhras? I do not think so,
They give 100 Alksvakus and 100 Ailas. And Aiksvikus nnd Ailas
are definitely and finally closed by the Pura¥as at the end of the
Kaliyuga and with Sumitra and Ksemaka. Therefore, and also
because | huve shown that the numbers of Sumitra and Ksemaka
were originaily 100th, I take it that these verses cover s period
of 100 king-units from Manu Vaivasvata to Sumites, If so, their
original place must have been at the end of the Saiduniga dynasty
with which Kali ended. In fact, these verses occur in connection
with the description of Kali end and Krta start. 1 shall not quote
all the verses here, but any one who reads them (Bd,, II, 74, 225- B;
Vy. 11, XXXVII, 407ff and Mt 272nd, 34-81) and particularly B,
I, 74, 225, 243, 254, 25b: and M 272nd, 49, 56 ete,, will have
hardly any doubt left about this statement of mine. The verses are
appended after the statement that Sumifra and Ksemaka will be the
lnst kings of their lines. That also shows that these verses originalls
oecurred just after the close of the Salruniga dynasty, which closed
with Sumitra and Ksemaka as shown above. Moreover, directly
appendel to these verses are those verses which say that 28 vugi-
khy@s have passed and 43 more are to pass still, This also, as I
have already shown, refers to the end of Sumitra and Ksemaka,
with whom 28 vugikhyis had passed. Therefore | take that the
ahove verses originally occurred after the Saisuniga dyndsty. There-
fore according to the above wverses Sumitra and other contem-
poraries were 100th kings.

But how ean this be ? Once the Purdnas say that they are 24th
or 25th, and now they say that they are 100th, But there iz no
conflict between these two statements, In fact, one caleniation is for
the duration of the Kalivega only (for which 24 or 25 kings are
given) and the other ecalenlation is for the duration of the catur-
vuga or mohiicaturvoga (for which 100 king-units are given).

Out of these two lists—one for the Kaliyugs and the other for
the mahacaturyuga—we find Aiksvikus Pafcalns, Kadfs, Haihayas,
Kurus (or Dhirtarasiras) and Maithilas (or Janamejayas) to he
common to hoth. And all these (except the Janamejay 2} have 100
kings in the second list of the mahficaturyuga and therefore they
should ‘have the same pumber of 24 or 25 kings for the first list
of Kaliyuga also. Out of the remaining dynasties, in the Kaliyuga
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list, Sarasenas! and Vitihotras are to be taken as the same as one
or the other of the four branches of Bhojas as given in the mahi-
caturyuga list. And all the Bhoja branches are given 100 kings,
therefore these two Sorasenas and Vitihotras also should have 24
kings for the Kaliyuga. Kalingas and Asmakas are already found
to have 24 or 25 kings in all the dynasties mentioned in the Kali-
vuga list, Tt iz, therefore, almost certain that the orizinal list for
the Kalivoga had 24 or 25 kings or king-units for all the contem-
poray dynasties and the original list for the mahacaturvuga had
100 kings for all the contemporary dynasties,

Again see this. For the Kaliyuga they have given 24 or 25
king-units for all the dynasties and for the mah@caturyuga they
have given 100 king-units for all the dynasties; This corroborates
my theory of MCM, for otherwise how are we to explain all the
families having the same number of kings during a long period of
25 or 100 generations? In actual practice, it is impossible that
when one particular dynasty shows 25 or 100 kings for a given
Interval, all the other contemporary dvnasties will have, for the
same interval, exactly the same number of kings. This very unifor-
mity of numbers (25 or 100) for different contemporary dynasties,
shows that these numbers do not refer to the actual kings that
rilesl in succession but to king-units or as the Pwranas call them
citurvogas or yugiakhvis.

And 25 kings or king-units according to MCM will give
(25 % 40 =) 1,000 years for the Kaliyuza and 100 king-units,
sccarding to MCM, will give (100 x 40) 4,000 vears for a maha-
caturyuga. This, I think, demonstrates conclusively that the Puranas
at one time, took a yugn to have 1,000 vears and mahicaturyuga
to have 4,000 years, That the Mashacaturyuga had 4.000 vears is
proved by Bhagavata XII, 3,34. which reads

el wgera g g 9w
afgsafy azr T‘fﬂarmewmm,n

The verze means that Krta will aguin start i, e a caturyuga
will be over after 4,000 (cuturthe sahosrante) years. It is certain
that the word divyabdanam is substituted by some later writer,

1. Sirnsenn, who was the son of Arjuns Kirtavieva gives the patron.

ymic, Forasenns. Thus s'irasenas are Haihayns. Sce Aweient Indian Historical
Traditien, p, 266. Vitihotras wlo were & branch of Haihayas. See, AINT, p. 267,
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for words like vargabam hi For, according to the usual compute-
tion, a caturyugs has 12,000 divyabdas (not 4,000) and
4,32,00,000 minavibdas. In no computation and in no reference
do we find 4,000 divyabdas for the caturyvuga. Therefore the word
divyabdanam is a clear emendation here. Thus this verse wvery
clearly says that 4 caturyuga e, a mahicaturyugs had 4,000 years

lordinary).

Mow, here we get 4,000 years for a1 mahdcaturyuga and else-
where we get 100 king-units for a mahiicaturyugs. Therefure, the
conclusion is inevitable that the Puragas had taken a unit of 40
years and had represented that unit by one king-name in the
genealogical lists.

Thus we find that (1) Purdtas have given 25 king-unit: for
Kaliyuga and 100 king-units for mahacaturyuga, (2) that Kaliyuga
had ended with Somitra and other contemporary kings, (3) that
each yuga had 1,000 vears and mahfcaturyuga had 4,000 years and
t4) that each of the king-names in the Puranic geneaiogical lists
represents a time-unit of 40 vears.

Now, as our king-lists start with Manu Vaivasvata und as we
find that there were 100 king-units from Manu to Sumitrs, it is clear
that Krtavuga hod started w th Manun Vaivasvata and Kall bad
ended with Sumitra. Therefore from Manu to Sumitra, there hacd
elapsed 4,000 years. And taking 5976 B. C. as the date of Manu
Vaivasvata, we get (35976—4000=) 1,976 B.C. as the date of
Sumitra and others, and also as the date of the end of Kaliyug,

Thus we find that the Puriipas, at one time, took each of the
mohiyugas to have 1,000 years, But I have said earlier that at a
later date, a mahiynga was taken to have 1.200 vears. [Let ps see
hnw this has happened,

If each of the mahavogss had 1,000 years, Kali would start
3,000 years after Manu Vaivasvata or in terms of MCM., with
the 76th king.name. 735 king-nomes or caturyugas from Mann
Vaivasvata will bring us to the close of Dvapara (7540 = 3,000).
We have taken Abhimanyu to be 7ist from Manu Vaivasvata
Therefore, Agvamedhadatts, -in the Lunar line was the 75th king-
name. Similarly, in the solar line Prativyohs was 75th from Manu
Vaivasvata. Thus it was with Advnmedhadatta (75th in the Lunar
Hastinipura linel, Prativyoha (75th in the solar line) and Nira-
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mitra (75th in the Lunar Magadha line) that Dvépara ended. There-
fore Kali started with Adhisimakrsna (7oth in the lunar Hasting-
pura line), Divikara (76th in the solar line) and Senajit (76th in
the lunar Magadha line). It is, therefore, that these kinge-Adhisimm,
Divakara and Senijit are called simprata kings in the Purapas,
in fact, it seems to have been usual to close the Puranic chronolo-
gical computations with the close of 2 vuga (or a manvantara). We
find that at the close of Dvapara (i e. at the close of the reign
of Asvamedhadattn and others) Puranic lists were closed. That
18 why pust tense is used upto the 75th king-names, present tense
(simprara) is used for the 76th king-name (Adbisima and others)
and future tense is used for the kings following the 76th king-
names. This was because Dvapara had ended and Kali had started
then, Similarly, we find that Puranic lists were closed with
Sumitra and others; and we bave giready found a similar use of all
the three ténses there also, This was because Kali had ended and
new Keta had started then. Thus we find that from the 76th
king-names (Adhisima and others) to the 100th king-names (Sumites
and others) L e for 25 king-names, there had heen Kalivuga of 1,000
vears (25X 40=1,000),

The position, so far, is this. | have said that 8 manvantars
was closed with the 71st (Abliimanyu snd others) or 72nd (Pari-
ksit and others) king-names. But, if the manvantara was closed
with the 71st and 72nd king-names. the Purfitas must have been
closed in the reign of Pariksit (72nd) and Janamejaya (73rd).
Again the Puralas must huve been closed in the rigns of Adhisimn
and others (76th king-names), as Dvipara ended then. Is there
evidence for this closing of the Puripas twice? [ think there is.
We actually find Bg. and Vi describing the genealogies from the
standpoint of Pariksit's and Jannmejava's relgns respectively and
Vy and Mt from the standpoint of Adhisima's reign. (See Pargiter,
DKA Intr.) This directly corraborates and proves all that [ have
sald abave about the Manvantara and Yugas.

But in the days of Sumitra and others 1 e, at the time of the
end of Kaliyuga or soon after, it seems that the Yugas, at least
the Kalivuga, over und ubove its historical and chironological
significance, was also given religio-ethical basis. They prohably
thought that Kali which meant quarrel, dissension ete, should
ave started with the' Mbh war. In fact, all the Puripas have a
clear statement like,
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wfewegwit g ameafeads aanf
afaew sl Par. DKA p. 62.

Now, it was in the same year as Krspa's death that Yudhis.
thira also died. Therefore, it means that Kalivuga started in the
vear in which both Kppa and Yudhisthira died. This is clearly
mentioned by Bg. and Vn, Now, Yudhisthira’s number iz 70th
from Manu Vaivasvata. Earlier we have seen that Kaliyuda
{of 4000 vears) had started with the 76th king-names. Here, we
find that Kalivuga started with the end of 70th king name i. e
with 71st king-name. Thus there iz a difference of five king-
names, (76—71=5) between these two statements, Five king-names,
nccording to MCM, will have the value of 5 40=200 years. Thus
there will he a difference of 200 years between these two starts
of Kalivuga. In fact, we get two durations for Kalivuga—(1) from
71st to the 100th king-name and (2) 76th to 10Gth king-name.
First will give, according to MCM, 1,200 vears and the secomi
will give, according to MCM, 1,000 years. Thus Kali, which had
actually started with 76th king-names was pushed back by 200
vears and was taken to have started with the 71st king-names
Therefore Kali of 1,000 years, we shall call the real Kali and Kali
of 1,200 years, we shall call the adjusted Kali. Thus we see thar
Kali which had 1,000 years at first, was later, taken to have 1,200
vears, This is clearly recorded in the Puramas. All the Puripas
have preserved the following verse.

w31 e a: e Wy Ak f
791 moeg stegEamaEas: 1 Par. DKA p, 62,

Here it is said that when Saptarsis had gone to Maghs, Kali
of 1,200 years (it should be noted that the vears are not chame-
terised as divya and are therefore minava) had started. Puranas
are confused in thelr statement about when the Saptarsis had
entered Maghi as they speak of their entry in Maghi either
in Yudhisthira's time or in Pariksit’s time. 1 have examined the
whole question of the Saptarsi Ern in Part IV of this volume.
Here, it will suffice to say that by the entrance of the Saparsis
in Magha the Puriivas mean the end of Yudhisthira's period. Thus
this statement clearly means that Kali of 1,200 vears (naturally it
presupposes another Kali which was not of 1,200 vears and which.
#s we have seen was of 1,000 vears) had stirted from the end nf
Yudhisthira's period i. e from the 71st king-nrmes
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But at this time when they made Kali to have 1,200 years
instead of 1000 years, ‘they do not seem to have taken all the
Yugas to have 1,200 years. The above verse also talks of Kali
(of 1,200 years) only, not of all the Yugas. That is why In order
to account for these additional 200 wears, they shifted the start of
Kali from the 7éth king-name to the 71st king-name i e. by 3
king-names. Incidentally I may mention that this. changing of
Kall from 1,000 to 1,200 years by the addition of 5 king-names,
proves that each king-name had the value of 40 vears.

But let us understand what this change of 1,000 years to 1,200
vears of Kali impiles. According to the earlier ecalculations, each
Yuga had 1,000 vears. Therefore Dwipara: had ended with the
75th king-name. Thus from the 71st to the' 75th king-name i. e
the first 200 years after the death of Yudhisthira were the last 200
vears of Dviaparn. But when Kali was-taken to have 1,200 years
i. e. when it was given 200 vears more, they did not Insert five
more king-names in between the king-names numbered 76th and
100th., Instend they Included 5 king-names from 7lst to 75th in
the duration of Kaliyugn. This they did becnuse they wanted to
start Kali with the death of Kmya. Bur this created 1 peculiar
situation. Whereas, sccording to the earlier caleulations, 71st to
75th king-names filled up the lnst 200 years of Dvipara, now,
aceording to thh.gdiustment. the same 5 king-names—71st to 75tk
filled up the first 200 years of (the aljusted) Kaliyuga. Thus the
same 200 years were taken by some as the last 200 yenrs of
Dyiipara and by others as the first 200 years of Kali. Thus, the
period of these 200 years is the period of overlapping Yugos,
That is why the Purigas expressly declare that it is impossible
to separate Dvapara from Kali. See,

Fwaal ol GeT W A wEEA 0 My, 148, 38,

This clearly says that Kali and Dvipara occur simultaneously
and #re s0 Inseparably conn=cted with one another that it is im-
possible to separate them. This can only mean that the period of
these two yugas was an overlapping period. And we have <een
shove that such indeed s the case.

Thus each of the mahiyugas had, at first, 1.000 years. Then,
in the second stage of the adjustment of yuga-system, only Kali
1., mahiikall was raken to have 1200 veirs ind other three VIS
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were kept as they were i.e. were taken to have 1,000 years each.
But in the third stage of yuga-adjustment, all the four yvogas were
taken to have 1,200 years each. At a later stage, i.e. ata time
later than Sumitrs and others, chronologists saw that Kali had
1,200 years. They must hawve, naturally, thought that if Kali had
1,200 years and if each yuga had equal number of years, as they
knew it had, then each of the four yngas should have 1,200 vears
and the msha-caturyuga should have 4,800 years in all.

But for 4,800 wears they should have, according to MCM,
(4.800 + 40 =) 120 king-names from the start of Krta to the closs
of Kali {.e. from Manu Vaivasvata to Sumitre. But the number
of Sumitra was 100th from Manu Vaivasvata. It had now to be
made 120th. Therefore they should insert 20 king-names in the
genealogies, But they cannot insert these 20 names in the post-
Mbh lists as these lists had 30 names, which was just the number
required for the 1,200 years of Kali. Their only course was to
add 20 names in the lists of pre-Mbh period, which they did. It
is therefore that we find in the present Purinss the number of
Brhadbala to be 91st, and not 7lst as it was earlier. How preci-
sely this was done, I have shown in Part IV of this work.

Thus it was that each yuga came to have 1,200 years. At this
time, they effected one more change also. Chronologists in the
days of Sumitra and others had given 1.200 vears to Kali only,
but they had kept the other vugas as they were. So, now, when
they gave 1,200 years uniformly toall the yugas, they had a strong
tradition that each of the yugas had 1,000 years. In order to
narmonise this tradition with the adjustment done by them, they
said that 2 yuga proper had only 1,000 years, but just before and
just after the yuga proper, thére was a period of 100 years, which
they called the perlod of Sandhyé and Sandhyafisa. The fact that
the period between the Sandhyi and the Sandhyafisa was ealled the
vuga proper is clearly noted in the following verse:

ArsuTHFSATTNIA S A : WIS §AA 2w |
gmen: | g fadn: semfsga: 0 Narg 11, 13,

Thus each yugs came to have 100 years (Sandhya )+ 1,000
vears (yuga proper )+ 100 years (Sandhyafiga) f.e. 1,200 years in all.

Before leaving this subject of yuga-adjustment, | should say
that this last stage wus current upto the end of the Andhras. But
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by the start of the Guptas, they seem to have changed the propor-
tion of yuga years from 1-141°] to 1'2.3+4 and thus gave 4,800,
3,600, 2,400 and 1,200 years respectively to Kyta, Treta, Dviparn
and Kali (increasing the Sandhya and Sandhyafiga periods also in
the same proportion ): and it was later still that these years were
taken to be divya vears. Thus the yugo-system came to have its
final form.

We entered into all this discossion to find out, if we can, the
number of vears that had elapsed from Manu Vawvasvata to the
Mbh age: and we have, now, seen that both sccording to the yugs-
system of chronology and Manvantara-caturyugs method of curono-
logy, the period from Manu Valvasyvats to the Mbh age, covers
2,800 vears [ 2,000 years of Krta and Tretda plus 800 vears of
Dvipara upto Yudhisthira's death ) or 2,840 (71 X 40) years, If we
add to this 800 years of yuga-adjustment (change from 1,000 to
1,200 years for each yuga), we get 3,600 or 3,640 years for this
period, Thus we get 3,640 vears from Manu Vaivasvata to Somadhi
(the first king of the post-Mbh Barhadratha dynasty), And for the
post-Mbh period from Somédhi to Chandragupta I, we have found
two figures (1) 2,807 years according to Bit school and (2)
2,398 years according to Vy-Mt school. Adding 3,640 to bath
these we gat (3,640 + 2807 = ) 6,447 and (3,640 + 2,398 ) = 6,038
years from Manu Vaivasvata to Chandragupta ['s - accession. But
Megasthenes gives 6,451 years and Arrian 6,042 vears for this
period i.e the figures of each of these excesd by 4 years the
figures of the above two Puranic schools. The reason of this dif-
ference of 4 years is this that whereas the Purinas stop their
caleulations at the accession of Chandragupta I, the Greek writers
stop their calenlations at the time of Alexander’s arrival in [ndia,
This means that Alexander came to India in the 5th regnal year
of Chandragupta 1. Thersfore, taking 325 B.C. to be the date of
Alexander’s arrival in India, we get 329 B.C. as the date of Chan-
dragupta I's accession. In other words, Pumnic caleulations of
hoth the schools had stopped at 329 B.C. and Greek calenlations
eome down to 325 B.C.

Therefore, according to these calculations, the date of Manu
Vajvasvata will be 325+ 6,451 = 6776 B. C. or deducting BOD
vears of Yugtadjustment, ss we should, 5976 B. C. Arrian’s (and
therefore Vy-Mrt school's) cileulation seems to give 325 4 6,042 =
5367 B C. or 6,367 —800 = 5567 B. C. as the date of Manu
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Vaivasvata; but this difference of 409 years between the two dates
(5976—5567=409) is apparent only. We shall soon find out that
this difference is cansed by a peculiar reason.

These considerations show that what the two Greek writers
have said about the ancient Indian Chronology, is fully supported
by our Purénas, even as they are to-day. We have found that
the number 153 for the kings s actunlly found in the Puranpas.
Again, we hayve found that in the matter of number of years, the
number of 6,451 given by Megasthenes is supported hy the Bht
school and the number of 6,042 given by Arrian is supported by
the Vy=Mt school. We have also found that the method of count-
ing years of regnal period from the number of kings as enunciated
hy Megasthenes is the same as MCM. Only one part of Arrinn's
statement still remains unexpliained. Arrian has ssid that amongst
the Indinns there had been three republican periods. The number
of years for the first period is lost, but the next two periods,
gecording to Arrian, had 300 and 120 years each, We shail, now,
gee if this is true. But in doing so, we shall have to examine all
the Kali and post-Kali dynasties, which we shall now do, showing,
at the same time that MCM is definitely used in these Kali and
post-Kaii dvnasties also,



CHAPTER FOUR
MANVANTARA—CATURYUGA—METHOD

[ TTS APPLICATION-KALI CHRONOLOGY |

AS every student of our ancient history knows, there are four
dates very important for our Puranic chronology—viz. (1) the date
of the commencement of Kali, (2) date of the Mahabhirata war.
(3) dates of the deaths of Yudisthira and Krspa, and (4) the date
of Parikgit's birth, (This last is important hecause he was a con-
temporary of Somadhi of the Magadha line, from whom all our
Kali chronology starts) | must make it clear that one of the
reasons why our chronology is misunderstood and misconstructed
at present, is the very complicated confusion which has arisen
about these four dates, which have become the starting-points of
viarious calculations.

Let us see what were the real dates of these events. 1 have
taken Munu's date to be 5,976 B.C. Therefore the death of Yudhi-
sthirs, who was 70th, sccording to MCM, will be in 5,976 —
(70 x 40) 2,800 = 3,176 B.C. Now Mahabhiarata war was some 25
or 26 years earlier than Yudhisthira’s death. Therefore the date of
the war was 3,176+ 25=3201 B.C. Again Pariksit was conceived
during the days of the war, therefore the date of his birth was
also 3,201 B.C. And taking 5976 B.C. as the date of Manu with
whom the Krta yuga started, we get 3976—3.000=2.976 BC. as the
date of the end of Dvipara and of the beginning of Kali, There-
fore the real dates of

Kali-start was 2,976 B. C.
Mbh war was 3,201 B. C.
Y's death was 3,176 B. C.
P’s birth was 3201 B. C.
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These are the real dates of these incldents, but later there
arose a confusion about the start of Kall, It was sometimes
believed that Kali started with the Mbh, war and sometimes that
it started with Yudhisthira’s and Krgna's death. Again Pariksit's
hirth was always associated with the Mbh, war. Therefore, any of
these four dates may be mistaken for any of these four events.
Thus each of these events may have four dates

But the confusion has not ended here. As we have alreadv
seen, the beginning of Kali was pushed back by 200 years, There-
fore Kali's beginning was taken from 2,976 B.C. to 3.176 B.C.
Thus we get three beginnings of Kali:

The one that started in 2,976 B.C. wus real.

The one that started in 3,176 B.C, was amended,

The one that started in 3,201 B.C. was misunderstood.

Now it is also possible that as there was a gap of 200 years
hetween the starts of the real and amended Kalis, so some one
may take 3,001 B.C. (3,201 — 200 = 3.001) as the start of Kali,
tuking a gap of 200 years from 3.201 B. C. Thus there will he =0
many possible Kali-starts.

B. C, 3,201 ‘ B. C. 3,176 amended
misunderstood
B. C. 3,001 | B. C. 2,976 real

Again st o later age when these amended 200 years were
distributed as sandhy# and sandhy@fisa, there will be the following
starts of Kali possible :

B— G 3tml[| 31‘“; 3““[1 311':"64 3,“?6. 2,9?&

Therefore, any of these dates may be taken as the date of any
of the above four events, But the confusion worst econfounded
follows still.

According to MCM, Yudhisthira was 70th and Abhimanyu
71st from Manu. Therefore, according to this method, Abhimanyu's
death will be put in 5,976 — 2,840 = 3,136 B.C. (But we should
remember that this method is theoretical and likely to be sccurate
only ‘at certain specific points and was accurate at the . tims of
Yudhisthira's death.) Now as it was known thut Abhimanyu died
in the Mbh war and also that Pariksit was born when Abhimanyu
died, therefore this date (3,136) may be taken also as Pariksit's
birth's date. In fact as we shall see, it is this date 3136 B. C.



70 PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

which . is taken as the starting point of all our Kali ¢hronology.
Thus we get two dates for Pariksit's birth viz. 3201 B. C. {resl)
and 3,136 B. C. (theoretical). Adding this date 3,136 B C. to the
above six dates we get seven dates and nll these may be confused
with one another. Again if tiis 3.136 B. C. is misunderstood for
the date of Mbh, war and therefore for Kali-start, there may be
three more dates for Kali-start, 3,136 3,036, 2,936 B. C. Thus we
get three sets for Kali

B.C. 3,201 B.C. 3.176 B.C, 3.1356
{real date for (real date of (theoretical
Mbh. & P's hirth) Y's death) date of P)
3,101 3,076 3036
3,001 2076 2,936

And the most important point for us to remember is this that
any of these may be tuken for any of the above four events viz.
(1) Kali-start, (2) Mbh. war, (3) Yodhisth.ra’s death, and (4)
Parikisit's hirth, though their real dates were 2,976, 3.201. 3,106
and 3,201 B. C. respectively.

But we should understand that though “there are nine possible
dates for Kali-start, théere will be onlv three possible dates for
Kall-end ;

() 3201 3,101 3,001 (2) 3,176 3,076 2,976 (3) 3,136 3,036 2,936
2,001 2,001 2001 1,976 1,976 1,976 1,936 1,936 1,936
Thus for the close of Kali we:shall get three possible dotes

viz. 2,001 B. C. 1,976 B. C. and 1936 B. C., out of which 1,976 B. ¢
was the real date of Kali-end.! '

Now let us understand one more point. Sumitra is put in the
fourth Pada of tie 29th Cuturyuga of the new Manvantara; there-
fore of the new Manvantara (wihich started after Brhadbala and
Abhimanyu), 28 X 40 = 1120 + 30 (thres padas of 10 vears each)

1. But in the latest stage of yugs.adjustment they had taken 3201 B. C.
(i. & the real date of Mbh war) to be the starting date for Kallyugs. But
they considered the period ol 100 years 1rom 3201 B.C.to'3101 B C as the
Sandhyi pericd sna theretore considered the Kali proper to start irom 3101
B, C; and this date has been ever since recognised as the date of Kali start
and Mbh war.
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= {150 years had passed when Sumitra ruled. But the new Man-
vantara started with the beginning of the 72nd Caturynga and our
amended Kaliyuga started with the 71st Caturyuga. Therefore,
according to this calculation, in Sumitra’s day, 1150 + 40 = 1190
years had elapsed from Yudhisthira’s death. Now amended Kali
started in 3,176 B. C. Therefore Sumitra’s time will be 3,176—1190
= 1986, B. C. Therefore between the date of Yudhisthira and
Sumitra there will be 1,190 years, between the theoretical date of
Pariksit's birth lor accession) and Sumitra there will be 3,136 —
1,986 = 1,150 years and between Mbh, war and Sumitra there will
he 3,201 — 1985 = 215 years.

Now before proceeding further [ shall make one point clear.
Rarlier 1 have taken a gap of 25 or 26 years between Yudhisthira's
death and Mbh. war L e 1 lhave taken so many years as
Yudhisthira’s regnal period. My redson for this s based upon this
verse,}

R sEes: 58 8 fgan
seFET e aEegd g i
e A=Y e g
gHMEEAEE] gAaea o8 #n |

According to these verses, Saptarsis were in Maghi for 73
vears in Yudhisthira's time and they would be for 25 years more in
Magha, when they will change the naksatra and simultaneously
hoth Yudhisghira and Kgsta would die. This division of 75 and
25 years suggests that Yudhisthira ruled for 25 years, he having
hsen crowned when Saptarsis had been in Maghi for 75 years.®

But we have a tradition that Yudhisthira ruled for 36 years.
How is this? [ think that this is due to the confusion of the 10
vears of the last pada of the 29th Caturyuga. The confusion is likely

1. G. H. Oitis in Bheratiya Pricina Lipimili (p. 159.60) notes: Sfgavas
70 ST (6 ) N S E e o @ ew 9 (W aw 7/
HT7H €.  Here Kalistart is taken from Mbh, ‘war and 25 or 26 years
are put between Mbh., war and Saptarsistart (7 their entry in Asllegl )
or Yedeath, This slio shows that ¥ ruled for 25 years. For ‘Saptars|
ers sen Part IV.

X As quoted in Glassieal San. Lie., by Krishnamacharya p. ixxviii,
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to arise thus. We have seen that Sumitra is placed in 1,986 B.C.
and Kali-end (real) s in 1,976 B.C. But if some one mistook
1986 B.C. as the Kali-end, then he would put Sumitra in 1,996
B.C. Accordingly he would put the date of the Kali-start ten
vears carlier i.e. in 3.211 B.C. and this would bring about a dif-
ference of 35 or 36 years between Kali-start or Mbh. war and
Yudhigthim's death. And this will creste fresh complications.

1 shall, now, show that these confusions and complications are
not of my imagination, but are actually found in some of the
Puriigas. It is true that all these dates may not have started actual
confusions, but some of them have. In fact it is due to the want
of understanding these possible confusions and the Manvantara-
Caturyuga Method that all our ancient history and chronology are
most sadly wrongly constructed. Our Purigas have preserved, very
faithfully, the most accurate chronology even to a vear. 1 shall
substanriate these remarks, by examining all the Kall dvnastivs
upto the rise of the Guptas, which I proceed to do now,

For exch of the dynasties after the Mbh war, the Purigas
glve (1) names of individual kings (2) regnal periods of these
individual kings and (3) total number of kings and total regnal
period of each of the dynasties. In between, twice, they give a
general computation, thus (1) from Pariksit to the Nandas and
{2) from the Nandas to the end of the Andhras.

We shali consider these details about these dvnasties here.
Let us take the Biirhadratha dynasty first.!

According to Pargiter's texts (p. 13) only one ms of Mt { viz
jmt) gives to this dynasty a total of 16 kings and 723 vears. All
others, with minor difference, give 22 or 32 kings and 1,000 years,
Thus we get 16, 22 or 32 kings for this dynasty. When we ecount
the kings, who are actually mentioned in the texts from Somadhi
to Ripufijaya (the last king of the dynasty ) we find 22 names. So.
the correct number is 22. Jmt gives 16, but it expressly calls these
16 king as future (bhavitdro) kings. (p. 17). Now future kings
start from after Sendjit who is called the samprata king. And
Senajit 18 6th from Somadhi. Therefore, upto the present king
(included ) we have 6 kings snd there are 16 more future kings.

1. 1 bave sppended to this Chapter detailed gensslogical tables from the
Birhadratiins to the EZndhras,
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Thus what Jmt has done is to close the calculations at Senfjit and
start new caiculations from after him. This is quite in conformity
with what we have seen earlier. We have seen that the real Dvi.
para had ended with the 75th king-names. As Sendjit's number
76th the Puranas were closed in his reign. Thus the tradition
followed in Jmt divides the post-Mbh Barbadratha dynasty thus—
5 past kings + | samprata king + 16 future kings upto Ripubijaya.
Thus even according to this caleulation, we shall have 22 kings in
all for this dvnasty.

We have a reading which gives 32 king-names to this dynasty.
Here, there are two explanations possible. (1) dyi vifigati has been
mistaken and wrongly copied for dva-triigat, The corruption of
vifiwat into trifisat is so general in the Mss that Pargiter has made
a general stutement that we ean take any of the two numbers, as
1s suitable, quite irrespective of the Ms evidance. I, therefore, think
that this is o case of wrong reading and that the correct reading
is dvievingat 1. e. 22. ' (2) But if this is not granted, we may say
wlong with Pargiter (. 13) that this number 32 is for Kings from
Bihadratha (who is 10th upwards from Somadhi) and not from
Somidni to Ripufijaya. In any case, it is certain that the Puringus
mean to say that we should take 1,000 years for 22 king-names
from Somadhi to Ripufijays.

Thus we get for this dynasty (1) 16 king-numes for 723 years
and (2) 22 king-names for 1,000 vears.

Now, before I explain these figures, I shall clarify one other
paint. Though the Purigas give 723 or 1,000 vears as the general
total, it is found that if we total up the individual regnal periods
(given in DKA), we get a total which does not tally with 723 or
1,000. But this discrepancy is apparent only. For instance, Bd
total of the individual regnal periods of these 22 king-names is
978, hut it has omitted to give the regnal period of 22 vears for
Acala, which is given in Vy. Thus in Bd the total of the indivi-
dual periods will tally with the general total. Similarly, in Vy
the total of individual periods is 997 years, whichis less hy 3
and this is dueto taking 64 instead of 67 (Bd figure) for the second
king-name Srutsérami. Bg and Va give the names of the kings and
rie grand total of the regnal vears, but not the individual periods.

Mt gives 723 as the grand total for 16 future king-names
Thiz hins given rise to much corruption in the text- We shouki
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note that the number 16 of Mt is for the last 16 kings; therefore
its grand total will be 1000 minus the total of vears of the First
six names, Now the regnal periods of the first six king-names
are given thusi— 58 + 64 + 36 + 46 + 56 (Bd) + 23, which give
277 years in all* If we deduct these 277 vears from 1000, we
get 723 years exactly as it is given by Jmi. Again this total of
723 for 16 kings tallies with the total of the individusl king-names
given in Mt if we take 56 instead of 50 years for Suksatr. As it
is, Mr total for 16 names is 717 vears and if we ndd these &
vears, we get 723 venrs,

Thus these are the correct totals and the individual periods
nlso should come to these totals, They do in one or the other
Mz of each ot the Purinas. If they do not, in certain Mss of
differént Puriigas, it only means that these Mss are corrupr, not
that the totals are corrupt.

Thus we get (1) 16 king-naines for 723 vears and (2) 22 kine-
names for 1000 years. But these figures are doubted by Pargiter
and others because they give a very high average. Both give an
average of 45 years (723 + 16 = 45.1; 1000 = 22 = 45). Even,
according to MCM, the average should be 40 vears and not 45
vears.; How is this# | shall explain,

In fact, secording to MCM, 723 years will require (723 +40=)
18+ 1 = 19 king-names and 1000 vears will require (1000 = 40 =)
25 king-names. If so, we have 3 names less in hoth these versions.
Let us remember this in what follows.

Let us, now, consider the post-Mbh dynssties upto the rise of
the Nandas. We have Barhadrathas, Pradyotas and Saléunsias,
We jer 22 King-names and 1000 years for the Birhadrathas, 5
king-nomes and 138 years for the Pradyotss and 10 king-names
and 360 or 362 years for the Saifundgss. 1 must, here, sav that
though Pargiter has acceprted 360 years for the Saldunapas, the
correct numbér for them in the present Puranic texts should be
taken as 362, which is found in Vyand V» (see DKA, p 22 p, 46)
Thus we get 1,500 vears from the end of the Mbh war or 10 be
strict from the denth of Yudhiéthira to the end of the Satsunagas,

I. This naturally means that the Purfges were closed in the duys of the
Sémprats kings (1000 — 723= 277 years alter Yudhisthira's death or in 3177—277
=275 B\ e in 2976 B €., when we bave seen the real Kadi find starred,
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Now I have shown elsewhere! and [ shall show below  that
these 1,500 years contain 350 years of a kingless period, which
had occurred just from Mshananda to Mahépadma, Therefore,
really speaking 1,150 years and not 1,500 years had elapsed from
the death of Yudhifghira to Mahananda's accession. These 1,150
vears are found in the totals of these three dynasties, If we take
out 330 vears of this kingless period from the total of 362 years
for the Suisunpgas (for we shall later see that these 362 years
contain these 350 vears), we have 12 years left for Saidunigas; and
I suggest that, in truth, Sivunaga had ruled only for 12 years.
Therefore, we get 1000+ 138 + 12 i. e, 1,130 years in all. For
these 1,150 vears we shouid have. according to MCM, (1,150+40=)
28+1=29 king-names, And [ have elsewhere? explained that these
1,150 years are represented by 22 Barhadrathas, 5 Pradyotas and
Sidunaga and Mshananda (who were the only two Saidunigas).
Dut since, [ have realizsed that that is the last stage of adjustment;
enrlier the lists stood differentlv. 1 shall explain this position
here,

Pradvotas ruled at Avanti and oot at Magadha; therefore they
should have no place in the Magadha lists. And [ think that
eariler they had actually no place in the Magadha lists. Salduniga
list nlso, as it is found nt present, Is not what it was originally.

Scholars have rightly shown® that out of the 10 king-names of
the present Saldunfiga list, Sidundga and Mahinanda had ruled
after Bimbissm and his descendents upto Udayi. Therefore, we
should remove these two nomes from their present place in the
Saidunfigas list and place them at the end of that list. Again, the
scholars have shown' that the last two king-names of this list
ure mere synonyms or titles of the first two king-names. Thus we
take out the last two names and put the first two names at the
end of the list, just after Udayi.

Along with this, we should remember the fuct that Pradyota;
the first king of the Pradvota list was a contemporary of Bimbi-
sira and Ajatawatru.  Also we should remember that Pradyota and

1. Paemg Orieatalist. 1943.44. Chresslugy &f Keli Dynastics.
2. Ibid.

3. Pradban, Chremolory of Aweient Tudie : Bwnychoudhari Felitieal MHistery of
Ivedent Indio; Jayswal in JBORS.

4. See Pradhan CA/
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his dynasty never ruled at Magadha. Even the Puriines introduce
the Pradyota list with the remark

Tezweian fifagassdy
which should not be taken as 'when Brhadrathas, Vitihotras and
Avanriz had passed away' 23 is done by Pargiter, but as 'when
Brahadrathas had passed away (in Magadhal and when Vitihotras
had ' passed away at Avanti, (Pradvota came to the throne at
Avanti). Therefore Pradyotas had not ruled at Magadha, The
last fact which we should remember is that Sigonsga was a con-
temporary of Visikhayapa of the Pradyota list.) Keeping these
facts in mind, let us reconstruct the post-Mbh Magadha line thus:

1-22 king-names:— Somadhi to Ripufijava
22-28 , i Ksemadhanvi
Ksstraujan
Bimbisirn
Ajatagatrn
Darsaka
Udavi

And putting Sisuniga after Udayi, we get Sieuniga's number
to be 29th from Somadhi. Now. what I think is this. At omne
time, the Barhadratha list had included the names of Ksemadhanva
and Ksetraujah: and from Bimbisira had started a new list, [ 84,
we get the following Barbadratiasi— 1-22 Somadhi to Ripufijaya
+ 2 Kyemadhanvd and Ksetroujah i e, 24 in all. Add to this
Sahadeva who preceeded Somdihi and we get 25 Barhadrathas in
all i e, from no 7ist (Sahadeva) to 95th (Ksetraujih). For thess
25 Barhadrathas, according to MCM, we require 23 x 40 = 1,000
yveurs. 'ﬁm!_is why the Puriinas give 1,000 years to the Baria-
drathas. Thus the uniform number of 1,000 years given to the
Birbadrathas in all the Puriinas shows that there were, at one time,
not 22 king-names (as we find at present) but 25 king-names 1in
that list and that at that time the names of Ksemadhanva and
Ksetraujah were included in that list. Both these kings have nothing
to do with the Saisunigos or Baimbisiras. No Buddhistic source
menticns these two names. I, therefore, think that at one time
these two names formed part of the Barhadratha list and not nf
Saldun@ga list as at present,

L Sée CAJ, Pradhan
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Thus we get 25 Barhadrathas + 4 Baimbisims 4+ 1 Siguniza.
But this calculation starts with Sahadeva whose number just pre-
ceeded that of Somadhi with whom (72nd number) our Kali chro-
nology starts, Therefore, from Somadhi’s accession to Mahinanda's
nccession, we get 29 king-names i, e, Msahinanda’s accession would
he 29 X 40 = 1,160 years later than Somidhi's accession, which we
have placed in 3,136 B. C. [the start of 72nd unit), Therefore.
Mahananda’s accession will be put in 3136 — 1160 = 1976 B. C.
But we have seen earlier that Puranic lists were closed after three
padas of the 29th caturyugs, and not after the whole of the 29th
caturvoga was over. In other words, Mah&nanda’s accession will
e placed earlier by one pada e, 10 years ie. in 1986 B.C

Same result is obtained in another manner also. For the Pra-
dyvota dynasty Dr. Pradhian has shown that Ajaka was the son of
Pilaka and therefor he had succeeded him 2t Ujjain and that
Visikhaynpa, who was 3rd had, after Pilaka's death, started ruling
at Mihismati, But Visikhaytpa had ruled longer than Ajaka and
it is not unlikely if after Ajaka's death, Visikhayopa also got the
throne of Ujjain, In that ease the succession at Ujjain will he as
follows: Pradvora — Pilaka — Ajaka — Visdkhayapa.

Now, the Puripas say that (DEA, p. 24) there were 20 Vi
hotras. We have seen just shove that Pradvota came on the throoe
of Avanti after the Vitihotras had passed away, These Vitihotras,
according to the Puranas, were 20 in number, and we should re-
member that they were 'future' Vitihotras (as what Pargiter has
called the list of the early contemporaries is really the list of the
kings of other countries who were contemporaries of the Magadha
*future ' kings starting after number 76 i.e. Sendajit), Senijit is Sth
from Somadhi, so we get 5 king-names upto the simprata king
plus we have 20 Vitihotras and plus we get 4 Pradyotas at Avanti
as given above. Thus Vieikhaytpa's number will be 29th from
Pariksit or Somadhi. who were 72nd from Manu Vaivasvata.

Let us remember that these considerstions have so far brooght
us to the conclusion that Sumitra, Ksemaka, Sisundga and Visa-
khayopa—all these four were in their awn lines 29th from the
72nd king-name from Manu Vaivasvar.

Thus the condition of Magadha and Avanti lines in 1986 B.C.
(MahBnanda's accession) was as under:
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Magadha Avanti
1-22  Somadhi to RipuBjava I-3 upto samprata king
2329 Ksemadhanva 6-25 20 Vitihotras
Ksatraujah 26-29 Pradyota
Bimbisiira Palaka
Ajatadatrn Ajaka
Dargaka Visakhayapa
Udayi
Sidunagn

This was the condition of these two lines in 1986 B C. but
an adjustment was made later. But before I proceed further I shall,
here, note a very important political event that happened in
1086 B. C.

It was at this time, I think, that Kalki lived. We bave, by
now, seen that Sumitra, Ksemaka, Sifunaga and Visakhaviipa were
contemporaries, being at the same step, as the number of each une
of these, in his own line. was 29th of the new Manvantara i, e,
from the 72nd king-name. We have also seen that Kali had ended
and Krta had started in the days of Sumitra, Ksemaka and Kalki,
Therefore Kalki is proved to be a contemporary of Sumitra,
Ksemake, Sirundga and Vieskhayupa. Even otherwise, we have g
clear statement in Kalki Puripa that Kalki was a contemporary of
Visikhayapa. 1t is described in Kalki Puripa that V.sakhayiipa
had been an ally of Kalki and had fought with him agsinst the
former's enemies.! Thus Kalki also lived at C. 1986 B.C.

Part played by Kalki seems to have been like the one played
by Canakya at a later stage. If the evidence of Kalki Puraiva is to
be relied upon, (and there is po reason whatsoever for rejecting
it), Kalki had gathered all the prominent rulers of the dav into o
confederacy and dealt a crushing defeat to the Mogadhan king.
But let us see the political condition of the Northern India in that
century.*

There were four or five important states then. Magadha was,
of course, the imperial seat, but in the last days of the Birhad-
rathas, the smaller states of Kasi, Kosala, Vatsa and Vaisali had

L. Kalki Pur@sa 1, 8, I; also see my paper Kalli—the rarlieat check te Bwd.
dhism, NI, Junoary, 1942,

2 The lollowing s summarised from FifqJg pps 115340,
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become independent. On the western side Avanti was a very pow-
erful state, This was the condition when Bimbisira came to the
throne. Bimbisirn contracted marriage alliances with Madra, Kosala
and Vaigdli, He nnnexed Asdga and s part of Kasi Between Kasi
and Kosala there was animosity and at this time Mahakosala of
Kodala conquered Kiii Kisi was under Kowaln even in the days
of Prasenajit, the son of Mahikosala, But Ajatasatru, the son of
Bimbigira came in direct conflict with: Kisi, Kosala and Vaigali
" He not only humbled Kogala and permanently annexed Kasi, but
also absorbed the state of Vasali " Out of these three he defeated
Vaiwill the last and the Vniddli chiei formed a confederacy agninst
the Magadha king. ** Chetaka of Vaidali called together the eighteen
Ganarijas of Kadi and Kodalo, together with the Lichchhavis and
Mallakis” and formed a confederacy against Ajitasatru. It seems
that this confederacy lasted for about sixteen years. at the end of
which period, howewver, Ajatasatru. was able, to win a decisive
victory over the c¢ombined states, This made these three siates
inimical to. Magadha, Ajatssatru then, had to face Avanti which
was as powerful as Magdha itsell in those days. But the struggle
hetween Avanti and Magadha was not decided in the days of Aji-
tasatru, He died and his son Udayi slso had a strong enemy in the
state of Avanti which “had absorbed all the kingdoms and republics
of western Indin." It also seems that Paloka had annexd the state
of Kausambi to Avanti Thus at the end of the reigns of Udiyi and
Palaka, Magadha and Avanti weré left face to face with each other
and the contest for the mastery of the Northern India which had
started with Pradyota, now became keener,

Thus when we come to Vigikhayoupa we find Avanti a very
powerful state and the states of Kosala, Kaudambi, Kasiand Vaidall
all bearing a grudge against Magadha and biding their time for
humbling the pride of the Magadha king.

This time, therefore, was most opportune for Kalki to have
revived the confederacy which was, some time back, formed by
Cetaka, but which had not been successful before the superior and
mechanised forces of Ajatagatru. In the days of the successors of
Udgyi, Magadhan machinery seems to have been weakened, That
is why the new confederacy formeid hy Kalki was ahle to retrieve
its lost honour,

The confederacy must have started with the king Visakhavapa,
in whose dominions Kalki was born. Kalki Purina savs that the
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king Visakhaytpa eame to pay his homage to Kalki as soon as he
was borm. ! After Visaklinytpa, it seems that the then ruling prin-
ez of the Alksvaku and Aila families joined the confederncy. The
Kulki Puriina describes that the kings Maru and Deviipi came and
ioined the forces of Kalki.? Now Maru belonged to the Solar line
and Deviipi to the Lunar line. But both of them lived some 30 1o
35 ruling generations earlier than Kalki,. We have enrlier seen
why the names of these two kings are dragged in here, What is
meant by the Puriion is that the contemporary kings of the Solar
and Lunar lines came and joined hands with Kalki. And we know
that the kings of these two lines who were contemporaries of Kalki
and Vidgikhaynpa were Sumitra and Ksemaka In fact Maru, in the
Kalki, actunlly calls himself Sumitra.? This proves that, after Visia-
khayupa, the next to join the confederacy started by Kalki were
Sumitra and Ksemaka: [t aiso seems that o king named Rucirasva
( by witom may be meant 4 (descendant of that king also), whom
I'am unable to identify at present, also joined the confederacy.*

This confederacy of four or five kings, then started its operi-
tions and though the Kalkl places the humbling of the Buddhists
first, 1 think that the ailied armles first marched against o king
who I8 named as Sesjdhvaja In the Kalki. Now I think that this
Sasidhvaja was none else but Sisunigy Nandivardhana, 1 shall put
down my reasons for this statement.

It seems that at that time Kisi and Kodala had heen fighting
with one another. It seems that the king Brahmadatta of Kas
irad defeated the Kogala king. ®* In return Mahikodala had defeated
the Kas king. It is also said that K& was under Kodala even in
the devs of Prasenajit, the son of Muhik «ala. But in the days of
Sumitra, who was a Kosala king, though both Kodala and Kami
were inemical to Magadha, between themselves, the Kiad; king had
overthrown the Kodala yoke, It was, therefore, that Sumitra with
his allied armies might have thought of bringing the Kadi king to
iris senses. It is said in the Kalki® that the allied armies marched
against Sadldiivej), who had his capital at Bhallifa, Now Bhallata
has been identified with Kasi.? I, thersfore, suggest that this was

L Kelbl Perdns 1 1 2. Kelbl Parispa LIV,
A See I, 4

Aeaan A1 ®sTE o T gReeg g 8
4 Kalli Puriipa. . PHal, p. 6l.

6. Fourth arhe's. 7. PHal p. &2
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a march against the Kasi king ' who is here called Saqidivaje. And
this Sosldhvaja, as far as [ can see from the history of the period.
was Sigunaga. All our Purigas say! that when Sisuniga conquer-
ed Magadha, bhe placed his son on the Kaei throne and he himself
went and ruled st Rajagrha (Giriveaja). There can be onily one
meaning of this that Sisuniga, before he conquered Magadha, ruled
at Benares or Kadi, And as according to Dr. Pradhan's showing,
Siguniga Nandivardhana was a contemporacy of Sumitra, Ksemaka
and Visikhayvnpa, the king of Kag, at the time of the march of
Knlki’'s allied forees, could not have been any one else but
Sivuniga. ~isunaga was called in popular dialect Susu Nigs® and
in my opinion both Sisuniiga and Sasidbvaja are, sanskritised
forms of it. 1, therefore, suggest that Sagidhvaja and Sisuniga ure
filentical,

It is said in the Kalki Puraga? that the allied forces marched
against Sadidhvaja, the king of Bhallata city. Sadidhvaja had a wife
named Susintd, who was a devotee of Vispu and she advised her
husband not to fight against Kalki, but Sasidhvaja, like Rivana
wanted to gain cheaper mukti by becoming an enemy of Vispu. So.
although e knew that Kalki was Visgu, he fought with the allied
armies. Both  the armies were strong. Allies were strong with
the armies of Avanti and others. Armies of Saridhvaja also were
strong because if Sasidhwaja was  duniga. he is likely to have
been hejped by Vaisdli.' The fight, according to the Kalki, was a
terrible one and all the heroes of the allied armies suffered defear
and Kalki himszelf after a hrave fight, was wounded and fell in a
deep swoon; and in that condition he was carried by Sasidhvaja
to his harem so that his queen may have his dorshona, Ultimately
of course, Sasidhvaja pledged his alliance to Kalki and married his
own daughter Rami to Kalki, This religio-devotional description
shows clearly that though the federated armies were not successful
against Sevidhvaja, they were, however uble to contract peace with
him, whereby Sasidhvaja agreed to lead the allied armies and join

L. Cp. Dymastics of Kali Age, p. 2L
geaT Aqi AW geer  Pogem i
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the cohfederacy. Thus Kadi and Vaidali were added to the con-
federacy and we have alreadv seen that both these states had a
longstanding grudge sgainst Mogadha, Thus, now, both Visa-
khayapa and Sagidhvajn jointly led the aliied armies under the able
weneralship of Kalki, who, like Cagakya of later days, seems tn
hitve heen o practieal politician and an sccomplished warrior.

The confederacy, thus strengthened marched against Magadha.
whose capital is here ealled Kikata' (which we know ‘was identified
with Magadha)® Here the names of the kings against whom the
allied forces fought, are given nas Jina and Baudhodani and the
opponents are generally called Bauddhas, The allfed armies dealt
a crushing defeat to the Magadha king. Thus the cause of the
allies was fully vindicated. It was hoth a political and a religi us
conquest that they made, Buddhism met with its first check then.

This, in short, is the historical backerowund of the Kalki
incamation.

Before | resume the thread I shall put before the readers some
of the Implications of the above. Though it is not recorded in
the Purdnas, it seems that after this victory, they jointly agreed
to Sadidhvaja (or Bidunzga as I take him to be being the ruler of
Magadha, who, therefore, shifted himself to Rajagrha and put his
son on the throne of Kigi, his ancestral seat. It, also seems that
the people of Rijagtha generally welcomed this change of rule and
Bagidhvaja or Sidunign was duly elected as the king of Magadha,
bath by his allies and by the officers and people of Rajagroha?
Republican traditions obtained at Kawi, Knwala, Vaisali and other
places* #nd Siwunsgn who belonged to Kaxi and also to Vaisali,
praobably liked the republican idea of being elected. And after the
death of Sisunags, which seems to have occured soon, his son
Mah&nandi came on the throne of Magadhu,

Herein les the triumph of Kalki, Visakhaynpa, Sisunaga
Sumitra and the whole group. Herein lies a link of our religio-
political history which is so well preserved for us in the Kalki
Purtipa, And herein also lies the  justification par excellence to
bring out & new incarnation, to close the Kali Age and to declars
the commencement of the Golden Age.

1. PEAL po130 15
2. Fourth afsa.

3. Kalki P. 1st afifs.
4. ‘PHaAL, p, 132
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I have placed Sisuniiga’s end and Mahananda's accession in 1946
B.C.1, & 1150 vears (3136-1980) later than Pariksit's theoretical acces-
sinn, Wearrive at this date in the following manner also, The Purinas
give 1000 years to the Barhadrathasand 138 years to the Pradyutas
and then put Sisunags, who, 1 take, had ruled for 12 years. Thus
we get 1,150 years in all. But in the reconstruction of the Barhadratha
Safsuniga and Prodyota dynasties that [ have made earlier, 1 haye
taken 24 Barhadrathas (including Ksetraujih snd Kssmadhanvi)
from the 72nd king Somadhi, and have taken four Migadha kings
from Bimbisara to Uddyi as contemporaries of the four Pradyotn
kings from Pradyota to Visikhayapa., This contemporaneity is
confirmed by the following also. Pmdyotas according to the
Purditas, ruled for 138 years and then came “isuniga, whom 1 give
12 vears, so that Pradvotas together with Sisunaga ruled for 150
years in all. Now the Buddhist chronclers who do not notice the
Pradvotas st all give 130 vears for Bimbissras plus Sidunagn.
Mahavafida gives 32 vears to Bimbisiira, 32 to Ajatasatru, 16to Uday
B to his twa descendents, 24 to Naga Disaka and 18 to Sisuniga,
thus bringing the total to 150 years upto the end of the rule of Sisu-
nagn. Add to this, the 1,000 years of the Barhadmthas and we ger
1,150 vears from Somadhi to the end of Sisuniga and putting
Somiiki's accession in 3,136 B. C. we get Sizunfga and Mahandnda’s
accession in 1986 B. C,

It seems that it was in this year 1986 B. C. that the chro-
nological calculations were made, just 10 years or one pida of 10
years hefore the close of Kalivuga. Thus we come to 1986 B. C.
Now let us proceed.

Here, | must remind the reader of the passage aiready quoted
from Arrian, According to Arrian, there were 153 kings who
ruled for 6,042 vears, " but among these a republic was thrice
established......and another to 300 years and snother to 120 years.”
He clesriy means that there were three republican periods out of
which the last two had lasted for 300 and 120 years respectively.
but the number of years for the first period is lost in the present
text of Arrian's Indica. 1 suggest that this first period had lasted
for 350 years and that it had occurred from the accession of
Mahzinanda to the accession of Mahipadma

The Puréipas have recognised this period of 350 years both
implicitly and explicily. We have just now seen that Mahinanda's
decession was in 1986 B C, Therefore {from Pariksit’s (theoretical)
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accession to Mabh@nanda's accession ( 3136-1986 = ) 1,150 years had
elapsed. But we [ind our present Purapas giving 1,000 years
for the Birhadrathas, 138 years for the Pradvotas and 362
years for the Saifundgas i e. in all 1,500 years from Pariksit {. e.
they give 350 years more: and I suggest that these 350 vears are the
years of Arrian’s first republican period. I put this period from
Mahinanda's accession to Mahapadma's accession i. e. from 1986
B C.to 1636 B. C.

This i= more explicitly recorded in the Puriipas, We have a
verse which Pargiter reads thus:

RIS RET s o e |
n§ AeagE g B gsEIEE |

the last quarter showing variants like (see DKA, p 58, fn 20, 24)
(1) imeyam paficadasottaram (Vs) (2) jnevam paficasatottaram
(eej M, Inme bl Vs) snd (3) Satam paficadadottaram (eVa, Bh)
To these | add a possible variant like Satam paficEéadutturm,
though it s not found in Pargiter's warlants, This means thar
the distance between Pariksit and Mahananda or Mahapadma ( for
the first quarter of the above verse has 2 variant Mahinanda for
Mahiipadma) was 1,015, 1,054, 1,115 1,150 or 1,500 vears. I think
that here has happened a confusion between two originally distinet
statements. So far as [ am able to see these two statements shoulil
have heen as under:

(v) sgwenfaasm® aravee o |
U§ aTHgR g M TSEEAREH 0
with three variants nos (1), (3) and (4) noted ahove. The second
stntemunt would originally read thus.

(2) wmromfanes maswen gifge: |

T aqEEE § ¥ gesmareg |
With these readings before me, 1 think, that, here, we have an
explicit statement that 1,150 years (or 1,015, 1,030, 1,115) had
elapsed from Pariksit to Mahananda's accession and 1,500 years
bmd elapsed from Pariksit to Mah#padma’s accession, This would

give 350 yvears between Mahananda’s accession and Mahapadma's
accession, And these are the 350 vears of the first Repuhlie: and
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it was for adjusting these 350 vears that the first three post=Mbh
dynasties were given their present shape, !

My study of the Puriigas has shown to me (and the matter
wi'l be clearer as we proceed) that with reference to these re-
publican periods, there were two distinet schools. It is, of course,
evident that what Arrian calls republic may mean kingless period;
and kingless period would mean a period without a king, but in
the case of an Imperial seat like Magadha, an absence of Imperial
dynasty. I think it is used in this last sense in Arrian's state-
ment. We know that our present Purigas follow the Imperial
lines only. But what would they do, if there was a break in the
empire? [ think there were two schools, One school of the
Puriinas would record the actual Imperial dynasties and their actual
total regnal periods. If, at any time, for any period there was 2
bireak in the empire i. e. if for any period the seat of empire had
gone somewhere else, that peripd will not be recorded in this
school of Puripas, because they recorded only the Imperial kings
and dynasties and did not record the period of the g#ap nor the
kings of that gap. But there was another school which recorded
ail the Imperial dynasties and their total periods. Besides this,
this school took into account the total empireless period. though
it did not record names of the kings that might have ruled during
that period This school quietly added this empireless period to
the period of the preceding or following dynasty., According to
this practice one school will add the years of the empireless period
and the other will not. Our present Puranic fexts, one and all,
upto the Nandas, represent this second school. We find all of
them adding 350 yeurs to Sisuniga's reign, which was of 12 vears

L | shall add one more point for consideration. Bd II. 74 Bas following
twis Verses: 3
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This gives 1050 years from Pariksit to Mahiinsnds nnd 834 years irom
Mahipadma to indhra—end, but does not say how much period had elapsed

between Mubinands and Mahipadmn, This, therefore, suggests a #ap between
Mahinanda and Mahfipadma.
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only. But it is quite possible that at one stage it was not so, At
that stage they will, according to the first school, say that there
had elapsed 1,150 vears from Pariksit to Mahinanda's accession. They
would say nothing sbout the empireless psriod of 350 years and
therefore would keep the dynasties thus:— 1-24 Somiidhi to Ksatrau-
jgh + 4 Baimbisaras +1 Siduniga. i. e. 29 king-units just the number
necessary according to MCM. After Sisunaga came Mah@nanda;
and as this school would gloss over the empireless period, thev
would put Mahapadma, immediately after Mah@nanda. But such 2
stage though quite likely, is not seen in our present Purinas, for
a8 1 have said ahove, all our present Puripas have adjusted the
empireless period of 350 vears and incorporated these 350 years
in the total of the Sal¢unaga dymasty, which just preceeded the
period of 350 years. Thus it is that we find 362 years for this
dynasty. And it is to account for these 362 years that the first
three post-Mbh dynasties were shaped as they are to-day. Adding
these 330 to 1150 we ger 1,500 years from Pariksit to Maha-
padma’s aceession. For 1,500 years, according to MCM, would he
required 1500 + 40 = 37 + 1 kingunits, And we have, in the
present texts, 22 Barhadrathas, 5 Pradyotas, 10 Saisunagas 1. e, 37
king-units + 1 Mahipadme ruling. Thus we have 37+ 1=38 king-
names for 1,500 vears.

At this time, | think, they dove-tailed Awvanti dynasty of Pradyota
into the Mapadha dynasty. Most probably, Avanti came under
Magadha from the days of Sisunaga. If =0, the Magadha and
Avantl lines would stand as under:

Muagadha Avanti
1—22 'Somddhi to Ripufijaya 1—5 kings upto samprata king
23 Ksemadhzrms 6—25 Vitihotras
24 Ksatraujah 26—30 Pradyotas
Bimbisira 31 Siduniga
25—28 Ajitasatro 32 Kakavarga
= 1Dareaka [ nlso called
Udiyi Mahananda )
29 Sisuniga
{ealled Nandivardhana)
30 Mahananda

Now, in order to have 38 king-names in the Magadha line they
winted 7+1=8 names more. They had 7 nomes in the Avanti list
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viz 5 Pradyotas + Sigunfiga and Kakavarna. These they bodily in-
serted after Ripufijaye and thus made the total 37. These 37 king-
names with Mahipadma ruling gave them the necessary 38 names!

Thus it was that the present Barhadratha, Pradyota and Sidu-
niga dynasties came into existance; and the foregoing considerations
make it amply clear that these are entirely based on MCM.

But what we have in the present Puranic texts represents the
latest stage of adjustment. This latest stage we shall presently con-
sider, but just for the present it will be convenient to consider
the question of the Nandas. Regarding the Nandas, we have two
distinct traditions preserved. Purapas take the Nandas to be nine
only, but mention only Mahipadma and his son by name i.e. only
two Nandas by name, who, in all, ruled for 100 vears, According to
Mahavafidga * the sons of Kalidoka were 10 brothers, 22 years did
they reign. Afterwards the nine Nandas were kings in succession;
they too reigned for 22 years.” Thus sccording to the Puriinas
between Sisunage and Chandragupta Maurva ruled 9 {or 2) Nandas
for 100 vears, but according to Mahivafidéa between Sifunaga and
Chandragupta Maurya ruled Kaladoka, his 10 sons and 9 Nundas
L.e in all 20 kings: and Mahavaiiéa gives only 44 years for these
last 19 kings. Thus the two traditions Puranic and Buddhistic are
at variance, We shall try to find out how this confusion has
happened. Let us apply MCM.

I have pat Mahananda’s accession in 1986 B.C. and have said
that there was a kingless period of 350 vears from 1986 B.C. to
1636 B.C., in which year Mah&padma came to the throne. Now ac-
cording to MCM for 350 years will be required 350+40=8+1=9
king-names. And 1 suggest that for 330 vears from 1986 B.C. to
1636 B.C.. at obe time; the names of Mabénanda snd his 8 des-
cendents were retained in the Puripss. Thus Mahananda and 8 of
his descendents were taken ns the rulerchiefs for this period of
330 years, But the important point to be remembered in  this
connection is this that the Nanda dynasty had started with
Mahananda (as the Nande-ending of his name suggests * ) and nor
with Mahapadma, I so, these nine mler-chiefs will he called nine
Nandas, Let me now proceed.

L In fact, this is the lsst stage of adjustment.

2 In this conncetion itis signiilcant that Buddhist tradition called
Ywndis ns Nandins, which is clearly bearer to the form Mahsnandi, (ses
Chawdrarepta Meurva oud kis Timer by R. K. Mookerijl P 2.
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I suggest that Mabh@padma 4lso belonged to the same Nanda
family which was started with MahGnanda. But whereas Maha-
nanda and  his descendents remained republican or as tributary
chiefs to some other Imperial power, from 198 B C. to
1636 B. C..! it was Mahapadma, who, in that wyear, once again
established the Muogadhan empire. This empire established by him
lnsted for about 100 vears (in fact for 86 vears ns we shall later
see ) and was lost by his successor to Chandragupta Maurya, Thus
it was in 1550 B. C. (1636-86) that the Nanda Empire fell There-
fore for 350 years (from 1986 B. C.) Nandas ruled as feudntory
chiefs and for 86 years they ruled as Imperial kings. For these
350 + 86 = 436 years, according to MCM, will be required 436 = 40
= 10 + 1 = 11 king-names. These are, I think, asccounted for by
both the traditions thus. The Puripas sccount this period by 9
Nandas (feudatory) + 2 Nandas (Imperial) i. e. by 11 Nandas in
all, Whereas originally 9 feudatory Nandas and 2 Imperial Nandas
were distinet, later by a confusion, the Purfivas said there were
only 9 Nandas; but even then a cluoe has been preserved for us
when the Purigas say that there were 9 Nandas in all, but are able
to mention by name only two. This is quite in keeping with MCM.
The names of the 9 king-units of the feudatory period will not be
recorded (only the number of king-units will be recorded ), but
the names of the 2 Imperial units will bhe recorded: and this is
what we actually find in the Puranpas,

The Buddhistic tradition also preserves a clue for us when it
says that after Sijuniga came Kalisoka and his 10 sons ( hetter
descendents ). These are the 11 Nandas of the period from the end
of Sigunaga's rule (L.e. 1986 B.C.) to the accession of Chandragupta
Maurya (i e, 1550 B. C.). Mahavofida, then, should not have
mentioned anything about the 9 Nandas, for 9 Nandas were really
included in the above 1! Nandas.

1. “This sugpestion of mine that they were republican chiefs is corroborated
by the following. Accorditg to s Buddhist source the founder of the Nanda
dynssty | who le there called Ugrasons and sccording to me was Mahsnandas j
had, in his early life fallen in the hands of robbers and later becams the
leader of the robbers. He followed the policy of *pillage is preferables o
tillsge.” Thus he was » robber king (see Chandragupta Mumrya awd &is Times P-
31 ). The term robbers as used by the Greeks indicated the ropublican peoples,
the Arittas or Arasirskas. kingless peoples. (ibid p. 6). It is in this seme that
the term “republic * “seems to have been used by the Greek writer Arrian, o

reler to the kingless period (robber.king's period), which started with
Mahfinanda—Ugrasens and ended with the nceession of Mahtipadms Nanda
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This reconstruction as I have proposed here satisfactorily
explains the conflicting traditions recorded in the Braumanic and
Buddhistic sources regarding Nandas,

But at s Jater date they did not wish to give any place; in
their genealogies, to the 9 feudatory chiefs of the republican period,
At that time they finally adjusted the first three post-Moh dvnasties
as they stand now end as | have expliined just before.

Let us, now, consider the Post-Mbh dynastiss, We have, so far
seen that the first republican period of 350 years had occurred
hetween Mahananda and Mahapadma. I feel that the other twao
republican periods of 300 and 120 years, spoken of by Arrian had
occurred somewhere between the Mauryas, Suagas and Kagvas,

Usually, our Purdpas say that the Sungas come immediately
after the Mauryas, but it is not so. Yuga-Puriiga, the historieal
chapter of the Gargisamhits, is unequivocal in saying that there
was 4 period of foreign rule between the Mauryas and the Susngas,
In my edition of Yuga-puripa, I have dealt with this question and
I reproduce the relevant portion here.

“It will be seen that according fo this Puriina, following is
the sequence of events. (1) Saliduka i. e, the Muauryas, (2) After
the  Muuryas, at Saketa ruled seven kings in succession and nt
Magadha ruled, at first, the five allied governars, then - anarchy,
then a Saka kingand then the four kings Amlaga and others (3) and
then came Pusysmitra Susga, who replaced, at Saketa the rule of
the dynasty of the seven kings and at Magadha the dynasty, of
Amlata. (4) Then ruled 3 more Sunua kings. (5) Then a king ruled
for 10 years and (6) lastly, the Sakas overrun the whole land. This
can be shown as under, :

Magadha : Saketa

Salisguka (Mauryas) Vijaya (Mauryas)
Ymrluﬁns (the allies) Yavanas (the allies)
Analmhy Selen kings.

4 i.ilngs (Amlaga ete) "7 ] '
Sunluu (4 kings named) |

oml king.

T‘tu.-l Sakas The Sakas I
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This analysis means that the Susgas did not immediately follow
the Muuryas, but between them there was a gap caused by foreign
rule or anarchy. The evidence of yuga-Purdna makes it clear that
there was a period at Magadha between the Mauryas and the Suagas,
during ‘which no indigenous independent native king ruled there.
In other words, it was a period of foreign rule and of disorder
i. e. n kingless period.

Similarly, if YP is to be believed the Kanvas did not follow
the Sungas immediately, but soon after the Sungas, the Sakas over-
ran the Nothern Indin"

I may only mention that ¥ P puts between the Mauryas and the
Sungas, at Saketn, seven kings i e. seven king-units, which will
mean, according to MCM, 7 X 40 = 280 years. And I suggest that
this s the second kingless period of 300 vears spoken of by Arrian.

The following, also, proves that 420 years had been taken by
the Purinas as kingless i, e. republican in nature. According to
Pargiter, Mt generally has an aggregate of 118 vears for the Sungas,
bhut Jm¢ (Le. J Ms of M) reads

smziftafaer wom aufort sadeg |
I.e. Sungas are given 538 years in all. This means that 420 years
of the two kingless periods are here added to the Sungas, just as
350 years of the first republcan period have been added by all
the Purdgas to the Saifunigas, Therefore, 538 years given to the
Sungas by Jmt can be necounted for thus, 118 for Sungas and 420
vears for the two republican periods; one (of 300 vears) before and
another ( of 120 years) after the Sungas.

Thus, we find that the three republican periods spoken of by
Arrian, are actually found in our Puranic tradition. The dynastic
totals given in our Puripis, to the Mauryas; the Suagas and the
Kigvas exclude these 420 years: but KR is said to have preserved
snother tradition. We shall, therefore, consider this question now,

Pargiter has in his DKA, the following verse,

GRITRY AUTPHTEY SRR g |
Wt asemAe! w3 Bew anw )
This means that from Mah@padma to the end of the Andhras

(Pulomi was the last Andhra king as glven in the Puriipas), there
had elapsed 836 years, Now, our Purinas give the following :
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Nandas 100 years
Maurvas 137
Suagas 12
Kagvas 45
Andhras 456

830

This brings the total from Mahipadma to the end of the
Andhras at 150 years, but it should be 836 according to the nbove
verse. Thus there is a difference of |4 years and, | think, that
the round number 100 given to the Nandes contains these 14 vears:
1, therefore, give 86 years to the Nandas, and thus get the total
836 from the Nandas to the Andhraend. This total does not
include 420 years of the two republican periods. But KR has the
follawin ,.

Pargiter KR Differencs

Nandas 100 100 -
Mauryas 137 31a 179
Sungas 112 300 188
Kigvas 45 83 40
_ 107
Andhrag 456 306 50
8350 1307 457

This shows a differnce of 457 vears between the two schools.
If we deduct 50 years representing the difference for the Andhras
(I e. the difference between the main Andhras and the Andhra-
bhgtyas), we get 417 years as the difference between the two
schools from the Nandas to the Kanvas. Again. we have seen
that the sbove-quoted verse says thit from Mah@padma to the end
of the Andhras, 836 years had elapsed, but the above ealculation
shows that one school gave 836 and the other. [ 1307-30=] 1257 for
this period. That {s one schoal has 14 years more and the other
has 421 years more. These 421 vears, I suggest. represent 420 vears
of the two republican periods.

And T further suggest that the first school has 14 years more
because it gives to the Nandas 100 instead of %6 yvears. The second
sehool has distributed these 421 vears thus; 14 more to the Nandas,
179 more to the Mauryas. 188 more to the Sungas and 40 more
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to the Kagpvas. Thus both these colculations show that the Nandas
were, at one time, given 86 years, but, now, both the schools show
100 years for the Nandas. That is, for the Nandas, both the
schools have the adjusted figure, but for the Maurvas, the Sungas
and the Kagvas, one has the actual and the other has the adjusted
figures, The actual figure for the Nandas is lost. It may he 86
a5 we have seen above,

All these considerations show that the two periods of 420
years (300 +120) had acrusily happened and though there is no
direct mention in the Purdnas of these 420 vears, there are suffici-
ent indications to prove their existence.

And finally we shall see if MCM is applied to the kings from
the Mauryas to the Andhras. As the figures stand in the Puranas,
average rule of these kings seems to be lower than normal. From
the Mauryns to the Andhras, there are in all 9 + 10+ 4 + 30 = 53
kings, for whom a total of 750 vears is given i e, the ayerage
works out at 14 years for one king. For the Suhgas and the Kigvas,
the average comes to 10 or 11 years per king. ‘This is too low
and this sets us thinking. I, therefore, consider the question here,

For the Mauryas, we get either 9 kings or 12 kings and 137
years, For the Sufgas we get usually 10 but according to Mt 8
kings and 112 years. For the Kapvas we get 4 kings and 45 years.
Caleulations which started with Pariksit were over with Mahanands,
with whom Kali ended. Then came a gap of 350 vears snd then
the calculations start with Mahapadma.

Calculating from Mshapadma, we get 100 vears for the Nandas,
137 for the Mauryas and a gap of 300 vears upto the rise of the
Sungas. Thus we get 537 years. For these 337 years, they will
require 537 40 =13+ 1 =14 king-names. And we have 2 Nandas
and 12 Mauryas according to Vy and Bht. This shows that MCM
is used here,

From Nanda to the rise of the Kagvas, we have 100 + 137 +
112 + 420 (of the two gaps) i. €. in all 769 vears, for which at the
rate of the caturyuga of 40 vears, we shall Tequire 769+ 40=1941
kings. And we have 2 Nandas, 9 Mauryas and 8 Supgas laceording
to Mt) i.e. 19 kings in all. This also shaws that MCM is used here.

But at ‘a later date, it seems that MCM with a caturyuga of
20 years and not of 40 vears was uséd. This seemns to be indicated
hy the following,
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Surigas have 112 years, Kapvas have 45 years and in between
there was a gap of 120 years. Thus we have 112 + 120 + 45
=277 years for which at the rate of 20 years a king, we shall
require 277 + 20 = 13 4+ 1 = 14 kings. And we have 10 Sungas
il 4 Kapvas.

For the Andhras they give 456 years in all. At the rate of 20
there should be 22 +1 =23 Andhras and Bg and Vn actnally
name only 23 kings for the Andhras. '

These considerntions show that MCM with the caturyuga of
40 years and 20 vears is likely to have heen used for thess
dynasties, though we cannot be quite positive in this matter.!

We can now reconstruct the Kali dynasties thus.

B. C. 3201 Mbh war, P's birth, start of the misunderstood
Kali,—and Y's ace,

B.C, 3176 Y's death, start of the amended Kali. start of the
Laukika ern.

B. C. 3136 Theoretical date of P's hirth,
From 3136 B.C. to 2136 B. C. Bahradratha dynasty.

From 2136 B. C. to 1998 B. C. {138 years) Baimbisira dvnasty
at Magadha and Prodyota dynasty at Avanti.

From 1998 B. C. 1986 B. C. (12 years) Saisuniigas at Magadha
as Imperial power.
From 1986 B.C. to 1636 B. C. First Republic of 350 vears,
From 1636 B.C. to 1550 B.C. (86 years) Nandas at Magadha.
From 1550 B. C. to 1413-B. G, (137 years) Mauryas at Magadha,
From 1413 B.C. t0 1113 B, C. Second Republic of 300 veurs,
From 1113 B.C. to 1001 B. C. (112 years) Sugas at Magadha.
From 1001 B.C. to 880 B. C. Third Republic of 120 vears.
From 880 B. C. to 835 B. C. (45 years) Kapvas at Magadha.
From B35 B. C. to 379 B. C. (436 years) Andhras at Andhira.
From 379 B.C. to 329 B. C. (50 years) Later Andhras.

B. C. 329 Accession of Chandragupta | (contemporary of
Alexander the Great.)

L. However for some detnils see myy paper on * Chrosology of Kali Dyneas.
tles * in Poons Orientalist, Vol VIIL Nos 1.2 p 1 i,
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We entered into all this discussion to find out, if we could,
the number of years that had elapsed from Minu Vaivasvata to
the Mbh age and then to the days of Alexander the Great. We
have, now, seen that both according to the Yuga-system of Chrono-
logy and Manvantara-Caturyugs Method of Chronology, the
period from Manu Valvasvata to the Mbh age. covers 2,800 or 2840
years. If we add to this 800 vears of Yuga-adjustment (the change
from 1,000 to 1,200 years for each Yuga), we get 3,600 or 3.640
vears for this period. Thos we get 3,640 vears from Manu Valvas-
vata to Somfdhi (the first king of the post-Mbh M gadha dynasty).
And for the post-Mbh period up to Chandragupta I of the Gupta
dynasty, we have found two figures (1) 2,807 wears; according
to Bht school and (2) 2,398 years according to Vyv-Mt school.
Adding 3,640 to both these, we get (3,640 +2,807 =) 6447 ard
(3,640 + 2398 = }6,038 vears from Manhu Vaivasvata to Chandragupta
I's accession. But Ms:gasthenes gives 6,451 vears and Arrian gives
6,042 vears for this same period 1. e. the figures of each of these
two, exceed by 4 years the figures of the above two Puranic
schools. The resson of this difference of 4 years is this that
whereas the Puriipas stop their calculations at the accession of
Chandragupta | (i e, at 329 B.C.), the Greek writers stop their
calcuiations at the time of Alexander. This means that Alexander
came to (or really went out of) India in the 5th regnal vear of
Chandragupta I. Therefore, taking 325 B, C. as the basis of Greek
ealeulation, we get 329 B.C. as the date of Chandragupta I s ac-
cession. Thus, in other words. Puranic calculations (of both the
schools ) had stopped at 329 B.C. and the Gresk calculations come
down to 325 B.C. Therefore asccording to these calculations, the
date of Manu Vaivasvata will be 325+6437=6,776 B. C. or deduc-
ting 800 years of yuga-adjustment, as we should, 5976 B.C. Ar-
rian's (and therefore Vy-Mt school's) calculations seem to wive
325+ 6,042 = 6,367 B.C. lor 6357 —800=5567 B.C.) as the date
of Manu Valvasvata, but this defference of 409 years between the
two dates (5976 —5567) is apparent only. Shrewd reader must have
already found out the repson for this, but I shall, here, mention
that it is caused by. Vy-Mt school and therefore by Arrian, by
omitting 420 years of the last two republican gaps and by adding
13 years to the Nandas (100 for 87 ) and again omitting 2 vanrs
for the Saisunggas (360 for 362), (i.e. 420 —13+2 = 409,

Thus we find that the figures (hoth of the kings and the wvears)
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given by the two Greek writers are fully borne out by the Puranic
evidence. We, further, find that the method which [ have called
Manvantara-Caturyuga Method has been fully and conclusively
proved to have been used in the pre-Mbh Solar dynasty, in the
post-Mbh Solar and Lunar dynasties upto Sumitra and Ksemuka
and in the post-Mbh Magadha dynasties upto the end of the Andh-
ras. In fact, this was the method which was regularly adopted by
all the chronologists in ancient India and T have found it being
used not only in the remaining Puranic dynasties, in the Rijataran-
gini of Kalhaga, in the Nepalese and Asssamese Vafizdvalis as also
in the various bardic Vafizavalis spread over the whole of India
[ have, therefore, in the next chapter made a study (from the view-
point of MCM ) of some of these various dynasties and Vafigavalis,
which proves, bevond a shadow of doubt, that MCM, with 40
vears’ or 20 years' unit was the usual method adopted by the anci-
ent Indian Chronologists,
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APPENDIX
Post-Mbh Magadha Genealogies

TABLE 1
Consolidated Table

No. of kings (general) | Total regnal years {general)
Par Bht Par || Bht
Birhadrathis 22 22 1,000 1.000
Pradvotas 3 5 138 138
Saisuniigas 10 10 360 362
Nandas 2or9 2or9 100 100
Total | 39 or 40 = 39 or 46 1598 | 1,608
Mauryas 10 12 137 316
Susigas 10 10 112 300
Kiagvas 4 4 45 85
Andhras 30 32 456 | 506
Total | 93 or 100 |97 or 104 | 2,348 | 2m07
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TABLE II
Barhadrathas
Names acc. to Par l'Pur V¥ | Bd | Bg | Vm | Mt : Bht
T ’ 2 | 2|2 | 20|20 s 2
1!1 Somadhi | 58 |58 | 38 58
2 Sttaérava | 64 | 64 | 67 64
3 Ayutiyu | 26 | 26 | 26 36 |
4 Niramitra 40 | 100 | 100 40
3 Suksatr ‘ 56 | s6 | 56 - | g [ 50} _
6 Brhatkarma 23,223 | gl 9285
7 Sensiit | 50 | 28 | 23 | § g | 0 =
8 Srtadjaya 0|0 0| g 3|0 "’:
9 Vibhu 28 | 3785 | 2§ £
10/ Suei ‘ 89 | MEMTISs | = E =
11 Ksema 28 28 | 28 g: g = 'g
uI Suvrata 66 |64 |66 = | g | 64 e
13| Sunetra = PO P - [, ) g
14| Nirvptti 58 (58 | 58 | @ | B |8 LS
15 Trinetra 28 | 38 | 38 s | B | 28| =
16 Dydhasens ¢ |8 | 8| 2| = ‘ 8 | 8
17 Mahinetra a3 (2 [as | & 2VFET 2
. =
15 Sucala 32 2 S| & 2
19| Sunetra | 40 40 | 40 ! |
20 Satyniit 83 | 83 | 83
21| Vidvajit 25 | 35 35 ,
22| Ripusijaya 50 I| 50 50 50 ‘
[Ing;ggﬁmtr 967 | 997 | 978 7
| General Total | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 723 | 1000
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TABLE II1
Pradvotas
Names [ Par : Yy | ﬁo’_ i Mt W
Total kings [ 5 | & 5 [ 4 5 |.5
Pndyutl 1 13‘ | 33 | 2-3 [ 23 E -
1 | ]
2| Palaks 24 |28 | 24 | 28 =§. ‘;
3| Visakhaytpa 50 |'s0 | 50| 53 "E P
. 2| 2
& | Ajaka 21 | 31 l 21 | 21 g;"| =
Benl =]
5 | Nandivardhana 201 20 | 20 | | " 7
Individnal Total 138 | 148 | 138 | 125 _
|~ General Total 138 | 138 | 138 | 138 | 138 | 138
TABLE 1V
Sajrunigas
Names | Par | Vy | Bd | Mi |Bg,Ve Bht_
" | Bz Vol
otal kings 10 10 10 2 1o 10 10
10
Steunaga ’ 3 w0 w]|
Kikavarpa 3 36 ‘30| 2|
Ksemadharma | 40 20 20 36 ' A
Ksatraujah 22 40 40 24 E 3
| 28 1
{- Bimhisira 25 28 38 | ! ] : 'E
i - 14 =
Ajatasatru 25 25 | 2! 4| - &
L
Daréaka k25 125 (125 | 24| & 0.8
Udayi 133 133 |3 33
Nandivardhana 40 42 40 40 !
|
Mahanandi 43 43| 43 | B | ]
Individual Total | 329 | 332 | 344 [ 344 | ,
Genernl Tomwml 1360 [ 360 1360 | 360 | 36D | 362
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TAELE_ v
Nandus
Names | Par | Vy | Bd | M | Ba.Val Bhi

Total kings 2or920r920r920r920r9 20r 9

1| Mahipadma 88 | 88 [ 88 | 88 |88 | 88
9 | 8 sons 2|2 |2 |2 |2 |2
! General Total 100 | 100 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
TABLE VI
Maurvas
Names Pir Vy  Bd|Bg Bt | Mt
| eva | (genéral) | Vn
Toml kings | 12 | 9 |79[9 12| 710
I . ! | I
Il Candragupta | 24 24 24 34 |
: fRin .u]. |
2 Nandasam 25 25 | 25 28 6
t | (Satadhanva)
3 Adoka 36 36 |35 6 [ 70
Brhadratha
4 Kunila 8 8 | 8 ! 8 | 36 :
| | g ( Sakra )
5 Bandhupalita = 8 8 | 8 |§ . 70
| | b | {N;ihh“}
¢ Dasona 7 1n | re |70
1 (Indrapalita) 15|
Ji le-ﬂﬂﬂ'lﬂ 8 E | 8 8
8 Samprati 9 - | V) 9
9 Salisuka 13 . 13 |
10, Devadharma 7 7 71|
11| Satadhany ‘ 8 8 |8 |
12| Brhadratha 87 | 7 8 87 70
& : |
e i 240 | 133 6| 316 |I 269
S ‘ 137|137 137|137} 316 137
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TABLE VII
Sungas
¥ Numes JI Par ; Vy 1 Bd Bgﬂ’n Bht Mt
| Towikings | 10| 10 | 10 | 10 | 10 | 810
1 Pusydmitra I 36 60 | 60 60 | 38
2 Agnimitra po—f- 8 e 50
3 Vasujyestha | 7 |I 7 7 36 7
4 Vasumitrs 1011011084510
5| Andhraka 7 2 3 | 2 a0 2
ﬁ| Pulindaka 3 ! 3| 3 ! : i
7 Yomegha 3 | 3| 3 §. 3
8! Vajramiten | 9% 3 ‘ 7 291 9
9 Bhagavata | 2 | 32| 3 | 32|
10/ Devabhumi 101 10 | 10 1010
| |
' Individusl Total | 120 | 135 | 142 300 | 109
| General Total ‘ Hz | n2 | n2 | 112 | 300 | 300
TABLE VIII
Kigvas

Names | Par | Vy | Bg | Bgvm| Mt | Bht

Total kings 4 b TR s
1| Vasudevs 9 9 5[4 | e.d.38
1 Bhamimitra | 14 24 24 g . 24
3 Narayapa |12 12 12 5 12 12
t: Susarmii :l 10 10 4 $ | 10 ‘ 10
- Individual Tar.ni__ 45 53 | B . _._| 45 J_ 83

General Total $ | 65 5| & 45 | 85
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TABLE 1X
Andhras
Names | Par | Vy | Bd |Bg, V| Mi Bit
Total kings | 30 TAR1Y tlhy Bl 7, 32
i gmena [
Simuks 23 23 | 23 23 23
Krsna 18 18 | 10 10 18
SEtakarni 10 | 56 | 56 10
Purnpotsanga 18 18 18
Skandastambhi 18 18
Satakarm |56 | 56 56
Lamodam 18 18 18
Apilaka w12 12 12 12
eghasvati 18 18 | 18
Svati 18 18 18
Skindasvati 7 T 7
Mirgendra Svi 3 I ! 3
Kuntala 8 8 2
I".'-‘
Svativarga 1 1 { Saurtny:l )
Pulomiavi 36 30 24 E 36
| - ( Mash
- . | 4 - egni )
Ari o 25 | 25 25 & 25 El
Ha g |50 5 & g .
§ (1007) £
Mantalaka 5 ] 3 g
Purindrasena | 21 21 21 %™ 3 21
Sundari 1 1 1 1 1
Cakora Yo | e ' s
3 months
Sivasvati 28 28 | 28 2g | (Mehendra)
Guutsmiputra | 2L 21| 21 31 Ul s
Pulom 28 28 32
Sitakurol 19 =
Sivasri Puloma 7 7 7
Sivaskanda 3 7 3
Yajnadri 29 19 19 29 19
Vijaya 6 6 | b [ &
Candssdri 10 3 3 10 3
Pulomavi / Jag o 7 7
! | | s
individual Total 479Y2 | 275%: | 261 371 501
General Total | 456 | 456 | 456 | 456 | 460 806
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TABLE X
Analysis
I Total regnnl period
r anNa of kings e
2 r I no of general To- Total regnal| general
§ | individual [ tal given inyears of indi-| total .
' | names | the Purm;m| vidual kings| given
EE e | e e
arhadmtha »a & 1
ol w Bd 21 22 978 mnn
Bht 3 %% 1000
Vn 1t ,
Mt | 1orl6 16:32(Jmt) 717 723) Tt
Bg | (1000 Eﬂﬂ}'
lupl 21 2 tis | 138
Pradvatn v 5 T
- . | B{j; [T} as i33 133
Mt 4 5 125 [ 138
BgVn| 5 5 | 138
ht | [ 138 | 138
P sl W 38 3 | ®
aléunigas 2 T
Bﬁ 10 10 344 =
g{; 1 5 ;13 344 ot
Vﬂ lﬂ 1'[' = W
Bht | 10 362
Nandas all | 20r91 2ar9 100 | 100
Far | 12 | 12 240 | 137
Maurvas Vy 1 lg . g 133 gt
m - = 1]
Bd 7 9 e "
Bg 9 10 o
I’H 1“ 10 e [T}
Mt 7 = 10 - -
bfgin| | |
Mt || 6 10 269 137
Bi'| 12 12 a6 | 316
f ﬂdr i 10 10 120 112
Suigas ¥ " " 138 =
gd » " 142
i a v - "
Vﬂ " m = an
M 8 ; . 109 300
. Bht w 1 . 300 | 300
all o I 45 or 33 43
Kagvas Bht = X 85 | 85
_ [ Par | 30 30 4791, | 456
Andhras 'l’ (17,1819, evy 25, i 7 [
e i 261 t
Bg 23 (1] L]
ht 23 " .2
Mt nt28&3| 19o0r30 371 460
Bht 32 2 501 506




PART TWO

Ch. One : Kashmir Chronology

Ch, Two: Various Chronological Computations

Ch. Three : Nepalese Chronology

Ch. Four: Naraka Episode and Assamese Chronology

Appendix : Who was Alexander's contemporary ?
—Chandragupta Maurys or Chandra-
gupt | of the Gupta Dynasty ?
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CHAPTER ONE

KASHMIR CHRONOLOGY
1

THE nistory o Kashmir; a8 preserved i Kalhina's (Ki) Raja-
tarafigini (Ray), is very helpful to us in reconstructing the ancient
history of India proper. Relation between the Kashmirian political
Mstory and the palitical history of India proper is much more
Intimate than is usnally sccepted. It is found that generally,
modern scholars take the ancient period of Ki's history as unreli-
able and legendary., They make the real beginning of Kuashmirian
history from Kirkofa dynasty. But I do not know why the earlier
history as given by Kl should be so summarily rejected. Kl is gene-
rally scrupulous in his statements, His statement that he had obtained
the names of 13 out of 52 kings (whose names were lost to direct
tradition) from old works, itself shows that he was an ardent
historian with all the fervour of a research student. Therefore, we
cannot accuse Kl himself of deliberate misstatements. What hie has
written was, no doubt, taken from older sources, which he evidently
comsidered to be reliable,

It may, however, be that due to misunderstanding his sources
or due to confusion in his sources or due to selecting one out of
several existing sources, the earlier history as given by Kl might
not become as clear to us as the later history. But on the whole
it is untrue to say and wrong to believe that Kl who is evidently
very accurate, has given an unreliable history. We should, there-
fore, try.to understand the points of confusion, if any; in his
sources. And, I think, given an unbiassed mind, we can reconstruct
from Kl's Raj, a consistent record of dates and events from the
Mahabharata (= Mbh) war to his own days. [ shall, therefore,
examine, here, the various prohlems arising out of a eritical study
of Raj.
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I have already shown how Manvantara-Caturyuge-Method
(MCM), is used in the Pursnic genealogies, for longer dynastic
periuds. Here, I shall also examine whetlier or not MCM has been
used in Kashmir chronology as preserved in Raj.

Apparently, the method was not known to Kl who lived in
1148 A. D but a study of the earlier chronology, as preserved in
Ratj, shows that MCM has been employed upto the end of the rule
of the second king of the Karkja dynasty. Kl has started the
history of Kashmir from the days of the Mbh war. Gonanda I
(G 1) with whom the history of ‘Kashmir opens, was a contemporary
and an ally of Jardsandba of Magadha. Aeccording to Raj, aiter G I,
came Damodara and after Damodara, as his son Gonanda 11 (G I)
was very young, his wife Yusovat ruled for some time as regent:
and then came Gl on the throne. Tihus GII was a child at the
time of the Mbh war,

Now. Kl has not given the names of 35 immediate successors
of GII, ss these names were lost to the tradition in his days: but
recently, Pt. Anand Kaul lhas published an article on History of
Kashmir (Journal and Procceedings of Asiatic Society of Bengal 1940,
p- 195-219). In it, he says that there is a history of Kushmir
written in Persian by one Hasan, who in his turn, had drawn his
materials from an earlier Persian translation of Raj. This eaclier
Persian translation, according to Hasan, had incorporated materials
from Rutnakara Purama of Pandit Ratnikars, and with the help of
that Puriiga, the author was able to fill up the names and regnal
periods of the first 52 kings (including the 35 kings whose names
were lost to KI). Pt Kaul, in his article, has given a list of the
first 47 kings (with their regnal periods) i.e. upto Aroka's peces-
sion. He has also noted s'me other interesting details. It is, here,
sdid that according to Ratngkars Puradd, after G I came Harpadeva
on the throne. This Harpadeva, gecording to that source, was the
second son of Pariksit (the Pandava). Therefors, G 11 and Pariksit
will be at the same step. Thnis we must remember well in oor
futnre inquiry.

Kl starts his history from the Mbh war, putting that war in
2448 B.C. He says:.

=Ted saaedaeg ety

it afgaretd zvisy Relg) 1, 53
smEANTg g qat gfedt gfaRsr gl
TEREEET: gsTeEAEn R 1, 56
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Samhitikira referred to here is Varihamihira, the author of
Brhatsorihita, from which the above second verse is quated. Evi-
dently, KI interprets the verse to mean, “Saka Era is 2526 years
from that king 1. e. Yudhigthira.” In this interpretation, Kl or the
tradition that he follows has taken “tasya rijnah’ in the Ablative
case. But it is in the Genitive case: and i so taken, the second line
would mean the perfod (kala) of the era (#aka) of that king is 2526
vears,” Thus there are two interpretations. The first interpreta-
tion puts Yudhisthira's time 2526 years before Saka era of 78 A.D.
l.e. it relates it with that Saka era. The second interpretation
requires no relation with that Saka era. It simply means that the
statement was made when 2526 years from Yudhisthira had elapsed.
I think the second interpretation is the correct one, and is earlier
in point of time, In fact, the statement of the verse was made hy
Garga in 676 B.C. And putting Yudhisthirn's time 2526 vears earlier
than 676 B.C., we get 2526 + 676 = 3202 or 3201 B.C. as the date
of Yudbisthira; and we have already seen that 3201 B. C. was the
real date of the Mbh war and therefore of Yudhisthira's accession. |
think that 676 B.C. is the starting point of that Krta era which
is used in some of the historical inscriptions, Thus, | think that
this verse was composed by Garga in 676 B. C.; but in later times,
due to misunderstanding the word Sska (as the specific era of
78 A.D.) of the verse, someone interpreted the verse in relation
with the Saka era of 78 A. D, This could have been, naturally,
done at 1 date Jater than 78 A, D. And we should remember thar
Kl tak  this later sense of the verse and bases his ‘chronology on
that sense. Acconding to that sense, putting the start of Saka e
in 78 A.D., we get (2526—71 = | 2448 D. C. as the dnte of Yudhi-
sthira, This is clearly expressed in Raj in

9a% Gz Wy safaEy 5 e |
@1 aq FuivgEegETvEan o 1, 51

According to this;, Kouravas and Papdavas lived 653 years
after the beginning of Kalivuga, And taking 3101 B. C. as the start
of Kaliyuga (as is usually done), we get 3101 - 653=2448 B.C. as
the date of the Mbh war. Same resuit i= obtained In another
manner. His own date 1s given as 1148 A. D, Between himself and
Gonanda IIT (G 111} are given 2330 vears and between G I and G III
are given 1266 years. Thus we get 2330+1266= 3596 vears betwean
G 1 and Kl. Deducting 1148 A.D. (Kl's date) from 3596, we pet
2448 B. C. ns the date of GI.
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Thus it is clear that Ki starts his chronology from 653 years
after the start of Kaliyuga. But, I must point out that the tradition
represented in Hasan's history starts the Kashmir chronology from
the start of Kaliyuga. Kl himself has noted that others did start
the chronology from the start of Kaliyuga, only he takes thein to
have been mistaken (1. 49). Thus we should bear in mind that we
have two distinet traditions — one starting from 3101 B, C. (the
start of Kaliyvuga) and the other 653 years later ie. from 2448 B.C.

But the question of the various beginnings of Kashmir chrono-
logy is more complicated than this. It is evident thar Kashmir
chronology as preserved in Raj is the post-Mbh or what is usully
termed Kall chronology. Now, the Purinas start Kali chronology
with Pariksit Kl starts his chronology with the Mbh war, purting
it in 2448 B.C. Again, nccording to the Puranic chronology, the
Mbh war mesns Yudhisthira's aceession. According to the Puriipas,
Pariksit came two steps after Yudhisthira, thus: Yudhisthira—
Abhimanyu—Pariksit. In the Kashmir chronology as preserved in
Raj, we have G I, DEmodara, Yesovati and G 11, 'i.e. there are four
units from G 1 to G II. But | think that the earlier echronologists
had not taken Yasovatl as a separate anit 2s she was only a regent.
If s0, there will be three steps, G I. Damodara and G II, and then,
these three will equate with Yudhisthira, Abhimanyu and Pariksit.

In this case, GII will be at the same step ns Pariksit and this
is corroborated by Hasan, who calls Harnadeva who succeeded G 11,
to be the second son of Parikgit. Therefore, G1 will be at the
same step as Yudhisthira, Damodara at the same step as Abhimanyu
and G Il at the same step as Pariksit. Now we have already seen
that though Pariksit's accession was some 25 years later than the
Mbh war, yet the Puripss, due to confusion in the date of the
start of Kaliyugs, start their post- Mbh chronology with Pariksit.
Thus some would start the post- Mbh perind from Yudhisthira
and others from Pariksit. Similarly, in ' the Kashmir chronology
alsn, the post-Mbh chronology may start with G 1 or with G Il.

Again, we have seen that though the real date of the Mbh
war was 3201 B. C, it was later on almost unanimously taken to
be 3101 B C., Betwean these two dates there is a difference of 100
years (caused by the 100 years of Kali-Sandhyi). Therefore, it is
not unlikely if a difference of 100 years was taken between Yuodhi-
sthira and Pariksit or between G 1 and G 1.
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Thus the possible confusions in the start of the Kashmir
chronology are these:— (1) [t may start with Gl or GII (2) GI's
date may be taken to be 3201 B.C. or 3101 B.C. (3) If GI is
placed in 3201 B. C., G IT will be placed in 3101 B.C, and if G 1
is placed in 3101 B.C. G 1] will he placed in 3001 B.C. (4) Again
some (not all) of the Kashmir chronologists started their chrono-
logy 653 years later than the usual start. Therefore G I's date may
be taken to be 2548 B.C. or 2448 B. C. And if G1 is placed in
2548 B.C,, G1I will be placed in 2448 B. C., ,but if G I is placed
in 28 B.C., GII will be pliced in 2348 B. C.

Regarding the general time-scheme of his work Kl says that
his work was composed in Saka year 1070 i. e. in 1148 A D, He
says that the Pipdavas lived 653 years after the start of the
Kalivuga. He, there, gives us three general computations.

His first computation is 1266 vears for the first 52 kings.
He savs ;

i grEmwd! qfez: gefim 5
WET swEsami aigienadr qan o 1, 59

But who are these 52 kings for whom the figure of 1266 vears
is given ? Starting with G 1, Kl gives the following kingsi— G,
Damodara. Yasovati, G I, then a gap of 35 kings, then Lava, Kusa,
Khagendra, Surendrs, Godhara, Suvarts, Janaka, Sacinara, Asoka,
Jalaukdl, Dimodara, Hugka, Juska, Kaniska Abhimanyu and G II.
Here we get 55 kings from G I to G III, both included. But I must
say that Kl definitely makes G IIT to be 53rd and not 55th from
G 1. In the introductory verses it is said :

AR TS T R R, |

el famanss’ MeetiETzag 1,
agl grawmemage: wiffaraf |
argiEmfoal 99 RmosfEeaan 17
weRa R e TEmRITE e

9 sadpideafarnet meg ) 18
AATNEIER: T WA SEA |
ARIEAA] AeUTSEEEE aar g ) 19
umterfian=ng e os wfgE:

A grsaTAl BeATE @ear qoEe: 0 20
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. Here it js said that due to loss of tradition, names of 52 kings

were lost. But Kl had obtained four names of Gonandadi from
Njlamata (Purign), names of eight kings heginning with Lava and
preceding Adokiili from Pirvamihira, (who had got these names
from the work of Helardjal and the names of Avoka to Abhi-
manyu from Sricavillikara.

Now, above I have taken Huska Juska and Kaniska as three
distinet kings {and originally they were three distinct kings) but
in the sbove verses Kl has taken them as one unit, Kl puts these
three namesin acompound as Huskajuskakaniskah, Therefore, it is
clear that Kl has definitely taken these three kings to represent one
number, Thus we get five kings from Avoka to Abhimanyu (as K]
hes distinctly said in the above verse 19), 8 kings from Lava to
Asgoka (exciuded) and 4 Gonandadi, i. e. G 1, Dimodara, Yasovati
ond G IL And 35 nomes were lost to Kl Thus. according to Kl
we have 52 kings from G I to Abhimanvu (both included), and
therefore G IIT is 53rd from G I. Therefore, it is evident that KI
has taken the total of 1266 years for these 32 kings, i e 1266
vears from G [ bring us to G I1I's accession.

Ki's second computation is given thus:

st E TRt 7o
wiEes s 8 M [ 48

This gives o period of 2,268 years for the kings wio are Jess
gribed as Gonandidi. Who are these Gonandidi? I think that the
term refers to the Gonanda dynasty which stops at  Biind Yudhis-
thira (Bly) It does not necessarily refer to the end of the Guonuanda
dynasty, for we are expressly told by Kl (I, 527-30) that the
Goranda dynasty had finally closed with Baladitya, after whom the
kingdom passed on to Karkafa dynasty. The sbove verse only says
that the king Gonanda and others ruled for 2,268 vears. Gonanda
may refer to Gl or GII but upto which king does the enmputa-
tion bring us? We have seen above that, sccording to Kl 1,266
vears had elapsed from G I to GII1 's secession. Now, if we count the
sctusl regnal periods as are given in Raj, from GII to Bly, we
find that there are 21 kings given ( including both GIIT and Bly )
But, out of these 21 kings; Kl gives no period for Bly. We have.
therefore, to count from GIII 's acc. to Bly's ace. Counting, we
get 965 vears and if we neglect the months [ given in the regnal
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periods of some of the kings)  as is sometimes done, we ger 962
years from GIII to Bly's ace. If we add these 965 or 962 years
to the above 1266 years, we get 2231 or 2228 years and we want
2268 years. That means tiar Kl has taken 38 or 40 (which is
quite in conformity with MCM ) years for the reign of Bly; and
thus we find that, according to Kl's Raj, 2268 years are for the
period from G1I to Bly's death,

Kl's third computation is given thus:

sifesisy agfim sewmea wigag |
aamEaiaE a1 a5gE sfEsmu 152

AT IR et
7 o m Faafe w1, 53
The first verse gives 1070 Saka era as Kl's date. Therefore,

his date is 1148 A.D. The second werse says that from GIII to
Ki's doys i.e. to 1148 A. D, there had elapsed 2,330 vears.

Thus Kl's three general computations are these:
(1) From GI to GIII 's ace. (52 kings) 1,266 years
2) From G 1to Bly's death (52 +21 kings) 2,208 years

{3) From GIII to 1148 A.D. 2,330 years
And ther ‘ore,

(4) From GIII s acc. to Bly's death (21 kings) 1,002 years
(:) From Bly's death to 1148 A. D. 1,328 wears

And putting G 's ace. in 2448 B.C. as Kl has done, we get
(2448—1266=) 1182 B.C. as the date of GIIl 's acc. and (2448~
2268=) 180 B.C. as the date of Bly's desth,

But there is some difficulty in accepting these dates and these
caiculations given in Rij, as correct, Kl gives 1266 years for the
first 52 kings and 1002 vears for the next 21 kings. Therefore,
the averdge regnal period of the first 52 kings will be 24 years
and that of the next 21 kings will be 488 years. Now there is too
much disparity between the average for the first 52 kings and that
of the next 21 kings., Therefore Kl's figures seem donbtful. That
they are really so is proved by the following.

According to the list published by Pt. Kaul, from GI to
Asoka's acc., 1675 vears had elapsed. Pt. Kaul has not published
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regnal periods of the kings after Adoka. But Kl gives five kings
from Aduka's ace. to GIII 's ace, So, according to Hasan, the period
from GIto GIII 's acc. should be of 16753 years plus the total
of the regnal periods of these five kings. But, according to KI, the
same period has only 1266 vears, Therefore, it i clear that Ki
and Husan are following two different traditions, And 1 think that
this difference hetween the calculations of these two schools, is
due to the fact that Kl's starting point is 2448 B C and Hasan's
starting point is 3101 B. C. Kl distinetly says (I, 49) that before
bim, some other historians had taken the end of Dvipara 1 e 3101
B.C. as the starting polnt, because they put the Mbh war at the
end of Dvipara. But he or the tradition that he follows. has taksn
2448 B.C. as the starting point. That is, the tradition followed by
Kl has browght down the date of the Mbh war by 633 years. And
if s0, just as 653 would be deducted from the starting point 3101
B.C.. 50, in order to maintain uniformity, 653 vears would be de-
ducted from all the general totals handed down and based upon
2101 B.C, as the starting point. And it is clear that ar least two
such general totals—one from G1 to GIII s ace. and the other
from G1 to Bly—were handed down to them. Therefore, in order
to get the totals based upon 3101 B.C. as the starting point, we
should add 653 to Ki's totals ( which are based upon 2448 B.C.
a5 the starting point and) which are 1266 and 2268, Adding, we
et 1266 + 653 = 1219 years for the first period from GI to G III
and 2268 + 653 = 292) vears for the second period from G I to Biy,
Thus we get two totals for the first 52 kines viz 1266 and 1919
and two totals for the first 73 kings viz 2268 and 2921. Out of
these, I think Hasan's totals represent the eariier tradition and I
further think that these totals—1919 and 2921—are bhased upon
MCM. Let us, therefore. apply MCM to these two periods  of
Kashmir chronology.

But in order to apply MCM, we should know the number of
kings for whom we wish to caleulate. We want to caleulate upto
GIII and Bly. Therefore, let us find out their numbers, according
to the different possible traditions of Kashmir chronology.

(1) We have seen that K| makes G1IIl’s number to be 53rd
from GI by taking Yngovati ns a separate unit and by taking
Huska, Jusks and Kanisks (HJK) as one unit. But I have already
said, while correlating the first three units of Kashmir chronology
with the first three units of the Puranic chronologv, that earlier,
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Yosoviti is not likely to have been taken as a separnte unit. Simi-
larly, though Kl makes HIK to be one unit; earlier. thev must
have been three separate units, Keeping these two points and
also the wvarious possible heginnings as detailed by me earlier in
mind, lét us consider.

f2) If we start with G1. do not take Yadovati as a separate
unit and take HIK as one unit, G 111’s number (from G i. e. from
the start) will be 52nd: but it will be S4th if we take HJK as
three units.

(3) And, if we start with G II and take HJK as thres units,
G IIT's number (from G II i.e. from the start) wiil be 52nd,

Thus G HI's number may he taken to be 32nd or 53rd or 54th,
from the start,

~ Then Kl gives 21 kings from GIII to Bly (both inclusive).
So Bly's pumber will be (1) 51+ 21 = 72nd from G II, if we take
HJK as three units (2) 51 + 21 = 72nd from G I, if we do not take
Yogovati as a separate unit and keep HIK us one unit and 74th
if we toke them as separate units and (3) 52 4+ 21 = 73rd from G I,
if we take Yarovati ns a separate unit and keep HIK as one unit
ag Kl does,

Thus Bly's number mav be taken to be 72nd, 73cd or 74th
from the start,

Now let us apply MCM. We shall take the second period upto
Bly first. For this period we have obtained two totals aboye—
2268 and 2921. We have just seen that from the start Bly's num-
ber may be 72nd, 73rd or 74th, And according to MCM 73 units
would require 73 X 40 = 2920 years and this exictly tallies with
2921 years which we got by adding 653 to K'ls total of 2268,
Therefore, the correct total is 2921 and it is for 73 kingunits.
Only we should remember that the total 2921 will bring us down
to, Bly's ace, if we start with G [, do not take Yasovati as &
separate unit and tuke HIK as three units or to Bly's death, if we
start with G I (start remaining with G I i both the cases) take
Yadovati a8 a separate unit and take HIK as three units. Thus we
should remember that the total 2921 (i.e Kl's tota]l 2268) brings
us down to Bly's acc or death.

Now let us take the first perlod upto G III. For this perind

we have obtained two totals above 1919 and 1266, Agdin we have
seen that from the start, G I1I's number may be 52nd. 53rd &y
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S4th, i e, upto G Il and excluding him there wiil be 51 or 52
or 33 kings. These will require; aceording to MCM, 51 x 40—
2040 years or 52 X 40 = 2080 years or 53 X 40 = 2140 years. But
we have got 1919 vears abave by adding 653. Therefore the above
three totals (2040, 2080, 2140) obtained according ta MCM, are
more by 121 or 161 or 221 years. We have just seen that the
total 2921 for the second period arrived at by adding 653 to Kl's
total (2268) exactly tallies with the total 2920 arrived at accord-
ing to MCM. But here in the case of the first period we find this
difference of 121 or 161 or 221 years between the two totals.
Let us see why there is this difference. We have mided 653 years
to Kl's total of 1266, taking that Kl begins with G and puts G I
in 2448 B. C. But others put G1 in 3101 B.C. Again, Kl takes
the beginning with G I, but we have seen the possibility of the
beginning being with G IL If the earlier starting point was G II
and not G I, then we should add 753 and not 633 to 1266, because
28 we bave seen earlier, between G I and G I1 they are likely to
have taken o difference of 100 years and therefore if G1 was put
in 3101 B. C. GII (i e. GII's ace.) will be taken in 3001 B C.
Therefare, if the start was from G I, we should deduct 633 from
3001 B. C. and 753 from 3101 B. C. {and then G II will be put in
2348 B. C) If, therefore, we add 753 to Ki's total of 1266 years,
we get 1266 + 753 = 2019 years from the start to G II's ace. Now
this figure 2019 tall!&s well with the figure 2040 obtained accord-
ing to MCM, for MCM can be true only roughly (within 40 years).
It only means that G I1I started his rule 2019 years after G Il 's
nce and if G III ruled for more than 21 years (2040 — 2019 = 21},
ns he is likely to have done, the 51st unit will be over and he
would be 52nd unit. Thus we find that 2040 and 2019 tally well.

This means that both the totals 2019 and 2921 were based
upon MCM. In other words, at one time, the calculation for the
first period upto GIII's scc was from GI1 (and not from GI)
to G III'"s ace. and at that time 51 units were taken from G 1l to
G HI's acc, (taking HIK ss three units) and there had elapsed 2019
vears from GII to G IIl 's ace. But the tradition that Kl follows
has, by taking the start to be from G I, by taking Yarovati as n
separate unit and by taking HIK as one unit, given 52 units from
the start to G III’s acc, and has given 1266 vears for this period
by deducting 733 from the earlier total of 2019 years, Similarly,
at one time the calculation for the second period upto Bly was
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from G I (not from G I} to Bly's ace. (not death) and at that time
73 ‘units were taken between G I and Bly's ace, (taking HJK as
three waits and not taking Yasovati as n separate unit) and there
had elapsed 2921 years from G1I to Bly's ascc. But tite tradition
that Kl follows has, by taking Yesovat| as a separate unit and by
taking HJK as one unit, given 72 units from G to Bly's ace
[ Bly himself being 73rd ) and has given 2268 vears for this period
by deducting 653 from the earlier total of 2921 vears, They dedu-
cted 653 years for the second period and 753 years for the first
period, because, the beginning of the second period was from GI
in both the cases, hut for the first period, the earlier beginning
was from G II and the later beginning was from G I and hetwesn
G I'and G II they had taken a difference of 100 years.

Thus we {ind that the scheme of chronology as represented in
Kl's Raj, is an adjusted scheme, It is not the original scheme.
We have found that Kl starts with G 1 in both the cases and
therefore his starting point for both the periods is 2448 B. C. We
have also found that some other chronologists started the one
period {upto GIII 's acc) from GII and one period (upto Bly's acc)
from G I. Therefore they put G1 in 2448 B. C and G Il in 2348
B. C., (or adding 653 they tock G to have heen in 3101 B. C.
whereas originally G I must have been put in 3201 B. C. and G1I
in 3101 B. C.I) Now let us understand the position according to
these three culculations.

Originally. G I was put in 3201 B. C. and G II in 3101 B. C.
Then 2019 years were calculated between G I and G III's acc.
Therefore G III ’s ace, will be in 3101—2019=1082 B. C. Originally
2921 years were calculated between G I and Bly's ace. Therefore
Bly's acc will be in 3201—2921=280 B. C. Thus at this stage,
there will be 802 years (1082—280) between G IIl's ace and Biy's
dce. At this stage they put 73 units from G I to Bly's ace. thus
—3 units (G1 to GII dropping Yadovati) + 50 units (from GII 's
death to GIII’ s acc, taking HIK as 3 units) -+ 20 (from G ITI 's ace
to. Bly's acc). '

Another time, they put G 1in 2448 B.C, and G II in 2348 B.C.
Then they gave 1266 years between G Il and G I1I s ace. Therefore.
G I1I's acc will be in 2348—1266=1082 B. C. They gave 2268 vears
between G 1 and Bly's ace, Therefore, Bly's ace will be in 2448
— 2268 = 180 B. C. At this stage, they would require 902 vears
(1082 — 180) between G II's acc. and Blv's ace.
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At still snother time, they put GI in 2448 B.C. and gave
1266 year between G I (not G I1) and G III's sce. Therefore, G HI's
acc. will be in 2448 — 1266 = 1182 B. C. Apgain they gave 2268
years between G I and Bly's ace. Therefore, Bly's ace. will be in
2448 — 2268 = 180 B.C. At this stage they would require 1002
(1082—180) years between G III's acc, and Biy's ace.

And finally, some one took 180 B.C. to refer to Bly's death
and not to his ace. Thus Bly's death and not fice, came to be in
180 B. C:

Thus we get the following tahle.

] ] -
lst | 2nd IGI[I; Bly's lBJ'

* 1 ’ '
G I's ace. G 1T's 8CC, period | period | ace, | aee | Bly'sd

st Stage 3201 B.C. 3101 B. C.;Zﬂ'l'?rrul;l‘?ﬂ yrs/1082BC280 BC| —
2nd Stage 2448 B, C.2348 B.C/1266yrs2268yrs  ,, 180 BC —
3rd Stage 2448B.C] — = w 1182BC ,, —
4th Stage248BC) — w | — l180BC

And T must say that the dates arrived at gecording to the
First stage (ie. 1082 B.C. for G1II's sce. and 280 B. C. for Bly's
acc) are correct and others incorrect. The mistake in the third
stage was caused by taking the starting point with G I in both the
cases, The mistake in the second stage was caused by taking 3101
B.C. & therefore 2448 B. C. as the date of Gl

The chronology as represented by Kl, by starting with G1I in
both the cases, 'increases the first periogd  upto GIII s ace by 100
vears and thus gets 1182 B. C. instead of 1082 B.C. as the date
of G III's acc. While both these and the chranologists of the second
stage get (80 B C. fnstead of 280 B.C. as the date of Bly's acc
because they kept 3101 B. C. as the fixed point GII's date was
originally taken 8s 3101 B C. but that of G II's as 3201 B. C. nag
therefore tile calculation upto Bly's ace which starts with G I (nor
G II) should have started with 3201 B.C. and not with 3101 B. G
as these chronologists bf the 2nd " stage have done. And that is
why they are lower by 100 vears in the dare of Bly's ace. It shonld
therefore be 280 B. C. '

1 shall put this differently. There have been, at least, three
stages in this adjustment of Kashmir chronology. Tiwe first was
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based upon the real date of the Mbh war i.e. 3201 B.C. Then,
the general chronological computations were made twice. once in
GIII ’s days and once in Bly's days. In GLI s days, they counted
fram GII''s acc and said that from GII to GIII's ace. 2019 years
had elapsed. In Bly's days, they counted from GI 's sce and said
that from G1 to Bly's ace, 2921 years pad passed. Thus they got
3201 B.C. (G1 s date)—2019=1082 B.C. as the date for G II] s
nce. At this stage there were 802 years hetween G I and Bly's
acc. and 73 units from GI to Bly's ncc.

We have seen earlier that the verse Asanmaghisu ete must have
been misunderstood sometime after 78 A.D. And it wis only after
Its misunderstanding that 2448 B. C. was taken as the date of the
Mbh war. In Kashmir such a calculation ssems to have been made
sometime after Ajitapida's death. At that time, they took 3101 B.C.
to be the date of Kali start and therefore as the f ixed point and
put the Mbh war in 2448 B.C Therefore, they put GI in 2448
B.C. and GII in 2348 B.Q, keeping up the difference of 100 vears
between them, Now as they brought down the date of Mbh war
(which was upto that time taken as 3101 B.C.) by 653 wvears,
they should. for the sake of consistency, bring down the number of
vears handed down to them for the two periods. For one period
they were given 2019 years snd for the other 2921 vears, They
deducted 753 from 2019, as the figure hod GII as the starting
point and as they put GII 753 vears later (i e in 2348 B.C.)
than 3101 B.C,, their fixed point. Thus they got 2019—-733=1266
vears between GII and GIIl ‘s ace. Similarly, they deducted 653
from 2921, as that figure had G as its starting point and as they
put GI 653 years later (1, e in 2448 B.C.) than 3101 B.C. their
fixed point. Thus they got 2921 — 633 = 2268 vears between G
and Bly's acc. And they got 2448—2268=180 B.C. as the date of

Bly's ace. At this stage thers were 902 vears between G Il and
Bly's ace,

Then in the days of Kl or a litile enrlier, some one misunder-
stood that both the figures 1266 and 2268 (original figures of 2019
vears and 2921 years were known then but discarded) were based:
upon G as the starting point. Thus their date of Bly's ace. re-
mained the same (Le 180 B.C.) but their dite of GIHI s ace.
was taken higher by 100 years (i.e. to 1182 B C.) as for that
period also they took 2448 B.C. and not 2348 B.C. ns their start-
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ing point. Thus at this stage there came to be 1002 vears between
G111 ’s ace. and Bly's ace.

And finally it wus almost at this stage that by taking Yasovati
ns 2 separate unit, they took 180 B.C, to be the date of Biy's
death and not of his accession.

Out of these dates for GIII 's acc and Bly's acc., I think that
the dates of the original caleulations were correct as those dates
tally with the entire subsequent Kashmir Chronology and as those
dates are confirmed by MCM. According to those dates, there
was 1 difference of 802 years (1082 —280) between G HI 's ace.
and Bly's acc. Now 802 years, according to MCM. will require
{802 + 40 = 20) king-units and we actually find 20 kings between
G III( included } and Bly (excluded). This also proves that the
original dates were correct and that the original cnlculation had
stopped at Bly’s nce and not at his death. That these dates were,
later, adjusted by some one is proved by the fact that for the
same 20 king-names we have to-day in Raj, a toral of 1002 veqrs
a5 we expected it to be in the last stage.

This shows that between G II1's ace. and Bly's acc,, first, there
were 802 vears, then 902 vears and then 1002 years. But if they
added first 100 years and then another 100 vears for tie period
covered by the same 20 kings, they should have adjusted these 200)
vears in some manner somewhere, Lst us see how they are adjuosted,

We have seen that first 100 years were added by hﬂnging
down the date of Bly's ace from 280 B. C, to 180 B. C. This will
naturally aifect the total of the regnal pertods after the days of
Bly. That s, they must have deducted 100 vears somewere from
the period after Bly. That such a deduction had actually been
made sametime after the death of Ajitapida, will be seen below,
It is, therefore, that | have suggested sbove that the adjusiment
of the second stage (based on 2i48 B.C) was made sometime
after Ajitipida’s death,

Another 100. years were added to the perind between GIIl's
ace to Bly's ace by taking up the date of G [Ils acc from 1082
B.C. to 1182 B. C. This happened in the third stage, But this
wonld affect the total of the regnal periods before the days of
G lII. That is, either they should deduct 100 years from the perind
fram GII to G Ill's acc or they should take up the start by 100

years, and as we. now: know, they have taken the start higher by
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100 years, by starting both the calculations from G I. The period
upto G III's acc was always counted from the ace of G 1I, which
was put, at the end of the second stage of adjustment. in 2348 BC.
But in the third stage they counted this period upto G III's ace
also, from G I's ace and thus from 2448 B.C. Thus thev got the
difference of 100 vears adjustad.

Now I should explain how 100 years hiave been deducted from
the total regnal periods after the days of Bly; but that point of
the deduction of 100 years as well as the point of the correctness
of the dates 1082 B.C: (for G III's ace) and 2806 B.C. (for Bly's acc)
will be fully clarified in considering the Kashmir chronology from
Bly's ace to KI's own days, which I, now, proceed to do,

I1

For the period after Bly, 1 shall make test cases of two dates
—(1) that of Matygunta's abdication and (2) that of JayApida's
nccession,

Proceeading after Bly, we have six kings given in the 2nd
Taranga, Then we have in the 3rd Taranga, Meghavarga, Pravar-
asena I, Toramiga and Matrgupta, Regarding this Matggupta, it is
said ‘in Haj that he was at first a court-poet at Ujjain, where king
Vikramiditya was ruling and he was made the king of Kashmir
by this Vikramaditva. Ahout this Vikramiditya, Kl has noted:

Az agepet  fmegaieafion
mEwgEEmadl  feaTEe g 111125,
egEReA qgal  graaied; |
gwifegar Jid) w18 w0 @yEa: | 128
Thus Kl takes this king Vikramaditya, whose other name
was Harsa and who was ruling at Ujjain to be Sukiri and there-
fore evidently the starter of the Vikrama era of 56 B.C. Kl seems

to be very sure of this, for about an earlier Vikramaditya, who
was a relative of the king Pratépaditya (who succeeded Bly), he

categorically says:
awififisfes ofa a ssnfeaa:
seEnata BEif s=fagn 11, 6
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‘Thus, according to Kl, this Vikeamaditya who wis a contem-
porary of Matrgupta was the réal Sakarl and therefore his date
should he 56 B.C. Let us see what is his date in Raj.,

We have seen earlier that Kl puts Bly's death in 180 B C.
Therefore the acc of Pratapaditys, who succeeded’ Bly, will be in
180 B.C. Now if we total up (see table given at the end of this
section) the regnal periods of kings from Pratapaditya to Matc-
gupta (both inclusive} we get a total of 200 vears. Putting Prata-
paditya’s acc in 180 B.C,, we get 290 — 180 =110 A D. as the
date of the end of Matrgupta's rule. And it is said in Raj that
Mircgupta abdicated on learning the news of Harsa Vikramaditya's
death. Thus according to this caleulation Harga Vikramaditya of
Ujjuin whom Kl calls the Sakari, died tn 110 A.D. How, then can
he be the Vikramaditya of 56 B. C. as Kl makes him to be 7

Same reslt is obtained by caleulating from the other end also.
Kl puts, as is generally made out from Raj, the death of Cippata-
jayapida in 813 A. D. Working backwards (see table] we have in
Raj, 212 years of the Karkofa dynasty from Cippat jayipida's death
to the accession of Durlabliavaradhana and 49] years from Pravara-
sena II' (who succeeded Maityzupta) to. the start of the Karkota
dynasty i.e, in all 212 + 491 = 703 from the end of Maitgzupta's
rule to the death of Cippatajayapida. Putting the death of Cippa-
tojayipila in 813 A. D, we get (RL3—703=) 110 A, D. as the
date of the end of Mategupta's rule. Thus from both the ends, we
find the close of Matptupta's rule and therfore the death of Harsa
Vikramiditya in 110 A. D.

In face of such a clear testimony how can we say that Matr-
supta (and therefore Harga Vikrama) flourished in about 56 B, (0%
And yet Ki is almost insistent that Vikramiditya who gave the
throne of Kashmir to Matgoupta, was the Sukari Vikramaditya,
But if this Vikramaditya was .Sakari, Matrqupta's time must have
heen. four years on either side of 56 B. C. (oecause he is said to
have roled for four years only). KI is almost se]f-cﬂntrndictﬁ:ri
He says that this Vikramaditya was Sakari i e he lived in 56 B.C.
und yet the chronology adopted in his work, definitely puts this
Vikramiditya's death in 110 A. D. A difference of one and a half
century is thus, created between these two dates (56 B.C. and 110
A.DJ) Tuis self-contradictory nature of Ki's book. [ think, sudgests
that there has heen sHms adjustment s Knshmir chranolov. The
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true Sakari is generally understood as the -founder of an ern.
Therefore if this: Harsa Vikramaditya was Sakiri, he must have
flourished at 56 B.C. and if he did not flourish at 56 B C. he
was not Sakiri;and yet Kl calls him éakari and does not put him
in 56 B.C. Therefore, either Kl's date for this Vikramiditya is
Wrong: or his statement that he was gakari is wrong. [ think
that his statement about Vikramaditya being wakari is correct anil
his date for him is incorrect, because. there ‘s bein some « djustment
in the chronology of Kashmir, I think that ‘ut one stage, Kashmir
¢l ronology was so arranged that Mitrgupta and Harsa Vikrama
were actually, placed in 56 B. C., but later on, either due to SOme
misunderstanding or due to some other reason (which we shali
soon find ‘out), the chronology ‘was readjusted and was made what
It is to-lay,

I think that just as the chronology upto Bly was based upon
MCM, the chronology subsequent to him also was based upon MCM,
only after Bly's period the character of MCM, was slightly changed.
In the first part of this book I have shown that, so far as MCM
is concerned, two types of caturyugas are usad—ane having 40 years
and another having 20 vears, We have seen that chronolgy upto
Bly is based upon 40 year's caturyuga. Let us apply both these
Iypes ta the subsequent chronology. From Pratapaditys (who sue-
ceeded Bly) to Toramiiga (both included) there are given 9 king-
numes in Raj. For these 9 units we shail require either (9 x 40 =)
360 years or (9X20=)180 years. Now, Kl has put Bly's death and
therefore Pratapaditya’s accession In 180 B.C., while I have, above,
said that - Bly's gccession was in 280 B. C. 1f so, Bly's death will
he'in 2830 — 40 (Bly's own unit) =240 B.C. Thus Pratapaditya's
accession would be either in 240 B. C. or in 180 B. C. Now if we
put Pratipiditya’s accession in 180 B. ‘C., as Kl does, Toramange's
death will be either in (360—180=) 180 A. D. orin (180-180=) I B.
C. And if we put Pratépiditya's accession in 240 B. C, as I do, Tora-
mana's death wiil be either in (360—-240=) 120 A. D. or in (240
180=) 60. B.C. Thus Toramaoa’s deith would be in 180 A. D. or
1200A.D.orin 1 B.C. or in 60 B.C. Now Mitrgupts succeeded
Turamana and he is given o rule of 4 years in Raj. Toerefore Maty-
gupta’s abdication (and therefore Harss Vikrama's denth) will be
In 184 AsD.orin 124 A.D. or in 4 A. D. or in 56 B.C. Out of
these dates 184 A.D. and 124 A. D. are impossible dates for the
Vikramaditya of 56 B.C. 4 A.D. is not impossible as it ¢an he
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said that he came on the throne in 56 B. C. and died in 4 A. D,
having ruled for 60 years, 56 B. C. 1is giso possible as the date of
Vikramaditya's death, because we have got two distinet traditions
about the start of Vikrama ers, one taking it to have sturted from
the king's accession snd the other taking it to have started from
his death. Even out of these two dates, I think that 56 B.C. is
the correct date of his death, because at one end it tallies with
240 B C. as the date of Bly's death and at the other end it tallies
with the date of Jayapida's accession.

Let us procceed. Matigupts wos succeeded by Pravarasena II.
Therefore, according to my ealculations, the date of Pravarasena's
accession. will be 56 B.C. From Pravarasena II to Durlabhaka
(second king of the Karkojn dynasty), there are 8 kings both in-
cluded. Thus, sccording to MCM, we get (8% 40)=320 years, upto
the end of Durlabbaka's reign. But Raj gives 300 vears to Rani-
ditva. T shall later show that these 300 years represent a kingless
period in Kashmir. Thus, here, we should take 40 vears of Ravi-
ditya’s unit (and these 40 years are included in the above 320 vears
for § units) plus a kingless period of 300 years. Thus we shall
have 320+4300=620 years from Pravaragena II's accession to Dug-
labhuka's end, Putting Pravarasena I1's accession in 56 B C., we
get (620—56=) 564 A. D. as the date of Durlnbhaka's death. It
will be seen that in the abave calculation I have givén 340 years
(300440 his own unit) to Ranaditya’s unit. This is proved by the
following slso. -

Pt Anand Kaul has said (P. 202), According to him (Hasan)
Rapaditya’s rule did not extend over 300 years ss stated by Kalhana,
which is, ‘on. the face of it preposterous (see Dr. Stien's Intr. to
Kashmir's chronicle’ p. 80) but over only 60 yesrs-and 3 months,
and that six Kkings. preceeded and one king foliowed him, the
account of whose rule he gives in.detail, but whom Kalhaga bas
omitted.”! Thus, for ane anit of Rapaditya as given in Raj, Hasan
gives T unité plus'60 years. 7 units would mean 7 x 40=280 years
and if we add 60 years ta it, we pet exactly 340 years (for Rapa-
dityd’s unit) a8 I bave token above. Thus this detail preserved by
Hasan proves, beyond ‘any daubt, that MCM with 40 year's unit
Is used here'and that 300 years given by Ki represent a kingless
period. (I shall attempt a detajled reconstruction of these 300
verrs later).
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Thus we get 564 A.D. as the date of Durlabhaka's death i e
of the accession of Candrépida who succeeded Durlabhaka,  After
Durlabhaka and from Candrapida, Raj shows no trace of MCM.
Therefore let us work up upto Jayapida according to the regnal
periods given in Bsj. I we count the regnal periods of the kings
from Candrapida to Jayapida (both included) we get 92 yeurs.
Therefore Jayapida's death will be in 5644+92=5656A.D; Ani
as Jayipida ruled for 31 vears. his regmal period will be from 625
AD. to to 656 A.D.

But this date for Jayapida comes in conflict with the evidence
of Raj itself. Raj IV, 703 is this:
TR 8% AT @rieaamg |
Fffermedyaesfamermaaiy o ves
Here svasriya refers to Cippatajayapida, and from here K1 starts
#lving dates in Laukika or Saptarsi ers. It lias been held on the
evidence of the verse that cippatajayapida (Chi) died in the 89th
Laukika year. And working backwards from the close of the book.
which is definitely put in 1148 A. D. and therefore in 3077=1148
=4223th Laukikn ers, it is found that the year 89th mentioned,
here, should be 3889 th year of the Laukika era. And 3889 th year
of the Laukika ers is taken as equivalent to 3889 — 3077 =812 or
813 A. D, Thus, if the death of Chj oceurred in B13 A.D., the
death of Jayapida, which happened, according to Riij, 31 years
earller, should be put in 813—31=782 A.D. But I have nut. above.
Jayiipida's death in 656 A. D. How can this be?

Then sgain the modern scholars have found that, sccording to
certain Chinese sources, Lalitaditya Muktapida and Candrapida
were contemporaries of the Chinese emperor Yuan Chang, who is
known to have ruled from 713 to 765 A. D. Candriipidy aceording
to Raj, is removed from Jayap'ds by 84 wears. How, then, can
Jayapida rule from 625 to 656 A. D. as I say?

Thus both according to the internal and external evidence. my
dates for Javapida do not seem to be correct, and [ must say that
inspite of this internal und external evidence, the dates suggested
by me gre corroborated by @ number of other circumstances, which
in my opinion prove my dates conclusively,

(1) “I-tsing, the Chinese pilgrim speaks of Jayiditya of Kashmir
a8 the anthor of a grammatical work ecalled Vrtti-stitra, which, it
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is ususl to identify with the Kasikz, a joint work of Jayaditya
and Viamana, [-tsing tells that Jayaditya died in about A: D. 660.%
(Systems of Sanskrit Grammor, by 8. K. Belvalkar, p. 35). [-tsing,
here, calls the author as Jayaditya of Kushmir and the joint author
of the Kas'ka is also Jayaditya. Now, there is every reason to
helieve that Juyaditya of l-tsing and Jayaditya of the Kasika are
une and the same person and further that they are the sime s
Juyipida of Kashmir. According fto the usually nccepted chrono-
logy of Raj, in ¢. 660 A, D. it was Durlabhaka who was ruling
over Kashmir. How, then, did I-tsing refer to Jayaditya or
Jayapida of Kashmir as having died in c 660 A. D.? There had
been no king named Jayaditya and Jaydpida before Durlabhaka.
The difference in the ending of the name (- aditya and - pida )
need not come in the way, as thers are many such cases of more
than one ending in proper names of kings in sncient India. More-
over; it is evident from Raj (IV, 488-9: 664-7) that Javapida of
Kashmir was not only keenly interested in grammar, but was
himself an author of some grammatical works. Again, it bas been
unanimously accepted by scholars that Vamana, the rebtoriclin
and grammarien, lived at the court of this Jayapida. Raj also
mentions this Vamana (1V, 497). Therefore, it is not at all un-
likely 1f Jsyfipida wrote some grammotical work, jointly with
Vimana. Therefore, I think that Jayapida of Kashmir is the same
8s Jayidityn of the Kasika and Jayiditya of I-tsing. The difference
in the name of the book (vptti-satra) as given by I-tsing should
not come in the way, as either it was an alternative title of
Kasika itself or it was another work of Javaditva or Jayapida.

Thus, I-tsing's evidence should be taken as unmistakable. He
limself travelled in India from 670 A. D. onwards and must have
been in  Kashmir in 670 or 671 A. D. Therefore, he cannot be
wrong-when- he says that Jayaditya or Jayapida died in ¢, 660
A.D. And according to my caleulation Jayapida died in 636 A D,

(2)- 1 put Jagipida's rule from 625 to 6356 A. D, Ii 80, it
must have been Jayapida, who was ruling in Kashmir, when the
famous Chinese pilgrim Hiuen Tsang wisited Kashmir in ¢ 629
A. D. "The Life" gives a detniled description of the pilgrim's
reception by the king of Kashmir, but it is really unfortunute
that neither ‘the Life' nor the pilgrim himself gives the name of
the king who was then ruling in Kashmir. But I must say ‘that
though “the Life" or the pilgrim does not mention the name of
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the king, Ki actually mentions the name of Hiven Teang as a
ptlgrim who visited Kashmir in the days of Jayapida, While des-
cribing the reign of Jayapida, K says:

a9 Pt swam
™ qglmem” a2 speae o IV, 498

This has been translated by Mr. R. S. Pandit thus:

" When he saw in a dream the rising of the Sun in the Wes-
tern direction, he believed that a distinguished Masier of the Law
hed. entered the country. (IV, 498)"

And in 2 note to this verse My. Pandit says: " May it be
that this verse refers to an event similar to the arrival of the
great Chinese pilgrim Hivan-Tsang, which literally means Master
of the Law?"

I think that Mr. Pandit has unknowingly caught the right
sense here, But Mr, Pandit has not transiated the word 'sadhn’
in the verse. | would, therefore, transiate the verse thus:

“ Seeing in a dream the rising of the Sun in the Western direc-
tion, he considered it good that Dharmottariicarya ( i,e. Hinen-
Tsang i.e. Master of the Law) had entered the country. ™ -

I take Dharmottariicirva as a mere transiation of the pame
Hiven-Tsang. Hiuen-Tsang was not the personal name of the pil-
grim, It was his diks&-name and it literally means master (dcarya)
of the Law (dharma), i e. dharmaciarya. Kl has trunslated it by
dbarmottaricirys, meaning distinguished ‘Master ofithe Law. I,
therefore, take dharmottaricirya to mean Hiuen-Tsang and I would
explain the verse ‘thus: Jayapida himseli was not o Buddhist.
Therefore, when he heard, probably through his spies, that a great
Buddhist monk was sbout to enter or had entered his country, he
probably, at first, thought of not encouraging the visit. He might
have even doubted him 1o be a spy. Therefore, when he had n
dream ss above, he must liave narrated the same to the astrologérs
and Interpreters; for interpretation: and on thelr advice, the king
must have considered the arrival of the pilgrim to be good (sadhu)
Le. harmless. The verse should be. properly understood. . At the
place where it occurs, Kliis describing the general condition of
the reign of Jayapida. In the 497th verse, he has enumerated the
names of the poets and learned men of his court and then follows
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this verse. Thus the verse has no particular context, except that
after giving a list of the poets and lsarned men, KI, in this verse.
gives some information about a religlous man, But it is quite
¢lear that ft has been mentioned as a separate and independent
incident in the life of Jayiapida. As such. it must have been an
important event in his reign, so as to deseérve a sepurate mention.
It iz, therefore, evident that the arrival of & dharmottar@cirva was
4n important event in the reign of Jayapida. According to the
chronology of Raj, Jayapida's rule will be from A.D. 750 to 781,
and according to the modern scholars from ¢ 780-811 A.D. Le. the
last quarter of the eighth century. Now, no Chinese piigrim, who
could be called dharmottaricirya is known to have visited Kashmir
during the last quarter of the eighth century, I-tsing was an im-
portant person, but he had died in 713 A.D. Therefore, if we
accept the chronology as it is found in Raj, or as it is modified
by the modern scholars, this important event of the reign of Jayi-
pida will remain unexplained. But according to my chronology,
JayRpida ruled from 625 to 656 A.D. And as Hiuven-Tsang had
entered Kashmir in c. 629 A. ., it was he, whose visit is noted
in this verse. He wos actually called Master of the Law and that
is what Kl means by dharmottariicirya, Thus, in my opinion, this
verse supplies o very important synchronism. I, therefore, take
this verse to actually record the visit of Hiuen-Tsang in Kashmir,
and as the pllgrim had entered Kashmir in ¢. 629 A. D, my dates

for Jayapida's relgn-period ( 625-656 A.D.) are fully supported
by it.

[3) Subhagitavali has a verse durvard smaramargapa ete. [t is
given there under the signature of Mayurasutasya Smakukasya.
That means that Sankuka was the son of Maynra. Mayor was o
contemporary of the emperor Harsa of Kanauj, and Sankuke,
according to Raj (IV, 705) was a contemporary of Ajitapida,
Harga is put from ¢, 604 to 643 A D. and Ajitapida, according to
Raj is to be put from 813 A. D. to 839 A. D. In that case, we
shall have to say that either the remark in Subhasitavali is not
correet or if it I8 correct then Sahkuka of the werse is not the
same as Saskuka of Raj or Mayura of the remark is not the
Mayurs, the contemporary of Harsa. And vet we do not know of
any other Sadkuka or Mayora, apart from those connected with
Ajitipida and Harga respectively. But according to my chronology
Aijitapida will be placed from 687 to 713 A. D. Harsa ruled upto
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643 A, D. Thus Mayora, who was a junior contemporary of Bana
could have been the father of Sankuka. If we pur Maynra's life
from ¢ 615 to 680 A D. then we can put Sankuka's life from
. 645 10 725 A. D). Thus, if we accept my dates of Javipida and
of Ajitapida, the remark, that the above verse was composed by
“afkuks, the son of Maynra can be satisfactorily explained, without
being driven to the necessity of postulating another Mavnn or
another Sankuka.

{(4) Elsewhere,! 1 have shown that Chach, the founder of the
Briithmaga dynasty in Sind, was the same person as Jujja, the
hrother-in-law of Jayiapida (mentioned in Raj). A Ms spells the
name Chach as Jaj also and even otherwise, phonetically also, Chach
mmd Jaj can easily interchange. It is said in Chachnamah that when
Chach went to Multan, one king of kashmir had just recently died
and another king had come to the throne. This new king, it is
said in Chachniimih, was 4 child and as he had newly come on the
throne, there were internal mutiny and dissensions, Again, in the
duys of i. e, soon after the accession of Chandiir, the brother and
successor of Chach, it is known from Chachramak tisat, this child:
king had died and another king had come to the throne of
Kashmir, who is described in Chachuam@h as the ‘grandson { by
daughter ) of the great Chach. Now Chach is said o have ruled
for 40 years, Chandar for 7 wears und Dihar who succeeded
Chandir seems to hive ruled for about 15 wyears. It is very weil
known that this Dahar was put to death in 712 A. D. hy Mir
Kasam, who conquered Sind in that year. Therefore Dahar ruled
from 697 to 712 A. D., Chandar from 690 to 697 A. D. and
Chach from 630 to 690 A. D. Therefore, fromaabout 650 A. D. to.
692 A. D, there must have happened in Kashmir (1) the death
of one king, (2) accession of enother king, who was a child and
in_whose reign there had been internal troubles, (3) death of
this child king and accession of another king who was the grandson
of Chach, Now, according to the chronology s given by Kl,
between the years 650 and 692 A, D, there ruled in Kashmir.
Durlabhaka (637-687 A, D.) and Candrapida (687-695 A, D.), But
none of these two, satisfies any of the sbove conditions, Neither
of them was'a child king, in the reign of neither of them was
there internal trouble and neither of them is known to have been
or could have been the grandson of Chach. According tn the

L Jeurnal of Sind Histerical Seciety Vol, VII, Part 1 & 2 pp, 1 §f
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modérn historians who pull down ' the dates by 25 or 30 years, from
650 to 692 A. Dy, there will be ruling in Kashmir, Durlabhavardhana
(:last 12 vears of his reign) and Durlabhaka { 692-712 A.. D). Bat
this also will not satisfy any of the details given in Chachnimah.
According to my s=cheme, Javdpidy ruled from 623-656 A. D,
Lalitapida from 656 to 668 A. D, Sangramipda I from 668 to
#75:A: D.; Cippatajaydpide from 675 ta 687 A. D. and Ajitapa
from 687-713 A, D. And 1 have shown that the first referegce to
the Kashmir king in Chaclmamah is to Cippajajayipida wha is
clearly described in Rai, as a child king (Sisudeiya) and in swhose
days, it is said in Raj, his maternal uncles.had created internal
troubles and had actuslly started enjoying the kingdom themselves.
The second reference, I bave shown, is to Ajitapila. Ajitipda was
the son of Tribhuvanipida, who, though was the eldest son of
Javapida, was not given the throne after the death of Jaydpidg.
Now . this. Tribhuvanapida, I have shown, was the nephew (sister's
son) of Jujia (whom I identify with Chach) whese sister, accordiny
to Raj, was married to Jayipida. Therefore, Ajitipida would be
Jajje's or Chach’s grand-nephew. Only, either the original Arabic
writer of Chachnamal or its persian translator has confounded
arand-nephew with grand-son i e sister’s son with daughter's son,
Thus the  details of the contemporary Kashmir history, as given
in Chochsamah, are satisfied only if we adupt my dates for
Javipida and Ajitapida

(4) Another somewhat indirect but very suggestive evidence
also supports my dates for Jay@pida. 1 would, here, draw atten-
tion to the names Candripida and Tarspida that occur in Raj. We
are already familiar with these names. Candrapida is the hero of
Kadambary snd Tariipida fs his father's name. Now, these names
are peculiar, They aré not the usual names that we meet with in
ordinary Sanskrit literary works. Why did Bana select such
peculiar names? Names are so peculiar that one would doubt =
horrawing elther on the part of Bipa or on the part of Durla-
bhaka, the father of Candefipwla snd Tarapia. If we put the death
of Chj in 89th year and therefore in 813 A.D., as is usually done,
then Durlabhaka’s rule will be from 616 to 676 A. D. And if we
nccept the emendation proposed by the stholars then his dates will
be from 6353-T13. In these cases, Durlabhaka will be either a
contemporary of SriHarsa of Kanmuj- or his immediate follower.
In that case it may be said that Basa had coined these names in
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his story, and that story was read by Durlabhaka and he having
liked the names, gave these names to his sons. It is not altogether
imposible. But if we accept my date of Juyipida, Durlabhakae'’s
rule will be placed from 522 to 582 A. D., which will mean that
Baoa had borrowed the names. This also is not impossible, as
Biana had travelled widely and Kadombari bears every trace of his
being familiar with Kashmir and Hemakuja regions. He might
have gone to Kashmir, according to my chronology, in the days
of Jayapida and these names ending in pida or @pida might have
struck him as peculisr and he might have selected these names
for his romantic story.

Out of these two alternatives of borrowing the names by
Durlabhaka or by Bava, I think that the borrowing by Bapa is
more natural, In favour of Durlabhaka borrowing the names, this
can be sdid, The names are peculiar and the first two names of
the dynasty do not end in pida or apida and these pidu-ending
names suddenly start from the sons of Durlabhaks, and he might
have selected them after reading Kadambari, But [ must say that
though, so far as Sanskrit literature is concerned these pida-ending
names are certainly peculiar and unusual, to the Kashmirian region
they are not new, [In fact these names which end in pida can
very well be compared with the names like Euripides. which also
end in pid (i. e. pida). This shows that nomes ending in 'pid’
were 'foreign' and, I think that they were possibly current in
Bacrria, and such other regions. These names, when sanskritised
will naturally take the dpla-ending. (Indeed names like Ajitapida
would hardly yield any sense in Sanskrit). Thus these pida and
dpida-ending names were not invented by Bapa but were current
in those localities, Therefore, there was no necessity for Durla:
bhaka to have borrowed the pames from Bipa. On the contrary,
as we know that such names are nntural to the northern regions,
it becomes easier for us to believe that Bata had borrowed these
names. In fact, in Sanskrit fiction, it is usual to name the heroes
after some ancient kings. Baova has actualiv named Snpdraka after
the famous king Sudrake and it is very likely that he named
Candripida and Tardipide after the two kings of Kashmir, Another
slight circumstance may be adduced in support of Baga's borrow-
ing the names from Kashmir history, According to Raj, Tarapiga
was pleasure-loving and not an altogether good king, while Can-
dr@pida was an ideal king, That is'why Baoa has made Tirapds
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the father (a3 comparatively minor character) and lightly described
him as purting ‘all the administrative burden on the shoulders of
his ministers and he himself plunging into sensual pleasures. As
against that Bapa has made Candrapida his hero, who is filled
with all the good qualities. Thus it is likely that Bava borrowed
the names from Kashmir historv and if so, it would support my
dates for Juyapida,

(6] There is another line of argument, which almost conclusi-
vely supports this correction of 126 years advocated by me. I find
that Dr. P. C. Bagchi has felt a need of similar correction, though
he is hesitant about it. 1 shall quote from his writing fully: (IHQ,
VII 1941, 224 i),

"There is some difficulty in believing that the Astamahasri-
caitya-stotra (IV) restored into Sanskrit by Prof. Lévi, was the
work of king Harsa Siladitya. The Chinese transcription is due
to Fat'len (Dharmadeva) of Nilandi who was in China from 973
to 1001. According to the Chinese tmadition it is the work of
king Kie.je. Kie-je is the regular Chinese translation of the name
of Siladitya. The Tibetan translation in its colophon however says
that it is the work of king Harsadeva of Kasmir (Kha che t rgyal)
o = §ri Ha-ri-za-deva who composed it in order to please her
mother (Y um gyi ched du mrdsad pal,

In fact king Harsa of Kasmir is known to have possessad
great literary talents and composed poems and songs. King Harsa,
the son of Kalaga, whose later career as o king was vitiated by
many acts of oppression, was an ideal prince in his younger days.
He was apatron of talents, and himself a great musician and com-
poser (Rajateradgizi, VII, 611-613), Harsa knew many languages,
was able to compose poem in those languages and his fame as a
composer spread even to other kingdoms (ibid., VII, 610), The
court ‘musicians used to sing his beautiful compositions (thid.. VII,
717}, “He excelled even Brhaspati in talents. When anybodv sang
one of his many compositions even the musicians could not resist
their tears” (ibid., VII, 941:942). There is also proof to show that
the oppressive king Huarsa had o tender corner in his heart
for Buddhism. In the latter part of his reign when he was burning
the temples all through his kingdom he spared only the famous
Martagda temple and two famous Buddhist temples at the request
of a Buddhist singer named Kudalasrs (ibed., VIIL 1097.98), This
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clearly shows that king Harsa was a good composer of songs and
that he also took delight in Buddhist songs. It i therefore quite
possible that he composed the Agtamahasthina caitya vandand stotra
at the request of his mother in his younger days.

The internal evidence contained in the poem tends to give an
ndditional proof. In the first two verses the author mentions the
caityas in the famous places of Buddhist pilgrimage like Vauli,
Sravasti, Kusinagars, Lumbini, Kaus@mbi and Mathuré Then follows
a list of places and countries far and wide beginning with Kismira
Cing, Kha#a, Yamung, etc. This shows that the author belonged tu
Kasmira. There is also mention of a city called Kaladavarapura in
this llst. The name is translated into Tibetan as Bum b'ui klod
mechog “'the great city of Kalasa (water pot).” Where was this city
of Kalasa ? We know from the Rajatarasigizi that Harsa's father
Kalada, like his predecessors built a new city in the valley of Kagmira
after his name (ibid., VII, 607, 608, 646). Harsa, while mentioning
many other unimportant plices in his poem, probably thought it
fit to include a city founded by his father, He had the best
relation with his father in his young davs. Then again the name
Marvira mentioned in the 4th stanza does not seem to be very old.

It therefore seems that king Harsa of Kasmir was the author
of this poem. It is through mistake that the Chinese chroniclers
have identified him with king Siladityn, The accepted chronulogy
of the kings of Kashmir however stands in the'way. Fa t'ien
transeribed the work in Chinese between 973 and 1001 A; D. But
Harsa is said to have reigned mbout a century later between 1039
and 1101 A.D. At the time of his death he was only 42 years old
(H. C. Ray, Dynastic History of India, I, p. 182.) It is not possible
to fto into the intricate problem of chronology in this article but
attention of scholars may be drawn to  certain inconsistencies in
this chronology, Kalada died in the Laukike erad 165 (Rajataradgisi
VII, 723) which according to current calenlation corresponds to
1064 A.D. and not 1085 A.D. Then again according to the Tibetan
accounts, (Pag Sam Jom Zang, pp. liv-lv) king Gopila (i, e. Gopilla
M) of the Pala dynasty was a contemporary of king Harsa of
Kashmir, But Dr. Ray (ibid., I, p. 385) places Him In circa 1130
AD. This shows the uncertain charscter of the accepted chrono-
logy of Kashmir kings. It therefore may not be impossible that
Fa t'ien got a poem of king Harsa before 1001 A.D, and transcri-
bed it into Chinese. It is not impossible, though improbable, that
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the transcription of Harsa's poem was ‘done later by some other
scholar and attributed to Fa t'ien by mistake.”

1 shall only say that all the difficulty felt by Dr. Bagehi will
disappear if we put the date of Harsa earlier by 126 years. In
that ease his dates will be from 963 A, D, to 975 A D. With
these dates of Harga we can easily explain how Fa T'ien translated
this poem into Chinese between 973 and 1001 A. D. In this case
Harsa will be a contemporary of Gopal 11 and not of Gopal 11l of
Bengal, Gopal Il's dates have been shown to be 923 — 980 A. D,
(IHQ, V1, p, 168).

(7)1 shall, now, show that the guestion of Lalitaditya’s date does
not come in the way of these dates of Jayaditya proposed by me.
Kl gives his dates as 700 A D. to 736 A. D. The modern
gcholitrs, on Chinese evidence propose to correct these dates by
25 years 1. e. they give his dates ns 725-760 A. D. My dates for
him are 574 to 600 A. D, Tt has been sought to support the
dates arrived at according to the Chinese evidence, from the life
of a Jain monk named Bappa Bhatii., preserved in Jain literature.
S. P. Pandit, in his edition of Gaudavaho (Intro p. CXXV i)
hae, first, examined this question ar length. He examined the
following sources.

)\. Bappabhaftasuricarita. a short tract in Sanskrit intermixed
freely with Prakrit guotations.

2. The Prabandhukosa of Rajawekhara written in A, D. 1349,
3. The Prabhavaka Curita by Prabh@candrasuri.

4. Tirthakalpa by Jinaprabhasurl ¢ 1308 A. D.

5. Gathasahasri of Seamayvasundara.

6. Vicarasaraprakirara by Pradyumnasuri c. 1278 A, D.

7. A Pattavali by Ravivardhana Gani, 1683,

I shall take down relevant points from Pandit’s discussion
here.

(1) Bappabhaiti was born (n) according to the first three and
the Jast of the above sources in 800 V. S. i.e in 744 A D,
(bl secording to the fourth source shove in 830 V. S. i e. in

774 A. D. and (c) according to 5 and 6 above after 830 V. S. 1 &,
after 774 A, D.
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(2) The date of B's death is given by 1, 2, 3, and 6 and all
of them give the date as V. S, 895 or 839 A. D.

{(3) B, according to 2 and 3 was taken as a student in 807
V.S. i.e in 751 A. D. and became 2 stri in 811 V. 8. i e in
755 A. D.

(4) This B was a co-student and a contemporary of a king
named Ama. This Ama is also called Nigavalcka and is described
a8 the son of Yosovarmi of Kanauj, in 2 and 3.

{5) According to 2 and 3 above Yasovarma, the father of
Ama died in V. S. 811 L & in 735 A. D.

(6) According to 1, 2 and 3. at this time. king Dharma was
the ruler of Bengal.

(7) B lived at the court of Ama for all his life, but for some-
time in between, he also lived at Dharma's court.

(8) At this Dharma's court lived a poet named Vakpati.
19 Yosovarma killed Dharma and captured Viakpari.

(10) Vikpati composed Gaudavalio in prison and king Yado-
varma being pleased, released him,

(11) Then Vikpati lived at the court of Ama and later retired

to Mathurd. In the last stage of his life he became a Jain by the
preaching of B.

Taking their stand on the information contained in (2) and
{3) that Yasovarmi died in 755 A. D, some scholars, identify this
Yasovarmid with the king of that name who was defeated by
Lalitiditya of Kashmir and then say tiiat this date of Yasovarma's
death confirms the corrected dates of Lalitaditva which are 725-
760 A. D. The dates given by Kl (which are 700-736 A. D.),
they say, aré too much earlier for Yasovarma's death to be put in
788 A. D. They say that this Yadovarma was the same as ope
defeated by Lulitaditya because, both in Raj and in the above Jain
sources 1, 2 and 3, he is described as a patron of Vikpati, who
composed Gaudavaho,

The king Ama of this story, who is also called Nagavaloka, is
identified by these scholars, particularly by Alyangar! with Niga-
bhagta I of the Pratih@ra dynasty. Ama's death is put in 890
V. 8. 1 e in 833 A. D, and that is exectly the time of the death

1 See Awcient Indie Vol 1 by 5. K. Alyangar.
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of Nagabhama 11, as arrived at from inscriptional evidence,
Dharmapila is identified by them with Dharmapila of Bengul, the
successor of Gopil, the founder of the Pala dynasty.

Now, I must point out that it is very risky to base any c¢on-
clusion from these Jain stories, many of the details of which are
self-contradictory. Many scholars are not inclined to trust the
story, Pandit has very ably shown why we should not put reliance
in this story. [ shall, in what follows, without entering into de-
talled discussion, note down the discrepancies noted by Pandit, to
which I add some more which 1 have found.

(1) The date of B's birth is given by some sources as 800 V.S,
and by others as 830 V.S. or a lirtle later, Now I think that 830
V.S: is more likely to be correct. The sources 2 and 3 which put
B's birth in 800 V. S,, say that hie got his diksi in 807 V.S, and
soripada in 811 V.8 and it was in 811 V.S, that Yadovarma died,
and Ama came to the throne,

Let us consider these dates. [t is extremely unlikely that B
had acquired ail the vidyas described in the story before be hecame
11 vears old and also unlikely that the status of suri was confer-
red on him when he was only 11 years old. It simply does not
stand to resson. Then again if Ama came to the thraone in 811 V. S.
and died in 890 V. S. (as is said in 2 and 3), his rule will last for
79 vears and taking that, at his aceession he was 20 ar 25 vears
ald (as is shown by Pandit), he must have disd at the age of
more than 100 years. Now, it is certainly verv impropable that
Ama should have ruled for 79 years.

Instead, if we take 830 V.S. as the date of B's birth as is
¢iven by 4, 5 and 6, it will give a life of A5 years to B [ his death
being put in 895 V. S.) In that case, we may say that Ama, who
might have heen little alder than B, came to the throne in, say, 830
V.S. f. e in 794 A D. Tn this case. he would rule for 40 vears,
which ‘15 Hkely,

‘Thus, if we put Ama's accession in c. 850 V. 8. L. e. in c. 794
A.D., we shall have to put the death of Yadovarmi, the father of
E;rm In the same veari.e.in 794 A. D, But in that case, Yasovarmi,
the father of Ama, could not have been a contemporary of Lalita-
ditya, who died at the latest in 760 A.D. Thus on this point the
evidence of this story is not ar all conclusive,
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{2) Then, again, we should note that above source 1, as iz
summarised by Pandit, does not name Yarovarmi as the father of
Ama.

(3)  Again Ama.Nagivaloka is identified with Nagabbatta IL
I think that this identificition is correct and to that extent the
dare of his death is 890 V. S. and his contemporaneity with
Dharmapila may also be taken a4 correct. Now in the inscrip-
tions, the father of Nagabhatfa Il Is named as Vatsarija and
not as Yasovarmi. How shall we explain this discrepancy ? Shall
we say that Yadovarma was another name of Vatsardja? But for
that there is not the least evidence. To his contemporaries and
successors Vatsar@ja is known as Vatsaridjs, not as Yadovarmi. He
is named as Vatsar@ja by Jinssenasuri, Udyotanasuri and in the
inseriptions. If Vatsar@ja was the real name of Yagovarmi, how
is it that, whereas all others call him Vateariija, his own court-
poet Viakpati and Kl call him Yafovarma and not Vatsarija? This
only means that Vatsarija and Yssgovarmi are not the same and
therefore these Jain sources are incorrect, when they say that
Yasovarmi of Kanauj was Ama's father.

There is another consideration also. Taking that Vatsardja was
another name of Yadovarma what result do we ger? Vatsarija is
said to be the ruling king by Jinssena In 783 A.D. and by Udyo-
tana in 788 A.D. If, therefore, Vatsarija and Yadovarma are iden-
tical, we shall have to take Yafovarma, the contemporary of
Lalitiditya as ruling in 788 A. D. But the latest date assignable
to Lalitaditva is 760 A. D. This only means that Vatsarija and
Yaiovarma are not identical and that therefore the Jain sources
are incorrect in calling Yasovarma as the father of Ama.

{4) The Jain story szays that Dharmapila of Bengal was killed
by Yadovarmi. To me this seems to be an outright fabrication.
How can Dharmapéla, who was a contemporary of B and Ama, be
killed by Yagovarma, the father of Ama, who is said to have died
at the aceession of Ama? In order to escape from this difficulty
two answers are given. (1) Tt is said that the king who killed
Dharma was another Yasovarmi or Yasodharmi. For this there is
no guarantee in the sounrees. It is true that in the Ms that Pandit
consulted the name of the king iz given as Yadodhparmi, but in the
printed copy of both Prabhavakacarita and Prabandhukosa, which
are now published by Bhirativa Vidvi® Bhavan and which are
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based on the collation of several Mss, the name is given as
Yasovarma. Howewver if it was another Yasovarms or Yarodharma
who killed Dharmapzla, Vikpati, after he composed Gandivaho
and after he was released, should have become this Yasodharmi's
court poet. But the Life describes him as living at Ama’s court
throughout, (b) It is suggested by Aiyangar that Dharmapala
killed by Yasovarmd was snother Dharmapila. This iz a mere
assumption. This Dharmapala, if he was another Dharmapila should
have been earlier than Dharmapala, the successor of Gpala. No
such Dharmapila is known to the Pala dynasty.

Again, this detail of the Jain story is positively incorrect.
The Jain story says that Vikpati composed his Goudavaho in
prison, when he was arrested and imprisoned by Yasovarmi
and Yadovormii released him on bearing the recital of Guugavuho.
Trizs is directly contradicted by Gawdavaho frseif. It is
said in Goudamaho by Vikpati himself that he composed it at
the request of an assembly of men and what i3 more, Pandit has
shown from a study of the text itself that Gandavaho was actually
composed after the death of Yafovarmi. So the Jain story is
positively incorrect in this respect. Again the story says that
Vakpati composed his poem nomed Mahumahana after Guudavaho,
but in Goudavaho, Vikpati himself says that he had alresdy
composed the poem named Mohumahanavijaya. Thus here also the
story s incorrect,

To me it seems that the derails about Yasovarmi and Vikpati
found in this story have been put in it through imagination
belped by ignorance and that they should have no place in the
actual lives of B and Ama,

The capital of Ama is.called as Gapagiri or Gwalior by the
sources | and 2 but as Kanauj by 3. Evidently Ama or Nagahhatta
IT's capital was Gwalior and not Kanauj, But to a writer, who
was writing after the days of Mihira Bhoja, Kanauj will be known
as the Capital of the Pratiharas. This is why, I think, Ama is
described as the ruler of Kanauj in 3. And I think that it is this
confusion, which is responsible for bringing in the names of
Yasovarmi and Vakpati in this story, none of whom was
contemporary of B or Ama,

It may, however, be that Nagabhnita I may have been known
to have been a descendent, a son, a grandson ora great grandson of
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king Yasovarmi of Kanauj. | would put Yesovarmis death in c.
650 or 660 A. D. Vatsarija, who was fourth from Nagabhatga T,
stopped ruling anywhere between 792 A. D, and 804 A. D. If
Vatsariija came to the throne in ¢ 760 A, D., it is not Impossible
to put Nigabhatpa I's accession in ¢, 630 or 660 A. D. In that
case, Nagnbhatta I might have even been the son of Yasovarma. If
so, the confusion is likely, Yavovarmi, the father of Nagabh fta
| was mistaken as the father of Nigabhatta II, and along with
Yadovarma, Vikpati is also brought in in the story. This last also
serves the purpose of enhancing the greatmess of the Jain monk
Bappabhattasuri, as he is described to have converted Vikpati to
Jniniso.

I, therefore, think that the story of Bappa does not go against
placing Yodovarmi and therefore Lalitaditya in c. 620 A, D. I put
L litaditya from 574 A. D. to 600 A. D. and Yadovarma's rule
from c. 605 to 650 or 660 A. D.

But it may be said that not Yarovarmi but Harsavardhana
was the king of Kanauj from 605 to 643 A. D. 1 shall, therefore,
explain my standpoint, _

i think that this story of B is an intermixture of the life-
incidents of Nagabhajta I and Nagabhaita II. It may be that Naga-
bhatta I, not Niagabhatt II was a descendent of Yagovarma, even o
son of Yagovarmi's daughter as is tsken by Munshi, tef, His
mother Sundaridevi was a princess of the family of Yagovarma-quoted
from Prabhavakacarita 81, ix, 46 by Munshi.) I put Lalitiditya’s
death in ¢ 620 A.D. and Yasovarmi's death in ¢. 6350 A. D.
Vatsarijs, the father of Nagabhatta Il is fourth from Nagabhatta
I and is taken by the historians as ruling upto 792 A. D. or 804 'A. D.
From Nigabhatta I to Vatsraraja, both including, are four kings. It
Nigabha'ta | came to the throne in ¢, 650 A, D. after Yasovarmi
and if Vatsaraja died in 795 A. D., these four kings ruled in ali
for 145 or 150 vears. This is not impossible. The first four Guptas
in all ruled for 136 years.

Thus, it is not impossible if Nagabhatia | was the son or grandson
of Yasovarmi. If so, the confusion (in the story is likely), Nagabhatia
I was related to Yavovarma, whom he suceceeded). Yerovarmi -had

L May-it not be that Nigabbaiia 1 was the same os Nigabhsila, the
Pratihirs king mentioned in Jodhapar inscription of Pratihirs Biuoka? The
line reprensened by Nigabbajte Il snd others started from the brother

{unnamed) of Nigabhalis L L s0, Nggabbatia | could not have been the son
of Yasovarma, but could still be his duughter’s son,
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killed a Gauda king. Vikpati was a poet at Yajovarma's court and
very likely at his successor's i e. Nigabhajta I's court. Vakpati,
in Prakrit, becomes Bappai. Thus Bappai wouli be a contemporary
of a Nagabhagta and Yadovarmi and also of 2 Gauda king, Nagabhatia
Il was a contemporary of Bappabhattt and the Gauda king
Dharmapila; and, 1 think, that a confusion between the two
Niigabhajjas has l=d to the jumble that we find in this Jain story.

Historians tell us that Prabhikaravardhana and therefore
Grahdavarma died in 605 A D, but Harsa occupled the throne of
Kanauj some years later, say 10 years later. What happened to
Kanauj throne during these ten years i e. from 605 to ¢ 615
A. D.? Historians generally believe that Kanauj, even during this
period, was under Harga’s authority, though he did not actually
occupy the throne at Kanauj, till about 615 A, D. But there is
no positive evidence to say so. It may be that some one else
ruled ar Kanauj during these vears.

It is known that Grahavarmi had no issue when he died, *ut
ite had one or more younger brothers. [ suggest that Yasovarma
was a younger brother of Grahavarmi and occupied the throne of
Kanauj, as soon as conditions permitted, after the death of
Grahavarmi! [If s0, he must have come to the throne in 605 or
606 A, D. If so, Harsa might have considered Yadovarma to be
an enemy, who usurped the throme which belonged to his sister.
As such he might have desired to put him down. But the life-
incidents of Yasovarmi which we know, would show that Yaso-
varmi soon bectme very powerful and was actuslly able to kill
the Gauda king and also to undertake a digvijava. As Sadanka
is known to have ruled upto 619 A, D. Yarovarma might have
ruled upto 620 A. D. During these years Harsa could not oceupy
the Kanauj throne. But later in about 620 A, D, he was able to
oust Yawovarmi from Kananj. Then Yarovarma or his sucessor
seemes to have settled at Gopagiri or Gwalior, as is suggested by
Jain sources. I am, on the whole inclined to take Nagabhata I to

L ep. Tripathi says [ Histery #f Kemonj p. 193): =Cunningham thought that
be was  descendent of the Maukbarls, and the common termination.varman.
of their names even lénds some colour to this view, Besides, they bad ruled
over Kanauj belore the epoch of Harfa aod if it is possible that after the
suppression of the usurper the kingdom was restored to some unrecorded
member of the homse. from whom it devolved on Yadovarma—"
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be # descendent of Yagvovarmi from his daughter's side. Yazo-
varma might have ruled at Gopagirl for some time more and then
the thrane seems to have passal on to Nagabhajpta I or his father.

If such a reconstruction is permissible, my dates for Lalits-
iitya and Yasovarmi will be proved to be correct,

1 have not examined the Chinese evidence relied upon by the
scholars, as [ have no first hand knowledge of the Chinese chronno-
logrical sourees.

Thus it comss to this. Raj's dates for Jayapida are 751 to 782
A, D,, my dates for him are from 625 to 656 A. D. Between thess
two dates there is a difference of 126 years. Question would
naturally arise that even if we believe in all the arguments advanced
by me in support of my dates, how are we to explain the datés
given In Raj? In other words, how did K| come to give those
dates ( 751-782) for Jayipida ¢ 1 ghall explain.

I think that here there has been a manipulation of 100 years
plus 26 wears. [ shall first explain 100 wears. Laukika era or
Saptarsi era has two beginnings. Accoriing to one school, it started
25 years after the Mbh war or Kali start and according to annther
schoal, it started 75 years before the war or Kali start. Thus its
beginning is put either in 3177 B. C. or 3077 B. G.! And it is dup
to these two heginnings that there has besn a confusion of 100
vears in the Kash nir chronoloty at this swaze,

From the death of Chj, which is placed, according to the usual
chronology in 3889 S, E. (Saptarsi era), to the close of the book
which took place in 4225 8. E,, there had elapsed 336 years But
if, as T sav, there has been a deduction of 100 years somewhere in
this priod, there must have actually elapsed 436 vears between
Chj's death and the close. of the book. I think that this has indeed
been the case, [ think that at the end of Didda's reign, there had
elapsed 300 wears from Chi's death, but instead through some
mistake, 200 years were taksn as elapsed for the same period. The
mistake is likely to have occurred thus.

All 'of a1 sudden, from the reign of Ajitapids, we start getting
those dates in 8. E. The date 89th is the first mentioned in the

1. See. Cunningham. Feek of Erax: also *The Saptarsi Era® in Part IV of
this boak.
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usual fashion, without writing the centuries (89 instead of 3889 ).
Suppose, in order to explain to which millenium of S. E. the date
89 belonged, some one had noted 3889 in the margin of the originl
Ms, taking 3177 B. C. (and not 3077 B. C.) as the start of S. E.
Later on say at the close of Didda's reign, some one who followed
the other start of 8. E. L e. 3077 B. C.,, read it. When he will
actually work up the chronology from Chj's death to his own day,
he will find 300 years given, as they must have been given if
3889th year waos based upon 3177 B. C. as the start of $ E.
Therefore, working from 3889 8. E. he will find that his own
dute will be 4189 S, E. But as he followed 3077 B. C. as the start
of 8. E., he would himself be in 4089 S. E. and not in 4189 S. E,
How can this be ? His own date cannot be wrong. He would naturally
take that marginally noted date 3889 as based upon 3077 B, C. and
say that only 200 years and not 300 years had elapsed from the
death of Chij to his own date or to the death of Didda. This, I think,
has actually happened in the Kashmir chronology at this period.

Some one has actually misunderstood 3889th year to have been
based on S. E. of 3077 and not of 3177 and therefore has taken
200 and mnot 300 years as elapsed hetween Chj. and Diddd, and
in order to adjust this loss of 100 years has diminished the regnal
periods of certain Kings in the Urpala and Yusdaskara dynasties. He
does not seem to have deducted 100 years all at once but seems
to have deducted some years from the regnal periods of various
kings. The average of these two dyndsties, as they are found today
in Raj, Is very low. In one case the average is 8-2 and in the other
it is 6°5 years. This iz abnormmlly low. [f we add 100 yvears o
this period we get an average of 12-2 years, which looking to the
disturbed conditions of the time is possible. This doubtinl circum-
stance shows that a deduction of 100 years is likely to have happened.
And if this has happened CHJ's death will be brought down from
712 A. D. (3889-3177) to 812 A D. (3889-3077).

Now I must explain the 26 vears. [ feel that the vear B9th
mentioned in IV, 703 does not refer to the end of Chj's rule but
to the end of Ajitapida’s rule. The verse which occurs after
Ajitapida’s rule is aiready described fully, Now it is rather
strange that & writer who wants to give the year in which Chj
died, should not give it while closing the description of his
period and while giving the number of years for which he ruled.
IV, 687 closes the rule of Chj in the following clear terms:
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aiiE! grramtieafaaaes 79T ete,

Now it is ot this place that we should expect to learn the
vear in which he died. But Kl, though he says that he was killed
after 12 years’ rule, does not mention the year in which he died.
Instead Kl goes on describing the rule of Ajitapida and it is
at the end of the description of his rule that the following verse
occurs, which mentions the 89th vear:

TRAARA 59 e EiaTE o
A eTTERErT g EEE U [V, 703,

To say the least, the whole verse is an example of very
clumsy expression. Literally translated it would mean, “when the
nephew (sister’s son) had died in the 89th year, they had unin-
terrupted enjoyments upto the 26th vear.” This has been taken in
two senses (1) Chj died in the B9th year and his maternal uncles
enjoyed well upto the 26th year of S. E. Thus according to this
interpretation, Ajitapida died in the 26th S. E. i, e. he ruled from
the 89th to the 26th vear L e. for 37 years. This is how Pandit
has taken the verse. Stien also has taken it that way. (2) Dr.
Triveda, on the other hand, gives 26 years for Ajitapwa’s rule.!
That would mean that they (l. e. maternal uncles) enjoyed well
for 26 years (not upto 26th year) after Chj's death. I think thar
the original sense must have been like this: “After the nephew
died, they had uninterrupted enjoyments ending after 26 vears,
in the year 89th.” That would mean that Ajiipida ruled for 26
yvears and died in the year 89th S. E.

That the date of Chj's death and the date of Ajitapida's acc.
are doubtful is admitted by Stien and others also, (see Stien, Raj
Trans L Intr. p. 95-6). If Ratnikara wns a contemporary of Chj
and also of Avantivarman, the dates given to these kings by Kl
cannot stand. The solution given by Stien is of a different type.
I would say that after Chj's death, Ajitapida ruled for 26 years as
explained above and then after 5 years (as is stated in Raj) Avan-
tivarman came to the throne. Ra&j puts five vears between the
death of Ajitpida and Avantivarman's acc. I refer the 89th year
S. E. to Ajitdpida’s death and yet pat five years between his death

i. See Jemrnal of fudign History, Dr. Triveda has relied upon Rdjalarsiigini.
s rasangraba sppended to the Caleutta edition of RFJ. where also 26 vears are
given to Ajitfipida.
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and Avantivarman’s ecc. Thus, according to my scheme, there
will be (264+5=) 31 years between Chj's death and Avantivarman's
scc. IT Ratnakara had written Harivijaya in his voung age, say in
his 23rd or 24th year and if he wrote it in the last one or two
years of Chi’s rule, he could have lived on till Avantivarman’s
reign. If he had lived for sbout 75 vears, hie could have lived,
according to my scheme, for the first 20 years of Avantivarman's
reign. Thus also my suggestion abour Ajitipila ruling for 26
vears (i. e. upto the 89th year) seems possible.

I put Jayapida’s dates earlier by 126 years and these 126 years
I explain thusi— 100 years due to misunderstanding in the begin-
ing of 5. E. and 26 years due to B9th vear S E, being taken tn
refer to Chj's death, instead of Ajitapidy's death.

Let us, now, sum up the whole position and finally clarify
certain points. [ have differed from Kl on the following points.
(1) Kl puts GIII's acc. in 1182 B. C,, I put it in 1082 B. C. (2)
Kl puts Bly's death in 180 B, C., 1 put his acc in 280 B C. While
discussing this I have shown that originally there were 802 veare,
then 902 years and then 1002 years between G III's acc and Biy's
acc, (not his death). But Kl has taken the same period of 1002
to include Bly's period. In other words, it can be sald that Ki
does not count Bly's period of 40 years, (3) Kl puts Mé&tezupta's
ahdication in 110 A. D, T put itin 56 B. C. (4) Ki gives 300
years to Rapaditya, I give 340 years 1. e. KI omits to count 40
years of Ragiditya's unit and gives 300 years of the kingless
period only. (3) KI puts Jayipida's ace in 751 A. D, I put it in
525 A. D and finaily' (6) Kl tukes 89th vear S. E. to refer to
Chi's death, T take it to refer to Ajitapida’s death, and thus while
Kl gives 37 years to Ajitapida’s rule, T give 26 years to his rule.

I =hall, here, explain how precisely these changes came to be
introduced in Ki's chronology, The Table at the end of this section
‘will show that, according to Raj, there is a total of 991 years amd
4 months or roughly 992 years from Pratapaditya’s ace to Chi's
death. Now if weé put-Chj's death in 813 A. D. as is-done in: Raj,
we shall require from his death to the close of tlie book i. e. to
1148 A. D., (1148—813=) 336 years. Adding these 336 to 992 we
get a total of 1328 years from Prtapaditya’s ace (i, e. from after
Bly's death) to 1148 A. D.
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Now, as we have seen earlier Kl gives a period of 2330 years
from GIII's acc. to his own days. We, here, get 1328 years from
Ki's days to Bly's death and we have seen that from Bly's death
to G IIl's acc, Kl has taken a period of 1002 years. Adding 1002
to 1328 we get exactly 2330 years from GlI's acc to Kl's days.
Of course, as pointed out above, by taking 1002 years to come
down to Bly's deaih, Kl has simply ignored i. e. omitted to count
Bly's unit of 40 yvears. Why is this period of 40 vears omitted 7
Kl also omits to count 40 years of Rapaditya’s unit, Why does
he do so? Thus Kl has omitted 40 + 40 = B0 years. Again, Kl
takes 89 8. E. to refer to Chj’s death and | take the same vear to
refer to Ajitapids’s death, by giving 26 years to his rule.
Thus Kl has omitted to count these 26 years also. Thus in all he
has omitted to count 106 years. But it is really the mistake of
100 vears and not of 106 vears. 1 shall explain soon these 6 vears.

Earlier I had said that by putting Bly's ncc in 180 B. €. and
not in 280 B. C., the period following Bly's ncc .will he affected
by 100 years. And here we find how these 100 years are quietly
ommittéd by the chronology which Kl follows.

Again, as seen above, there has been a deduction of 100 years
owing to misunderstanding the start of S. E. These 100 years, |
have sald, have been deducted from the period from 89 S. E. (Ajita-
pida’s death) to Didda's death. If so between 89 8. E. and the
close of the book 1. e. 1148 A D,, there must have originally been
446 years and not 336 years., | maintain that due to a misunder-
standing in the initial point of 5. E., some one has deducted 100
vears from the period after 89 §: E. and in order to maintain
the same total (of 1328 years from Bly's death to 1148 A. D.),
hns added thess 100 years and distributed them in the regnal
perivds of kings from Pratipiditya to Toramipa. [ have shown
earlier that, according to MCM of 20 years' unit, we get 180 years
from Pratipaditya to Toramaga ( both included), but counting the
actual regnal periods, we get 286 vears for the same 9 kings, This
shows a difference of 106 years. I shall explain 6 years just below,
but 1 suggest. thatit is hers that they have added 100 years taken
from the period between 89 §, E. and 1148 A. D. Taerefore, let
s count the years from Biy's death to 1148 A, D.
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Ace. to Kl Acc. to me

Pratipa to Mi's ace 286 186
Matrzuptas rule 4 4
Pravara I's ace to Chj's death 702 702 (upto Ajita's
(89 S.E.) death in B9 S.E)
B9 S E. to 1148 8. E, __336 _435._
1328 1328

This table shows clearly how these 100 years have been
shifted from one period to another, without aflecting the
general total.

Now let us understand the whole position from anather point
of view. Original calculations, as I suggest, were as under. Bly's ace
was=in 280 B. C. Then, 40 years for Bly's unit, 180 years for 9 units
(from Pratipa's acc to Ma's acc, 4 years for Mitrzupta, 40 years
of Rapiditya's unit, 702 years from Pravarasena II to Chj's death,
26 years of Ajitapid s rule upto 89 8. E,, and 436 years from 859
S. E. to 1148 A. D. i e in all 1428 years, which will give
1428 — 280 = 1148 A. D. as the date of the close of the hook,

But later on they had to adjust 100 years for misunderstanding
the initial point of S. E. and 100 years for the start in 2448 i e,
with GI for both the periods (upto G IIlI's ace and Bly's gce)
l. e. 200 years in all. What they did was this. Taey added 100
vears to the 9 units from Pratipa to Tormapa, and thus main-
tained the total of 1428 years. But they had to deduct 100 yedrs
from the ‘period after Bly's acc. For this they omitted 40 years
of Bly's unit, 40 years of Rapaditys’s unit and thus deducted &0
vears. And they deducted 26 years more by refering 89 S. E. to
Chj's death instead of to Ajitapida's death, But in so doing they
deducted 40 + 40 + 26 = 106 years instead of 100 years. So they
udded 6 years to the period of 280 years | from Pratipa to
Toramiiga). That is why we have {ound the difference of 6 vears
ahove, which is thus explained,

This discussion, thus, brings out that (1) original date of
Bly's scc was 280 B C and not 180 B. C.,, (2) original total of
9 units after Bly was 180 years and not 280 as we find it today,
{3) RayRditya’s period should have been 300 + 40 = 340 vears and
not 300 years as we find to-day, (4) the vear 89 S E. referred to
Ajitipida’s death and not to Chi's death and (5) there had elapsed
436 years and not 336 vears from 89 S. E. to 1148 AL D,
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Thizs Is how the whole chronology of Kl has besn disturhed,
and is to be explained. Therefore, the correct dates are as under:

G MI's acc. in 1082 B, C.
Bly's ace. in 280 B C.
Matrgupta's abdication in 56 B. C,
Harsa Vikrama's death in 56 B. C.
Pravarasena 11's ace. in 56 B. C
Cand riipida's acc. in 564 A. D.
Javapida's rule 625 to 636 A. D,
Chi's rule 675 to 687 A, D.
Ajitapida’s rule 687 to 713 A. D.

And, T claim that these adjustments proposed by me in Kl's
chronology, are faithful to the original caleulation and fit in with
every known detail of history.

NOTE

On p. 128 I have said that Tribhuvandpida was the son of
Jayapida, but according to some, Raj seems to say that Tribhuvani-
pida was the eldest son of Vajraditya and therefore a brother of
Jayapida In calling Tribhuvanipida a son of Jayipida, I also rely
upon Rijataradginisirasangraha printed at the end of the Calcutta
edition of Raj. There Ajitipida is called the son of Jayapida's son,
thus:—

ar: garsfants sarfeaare:

This expressly savs that Ajitapida was the grandson of Jaya-
pida, Therefore Tribhuvanapidy who is called the father of Ajita-
pida in Raj, must have been Jayapida's son.
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Genealogical Tables
TABLE 1
Kings of Kashmir .
| Names | RS TTT [ Names | Beow
1| Gonanda I 53'54%& Vibhisapa I | 53-6
2 Diamodarn 54i55!5? Indrajit 356
1| 3| Yasomat 1 L.s*'sﬁ,as Ravana 30
1| 2| 4| *Gonanda 1 563759 Vibhisaa 11 | 35
gap of 5‘}]58’&“ Nara [ 39-9
363739 35 kings 5 55?.!{,1 Siddha 60
3;,-'3:]40 Lava 5;50 62 Utpalaksa 30-6
1383941 Kusa 06163 Hiragyaksa | 37-7
394042 Khagendra E 1{.«_,3;54[ Hiragyakula | 60
miilﬁ Surendra 2| l2e3es vasukuls | &0
4142144 Godhara ! = 3.;64;1.5&! Mihirakula 70
42143145| Suvarna % 6465/67 Baka 63-0-13
43/44/46 Janaka " | lesoelss| Ksitinanda | 30-0
44/4547 Sacinara 65?;|69 Vasunanda 52-2
4546/48 Adoka 716870 Nara 11 600
4647149 Jalauka -'ﬂ]ﬂ Aksa 60-0
4T[435‘-"-' Damodara 9?ﬂ'—?2: Gopaditya | 60-0
ﬁii?ﬁl Hugka ] 7071173 Gokarna 57-11
49;5053 Jugka j’ ?1[73 74 Narendridityal 36-3-10
E“'EISS Sy ?’J'?.?-"ISI Yudhisthira I [no period
- | ¥t ‘4
15254 Abhimanyu? | )] | ( Blind )3 given
52;53155 Gonanda 1T | 35-4 |

L. Start has been tak:a either trom G | or Yasomati or G II,
2 Abhimsnyu's number is §i, 52 or 54, but

Kaniska as one number than 49, 50 52

3 Bly's numbawr is 72 73 or 75, but
71 or 74 Dutt's Calcutta edition of Rij

if we take Husk, Jusks and

taking HIK as ons number it is 70,
gives T9—5—10 yaars to By,
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No. Names E:ﬁ:f B Names Eﬁﬁl
1 | Pratapaditya a2 Prthvyapida 4-1
2 | Jalauka 32 Sangrimiapida I 0-0-7
3 | Tufjina 36 Jayipida 31
4 | Vijaya 8 Jajja 3
5 | Javendra 37 Lalitapida 12
[gap of some days] Sangramapida 11 7
t | Sandhimali 47 Chippata Jayapida | 12
® Ajitapida 26
7 | Meghaviahana 34 Anangapida 3
8 | Pravarasena | 30 Utpalapida 12 ¢
9 | Hiranya 312 ®
10 | Margupta | 4-9-1 Avantivarma 27-4-18
[i?"ult_I on th':r throne Sankaravarma 18-7-19
by 111:;‘?‘1 uiuﬂ;?ﬂ:i Gopalavarma 2
11 | Pravarasena II 60 RASKEIE 0=0=10
12 | Yudhisthirs' Il | 3626 Sugandh 2
13 | Narendraditya Il | 13 Nirjitavarma 8
14 Ravaditya 300 Partha 15
15 | Vikramaditys 42 Nirjitavarm, again | 1-1
16 Baladitya 37-4 Chakravarma . 11
® | Suravarma 3
17 | Durlabhavardhana | 36 Pacths, aguin T30
18 | Durlabhaka 50 Chakravarms, agian . 1-11-23
Chandrapida 8-8 Unmattavanti 2-0-7
Tardpida 4—0-244 .
Lﬁ“tiﬁ;ﬂ“}"ﬂ 36-7-11 Yasaskarn }
| Kuvalayapida 1-0-15{ Varjata .
i Vajraditya 7 Sangrimadeva | 0-6-8

1.

Pandit gives to this king 21—3 years. Stein gives 39—3 or 23—3 years.
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Names i R |~
Parvagupta 1- 4- 4 | Kalada | 26-1-0
Ksemagupta 8- 6~ 3 | Utkarsa or Harsa | 11-8-29
Abhimanyn | 13-10- 3 @

Nandigupta | 1=1-9 | Ucchala | 10-4-1
Tribhuvana 1-11-23 | Radda or Sankha | 0-0-1
Bhimagupta 5 | Salhana ‘ 0-3-26
Didda | 22- 9= 3 | Sussala

® - Bhiksacara } 15-9-27
Sangramariija | 24 9- 8 | Vijayasifiha
Hariraja 0- 0-22 or Jayasitha | 22-0-0
Ananta 36-:3-28 upto 1148 A.D.
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TABLE 1II
' Regnal |Ace. to the)
 period | Ace, to Kl modern |
wec.to KI | scholars | | |
Pratapaditys 32 [BC18-148) 280-248] !
Jalauka 32 | 148-116 1248-216
Tufjina 36 | 116- 80 216-180 |
Vijaya 8| 8n- 72 180-172 2
Javendra | 37| 72- 35 172-135
Sandhiman 47 | 35-12AD 135~ 88
192 | '
Meghavahana 34 12- 44 88~ 54 O
Pravarasena [ 0| 46-76 54 24| 2
Hiragya 30| 76-106 246 AD BC
Matrgzupta _4 | 106-110 6 10| 60- 56
290 AD
Pravarasena [I 60 | 110-170 10= 70| 56~ 4
Yudhisthira 39 | 170-209 | 70-109| 4~ 43
Narendriditya 13 | 209-22 109-122| 43- 56
Rapiditya 300 | 222-522 | 122-422| 56-396
Vikramiditva 42 | 522-364 422404 396—438
Biladityn | 37| 564-60) 464-50) 438473
R T7]
Durlabhavardhana 36 | 601-637 | 626-662 |501-5371475-511
Durlabhaka | 50| 637-687 | 662-712 [337-587|571-561
Chandrapida | 8 | 687-696 | 712-721 |387-396(361-570
Tiripida ' 4 | 694-700 | 721-725 396-600/570 574
Lalitaditya 36 | 700-736 | 725-761 |600-636 574-610
Kuvalayapida 1 | 736=-737 | 761-762 636-63T1610-611
Vajraditya 7 | 737-744 | 762-769 637-644/611-618
Prthivyapiia 4| T44-748 | 769-773 |vd4-648618-622
Sangramaplda - | T48-748 | 773-773 |648-548/622-622
Jajja 3 | 748-751 | 773176 [648-651(622-625
Jayapida 31 | 751-782 | T76-807 |651-632|625-656/
Latitapida 12 | 782-794 | 807-819 632-694(656-668
Sangrimapida | 7 | 794-801 | 819-826 1694-T01/668-675
Caippatajayipida | 12 | 801-813 | 826-538 [T01-T13 ﬁ?ﬁ—uu‘-?'[
211 |
Ajitapida L2 l 587-T13

L. First colunn bas the dates scc. to KI's Raj, putting the end of Chj's
reign in 89 5. B (812 A. 1), taking the Inital poiat o« 5. E. to be 30746 B.C.

2. Modern Scholars, on & Chinzse synchronism ssy that Kl has antedated
by 25 yeirs. Second colomn has the dateés acc. to this viaw,

k) ird Column bas the dates based upon KI's Chronology, but putting
the end of Chj's reign in 83.5. E (712 A. D\, taxing the initial poiat of 5. E,
to be 3176 B. C.

4. Fourth Column has the dites based upon the same principles as those
in the thind columnn, but putting the end of Ajitipida’s (not Chi's) reign in
89 S E, taking the initial point of S. E. to bs 3176 B. C, and adding w0
of the regnal period of Ranfditya; 300 years given by Kl represent n kingless
period, batwesn Narendeititys and Rapgiditys.

5. In the fifth column re given dates taking 247 B. C. as the date of the
desth of Bly and see. of PratApiditya. That caleulstion gives for MAtTEupts
dates {rom 45—30 A. D. But 106 years are to be deducted from the totil regnal
period [ron Pratipiditys to Matigopts {100 for the adjustment of change
in the initial point of S.E. and 6 years leit out from Ajitipida’s regnoal period.)
Deducting those 106 years we get for Matrgupts &0 B. C. to 56 B. C.
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I shall, now, discuss certain questions of a historical nature,
connected with anclent Kashmirian period. In fact, I want te
discuss such questions regarding which a doubt has been raised.

I. There is no reason why we should doubt the statement
that G I was a contemporary of Jarfisandha and that G Il was a child
at the time of the Mbh war. All our history of Kall age starts
with the Mbh war, In Magadha line, it starts with Somidhi, the
grandson of Jarasandha, in Hastin&pura line, it starts with Pariksit
the grandson of Yudhisthira, and in Aiksviku line it starts with
Brbadratha. All these three—Somadhi, Pariksit and Brhadratha
were the sons and immediate successors of the kings who were
killed in the Mbh war. Therefore, there is nothing wrong if
Kashmir history starts with G I or more properly with GII who
was the grandson of G 1 (at the same step as Jardsandha and
Yudhisthira) and the son of Dimodara who was killed in the Mbh
war. Tiese two kings at least, do not seem to belong to the
realm of legend.

I After GII, we are told by Kl that 35 names were lost to
nim and that he was able to restore 8 names from Lava to
Saginara and 5 more from Adoka to Abhimanyu. MNow objection
has been taken that Kl has misplaced Adoku and also the trio of
Huska-Juska and Kaniska. Modern scholars take this Adoka to be
the same as Afoka Maurya and as thev put Asoka Maurva in the
3rd century B. C. this Asvoks, who according to Kl's chronology
flourished in 14th century B. C., is nccording to them, misplaced.
Again Kl puts HIK who came after Asoka, 150 years after Buddha
whil¢, according to Buddhist traditions Asoka Mauryn came 218
vears after Buddha So all this seems to them legendary, confused
and unreliable. But they have never examined the possibility of

this Asoka heing quite distinct from Asdoka Maurya,
151
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This Adoks, whose number in Kl's chronology is 45th from
G 11 is not and cannot be the sime as Asoka Maurys. My reasons
for saying so are these, (1) Asoka is, here, deseribed as the son of
the grand uncle (prapitrvyvaja) of Sacinara and great grandson of
Sakuni. But Asoka Maurys was the grandson of Candragupta and
the son of Bindusira. Was Bindusira the prapitrvya of Sacinara
and was Sakuni the name of Candragupta Maurva’s father as they
should be according to Raj? The modern scholars accuse Kl of giving
a fanciful genealogy of Adoks, but this difference in the genealogies
of the two Arokas, should make us to say that they were distinct,
(2) The modern scholars seem to say that Asoka Maurya's name is
inserted in the Kashmirian genealogy because Asoka had conquered
Kashmir, Now I must declare that the ancient Indian genealogists,
were not in the habit of doing so. After the Mbh war Kashmir
came under Pandava rule and yet they have mentinned G II
separutiey. After G 11, Harvadeva, the second son of Pariksit is
described as coming to the throne of Kashmir, not because he was
the overlord of Kashmir, but because he actually ruled ar Kashmir.
We know that Harsa Vikramaditya of Ujjain has not been given
any piace in direct genealogy of Kashmir because though he had
conquered Kashmir, he did not rule at Kashmir. Therefore it is
wrong to say that Adoka mentioned in Kashmir genealogy is
Afoks Maurya. In fact, the practice, was to ignore the outside
conguerors altogether and to add the period of such outside rule
to the period of some local king, 2s we have already seen in the
case of Rapaditya Tufijina. (3) Again, this Afoka is described s
following jinndisana, which term has been taken to mean Buddhism,
but which can also mean Jainism. Buat the more significant fact
is this that this A oka is described as propitiating god Siva for
getting a son (I, 107). This we can never expect in the case of
Asoka Maurva. Even Dr. Ghosal has remarked “We, however,
think that the chronicler's account of Asoka’s propitiation of Siva
Bhateda for obtaining a son for exterminating tie mlecchas, is
inconsistent with the spirit of the Dharma inculcated in the Edicts"
(IHQ, Sept, 1942, p, 207). But inspite of this, he does not hesitate
in considering tiiis Adoka as the same ss Asoka Maurya, Is it not
a little pre—conceived ? Why should we not believe in the words
of Kl and say that this Adoka was quite distinct from Adoka
Maurya ? {(4) Adoka is, here, described as propitiating god Siva for
extirpating the miecchas, who had overpowered the country. Was
Agokn Maurys, the great Maurya Emperor, who had conquerad
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practically the whole India and whose sphere of influence reached
tlie Hellenistic countries on the border of India, so much reduced
in power that the mlecchas actually overran and overpowered
i saficchadita) the whole country ? This Ffact alone shonld be
enough to stop us from identifying this Adoka with Asoka
Maurya. (5) My dates for this Adoka are somewhat later than
Asoka Maurya's and thus also the two Asokas are distinct. For
all these reasons, I strongly believe that Asoka described in Kl's
Raj, is not the same as Avoka Maurya and therefore Ki has not
misrepresented history by misplacing him.

Il. Then it is said that KI has misplaced Huska, Juska and
Kaniska. This statement is based on the belief that the Kaniska
of this trio is the same as Kaniska Kushana, Now, [ must say
that there is no ground on which we can identify these two
Kaniskas. My reasons for saving so are these, (1) Kl describes
these three as Turuskanvayodbhmta (I, 170) i. e. as belonging to
the family or dynasty of Turusks. Turuska could well have been
the name of the founder of the family, as the suffix ska, which is
common to all these names, supigests, This suffix ska, which is
seen here and which is found widely used in the names of many
a town situsted in Asian Russia, could have been a contracted
iorm (i. e. nil ablaut) of Saka. In that case these could have been
Sakas also, But they are not called Kushanas by Kl, Therefore,
they are distinct from Kushanas. (2) According to the chronology
nf Raj, these kings lived several centuries hefore the beginping of
Christian ‘era, ss will be seen from the Table L. Again Kl puts
them 150 years sfter Buddha's nirvipa, while Kaniska Kushana
is placed 400 or 700 years after Buddha's nirvapa, But this
question of the date of Buddha's death and the traditional dates
bised on that date is a complicated one, and | have exsmined the
same later. 1 have, there, shown that Buddha's death had
wecurred in 2066 B, G Now. when Kl says that these three kings
flourished 150 vears after Buddha's death, he savs so after dedunct-
ing 753 years from the original figure handed down to him.
Therefore, originally they must have put this Kaniska 753+4130=
903 years after Buddha's death. Therefore. according to my
calculations this Kaniska's date will be 2066 — 903 = 1163 B. C.
And, it will be seen thst the Tahle I justifies this date of
Kanigka. Therefore, this Kanigka, who Hved in ¢ 1163 B C.,
was quite distinet from that Kuniska who Hved in e 150 A. D.
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(3! These two Kaniskes are distinct because Kaniska of Raj was a
contemparary of the Buddhist monk Nagarjuna and Kaniska
Kushana was a contemporary of the Buddhist monks Vasubandhu
and Asvaghosa, (4) Moreover, ] have to state that these kings have
a definite place, at this period, in the ancient Indian history. |
have shown earlier that sccording to the Puoripas. there had
been a break i. e, an empireless period of 300 years (the 11 kingless
period of the Kali chronology), in India proper, between the end
of the Mauryvan Empire and the beginning of the Suaga empire.
This kingless period, I think, was caused by outsiders during
the period represented by these seven kings (Awoka, Jalauks,
Dimodara, Huoska, Juska, Kaniska and Abhimanyu) of Raj. At
this period India proper i e. the northern Indin seems to have
heen under the sway of the outsiders,

Let us see the chronologleal position of these seven kings as
compared with the history of India proper. I have shown that
the  Mauryan Empire came to an end in 1413 B.C. and Pusyamitrn
Sunga came to the throne in 1113 B. C. Therefore. this Il king-
less period. had lasted from 1413 B. C. to 1113 B. C. Now I have
put G III's ace,, that is. the end of Abhimenyu's rule in 1082 B C.
Therefore Asoka's accession, sccording to MCM, will bein 1082+
(7X40)—280=c. 1302 B C. Now Kl says that Aroka was haras-
sed by the Mlecchas and he had propitated Siva to get a son,
who'extirpated these Mlecchas. Therefore, it is evident that some
Miecchas had become very powerful at this period. They had
harassed the country of Kashmir. It is not impossible if they
had overrun a large part of northern India. The fact that Jalauks,!
the son of Asoka had conquersd the country upto Kinvakubja,
may suggest that, that much portion of India, till then, was under
the sway of these Mlecchas. [f so, it would seem that soon after
the breskdown of the Mauryan Empire in e 1413 B. C., the
Miecchas had overrun and .held sway over the Northern India,
till Jalaukd extirpated them and himself became the master of all
the Jand upto Kanauj. Jalaukd is described, in Raj, as a great
emperor and he ruled at least upto Kanauj in the Northern Indis.

1. This Jalsukd is taken to be the son of Aoks Maurys, but there is not
a single ground for this assumpticn in the Boddhist Hiersture. In fact Aoka
ol Ral. was pot As'oks Msurys snd therefore Jalsuka was not Aok Maurys's,

®OM.
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But the empire thus built up by Jalauki seems to have passed
away from the hands of his descendents, for we are told that
Huska, a Turuska, succeeded Damodara the son of Jalauka. Pro-
bably, Huska belonged to ome of the Mleccha tribes which overran
the Northern India and which were extirpated by Jalauki. At
any rate, the Kashmir throne passed away to the family of Turuska.
And the three kings (Husks, Juska and Kanigka) seem to have
ruled over the entire portion of the Northern India ruled over by
Jalaukii and his son. For, Kl gives them a very peaceiul time and
that may suggest absence of conflicts. This sway over Northern
India seems to have been finally lost in the last days of Abhimanyu
(51st) or in the early days of GIII, (52nd) for we know that
Pusvamitra Suiiga, whose number in Puranic post-Mbh chronology
is 51st had built up an empire himself,

Thus It seems that during the period represented by these
seven kings (7x40=280) of Kashmir. a major portion of Northern
Indis was under the dominence of outsiders. That is why this
period from c. 1413 to ¢. 1113 B. C, (of 300 years) was taken by
the Puranic chronologists as a kingless period.

Not only were these disturbances in India caused by these
outsiders, but there seems to have been a considerable ascendancy
of the Banddhas during this period, both in India proper and in
Kashmir. And thus the Brahmanas, having neitiier the palitical
ascendancy nor the religious supremacy, seem to have considered
this period of 300 years as a gap in the political history of Tndia
proper,

This religious condition is clearly recorded in Raj. Adoka is
described as o Buddhist, though he is described to have believed
in Saivism also. Then came Jalauki the successor of Asoka. He
was & staunch Saivite, but Buddhists had harsssed him and forced
him to buiid at least one vihara in Kashmir. (I, 131-48). Thus,
during the reigns of Awoks and Jalauks, Buddhists seem ro be
trying to get royal patronage: After Jalauks came Diamodara. We
are not informed anything clearly shout the religious condition in
his days. But it is clear (I, 153-67) that Damodara himself was
not & Buddhist and yet the Buddhists who bad started spreading
themselves in Kashmir, must have gone on becoming stronger and
stronger. For, we are. next. told that during the days of Huska,
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Juska and Kanisks, who followed DiEmodara, Koshmir had positi-
vely become Buddhist. Buddhism, then. became state-religion. Kl
clearly says:

M TS A% 9T EHEAves |

Homnen o Sg STeAiRaAEETE 0 1 171

Then eame Abhimanyu, who himself was n Saive. but Kl
distinctly says that Buddhists were highly in power in his davs.

Afewaat Sz ¥ e T
arngae giear atfqaeas ofsat o 1, 177

Therefore, from Asoka to Abhimanyu L e. for a period of
shout 300 years, Kashmir had not enjoyed Brahmanical faith
withont opposition. Every king from Adoka to Abhimanvo was,
more or less, forced to acknowledge the power of Buddhism. But
we must s=e this also. It was recognised as a state religion by
Huska, Juska and Kanigka, who were Turuskas and therefore out-
siders. The other kings Adoka, Jalauka, Damodara and Abhimanyu
were themselves Saiva, but were forced to acknowledge the grow-
ing power of Buddhism in more or less varyving degrees.

But after Abhimanyu came GIII, who, for a tim=, 'at least,
made Brahmanism supreme in Kashmir, That iz why Kl enologises
him in the highest terms:

{91 gATar MAeg: GTAT (99 AgeET |
aEEmR. armw ades, @aa ) I, 185
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Farsfimm 4 hefenedien ey
wifgst siimemt mid gaga 189
Fitgaga ¥ 5= 9t wd )

fod: gmedmnafe gvn =mwafi 0 100
ARFEEARER: @ i o |
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This king GIII, is, here, described as spreading Yatrayagadi
a8 before. He came as a saviour of Bruhmanism. That is why
he is compared to Raghu. Kl very clearly says that, in his days,
bhiksus (i. e. Buddhists ) and himadosas disappeared altogether. After
a long period of sbout 300 years, Kashmir, once again, enjoved
nnadulterated and unbampered Brahmanism.

And this is quite in keeping with the history of India proper
of that peroid. We know that Pusyamitra Susga was 51 st in
Puranic Chronology and Abhimanyu was 51ist in Kashmir Chrono-
logy. I have put Pugyamitra’s rule from 113 B.C. to 1053 B.C.,
and Abhimanyu's rule from 1122 B.C. to 1082 B.C. Thus Abhi-
manyu was a contemporary of Pusyamitra, and this contemporae-
nity is corroborated indirectly from the internal evidence of Raj
itself. Kl says that Mahabhasya of Patafijali came to be studied
in Kashmir in Abhimanyu's days (1, 176). If, as is generally believ.
ed Patafijali was a contemporary, of Pusyamitrs, this is not unlikely,
on the contrary, it would suggest the contemporsenity of Abhi-
manyvu and Pusyamitra,

Then came G III, whose unit 1 put from 1082 B. C. to 1042
B. C. He might have been a junior contemporary of Pusyamitra,
or might have just followed him. Pusyamitra himself was a
staunch follower and upholder of Brahmanism, He fs said to have
extirpated the Buddhists and the Jainas. The Buddhist power,
therefore, definitely deteriorated in Iwila proper in the days of
Pusyamitra. And, therefore, it was easier, for G III to send away
the Buddhists from Kashmir also.

All this shows clearly that these seven kings from Asoka to
Abhimanyu, including Huska, Juska and Kaniska, fit in very well
in the period of 300 years, which had been taken as a kingless
peciod in India proper.

For all these reasons, I do nnt take Kanigka of Raj to be the
same as Kanigka Kushan. And, Kl's record, not only turns out to
be very reliable, bur provides us with much valuable information
and fills up most satisfactorily the 11 kingless perind of 300 vears
in the Imperial history of Magadha.

IV. Thus we have come upto GIIL. After GTII, so far as |
can =ee, the other period important from the point of view of
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Indian history, is the period represented by the six king-names—
Utpalaksa, Hirapyiksa, Hirapvakula, Vasukula, Mihirakula and Buka,
whose numbers are 39, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64 respectively. | think that
these six kings are the units which represent the Il kingless
period of 120 years, in the Imperial history of Magadha. 1 have
placed this gap after the Kagvas and before the Andhras i. e. from
1001 B. C. to 880 B. C, Let us see what are the dates of the ahove
six kings.

Let us see their dates, according MCM. In MCM, the individual
regnal periods now found against the name of each of the kings
nre not to be considered. Let us, then apply MCM to these kings.

But I should point out that MCM is likely to have changed
in one respect, from the days of GIIL. 1 have shown that in the
Puranie chronology, from the unit of Pusyamitra or even from
Nandas, a king-unit was taken to have 20 vears and not 40 years,
Accordingly, I have shown that for the period of 277 years,
comprising 112 years of the Sungas, 45 years of the Kagvas and
120 years of the J1l kingless period, the Puripas give 14 units
(10 Sungas and 4 Kagvas) of 20 years each, I, therefore, say that
in Keshmir chironology also, the caturyuga (L e the king-unit) of
20 years wus upsed from G I onwards, | have put G IlI's ace in
1082 B. C. From G Il to Baka (both included) there are 13 king-
names. That is, at the rate of 20 years per king-name, there had
been 13X20=260 years from G III's acc to Baka's end. Therefore
Baka's end will be in 1082 — 260 = 822 B. C., and the 14 units
(10 Sungas + 4 Kapvas) of Puranic chronology starting with Pusya-
mitra bring us down to 1113—280=833 B.C. Thus these periile
tally fairly well.

Now I wish to point out that the four kings — Hiragyakuly,
Mukula, Vasukula and Mihirakula — are, as their names suggest,
Hupas and they seem to have held sway over large Pﬂﬂiunn.uf
Northern Indis. About Mihirakula, we are told that he had con-
quered the whole of India,  including Paydva, Cola, Lata and even
Ceylon: So that there is some evidence to say that the Kashmirian
Hupa kings of this period had ruled over Northern Indis. That
will show an ahsence of Imperial power in Northern India and 1
have already shown that for 120 years from 1001 B. C, to 880 B, C.
there was a kingless period in the history of Magadha. Therefore,
the rule of these Huna kings fills up this gap of 120 vears.
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This discussion implies that (1)  this Mihirakula is nat the
same 48 the later Mihirakuls, the son of Toramips of the Eran
Inscription, and (2) that a unit of 20 years has been followed in
Kashmir chronology at this stage.

But, here a likely objection might be raised. Before, in discu-
ssing the period 2921 years upto Bly 1 have taken resort to a
unit of 40 years upto Bly, How, then, can both the units—one of
40 years and one of 20 years—be used for the same king.names ?
The doubt is valid, and an answer may be attempted here. It seems
that from Pusyamitra and Abhimanyu onwards both the units
were followed. Unit of 20 vears was used for the sub-periods of a
yuga or a Manvantara, Whenever a yuga of 1000 years or 1200
¥ears was over or a Manvantara of 71 unlts of 40 yvears each, was
over, it seems that they used to make longer chronological
computations, but within that period of 1000 or 1200 or 2840 vears,
chronological computations seem to have been made on important
occasions of change of dynasties ete. And for such sub-periods,
they seem to have used the unit of 20 years and for the Manvantara
computation or yuga computstiom they seem to have used the
unit of 40 vears. Therefore, when the longer computation of 2
vuga or 8 Munvantara was made, the number of kings which was
already adjusted for the sub-periods (on the basis of g unit of 20
vears ), would be readjusted once again; and out of the list (made
on the basis of a unit of 20 years), some { half the number of
king-names ) would be dropped. But in so doing, the kings who
were well marked out in history or who were too near their own
times, would not be dropped by the chronologists,

Such a thing seems to have actually bappened in Kashmir
chronology. It seems that after Abhimanyu, they liad caleylated
some sub-periods according te the unit of 20 venrs each and at
least upto Baks, we have names preserved which are adjusted on
the basis of 20 years' unit. Then, when they sdjusted in the days
of Bly, they readjusted the whole chronology on the basis of 40
years’ unit, because, as we shall see soon, a Manvantara was over.
At this time, they must have dropped some pames after Baka, and
some probably before G III. Thus, ‘the double system of the units
seems to have been used in Kashmir chronology. We shall soon see
that such a double system has been used upto Baladitya, but just
now I wish to point out that there is a parallel in Puranic chrn.
nology also, of such a double system heing used.
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I have shown ‘above how 14 king.names (10 Sungas and 4
Kapvas) represent 14 units of 20 vears each. After the Kinvas,
we have Andhras. Now for the Andhras, Purigas give 4356 years.
456 years at the rate of 20 vears’ unit will require 456 + 20 = 23
king-names. And there is every evidence to show that the Puravas
had once closed with the 23rd or 24th Andhra king-name. There-
fore, I say that the unit of 20 years was used upto the end of the
Andhras. And yet we know that these same king-names (10 Sungos,
4 Kagvas and all the Andhras) are taken as units of 40 years also.
In the longer computation from Manu Vaivasvata to Sandrocottus,
we are told that Indians had counted 6431 years or 6042 years
for 153 kings. This works out at 40 vears' unit. This shows thar
for the longer computation (upto Sandrocottus i. e, Samudragupta in
whose days, as in the days of Bly, a Manvantara had been over?
the same king-names, which were once taken as units of 20 years each,
have been taken as units of 40 vears each. This would of course,
mean that the longer computation has dropped some names some-
where, We shall not enter into that detail here, but this provides us
with & parallel. Therefore, what I have said about the double
system in Kashmir chronology is not an isolated phenomenon, but
iz a part of 8 regularly organised method.

1 shall, now, show how the same double method is used upto
Baladitva. We have seen earlier how kings from Pratdpiditya to
Matggupta represent units of 20 vears each, But the individual
regnal periods for these kings show pumber of vears which are,
almost in every case, greater than 20 years. Why is this 7 I think
that for one reason or other?, they had made a longer computation
for the period from Pratapaditya upto Durlabhaka on the basis of 40
years' unit. | put Prat@paditya's acc in 240 B. C. and Darlabhake’s
end in 358 A. D. Therefore, from Prarapaditya to Duorlabhaka
lhed passed 2404-558=798 years. For these 798 years are given
f+114+2=19 king-nomes. And we can see that 19th unit (of 40

1. | thiok that this longer computation was made on the occasion of the
cumpletion of & yuga of 1200 years. 1 have shown that one yugs bad besn
over in 776 A, D. Therefore snother yugs will be over in 1200-776=424 A. D.
And 1 think that this date fell just before Baliditya's acc. Therefors they
had calculated upto him on the basis ol 40 years and some one has brought it
down to Durlabhak’s end, couning 1200 years (rom 676 B, C (which is the
start of yugs proper) b € 120—676= 524 A. D. n date which falls during
Durlabhak’s rule.
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vears) was over but not the 20th in the days of Durlabhaka. Thus
even here we find this double system used.

V. We shall. now, discuss the period of 300 years given to
Ragaditya Tufijina,

About this rule of Rapaditya, Hasan, as is alréady noted by
me, gives six kings after Narendraditya, then Ranaditya, who is
diven a rule of 60 years, then one more king and then Vikrama-
ditya. This means that according to Hasan's version, after Naren-
driditya there were six king-names i, e. 6X40=240 years ‘and then
came Ranaditva on the throne. Putting the end of Narendraditya's
rule in 54 A, D. (See Tuhle), we can put Rogaditya's ace. in 54+
240=294 A.D. Then, according to Hasan, Rapaditya ruled for 60
vears i.e. from 294 A.D. to 354 A.D. Then, one more unmit is
iven by Hasan and two more by KI, till the rise of Kark ta
dynasty. Therefore the rule of Karkota dvnasty started in 35¢ A. D.
+ 120 = 474 A, D,

Thus the real gap between Nurendraditys and Ragaditya will
he of 240 years from 34 A. D. to 294 A. D. (the date of Rapa-
ditya’s acc. ). I suggest that this gap of 240 vears was filled up hy
the Kadpheses and the Kushanas.

Now I find that there is enough scope for outside domination
in Kashmir in the first two und a hulf centuries of Christian era.
We have seen that Vikramiditya (of Ujjain) died and Mitrzupti
abdicated in 56 B.C. Thus Pravarasenn Il came to the throne in
56 B.C. According to Kl, Pravarasena 1I' seems to have been =2
really great king. He seems to have ruled from Bihar to Suriistra
and from Kashmir to. Malava (Raj, 111, 324-31). This was- truly
an empire, At this period therefore Kushanas could not be in
power, Pravarasens Il is given 2 rule of 60 years. After Pravara-
sena Il came Yudhisthira and then Narendraditva, whose rule thus
would come to an end in'54 A.D. Kl says that these three kings were
very powerful. That means that the empire established by Prava-
rasena II, lasted wpto 54 A.D. But by 54 A.D., i.e. by the time
of Narendraditya’s death, Kadpheses: | had been powerful and start:
ed being felt in India proper also. Sdon after, Vima conquered
India upto Benares and Mathura, That means that Kashmir kings
lust their hold over India and soon after- the death of  Narendrs-
ditya, Kashmir fell under the sway of the Kadnheseses,
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-1 believe that Kanigka Kushana came to power in c 150 A D.
and Kushana empire in India lasted upto c. 250 A.D. Therefore
from 54 AD. toc 250 A.D. Kashmir was under the away of
Kadpheseses and Kushanas. It seems that Kushan power lingered on
in Kashmir upto 294 A.D., in which yesr rose Rapdditya who
once again established an empire. That even during this period
of 240 years, the local Kashmir princes were trying to get their
power back is shown by the following. According to Hieun Tsang
( Watters L p. 278-9) * we are told that after Kaniska's death, a
native dynasty had arisen in Kashmir and its sovereign had become
a persecutor of Buddhism. Hereupon the king of Himatala, who
was Sakya by descent and a zealous Buddhist, determined to drive
the cruel Kritya king from his throne and restore Buddhism, By
A strategem, he succeeded in killing the king of Kashmir. He then
hanished the chief minister of the court and reinstated sovereignity
and at Yuvanchwang's time the country had no faith in Buddhism
and gove itself up to other sects, ™

This shows that (1) Kanfska did hold sway over Kashmir,
(2) Some time after Kanigka's death, L e, after the end of Kaniska's
dynasty o native prince regained Kashmir. (3) This native prince
was killed by another Buddhist king (king of Himatala) and finally,
[4) once aguin Kashmir came under the sway of kings following
Brahmanism. | think that these stages preserve the details of the
vicissitudes of the history of Kashmir from e. 54 A. D. to o 400
A, D. I put the downfall of the Kushan dynasty in c. 248 A D.
Somerime after this i e in ¢ 294 A D. Rapaditya freed the
country of Kashmir from the Kushan rule. But this Rapaditya in
his turn seems to have been defeated by the king of Himatals
According to Hieun Tsang Himatals, the king of Tokhara assas.
sinated the native Kritya king in the 600th year after Buddha's
death (see Watters I p. 278). In the next Ghapter, T have given the
latest date of Buddha's death as 243 B C. According to that date
Himatala's victory over Kashmir would be placed in 600—243=
327 A. Do I have placed Rapaditva's scc, in ¢. 294 A, D., so that
it is not impossible if Rapiiditys was defeated by the king of
Himatale in ¢ 327 B.C. But this victory of the king of Himatals
was short-lived, for soon the successor of Rapaditys, whose name
seems to have been Vinayadityn, sent the foreigners out of the

country. Thus the empire bhujlt up by Ropaditva was comtinued,
after o short hreak hy Vinavadityn.
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Both Ragiditya and Vinayaditya are considered to have been
great kings and great protectors of Brahmanism. Foreign domina-
tion in Kashmir had started from 54 A. D. and continued till 294
A. D, L e, for about two and a half centuries. It was at the end
of this long period of foreign domination that Ragaditva, like G III.
came and delivered the native country from outside rule, That is
why Kl describes Ragaditys as a great emperor and saviour of
Kashmir. He says:

TEATIEEEY TN T8 A |
@iy fegfe swmamesamEg 0 (11, 472
wnfeeaca Masggn Twen Wy |

awFrgEEfi GARmE: 99 0 473

This praise is couched in the same |anguage as the one in
which G III is praised. Rayaditya seems to have fought many a
battle (III, 386-9). He seems to have married the daughter (named
Ranarambha) of a Cols king named Ratisenn (I1I, 432-6). This
would show that the sphere of his influence reached far and wide.
and we can essily assume that he had put down the fina] vestiges
of the Kushan power and had been a regular emperor of Northern
Indfa. The empire thus built up had prospered upto the days of
Baladityn, for he is said to have added Bengal to his empire
(IIT, 479-80). Ravaditya was a great king. He, like GIII and
Pusyamitra came at the end of a long-period of outside domination
and ousted these outsiders from his land and re-established the
empire founded by Pravarasena 1I. The wvery fact that he is
described in superlative terms shows that he must have liberated
bis people from the yoke of foreigners. Thus we can successiully
account for the abnormal period of 300 years given to Ravaditya.
What has happened is this that, as in Puranic chronology, so in
Kashmir chronology, chronologists have refused to recognise the
foreign rule and added the whole period of foreign domination to
Rapaditya's unit.

Of course, if we are to believe in Hieun Tsang, Ravaditya
seems to have been defeated and even murdered by the king of
Himatala in 327 A. D. But, as | have said above, soon his succes-
sor Vinsyaditya defeated the king of Himatala and continued the
empire re-established by Rupaditya. Thar is why, as Pt. Kaul
informs us (same, p. 202), “even upto now his name is 8 house-
hold word among the Kashmiris and is remembered as to have
been 1 most virtuous and noble king of Kashmir.”
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Thus can we explain the period of 300 years given to Rana-
dityn: ,

VI. I have said in the beginning of this Chapter that MCM has
been used in Kashmir chronology. We have found ample evidence
of this in considering the various details of Kashmir chronology.
1 shall however, sum up this evidence here.

(1) We have found that original figures of 2019 years and
2021 years for the two periods had besn based upon MCM, first
(upto G III's acc,) on the basis of 51 king-names and the second
{upto Bly's ace.) on the basis of 73 king-names,

(2) We have seen that the caleulation made according to
MCM, which puts Abhimanyu in 1122-1082 B. C. and G Il in
1082-1042 B. C. is corroborated by the svnchronism of Abhimanvu
and G Il with Pusvamitra. This synchronism is also proved by
the Mahabhasya being first introduced in Kashmir in the davs of
Abhimanyu, who was a contemporary of Pusyamitra.

(3) We find 20 king-names from G IIl to Bly (excluded).
These 20 king-names will give a period of 800 years, and we have
seen that in the original calculation, 802 years had heen taken as
elapsed from the ace, of Gl to the ace, of Bly. '

(4) We find that Kashmir chronologists had computed the
long periods twice, once in the days of G IIl, and then in the
days of Bly. Why did they select these two king's rules for com-
puting general periods (of 2019 years and 2921 vears)? [ shall
explain, (I} The first general period was computed in the days of
G Il and this king was a contemporary of Pusvamitra. In their
days there had been a general reconstruction and revision of all
the questions. It is quite likely that they made s general compu-
tation to mark the beginning of a period of resuciated Brahma-
nism. (ii) The second computation was made in the days of Bly.
His number in Kashmir chronology is 72nd from G 11 (thus:— 51
kings from G Il to G I1I's scec + 21 kings from G 111 to Bly). Now
as 1 have said earlier G 11 was at the same step ss Pariksit. There-
fore G Il's number like that of Pariksit, was 720d from Manu
Vaisvasvata. And, as in the case of Puranic chronology, so in the
ease of Kashmir chronology, a new Manvantars was taken as
started with the 72nd unit i e. with Pariksit and G 11, A Manva-
ntara was taken to have 71 units. So, the new Manavantara start-
ed with G II came to an end with the ace, of Bly, whose number,
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as we have seen, was 72nd from G II. It was for this reason of
closing a Manvantara that the Kashmir chronologists marked off
the chronological period upto Bly's ace. as distinet and made a
general computation upto Bly's ace.

{5) We have seen how MCM with 40 years’ unit has been
used in the case of 20 kings from G III to Bly's ace. We have also
seen that MCM with 20 years' unit has been used for these same
king-names, at least for the 14 king-names beginning with Abhimanyn
and ending with Baka. We have also seen how this employ-
ment of 20 years' unit at this period in Kashmir is seen corrobora-
ted by a similar employment of 20 wears' unit in the Puranic
chronology from Pusyamitra to the end of the Andhras.

(6) We have seen how MCM with 20 years' unit has been
used from Pratapaditya to Matggopta. Taking Pratapaditya’s acc,
in 240 B.C, we get Matrgupta's acc. in 60 B.C., by taking 180
vears for the 9 king-names from Pratipaditya to Toramiapa. And
4 vears' rule of Matggupta puts his abdication and Harsa Vikrama's
death in 56 B C. And we have seen that this date is corroboruted
from both the ends.

(7) We have seen kow MCM with 40 vears' unit has been
used from Pravarasena II to Durlabhaka. For these 8 king-names, we
have taken 320 years. Adding to these 320 years, the 300 vears
of the interregnum cansed by the Kadphesses and Kushans, we get
620 years. And we have seen that this period of 620 years worked
out according to MCM and corroborated by Hasan's version) gives
us a date of Jayaditya, which is supported by an almost owver-
whelming evidence.

(8) We have also seen that 340 years for Rapaditya as taken
by us, are accounted for by Hasan's version in accordance with
MCM. Hasan gives 7 king-names + 60 vears for Rapaditva's rule
f.e. 280 4 A0 = 340 years in all.

All these points definitely and conclusively prove that Kashmir
chronology, upte Durlabhaka, has been based upon MCM.



CHAPTER TWO

VARIOUS CHRONOLOGICAL COMPUTATIONS
I

THERE is one aspect of the Ancient Indian Chronological system,

which is very important and therefore worth properly under-
standing. While considering the post-Mbh Magadha chronology, |
have shown, on the authority of Arrian and the Purinas that the
Purapic Chronologists have considered three periods as Republican
or Kingless periods. These three periods, I have shown, had oceurred
thus: (1) First kingless period of 350 vears had oceurred after the
Saisunagas and hefore the Nandas, In fact from the accession of
Mahinanda (Saiduniga) to the accession of Mahapadma Nanda,
350 years had elapsed and the whole of that period had been taken
as a kingless period. (2) Second kingless period of 300 vears had
occurred after the Maurvas and before the Supgas. (3) Third
kingless period of 120 years had occurred after the Sufgas and
hefore the Kapvas,

Now, with regard to these kingless periods, the important
point to be remembered is this that in one school of Purapas
(represented by Vayu-Brahmayda) these years of the kingless periods
were altogether ignored 1 e. total dynastic periods showed so many
years less, while in the other school (most probably represented
by the Bhavisya) these years were either distributed in the total
dynastic peériods of the preceding or following dynasty, or were
added to the total of one single dynasty. Thus, we find that the
Purips give 1150 wears or 13500 years between Pariksit and
Masapadma's accession. These two figures represent the two above-
noted schools. Those that give 1500 years, give 360 or 362 years
to the Saigunigas and thus adjust the 350 vears of the first king-
less period. which occurred before Mahapadma’s acesssion. Otliers
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who give 1150 years, simply ignore the 350 yenrs of the first
kingless period, and give or originally gave 10 or 12 vears to the
Suiguniigas, Thus, here, we find two schools of the Puripas, one
which includes and adjusts the 350 years of the kingless period in the
scheme of its chronology, and the other which ignores and omits
to Include the years of tae kingless period.

This practice is continued later also. We have also found
that one Puriigic school omits the other two periods of 420 years
and the other school includes and adjusts the two periods of 420
YVedars.

Thus in the days of the Andhras and later there will exist
these two schools; and the result will be that one school, by
omitting to include 770 (350 + 300 + 120) yvedrs of these three
periods, will bring down the date of any given incident, say of
the Mbh war by 770 years. This is a point worth grasping fully.
I' shail explain what I mean, In the days of Mahapadma Nanda, one
school placed Mbh war 1500 years before Mahapadma's accession
and the other school by omitting to include 330 vears the First
Kingless period, placed it 1150 years before Mahapadma's accession,
This difference, as I have explained, was caused by inclusion or
non-inciusion of the 330 years of the First Kingless Period. In
the days of the Sungas, besides these 350 years, 300 vears of
the Second Kingless period (which occurred between the Muaury 15
and the Suagas) will be included by one school and will not be
included by the other school. The position, then, will be this. In
the days of the Sungas, the chronologists had to add (86 my figure
for the Nandas + 137 years for the Mauryas -+ 300 vyears of the
Second Kingless period =) 523 years to the earlier totals upto the
sccession of Muahapedma. They had two such totals iz, 1150 and
1500 years. Again, even out of tuese 523 vears, one school will
add all the 523 years and the other only 223 years, omitting the
300 years (of the second gap). Both these—223 or 533-may be added
either to 1150 or to 1500. Thus there would be so many possibilities

1150 1150 1500 1500
523 223 523 223
1673 1373 2023 1723

Thus in the days of the Suagas according to different culeula-
tions, the Mbh war may be taken as earlier to the accession of
Pusyamitra by 1673 or 1373 or 2023 vears.
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Again in the days of the Andhras they wiil have to adjust the
112 vears of the Sungas, 120 years of the Third Kingless Period
and 45 yéars of the Kagvas L e in all 277 years. But, to the four
totals given shove { which all msy be separately current in their
days), one school will add all these 277 years and the other
school will add only 157 years omitting 1200 vears of the Third
Kignless Period. Thus we may have:

2023 2023 1723 1723 1673 1673 1373 1373
277 . 257, 217 157 277 157 277 1§87

2300 2280 2000 1880 1950 1830 1650 1530

Thus in the days of the first Andhra, Mbh war may be taken
to have happened hefor= 2300, 2230, 2000, 1880, 1950, 1830, 1630,
or 1530 years,

Thus the Mbh war or any other incident will be brought down
by 350 years or 300 vears or 120 years or (350 + 300) =650 years
or (350 + 120) = 470 vears or (300 4+ 120) = 420 years or by
{350 + 300 + 120) =770 years. This omission is a very peculiar
but 2 very important point to bear in mind, while considering the
question of Anelent Indian Chronology.

Along with this there is one other point to be understood.
Kalbaga, in his Rajataranginl (1,.51 ££) has noted that there were
two views current about the date of the Mbh war-one school
placed the Mbh war in 3101 B. C. and the other in 2448 B. C.,
thus showing a difference of 633 years. While examining the
ancient Kashmir Chronology [ have shown that the difference
sometimes was taken to be of 653 years and sometimes of 753 years,
This difference of 100 years was due to the 100 years of Kali-
Sandhyii. This difference of 653 or 753 years in the date of the
Mbh war was not due to the omission or non-omission of one of
the above Kingless Perinds. It was entirely due to a misunderstanding
of the verse @sanmaghasu etc, But this difference having arisen, the
date of the Mbh war and of any other incident may be brought
down by 653 or 753 years. But it may also be lowered by 653 or
753 wears plus any number of years. from the above list viz; 350,
300, 120, 630, 470 420 or 770. Thus the date may be lowered by
633 or 733 or by 350+653— 6r 753, 300 + 653 or 753, 1204653
or 753, 650+653 or 753, 470+633 or 753, 420+653 or 753 or
77046353 or 733. These are all possibilities, though all of them
are not seen a8 actually occurring in chronological ealeulations. Buc
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1 have found that lowering the date by 350 vears or by 420 vears
or by 770 years or by 653 years or by 753 years or by 770+633
=1423 vears or by 7704753 = 1523 vears iz actually seen incertain
chronological computations.

Before proceeding further, 1 must say that the Puranic calcula-
tions, show omissions of only (one or more) the Kingless periods
(as we have seen sbove), the Kashmir calculations of only 653 or
753 vears, but the Buddhistic and Jain calculations show omissions
of the three periods or of 653 or 753 years or of the combina-
rions of both. I shall show this by examining some Buddhistic
ane Jain chronological computations.

Let us first c¢onsider the guestion of the date of Buddha's
death. The modern scholars, consistent with the modern scheme
of ancient Indian chronology, put this date in o 525 B. C. But
Buddhist tradition as prevalent in various parts of Asia, has noted
u number of dates for Buddha's death. [ shall first note down all
such dates, as have, so far, come to my knowledge.

(1) Fa Hein says that at the time when he wrote, 1497 years
had elapsed since the death of Buddha. Fa Hein was in India from
405-411 A. D. So he must have made this statement some time
after 411 A. D. Thus, according to his calculations the period of
Buddha's death will be somewhere nearer 1497—411=1086 B. C.

(2) Hiuen Tsang notes thatin his days (c. 640 A.D.) there were
various views held about the date of Buddha's death. “There are
alsn,” the pilgrim adds, "differences of statement as to the time
which had elapsed since the Buddha's death, some authorities giving
above 1200 years, some 1300, some 1500 and some only 900 and
under 1000". (Watters, i, P. 28), Thus geccording to these dif-
ferent views, the date of Buddha's death will be approximately
eitker (1500—640=) 860 B C. or (1300—640=) 660 B.C. or (1200
—640=1560 B. C. or (900—640=) 260 B, C. We should remember
that the pilgrim gives round numhers only and therefore these
dates are approximate and not exact. . , _

(3) It is said that Chinece trodition in generai, puts Buddha's
death in 638 or 639 B.C.

(4) Traditions in Ceylon, Burma, Siam. Assam etc. generally
put Buddha's death in 544 or 543 B.C,
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(3) Max Muller bas given! as many as 14 dates current in
‘Tibetan chronology. They are 2422 B.C, 2148 B.C,, 2139 B.C.,
2135 B.C, 1310 B.C, 1060 B.C, 834 B.C, 832 B.C, 8380 B.C.
837 B.C., 752 B. G, 653 B. C, 576 B. G. and 846 B. C.

In the vast Buddhistic liternture scattered over vaster area, it
is likely that there are preserved some more dates, bur they lLave
not come to my knowledge. 1 shall therefore arrange these dates
in proper order.

2422 B.C,, 2148 B. C, 2139 B.C., 2135 B.C., 1310 B.C., 1086
B.C., 1060 B,C,, B84 B.C,, 882 B.C,, 880 B.C., 860 B.C., 857
B.C.,, 752 B.C,, 660 B.C, 653 B.C, 639/B.C., 638 B.C., 576
B.C.. 560 B.C,, 546 B.C., 544 B.C,, 543 B.C., and 260 B.C.

- Thus we get more than 20 dates for Buddha's death, Add to
this the date (487 B.C.) arrived at from the Cantonese evidence.
Out of all these dares the modern scholars accept 487 B C. or 543
B.C., or any date (of their own creativn) somewhere nedrer these
dates, They summarily reject all the other dutes. Th-y do not
even condescend to consider and note most of these dates. It has
never occurred to them to explain, even while rejecting them, why
and how these different dates had become current.. Their attitude
in this respect has been one of grossest negligence. But | think thar
in any sclentific inguiry, we should not brush aside any traditions
or trailitional eslculations so unceremoniously. It is true that when
there is so much confusion and conflict, it becomes not only our right
but our duty to select any one as correct; but I think that it is
not ennugh to select and support the tradition which we consider
to be correct, but it is also necessary to explain how and why the
other traditions came into existence. Truditions however wild
and faptastic. never come into existence without sufficlent reasons:
and it is the duty of a student to find out these reasons, For
wmt of materlal or Enowledge it may, sometimes, happen thit we
are not able to find out the reasons; but then our inguiry so far
should be taken as incomplete,

In the present instance. 1 think all these different dates can be
satisfactorily explained. | have already said that a great amount
of chronological confusion is likely to have ensued on gccount of

1. A Mistery of Anciend Somshrit Literature, p. 139; He has noted these dstes
in & foor.note and has said that they are given in & Tibetan Grammar by

Caomn. | have not seen the Tibewan Grammer. (me can 'be more dolinite
anly siter seeing the originsl.
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the inclusion or non-inclusion of the various number of vears
noted above. [ shall now explain these dates on that basis, But
before that 1 shall stste the correct date of Buddha's death
according to my views.

I have put Mahinanda's pecession in 1986 B. C. and that of
Chandragupta Mauryas in 1550 B.C. Then sccording to Buddhist
tradition, Chandragupta ruled for 24 years and Bindusira for 28
vears. Thus Aduka’s coronation happened in 1550-52=1498 B. C,
Nuow the Buddhist tradition says that Adoka was coronated 218
yvears after Buddha's death. This will put Buddha's death in
1498-+218=1716 B. C. But Buddha flourished earlier than Maha-
nanda, whose accession | put in 1986 B C. Therefore, 1 think that
the figure 218 does not include 330 years of the First Kingless
Period. If we add these 350 years, we get 1716 + 350=2066 B. C.
as the the date of Buddha's death, And I submit that this is the
correct date of Buddha's death,

But this date seems to come in conflict with ane caleulation.
Mahévafisa records that Ajitafatru ruled for 24 vears after the
death of Buddha, Then Udgyibhadda ruled for 16 vears, then the
sons of Udayi ruled for 8 years, then Niga Dasaka ruled for 24
yvears and then Susuniiga was elected who ruled for 18 yvears, Then
Mab@nanda came to the throne. This gives us 24+16+8+24+158
=90 years from Buddha's death to the accession of Mahanande.
I have pur Mahananda’'s accession in 1986 B. C. Therefore, according
to this calculation, Buddha's death will be in 1986+90=2076 B.C.
and I have put it in 2066 B. C. Thus here there is a difference
of 10 years. I think that the error is caused by taking 18 instead
of 8 years for Susu(Sisu)niiga. But [ suggest that let us take
2066 B. C. 83 the real date of Buddha's death and see how it fits
in with the subsequent adjustments in the date of Buddha's death.

Now let us examine the varlous dates of Buddhanirvipa given
above. (1) Fa Hein's date is c. 1086 B. C. I suggest that the tradi-
ton that Fa Hein had followed omitted 653 years plus 350 years
of the First Kingless Period, Ii so the date of Buddha's death which
originaliy was 2066 B. C.. will be bronght down to 2066 ~(653+350
= 1003)=1063 B. C. Fa Hein's date Is somewhere nearer 1086 B.C.
There is a difference of 23 years between the two dates, It can
be explained if we suppose that Fa Hein made his statement not in
411 A, D, bur In 434 AD., which is not unlikelv:
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12) Hiuen Tsang has given four dates—860 B.C., 660 B. C., 360
B.C,, and 260 B.C. These are, ns we have seen, approximate dates.
Now let us see how these four different dates have come into
existence. One who omits 420 years (of the Second and the Third
Kingless Perinds) + 733 vears i.e. 1173 vears in all, will get 2066
—1173=893 B.C. ns the date of Buddha's death and this is appro-
ximately the same as 860 B C. Again, one who omits 770 vears
{.of the three gaps) + 633 vears i. e, 1423 vears in all, will get
2066—1423=643 B, C. as the date of Buddhi's” death and it is
approximately the same as 660 B. C. Similarly, one who omits,
770+753 1. e. 1523 wears in all, will get 543 B. C. as the date of
Buddha's death, which is approximately the same as 560 B. C. Thus
we can explain three out of the four dates current in the days of
the pilgrim. We can also explain the last date i e ¢. 260 B. C.
Though the Puranic traditions after the Andhras are at present
almost lost to us, we find that in the Kashmir chronology, there
had been 2 period of 300 years which was taken as Kingless. This
period, as | have shown, had occurred from 56 A. D. to 356 A. D,
It is represented in the chronology of Kalhana, by the 300 vears
given to the role of Ragiaditys. [t seems that at a later date some
one omitted these 300 years also and thus the date of Buddha's
death came down by further 300 wears. That is, in this latest
stuge, they will omit 770+753+309=1823 years in all and thus
the date will be 2066 —1823=243 B. C, which is approximarely
the same as 260 B. C.

(3) General date for Buddha's death in Chiness tradition is
638 or 639 __E.C. Now, by omitting 770 4+ 633 = 1323 years, we
get 2066 — 1323 = 643 B. C. This shows s difference of 4 vears.
This difference of 4 years is caused by a further omission of the
first 4 vears of Adoka's rule, during which he was not coronated.
That is, someone took these four years as a kingless period and,
therefore, deducted them from the general computation and thus
ot 638 B C. as the date of Buddha's death.

(4) Traditions in Ceylon, Burma, Sism, Assam ete, generaliy
put Buddha's death in 543 B.C. It is now clear that this calculs-
tion omits 770 4 753 = 1523 wvears and thus gets 2066 — 1523 =
543 B. G,

Considerations so far made bring out the following facts:
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(1) The original date of Buddha's death was 2066 B. C. and
not 2076 B.C. as it is 2066 B. C., which by the wvarious omis-
sions, yields the various current dates, particularly the dates 643
B.C. and 543 B.C. If the original date had been 2076 B. C., the
current date would have been 553 B. C. and not 543 B C. Thus the
difference of 10 years was caused by taking 90 instead of 80 vears
hetween Buddha's death and Mahananda’s accession.

[2) Buddhist chronologists have based their calculations after
amitting 633 or 753 vears and [or by omitting one or more or all
the Kingless Periods.

(3) We also find that a difference of 4 years was caused by
the Kingless Perind of 4 years that had elapsed between the acces-
sion and the formal coronation of Adoks.

(4) We find dates like 638 or 639 B.C. and 544 or 543 B. (..
This difference of one year is, I think, caused by the starting
point of the ern. as we find in the case of Vikrama era (56 B. C.
or §7 B. C.).

(5) Thus, in considering further, we may find a difference of
4 or 10 years or of 3 or 9 years or of 1 year, in any calculation
flue to any of the above misunderstandings.

Bearing this in mind, 1 shall, now, explain the various dates
given by Max Miller. But before that [ think it will be conventent
if we tabulate all the possible dates of Buddha's death which
might be arrived at by the omission of 653 or 753 and [or of the
Kingless Periods. T shall, therefore, here, give a consolidated table
for the various possible dates (though all may not be found emp-
loved in actual practice) of Buddha's death.

BC B RG  BROG RBRCETRG BG B.:C.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (51 (&) (7)  (8)

2066 2065 2066 2066 2046 2066 2066 2066
350 300 120 650 470 420 770 633

1716 1766 1946 1416 1596 1646 1296 1413
653 633 653 633 653 653 653 100

1053 IN3T 193 . 763 943 | 993" 643 1313
100 100 100 100 100 = 100 100

QA3 10i3 1193 hod R43 893 543
300

243 B C.
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Keeping in mind that any one of these dates is possible to be
misunderstond as the date of Buddha's death, due to various omis-
sions, let us now examine the dates given by Max Miller. [ think
I'shall be'able to explainall the dates except the firsti e, 2422 B, C.

1 think that the three dates 2148 B. C,, 2139 B. C, and 2139
B. C. are not the dates of Buddha's death but are the dates of his
hirth, | I have not seen the original Tibetan texts on which these
iates are based and that is a positive handicap.) He is supposed
to have lived for B2 or 83 vears. My date of his death is 2053
B. C;; add to this 82 =nd we get 2055+82=2148 B. C. as the date
of his birth. The other date 2139 B, C. iz less by 9 and third
date —2135 B. C.— is still less by 4 vears, But we have seen
that a difference of 9 or 4 years may be expected.

Then we take up 1310 B. C. In the: table we have a date
which is 1313 B. C. and between thess two dates there is n
difference of 3 vears i. e. of 4 vears which 18 caused by Aduka's
Kingless Period.

Similarly, In our table we have a date 1053 B. C. and in Max
Miller’s list, we have a date 1050 B. C. They are the same, the
iiifference of 3 years being explained as above.

Then we have got in Max Miller's list, 884 B. C., 882 B C,,
880 B. C. and 837 B. C, In the abowve table, we have a date 893
B. C. 884 B. C. is less by 9 and 880 less by further 4 years. 842
B. C. is due to some confusion. Similarly, 1 cannot exactly
explain the date 837 B. C. unless there has been a double deduction
of 3(3+3=6) from 843 B.C, u date which we. find in our table.
But the difference is not hig and there might have been anv sort
of confusion.

Then we have 752 B. C. in Max Miller's list and 743 B. C.
in our table showing a difference of 9 vears, which is o he

expected.

Similarly 553 B. C of Max Miiller's list shows a difference of

10 years when compared with 543 B, C. of the Table and 545
B. C of Max Miller's list shows a difference of 3 vears when

compired with 543 B.C. of our Tuble. Both these may be expected.

Thus on an examination of the various dates of Buddha's
death, we find that they are all explainable on the assumption of
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2066 B. C. as the real date of Buddha's death and on the assumptin
of the theory propounded by me, of the omission or non-omission
of the various periods. These considerations, therefore show that
the omission or non-omission (the two schools ) of which | have
talked in the beginning of this paper are actually found employed
in various calculations, This is also proved by some other consi-
derations, but before [ take up those, | should remark that so far
a5 the date of Buddha's death is concerned, over and above the
confusions noted above, there is a possibility of some other type
of eonfusion. Certain dates may be as important in the life of
Buddha e. g. the date of his birth, or of his abandoning the house.
or of his first getting Buddhshood, or of his first sermon, or of
his death. And any one of these dates may be, through confusion,
taken as the date of his death, But in this case the maximum
difference will be of 82 or 84 years.

As we find many dates for Buddha's death, so we find more
than one date current for certain other incidents also. Ler us take
Adoka's date.

Max Miller ( Hist. of Ancient San, Lit. P. 134-5) has noted
that the Chinese chronicles put Asoka (1. e Adoka's accession or
coronation) in 850 BiC. or 750 B,C. According to the modern
historians who put Awroka in c. 275 B.C., these two dates will
remain unexplained, They will simply ignore them. I have, however,
put Asoka's coronation in 1498 B.C. Therefore taking 1498 B.C.
as the correct date of his coronation let us see how thess two dates
are arrived at. I think that these two dates were obtained by
omitting 653 or 753 years. If we deduct 633 or 753 from 1498,
we get 845 B.C. or 745 B.C. 85 Asoka’s date. These will be the
dates of his coronation. Therefore his accession, which was earlier
by 4 years will be in 849 B.C. or 749 B.C., and these ars the
years given by the Chinese Chronicles (850 and 730 B.C.), the
difference of one year having been already explained by me.

- Max Miller has also noted that the Ceylonese chroniclers put
Asoka’s date in 315 B.C. Now this date is clearly based on - the
usual date of Buddha's death viz. 5343 B.C. But if we deduct 218
( which Is known to be the interval between Buddha's death and
Afoka ), from 543 B,.C., weget 325 B.C, and not 315 B.C. as the
date of Adoka, This shows the difference of 10 years which we
have naoted earlier,
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Let us consider the date of Kanigks.

(1) - Rajataruigir (1, 170) puts Kanigka 150 years after Bud-
dha's death. This Kanigka is not Kaniska Kushana, but an earlier
Kaniska who ruled in Kashmir. Kdalhapa puts the accession of
Gonsnda 111 in 1182 B.C.. but, 1 have earlier shown that the ac-
eession of Gonanda 111 §s to be put in 1082 B.C. and not in 1182
B C. Before Gonanda HI ruled Abhimanyu and hefore Abhimanyu
ruled Kaniska. Thus Kanigka's accession will be according to MCM,
80 years earlier i.e, in 1082 + B0=1162 B.C. Therefore, Kanigks
really came (2066 —1162=) 904 years after Buddha's death, Bat in
Kalhaga's chronology, either 653 or 753 years have been omitted
throughout, If we deduct 753 from 904 we get 157 years. That
is why Kalhapa =ays that Kanigka came 150 vears after Buddha's
death,

(2) According to certain Chinese traditions Kanigka came 700
vears gfter Buddha's deatit This refers to Kaniska Kushkfiga. I put
this Kaniska's accession in ¢, 150 A. D. Taking 543 B. C. as the
dare of Buddha's death, this Kanigka will be 543 4+ 130 = 693
vears or in round numbers 700 years later thun Buddha's death.

(3) Hiven Tsang (I, P. 203) puts Kaniska 400 years after
Buddha's death. This calculation is based upon 243 B.C. as the
date of Buddha's death, Taking Buddha's death to be in 243 B.C,
Kaniska will be 243+ 150 = 393 or in round number 400 vears
later than Buddhna's death.

One Ceyvlonese tradition puts Chandragupta Muurya's accession
to be 162 years after the death of Buddha. (rudian Culture ii, p. 560)
I put Chandragupta Mauryn's sccession in 1550 B. C. Add to this
162 anil 350 of the First Kingless Period, and we get 1550 +162+
350 = 2062 B.C. as the date of Buddha's death. My date for
Buddhia's death is 2066 B. C. This only means that this difference
uf four years is caused by not counting the first four wvears of
Adoka's reign.

All these considerations; 1 think are enough to make it clear
that Buddhist chronology has been adjusted at several periods and
the method of adjustments has been to incluie or not to include
the various periods noted by me in the beginning of this paper.

According to Jain Traditions! (1) Mahivira died 15 years after

L [have relied upon Muni Ralyfinavijsya's paper on Jain chronalogy
which appeared in Nigard Pracdrind Patrid (X, 4).
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Buddha's death. Therefore, the date of Mahfvira's deathh will be
2066 — 15 =-2051 B.C. This is the correct date of Mahivira's
nirvags; but 1 must say that all the confusion which 1 have taken
as likely in the case of the date of Buddha's death, is also liksly in
the cuse of the date of Mahdvira's death. Therefore, 1 shall first
give a table of all such possible dates and then discuss one or twn
specific cases:—

BC BC BC BC BC BGC BC BC
m @ 3 @ 5., ® (D (®
2051 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051
330 300 120 650 470 420 770 653

1701 1751 1931 1401 1581 = 1631 1281 1398
633 633 653 653 653 653 653 100

1048 1098 1278 748 928 978 628 1298
100 100 Ho 100 1on 100 10

948 998 1178 H48 828 878 528
300

——_

228 B. C.

According to Jain Traditions Chandragupta Maurya lived 155
vears after Mabhavira's death. Now according to me, Chandraguptn
Maiurya's date is 1550 B. C. and the date of Mahivira's death is
2051 B. C. Adding 155 to 1550 B. C, we get 1705 B. C. and adding
350 of the First Kingless Peclod, we get 1705 + 330 = 2055
B. C. as the date of Mahavira's death. The difference of 4 vears
Is caused by the first 4 years of Adoka's reign, This thus confirms
that upto Adoka's days, 350 years of the First Kingless Period
were omitted from the calculations, and that both 218 years after
Buddha's death as the date of Asoks and 155 years after Mahavira's
desth as the date of Chandragupta Maurya's accession are based
upon the same method of caleulation, Difference between 218 and
155 is of 63 vears and taking out 15 vears of the difference bet-
ween the dates of the deaths of Buddha and Mahavira, we get
63— 15=48 years us the difference between Chandragupta’s accession
und Asoka's accession. And we have 24 years for Chandragupta's
relgn, 28 for Bindusiira’s reign i. e, 32 vears in all, But 28 vears
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of Bindusira's reign, include 4 wvears of uncrowned perind of
Asoka. Taus this calculation is guite in cunfurmit? with other
ealenintions,

Jain Tradition is almost unanimous in saying that Saks erm
came 605 years after Mahavira’s death. Therefore Mahavira's death
will be in 605 — 78 = 528 B.C. And this date is arrived at by
deducting 770 + 733 = 1523 from 2051 (2051 — 1523 = 528 B. C.

I think that these calculations taken from Puranic Buddhist
and Jain traditions (and to which many more probably can be
added) prove that our chronology has been adjusted at different
periods and that the usunl method of adjusting the chronology
was by selecting the lowest date out of the various dates preva-
lent. The cause of the prevalence of these various dates is this
that a school of our chronologists used to omit all the kingless
periods. It has been also caused by the difference in the date of
Mbh war, i e. the difference of 653 or 753 veurs.

I'T

I shall, now consider the very complicated question of Jain
Chronology. which also, shows the fourth century B.C. to be the
time for the Guptas. Jain works have preserved n type of chrono-
logy, from which the date of Mahavira's death is usually recom-
structed. 1 shall, here, consider all the varibus details and compli-
cations of Jain Chronolugy, which have bearing on our subject.
For the sake of convenience, [ shall start from the following. In
a Jain work called Titihogoli Painnaye, the following ve S

o vafwn fafg mh swgr Famis i
A ufamsdin afafem oS O N S3e
qrEREe) #5 g quereE femin eigreg o
qfai afEd e qEime 0 $3y
whim gl en e i ade
T AN qfESRl A &N o 33
o 99 3 S| By gifa amEear
viifegseafiadt &1 Iww w0 om g g3

This means that Palaka was crowned in Ujjain on the day on
which Mahivira passed away, Then this passage gives 60 vears
to Palaka, 150 to Nandas, 160 to Maurvas, 35 to Pusyamitrs, 60
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toa Balamitra-Bhanumitra, 40 to Nahasena and 100 to Gaddabha.
Then it is said that 605 years after Mahdvira's death Saka king
came to the throne.

To one who is familiar with Puranic Chronology, there are
several points striking in the above passage, Palaks, of course,
is the son of Pradyota, but he is, here, given a rule of 60 years.!
Nandas and Mauryas are also known to the Puripas, though the
number of vears given to them, here, considerably, differs from
that of the Purdipas, Pusyamitra is the first Suaga king and he is
given 34 vyears. So far these names are familar to uws. But then
follow Balamitra — Bhanumitra, Nahasena and Gaddbha. Who are
these ? The name Gardabhilla appears in the Puriipas as a dynastic
name, but the other two names are altogether unknown to the
Puranas, In fact, these three names are peculiar to Jain chronology.
Who were they and whatis their exact place in Indian chronology?
In order to answer this question, | shall have to enter into n
necessary digression.

In Jain literature, there is a story called ‘The story of Kalakaca-
ry¥a’. The story runs thus. A great Jaln monk named Kilakacirvn
was once living at Ujjain with his sister Sarasvati, (who also was
# nun). At that time, a Gardabhilla king, who is named as
Darpana, was ruling there, This king captured Sarasvati and
confined her to his palace, and inspite of many pursuations on the
part of Kilaka and others, did not liberate her. Thereupon Kialaka
took a vow to retaiiate. He first went to g king named Balamitra-
BhiEnumitra (the texts give this double name as of one king) who
was the king of Laa with his capital at Broach and who was
Kalaka's nephew (sister’s son). Kalaka upproached his nephew for help
against the Gardabhilla king, but the nephew dared not defy the
Gardabhilla openly as he was a very powerful king. * So Kilakica-
rvn, 1t is said, went to Parisakola.? There were 96 chiefs called

1. 1 put Mahaviras’ death in 205] B. C. Therelore according to this pas.
sage Nandus will start in 3051 — 60 = 1991 B. C. apnd | have put Mahinanda's
accession in 1986 B. C. Again see this, Out of the 4 or 5 kings of the Frady.
ote dynasty given in the Puripss, only one Palake is given bere. May it
not be thst other names are omitted because Faluks had favoured Jainizm
und others had not# Mrechakatiks treats Palaks s o heretic king.

2 But it is not unlikely il the uncle and pephew together harched out
the plan ol bringing the Sakas: and the nephew must have openly sided
with thede Sakas when they actuslly came.

3, Some texts give the name ws *hindogades’s.” For these details see
Knlynnavijsyaii's article in NAgarl Pracirinl Patriks, X.
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‘sanis’ in the country or district to which Kalaka went. Kalaka
lived at the court of the chief of these Sahis, and by his astrological
and medical knowldge plessed this chief Sihi. He lived for two
years at his court: There, one day, the overlord of that country
for some reason, sent @ dagger to these Sidhis and asked them to
cut off their own heads with it. Therefore, it iz said, Kalaka pursuad-
ed these Sihis to leave their country and come with him to India,
It ds said that with these Sihis and thelr armies, Kalaka firar
¢nmé to the Hindugadesa (most probably upper Sind) and thence,
via the Indus, came down to lower Sind. He, then. took these
Sihis by boats to Surastra ( Kathinwad ). It is said that the whole
of Surdsira waos divided amongst these 96 sihis and the Siahi ar
whose court Kalaka had lived, was made the overlord of the whole
of Suriistra. Then, with the help of Balamitra-Bhiinumitra, they
invaded Ujjain, defeated the Gardabhiila king, liberated Sarasvati
and put the chief of Sidlii on the throne of Ujjain

We thus find the name of Balamitra-Bhanumitra in this story
and his mame i3 coopled with Kalakicirya and the Gurdabhilla
king. I must also point out that Jain literature unanimously calls
these Sahis to have been Sakas, Jain literature loudly proclaims
that Kialska had brought Sakas to India. The question is who
were these Sakas and when did they come to Indis. On a proper
answer of this question, depends the correct solution of the Jain
chronology Ishall, therefore, enter into the details of the gquestion.
In fact, the scholars, at first, did not take seriously to this quesrion.
But of iate, some scholars have expressed it as their opinion that
these Sakas are the same as the western Ksatrapas: and | subscribe
to that view, But, then the question is who were these Western
Kgatraras originally and when did they come to India, Most of the
scholars believe that the era used by these Ksatrapas in their coins
and inseriptions, is the era of 78 A. D. Jayswal and others take the
inittal point of this €ra to be 123 B.C. 1 shail, therefore, examine
the question of the identity and rtimes of these Ksatrapas

At first, the scholars took these Ksatrapas to be the Satraps
of the Kushan king Kanigka and others, Javswal and others, now
take them to have been the Satraps of the Persian king Mithradites
II. In fact, the Keatrapas have a definite place in Indian chrono-
logy. Nahapina one of the earliest of these Ksatrapas, was defeated
by the Andhra king Gauramiputra Satakarpl. Therefore his relative
position s before ‘the Guprtas and almost at the end of the
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Andhras, as Gautamiputra is 23rd out of 30 or 32 Andhra kings.
Now the modern scholars put this Gautamiputra in ¢. 120 A. D.,
so that Nahapana, too, has to be placed near about 120 A. D. But
if I take Andhras to have ended in ¢ 380 B. C, this Nahapina
must have Hved much earlier, According to my chronology,
Gautamiputra's acc. is to be put in c. 498 B. C. This Gautamiputra
had restruck the coins of Nahapana. Therefore Nazhapina must
have lived hefore 498 B. C. The latest date on the coins of Naha.
pana is 46. Therefore the ern used by Nahapana must have started
in 498 +46=544 B. C. or somewhat earlier. [, therefore, suggest that
the era used by the Ksatrapas is the era of 533 or 551 B.C.
which ‘was current in Persia in the days of Darius the great, that
Kilaka had gone to Persia in the days of Darius, that it was in
the days of Darfus that these Ksatrapas came to India and that
they were, at first the Ksatrapas of Darius. If so, we should show
that (1) these §akas originally came from Persian regions and that
(2) they came in the days of Darius,

That they are likely to have come from Persiun regions is
nirendy granted by several scholars. [ shall, however, note down,
iere, all sach points which connect them with Persia.

{1) Rudradaman’s Junagadh rock inscription mentions that his
sovernor of Surasira was one Suvigikha, the son of Kulaipa, who
iz clearly described as a Pahlava. Thus Pahlavas definitely held
responsible administrative posts in the days of these Ksatrapas. It
may, of course, be argued that Persians had settled in Surastra,
long hefore the Ksatrapas, as we are told in the same inscription
of Rudradaman that Asoks Maurya's governor of Suriistra was one
Tusiispha and that name with its aspa or aspha ending is clearly
Iranian. It may be so and it may aiso be that Suvisikha ( = Syi-
vik# ?) probably belonged to the same family as Tusispha; but
this fact that the Persians had nlready settled in Surdstra as early
w8 Asoka Maurya, shows thut there must have been free inter
communication between Persia and India from a very early age. It
shows' that the Persians were very well ucqualnted with these
western regions of India and that some Persian tribes had actually
settled in Kathiawad as early as the Mauryas. Therefore Persian
invasion of India in the days of Kilaka and Darius is not o
umexpacted as it would otherwise be.

(2) The name Nahapina is usually taken to be a Perstan name,
Sten Konow (Journal of Indian Histury vol 12, 1933, p. 37 ff) has
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shown how the names Bhumakas — Ysamotika. Castana Usavadata,
Dintka the father of Ugavadira, Jivadiman etc are likely to he
originally Iranian or Sakn names,

(3) Nahepiina's son-in-law Usavadata calls himself in his
inscriptions, a Saka, This would show that the Ksatrapas origi-
nally belonged to a Saka tribe (most probably to the Saka tribe
which lived to the east of Iran and which was already subdned
hefore Darius, by Cyrus.)

(4} From the coins and inscriptions of these Ksatrapas two
families have been traced (i) Bhumaka-Nzhapana and (ii) Zamotika
-Castang~Jayadiman-Rudradaman etc. Some scholars consider these
two families as unconnected with one another, but Le'vi, Sten
Konow and some other scholars have suggested that the names Bho-
maks and Zamotika are identical and refer to one and the same
person: They think that ysam or zam of Ysimotiks or Zamotika
is orginally the Iranian-Scvthian word meaning earth and that
Bhnmaks is its Sanskritised form. According to this view the
Ksatrapa genealogy will stand as under:

Bhomaka ulr Zamotika

Nahapénn Castann
i Jovadaman
Rud ]rnd aman
ete

I think that this view is correct. These scholars have already
advanced philological arguments in support of their view. I shall
use another type of argument, which too, 1 think, is fairly con-
clusive. According to the story of Kilska, Kalakacirys brought
these Sakas from Iran to Kathiawad via Sind and Cutch, After
coming to Kathiswad, he divided the whole of Kathiawad amongst
the 96 Sahis and put that Sahi at whose court he had lived in
Iran as the head of these Sahis. I think that this Sahi who became
the chief, was Bhnimaka or Zamotika! An old capital of Kathiawad

1. The ers wsed by these Kyutrapas might bave been the dynastic era
ol Bhtmaks, being counted from the [irst year of his wccession on the throne
i Iran. Il so, he must have dicd soom witer coming to Tndia.
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was named Ghumli. Today this Ghumii, which is a ruined village,
is considered to have been the original capital of the Jethvas of
Porbandar in Kathiawad. In the inseriptions which have been found
from this place, this Ghumli is named as Bhumilika. [ think that
this Bhumilikia, was the capital of Blitmaka, apporently named after
iiim. Philologically it is easy to cannect Bhumilika with Bhomaka
But how can we explain the variant Ghumli? Ordinarily Gh and
Bh do not interchange and yet why do we get two spellings of
this place-like Ghumli and Bhomilika 7 Here I should point out
that the name Ysamotika or Zamotika is found in the inscriptions,
written as Ysamotika as well as Ghsamotika. Now as suggested by
Sten Konow and others Bhimaka and Ysa (Ghsa)motika are the
names of the same person. Therefore, 1 suggest that Bhumiliks is
ierivable from Bhumaka and Ghumli is derivable from Ghsamorika
{Ghsamotika - Ghammodiyva - Ghummaliva - Ghamli). 1If this view of
mine about the founding of Ghumli = Bhumilika by Ghsimotika-
Bhomaka be correct) then it follows that Nahapana and Castana
were brothers and it was this Bhomaka at whose court Kalaka had
lived in Iran.

(5) The names Rudrad@man, Jayadimen ete have ddman-ending.
Sten Konow bas shown that this daman is the same as Iranian
daman (erestion), dsmi (creator). 1 shall here point out another
phonetic similarity, This ending daman is also seen as demos in
names like Euthy-demos (a Bactrian name). There is a Ksatrapa
name Damadrl, which phonetically is the same as Demo-cles (Dama
-sril, where s and k have interchanged according to the Palatal
law. Similarly, the name Damajdesri can be compsred with a name
like Demosthecles (thus, Demo=Dama+Sthe=jida or sda+tcles=sr).
I take this word diman or demos as the same as the Sanskrit
word deva, Change of v and m is well-known. Demos is masculine
and daman is nenter and both of these are connected with deva,
An Inscription of Usavadita mentions a name like Mitradevapaka,
which preserves devana-daman® almost intact. This name can easily
he changed to Mithrad&man or Mithrademos,

1. It is not impossible if some other villsge.names are derivable from
original Persan names. Many out of the 96 Sihis must have lounded cithes
alter their names.

2 The word demon seems o be the same as this ‘devan’. [t is already

kiown that devs means démon in Iranlan languege. It will be ioteresting
to trace the passage ol this word demon to European countries,
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Therefore, the names like Dimadri are mere Sonskritised trans-
literations of the original Tranian-Scythian names. This also
connects these Ksatrapas with Iran.

(6) The ending riita found in Ksahariita, the family name of
Nahapiina has been compared with Iranian rada (caretaker). Though
Sten Konow takes Ksaharata as a title of an officer, I think it is
i proper name. The names with rata-ending are not unknown o
us. Bhisma's name is given as Devarata. The Bijayagadha Inscrip-
tion of Vispuvardhana mentions names ftke Vyighrardta and
and Yasorita, which clearly shows that personal names ending in
riita weré known in India, But as rita has no particular sense in
Sunskrit, such names huve to be connected with some Tranian
dialect.}

(7) There is a noteworthy point about the coins of these
Ksatrapas. It is found that on the coins of Nahapina and Castanu.
hoth Nigar! and Kharosthi scripts are used, but on the coins of
subsequent Kentrapas only Nagari is used, Kharosthi has altogether
disappeared. Now Kharosthi was regularly used in countries tn
the North-west of India, If these Ksatrapas originally came from
Iran (1. e, North-eastern Iran) they would be using Kharodthi there.
After coming to India, the first two Ksatrapas used Kharosthi
along with' Nagari, but the later Ksatrapas stopped using Kharosths
altogether. Thus the fact that the first two Ksutrapas have Koa-
rogthl on their coins, shows that they originally came from those
regions where Kharostil was current,

All these considerations show that these Western Ksatrapas
were originally Iranian-Scythians,

Now, let us see if these Saka Ksatrapas originally migrated to
India in the days of Darius or not.

(1) The Greek historian Herodotus, who was a contemporary
nf Darius and who had lived at his court, writes in his history:®

“A great part of Asla was explored under the direction of
Darius. He being desirous to know in what part the Indus, which
is the second river that produces crocodiles, discharges itself into

L The ending rits i now, current smongst Abblras of Cutch snd Ka.
thinwad. The ending diman is found in names like Sridiman, the [amous
Abhira iriend of Kys. Even Pariicsit was called Vispurfita.

L Awelent Indis er dewribed by Herodotws and sthers by MacCrindle, 1901,
45
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sea, sent in ships both others on whom he could rely to make a
true report and also Skylax of Caryanda (a fellow countryman of
Herpdotus). They sceordingly, serting out from the city of Cas-
patyrus and the country of Pactyia, sailed down the river towards
the east and sunrise to the sea; then sailing on the sea westward,
they arrived in the thirtieth month at that place where the king
of Egypt despatched the Phoenicians, whom I, before, mentioned,
to sail round Libya, Ajfter these persons had safled vound, Dorius
subdued the Indians and frequented the sea.”

On this the writer in Cambridge History of India (I, p. 336)
writes: “From the statement of Herodotus (IV, 44) it would
appear that this achievement (Skyiax" exploration of the Indus and
the Arnblan sea) was accomplished prior 1o the Indian conguest
{of Darius) for he says that ‘after they had sailed around, Darins
congquered the Indians and made use of this sea [i. e. the Indian
Occan];' but it seems much more likely that Darius must previ-
ously have won by force of arms a firm hold over the territory
traversed from the headwaters of the Indus to the ocean, in order
to hiave begn able to carry out such an expedition.”

I fully ngree with the last suggestion made above. This, there-
fore, means that Darins was already in possession of the Indian
country upto the mouth of Indvs i, e. of the whole of Sind. Then
he sent Skylax for exploring the Indian ocean and then after
Skylax had returned, he subdued the Indians. The whole of Sind
was already under Darins, and [ suggest that the Indian regions,
whichh he conquered after this, must have been the regions of
Cuoteh and Kathiawad, That Durius had not gone to the east of
Sind is clear from the statement of Herododus that to the east
was desert (L e. Rajputans desert), Therefore, the Indian regions
which Daring conquered, aftér he was In possession of the whale
of Sind, should be to the south of Sind i.e. Cutch and Kathiawad;
and these were the countries which came into the possession of
the Sakas (L e. Iranian Stkas who were anhservient to Darins)
who were brought by Kalika, :

My idea is this: Kilukicir}'a was living in the Saka region to
the east of Iran, from where the 96 Sahis came with him to India.
Kaluka had incited them to go to India; and when Darius was
displeased with them, they agreed to go to India. But they were
subservient to Dorius; and if they ngreed to go to India as the
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Ksatrapas of Darius, the latter might have even helped them. If so,
the purpose of the exploration by Skylax, must have been to afford
4 route of retreat (in cuse of a possible defeat to these invaders.)
In that case, the Indus expedition of Skylax might be taken as the
direct result of Kilaka's visit to Iran. After the sea-route was thus
made safe by Darius, these Sakas, along with Kalaka went to Cutch
and Kathiawad and conquered these lands. In this case, zince Bhu-
makn, the chief of them, was alréady subservient to Darius, the
first one or two generetions {say upto Casfana, or Jayadaman) of
these Sakas must have ruled in India as the Ksatrapas of Darius,

Any way, the shove passage of Herododus does suggest that
Indign regions to the south of the mouth of Indus were subject to
Darius, and therefore these Sakas might have been his Ksatrapas,

12) Again Herodotus writes: (Cumbridge History of India, 1, p
335): ' The population of the Indians is by far the greatest of all
‘the people that we know; aend they paid a tribute proportionately
larger than all the rest — [the sum of] three hundred and sixty
ralents of gold dust.” The Cambridge Histor¥ writes, “This immense
tribute was equivalent to over a million pounds sterling and the
levy formed about ope-third of the total amount imposed upon
Asiatic provinces." Now if the Indian Satrapy of Darius included
the eastern Punjab and Sind only as the modern historians believe,
is it likely that such a huge sum could be paid to him as a tribute®
Vincent Smith, in order to escape from this difficulty believes
with others that ‘owing to the changes in the course of the rivers
since ancient times, vast tracts in Sind and the Punjab, now desalate,
were, then rich and prosperous’. But there is no need for such
desperate supposition. According to Herodotus, the Indian Satrapy
was the greatest both in population and in tribute. If the Indian
Satrapy paid a tribute which was one-third of the total tribute
of the Asiatic Satrapies, the Indian Satrapy should have roughly
an area which would be sbout one-third of the total ares of the
Asiatic Satrapies. The Eastern Punjab and Sind would naturally
not satisfy both the tests of area and richness of the Indian Satra-
py. But if we once believe that the area ruled over by the Western
Ksatrapas formed the Indian Satrapy of Darius, we can, st once,
justify the hnge tribute as well as the huge population of the Indinn
Satrapy.

The whole question of the Indian Satrapy and Indian invasion
of Dartus quite fits in with the storv of Kalakiicarva,
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{3) About the Indian regions lying outside the power of Darius,
Herodotus writes thus, * they have also all the same tint of skin,
which approaches that of the Euthjopean, This country is a long
way from Persia towards the south; nor had king Darius any aut-
hority over them."” Which is this Indian region, which was a long
way from Persia towards the south and the people of which had
the same skin-colour as the Euthiopeans? It cannot be Punjab or
Sind, since they were already under Darius. It cannot refer to
Cutch and Kathiawad, as the people of these regions are not as black
#5 the Euthiopeans and as these countries cannot be considered
very far from Persia. The rule of Nahapina extended upto Nasik.
Therefore if Nahapiina acknowledged the overlordship of Darius,
the Indians outside his Indian Satrapy, would be to the south of
Nasik; and this region can be described #s lying a long way off
to the south of Persia and the people of this reglon (Dravidians ?)
can be described to have black skin-colour like that of the Euthio-
peans. This would, therefore, suggest that the suzereinty of Darius
extended upto Nasik regions. Tuws also fits in with the story of
Kilaka.

(4) Nagsh-i-Rustum Inseription of ~Darius distinguishes the
following thres types of Sakas, all of whom were under him:—
Sakih Somavargah, Sakih Tigrakhaudah and Sakih Taradaryéh,
So far the scholars take this third type of Sakas to be the Sakas
who dwelt on the other side of Caspean sea, for which there is
no ground. But I think that Saksh Tarsdarysh 1. e. Sakas across
tiie ocean, were the Sakas who came to India with Kalaka and
who lived in Cuteh and Kathinwad and for that reason could very
appropriately be described as Sakas across the ocean i. e. Indian
ocean. This, if true, conclusively prowves that the Western Ksa-
trapas were, at least, in the beginning. the Ksatrapas of Darius,

Thus, to me, it seems likely that these Western Ksatrapas were
the Sakas who came to India along with Kalakicirya' and that

1. This explains the {act why some ol the sarly Ksstrapss had [svoured
Jainiam. Jein works copsider these Sakas as Jains. Usavadita (see hia Nasik
Inscription), it seems, tollowed Jainism. Nahapina, too, seems to have taken
to Jainism, though in the bouse of Castans, Rudradiman and others may not
bave taken to Jainism. That is why Nahapina is mentioned as a separate
king: in Jain chrooology. After the above considerations it will be easily
conceded that Nahasena ol the Juin chronology is the same as MNahapins,
particularly as he is mentioned wlong as Gardabhills and Balamitre.Bhnumitrs.
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they came - in the days of Darius who ruled from o 526 to 486
B G

Therefore, Gardabhilla and Balamitra, who figure in Kalake's
story and who are mentioned in Jain chronology, must have lived
in e. 520—-500 B. C.

Having thus seen who Balamitra-Bhanumitra, Nahasena and
Gardabhilla are and when they are to be placed, let us now see
other Jain sources of chronolowy. One Titthugoli Parmsaya we have
already seen,

(2) A calculation is found in Apapapurikalpa or Pavapurikalpa
of Vividhatirthakalpa. (p. 38-39),

7o w1 A T T www‘aiﬂmﬁ;sg;mm Atfemsgenm;
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According to this Palaka ruled for 60 years (after Mahavira's
death), Nandas for 155 years, Morives for 108 vears, Pusamitts
for 30 years, Balamitra-Bhanumitra for 60 years, Naravihana for

40 yenrs, Gardabhilla for 13 years, Saka king for 4 vears. And
then came king Vikramiaditya.

(3) Muni EKalyanavijava has noted ( Nagaripracauni Sabhg
Patrika X, p. 615) that in a ms. in his nossession, the following
‘is given,
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According ' to this Pilaka ruled for 20 years (after the death
of Mahi@vira), Nandas for 158 years, Maurvas for 108 years.
Pusyamitra for 30 years, Balamitra-Bhinumitra for 60 years,
Dadhivahana for 40 years, Gardabhilla for 44 years, S'akas for 50
vears, Vikrama for 97 years. kingless period for 38 years—then in
605 M. E. started Saka Era of 78 A, D.

{4) Merutunga gives the following:

Piilaka for 60 yvears, Nandas for 158 years, Moriyas for 108
vears, Pusyamitras for 30 years, Balamitra-Bhanumitra for 60 years,
Dadhivahana 40 years, Gardabhilla for 44 vears, Sakas for 50 vesrs,
Vikrama 97 years.

I shall now tabulate the result of these four sources.

(1) {2} (39 4)
Pilaka f0) 60 20 60
Nandas 150 155 158 158
Mauryas 160 108 108 108
Pusya. 35 3o 30 30
Ba-Bh. 60 60 60 a0
Niha. ! 40 40 40 40
Garda. 100 .13 44 44
A
Saka { Came Salm} 4 102 1)
0
Vikramn -—_ Came V 97 97
Blank —_ — 38 _38
605 605

Thus in these lists we find three names—Balamitra-Bhanumitra.
Nahasena and Gardabhilla—who figure in the Kalaka story. But the
point' to be noted is this, According to that story, first ruled
Gardabhilla, Balamitra-Bhanumitra was his contempomry and possi-
bly ruled for some time after his death and Nahapina difinitely
ruled after Gardabhilla’s death, Therefore ‘if these thres names
refer to Kulaka story, the name Gardabhilla should be put first
and then the name of Nahapina should be placed: Balamitra~Bha-

1. The names Nahasens, NaravEhans, Dadhivihans spparently reler 1o
the same person i.e. to Nehapinn. Dadhi is a misiake. Nara should be Nahn.

2. 50 in the text {3 » clear mistaks [or 0
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numitra will be a contemporary of both Gardabhilla and Nahapiina.
And yet we find the above sources putting Gardabhilla last. But
I must point out that other sources give the correct order. There
are two other sourcéz known to me, which are as under:

(3) There is a Jain work called Trailokva Prajnapti of Yati-
visbha {6th cent A. D). It savs:
& we qufien forcmeyd samon
AHEe siffacar q@a o s|fagd 0o«
yresrss wff gafen qwgen s
e geEERar 14 aen g gesfamiar ) s
safaemftalim szt wassnr & sais |
TR F W18

This gives 60 years for Paltka, 155 for Vijaya dynasty, 40 for
Murndaya dyvnasty, 30 for Pussamitta, 60 for Vasumitta-Aggimitta,
100 for Gandhavvaya and 40 for Nahapana

I6) Harivallsapurata of Jinssenasuri has (60th sarga).

dufmEes T sessnia =y
arssafagdl oo g sfoEs: o 487
aR i s ad Py ea

od ¥ qETETeEE agdita 0 488
w= ifitargermi spiesafey o

Fam g sfeasfiiel: 0 480
nH TEAEET S 99
sefianat 490

This Is the same aa (5). Only, here Vijaya is changed to
Vigaya, Murudaya to Murddha and Gandhavvaya to Rashbha. If
we equats Vijayas with Nandas and Murudayas  with Maurvas we
get the following eonsolidated table for all the six sources nnted
ahove.
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(1) {2) {3} (4) [ 36)
Pilaka 60 60 20 60 60
Nandas 150 155 158 158 155
Mauryas 160 108 108 108 40

Pusys. 35 30 30 30 30
405 33 316 336 285

Ba-Bh. 6060 60 60 60
Va-Agni. § 465 $13 376 116 345
40 40 40 40 40 ) order

TR, 305 453 2 416 456 }mmﬂd
Garda. 100 13 4 44 10g )in 56

605 466 400 500 485
Saka = 4 10 10 10

470 470 510
Vikrama = - — 07 97
Biank — e 38 ek
603

Any one who studies this Jain chronology, will at once find
that this chronology tries to arrive at the period that elapsed
from Mahivira's death to the coming of the Sakas. But in the
above sources, we find wvarious figures like 605, 466, 460, 500 and
485 years for this period, This confusion, 1 think, is due to the
later Jain chronologists having adjusted the chronology at a later
idate, not understanding the reference to the arrival of the Sakas,
correctly. In fact, we find three distinct references to the Sakas
in our ancient liternture.

(1) Sakas were brought by Kalakacirva, These Sakas came
just at the end of the rule of the Gardabhilla king,

(2) Vikrama, the founder of the era of 56 B.C. is taken to
have been the vanquisher of the Sakas. Therefore. Sakas might be
taken to have come some time before Vikrama.

(3) The Era of 78 A.D. is called 8 Sika Era and it might
be taken to have been established by a Saka king. who came from
ontside.

Therefore, i#f the chronological calculations have to be
brought down to the point when the Sakas came to India, they
might be brought (1) upto the end of Gardabhilla, (2) upto 56
B.C. or (3 uptn 78 A, D, And this i= what we find in the
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abave sources, (1) stops at the end of Gardabhilla, though it carries
the end upto 78 A. D. (2) stops at the accession of Vikrama and
thus puts the end of Gardabhilla in 60 B C. (3) and (4) seem to
have once stopped at the sccession of Vikrima, but, now, come
down to 78 A.D. (5 and (6) put the end of Gardabhilla in 445
M. E. i.e. 528 — 445=43 B.C. But, I think, these confused caleu-
lations are due to later adjustments,

I think that, at first, these Jain caculations had stopped at the
date when Sakas who were brought by Kilaka, came to India. But
in later times. the historical memory of these earlier Sakas having
heen lost, the later chronologists tried to adjust the chronology
handed down to them from the point of view of 56 B.C or 78
A. D., misunderstanding one or the other as the date meant for
the arrival of the Sakas, If so, what must have been the earlier
caleulation ? This can be determined if we can know the date of
Kilakicirya. Fortunalely, Jain literature has preserved his date,
though here, too, there hnve been confusions, as we find 3 or 4
different dates given for him. Earlier, | have taken Kilaka to have
flourished in the days of Darius i. e. in about 522 B. C, Let us
st¢ how the matter stands in Jain literature.

Sthavirgvali or Yugapradhanaopatiavali has the following gathas
{as quoted by Muni K. in Nagari Pr. Sabha Patrika, X. p. 653).

faft divre @) fw Sewwmam F5e
qmes fas waes wlw s
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#wa qmn faft swaowan dta qafioes
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These verses give two dates for Kialakicirva. Once Kilaka is
definitely described as Yugapradhiina from 335—2376 M E. and
then it is said that Kalaka was born (or flourished =Jas) in 433
M.E. This line is & clear interpolation as will be seen from the
context.

Further we have the following four githis in RatnasaPcaya
(Muni K's article, p. 649).

fafedee vy qefefeeg frea (114) afi@g)
A FEOEH W ameaagE o ey
TEaufam (¥v41) af@ sweme e afgen )
wzrman aim qoen Rewar e

9% 1 gfiaay fagan Famd wsi

aomaee (vhe) sifgy wifemm awa gl ve
aanuAn Iufy’ (v43) oweeEafld agamme
eIl srEsqfi A afe

This puts Kalaka in 335, 453, 720 and 993 M. E. Out of thes
four dates, the first two are found in the Yugapradhamapagtavali
also. From these dates, it is generally believed that there have
been four different Kalakaciiryns at these four different dates, Muni
K takes two Kalakes flourished in 335 and 453 M. E. as distinct
und doubts the existence of Kalakicirvas who are gaid to have
flourished in 720 M. E. and 993 M. E.

Now I think that the dates 335, 453 and 720 M E. refer o
one and the same Kalakacaryu, only the date 993 M.E. refers to o
distinct Kalaka, As is noted by Muni K, Pagjavalis put one Kila-
ka as' Yugapradhins from 981—993 M.E. Therefore, this Kalaka
was Yugapradhina for 12 years, whereas the earlier Kilaka of 335
M. E, is distinctly snld to have been Yugspradhiina for 41 years.
981 M.E. will give 981-528=453 A.D. This Kilaka of 981 M.E. is
said to have been a contemporary of king Dhruvasena of Ananda-
pura, while the earlier Kilaka was a contemporary of Gardabhilla
and Balamitra-Bhanumitra. “Therefore [ take Kalaka of 981 M E.
to be distinet and put him from 453 AD. to 465 A.D. The other
three dates in my opinion refér to the same Kilaka.

Kalaka of 453 ME, is taken as Gardabhillo cchedaks by ail.
There is n Gatha in a Parisista of Vicaraeredi which runs thus:
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fafeiniafami afmar ffsdm (13e) sfpami
wremnf el o ol Ao

This Garha puts Kilaka in 320 M.E. and describes him as one
who taught Sakra. Kilaka of 325 M.E. also is described as Nigoda-
vyakhata and as one who had taught Sakro. Similarly, Kalaka of
720 M.E. is described as Sakkasanthunio { Srkrasanstuta ), which also
would refer to the same Kilaka. Thus Kalaka of 335(320) and 720
M.E. are identical. I think that Ksiaka of 453 M.E. is also the same
as above two. The refrence to Kalaka teaching the Sakra may really
he to his teaching the Saka king, Saka being wrongly taken as Sakra
in later times. Thus I take these three dates to refer to one and
the same Kilaka, only in my opinion, they are hased on different
caleulations. 1 shall explain how,

[ have already shown that real date of Moh&vira's death was
2p51 B.C. and that this date was brought down by not counting
either the three republican periods of 350, 300, 120 vears or by not
counting 653 or 753 years of Kali adjustment. Now taking that the
date of 720 M.E. for Kalaka represents an earlier calculation made
before 78 A. D. (after which date the Kali adjustment of 653 years
was made)and taking that the other two dates represent ealculations
mnde after 78 A. D., let 'us examine these dates. | put Mahavim's
death in 2051 B.C. But if the three republican periods amounting in
all to 770 years are not counted, Mahivira's death will be placed in
2051 — 770 = 1281 B.C. Aeccording to this date Kilaka lived in
1281-720=3561 B.C. Again if 420 years of the last two republi-
can perlods as well as 653 or 753 vears of Kalt adjustment are not
counted; we get 2051 — (653 + 420 = 11073 = 978 B.C. or 2051
[ 7534 420 = ) 1173'= 878 B.C; as the dates of Muh&vira's death.
Now taking that the date 453 M. E. for Kilaka is based on 978 B.C.
as Mahiivira's death, we get 978 — 433 =525 B.C. as the date of
Kilaka. And taking that 335 M.E. for Kilaka is based on 878 B C.
as Mahivira's death, we get, 878—335=543 B.C. as Kalaka's date.

Thus we get 525 B.C., 543 B.C. and 561 B,C. as the dates of
Kalaks and 1 suggest that 561 B.C. was the date of Kalaka's birth,
543 B, C. as the date of his dlksda and 525 B.C. as the date of his
getting suripada or &céiryapada. And if he was yppapradhina for 40
years as he 15 said to be in the Papivali, he must have died in 525—
41=484 B, C. at the age of 77 years. That the date 525 B, C. which
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according to me is based upon 453 M. E. ss the date of Kalaka is
the date of his getting Hcéiryapada is clearly stated by Merutungn
in his Vicarasreni—

sféerm 7% mifimsareen Awmaarien gRRaRSnm ) (Muni K'e
article p. 620)

Any way, even if Kilakas of 335 M. E. and 720 M. E. were
different persons, we are concerned with Kilaka of 453 M. E., as
he is unanimonsly taken as the uprooter of Gardabhille. And
this Kalaka became aciirya in 453 M. E., which according to me
corresponds to 525 B. C.

Now our sourece (2) above, puts the period of Gardabhilla
from 453 M. E. to 466 M. E. Therefore, Kalaka must have uprooted
Gardabhilla in 466 M. E, (§ e. 512 B. C.) i. e. 13 years after he
became the &cdrya. Accordingly, 1 reconstruct the period of these
13 years thus. Sometime after 453 M. E. i e 525 B. C. K&'aka
reached Ujjain. Then his sister was molested by Guardabhilla.
Thereafter Kslaka left Ujjain and first went to Balamitra-Bhanumitrs,
his nehew and after that he went to Iran. He must have reached
Iran in ¢. 515 B. C. He lived there for two vears and brought the
Sakas to 'Kathiewad in 513-12 B. C. And then in 512 B. C. he
vprooted Gardabhilla and put the Saka king—either Bhomaka or
his son Nahapana on the throne of Ujjain, He then, remained as
ficirya and presumably as the religious and political adviser of the
Saka kings at Ujjain upto 484 B. C. in which vear he died.

Therefore, so far as Gardabhilla’s period is concerned, our
source (2) seems to preserve correct tradition. But it has put
the period of Balsmitra-Bhinumitra and Nahasena earlier than that
of Gardabhilla. Why is this so? My suggestion is this. The last
Gardabhilla had ruled for 13 vears, but before him the Gardabhilla
dynasty had lasted for 100 years i. e altogether the dynasty lasted
for 113 years. If so, originally, after Pugyamitra, at whom the
total comes to 353, 100 years of Gardabhilla dynasty must have
b#en put and after these 100 years 13 years more of the last
Gardabhilla king must have been put. And this bresk in the
Gardabhilla dynasty must have led to confusion. Thinking that
there cannot be two Gardabhilla periods, one of 100 vears and
unother of 13 years, (2) kept the last 13 vears and for the
earlier 100 years it put the names of Balamitra-Bhanumitra and
Nahapina. If sa. the earlier chronology must have stood thus.
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Palaka 60
Nandas 135
Maurvas 108

Pusya.
353

| |
Gardabhilla 1100) B-B { 60) Nahasena [ 40/)
Last Gar. (13)

The rule of Ba=Bh must have heen contemporaneous with the last
Gardabhilla or slightly longer than his end. Nahasena i. e. Nahuapina
had definitey come after the last Gardabhille, but might have
ruled contemporuneously with Ba-Bh for some years, As the total
of Ba-Bh and Nahasena came to 100 years, exactly the same
number as the period of the earlier Gardabillas, it was easy fo
change the names. Thus this source put Ba-Bh and Nihasens in
place of the earlier Gardubhillas, assigned to them 100 years
(60 + 40 ) and gnve only 13 years to Gardabhilla. Thus we can
explain source (27, Aceording to this calenlation Sukas came in
466 M. E.

But when at p later date they toock Saka to have come in 78
A. D, they wanted 605 M. E. to be the years in which Sukas
came, i & they wanted A05—466=139 years more. What they did
was this, They took 100 years for Gardabhilias and placed them
after Nahasena. Then they omitted 13 years of the last Gardabhilla,
Thus they still wanted 39 + 13 = 52 years more. Thess they
ohtained arbitrarily by adding 52 to the period of the Mauryas, Thus
they pet 603 M, E. as the date of Saka-arrival. Thus we can explain
the first two columus,

(3) and (4) seem to have adjusted from the paint of wview of
36 B.C. 1. e they tank the Sakas to be thoze who were suppossil
to have been defeated by Vikrama of 56 B C. So they want«d in
all 470 years after Mahavira's-death, In (2), the total at the end
of Gardabhilla had come to 466, Some one added 4 vears for the
Sakas and brought the total to 470. But (3) and (4) ke 44 for
Gardabhilla, neither 100 nor 13. They also took. for some reason
158 instead of 155 for Nandas. Thus they took 31+3=34 years

L It should be here reroémbered that accoroing to the modern historians

Darius hed conguered India in ¢, 5128, C. | See History of Persln by P. M. Sykes
1915, P. 1993 which date 8 thus corroborated by ihis Jain ealculition,



VARIOUS CHRONOLOGICAL COMPUTATIONS 197

more than (2), They also gave 6 more to the Sakss and made up
the round number 34+6=40. which they deducted from 60 of
Piilaka. Therefore (4) should have 20 for Palska and not 60; which
iz a clear mistake.

(5) and (6) are based on a different consideration.

Now let us look at this from another angle. Originally the date
of Kalaka's getting dchryapads must have heen 2051—525= 1526
M. E. and not 453 M. E.. But when M. E, itself was brought down,
they brought down this date also to 453 M. E. In other words, they
brought down the date of Kalaka from 1526 M. E. to 453 M. E.
hecause the intial date of M. E. itself was proportionately hrowsht
down by them i, e, from 2057 B. C. to ‘J'?BI B. C. But at a later
date when they further adjusted the date of Mahavira's death by
deducting 350 years and brought it down to 978—350=528 B, C.
they should have proporationately adjusted Kialaka's date also: hut
they did not do so. They kept 453 M. E as Kalaka's date or they
kept 466 M. E. as the date of the arrival of Sakas. Now this 466
M. E., would be too temptingly near the date of Vikrams i e, 36
B. C., which will be placed in 470 M. E. aceording to the latest
sdjustment in M. E. Thus they connected Sakas of Kilaka, with
Vikrama and reiated the date of Kalaka (i. e Gardabhilla ete ) to
Vikrama. At a still later date, by a further misapprehensin, they
reluted the same dates to 78 A. D, This [ think is the genesis of this
Jain chronology.

But (5) and (6) sources in our Table, preserve n slightly
different chronology. They agree in the order of giving the dyn-
asties upto Balumitra-Bbanumitra for which joint name, however
[5) and (6) give the joint name of Vasumitra-Agnimitra, After
this joint name they give Gardabhilla and then Naravahana The
point to be noted is this. Whereas others stop at Gardabhilla and
then talk of Saks, Vikrama and the Sika of 78 A.D., these two
sources put first Gardabhilla ‘and then Naravahana, Then they
priceed s under

(5) s=rflae gt s=nfissaagmm | e
TR R TaW 9 9agg
s gl sefAfETaEn o vey

I, This gives 221 years {or the Guptas (6) gives 231 for the Guptas, Hut
4 verse of 4 which i4 not yooted here gives 255 years for the Guprax:
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(6) wwaEen % WS A wewEMt WIET N s
wegETE e gifve Ay gl ATETer |
#a1 g e aen wvwefor aftetar 0 e
A =& WA YT AEH SIHA WHI |
anfafen e fafm gt =69 0

Trailokya Prajnapti

This gives us the following chronalogy:

Palaka 60
Nandas 155
Mauryas 40
Pusyamitra 30
Vas-Ag 60
Rasabha

i.e. Garda. } 100

Narayiihana 40
Bhadravéna or } s

Bhacchatthani
Guptas 231, 221, 255
Kalki 42

L)

Now, here; immediately after Gardabhilla is put Naravihana,
who is the same as Nahasena or Nahapana. After Nuhapana are
put Bhacchajthapd, who evidently are Cosfanas.® And after the
Castanas are put the Guptas, Thus this tradition differs from the
other sources. The reason s simple. Other sources, not under-
standing the Sakas correctly, talk after Gardabhilla of Vikrama
and Saka of 78 A.D,, (5 and (6) preserve the correct order. They
put Napapina after Gardabbiila, which as we have seen from
Kalaka story, is the correct position of Nabapina. This order
preserved, here, shows that Nahapina and other Sakas succeeded
Gardabhilla and it becomes clear that they were the Suakas who
were brought by K&laka for uprooting Gardabhilla. After Nahapans

1. This ia nlso spelt a8 =gy,

2 Cagjsnn is uted as n dynastac term. Even Ptolemy has used the term
in the dynesstic sense and oot 88 & personsl name, [t would mean that in
his days {in It century A. D) some descendent of Castans was ruliog in Ujjsin.
I think that though Sakas were deleated by Ch IL in wbout 219 B.C., there Is
» possibility of their rule at Uplsin in e, 135 A. D,
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these sources put Castanas, This shows that after Nahapana his
line stopped, but the line of his brother Castana continued. Hari-
vitfisa names these Castanes as Bhadraviapa, which apparently, seemes
to be a corrupt reading for Rudradama or Rudravihana, the grand-
son of Gastann.

These sources give, after Gardabhilla, 40 vears for Nuahapana's
period and 242 years for the period of Castanas. After Castanas
they put the Guptas for whom a mle of 221 or 231 or 255 vears
is given. It should be noted that Vikrama of 56 B. C. has no place
in this chronology and that is natural as according to my scheme.
Vikrama came after the Guptas.

The correct historical sequence will be this. Gardabhills was
kiiled in ¢. 512 B. C. After him the western Ksatrapas are said to
have ruled for (40 years for Nahapana+242 years for Castanas Le.)
282 years. Therefore the Western Ksatrapas would end in 512—
281 = 230 B.C. Now according to me the Gupta Era started in
¢ 312—10 B. C. Therefore Ch II's rule wiil extend from ¢ 242—
245 B.C. to 211 — 209 B. C. Thus the date 230 B. C. will fall in
the reign-period of Ch II. And the scholars, now, believe that the
W. Ksatrapas were crushed by Ch. II. Therefore, these sources
preserve a4 very important chronological date for us, though the
system followed has all the artifical teaits of MCM. For Castanas
and Guptas were contemporaries for some years, but, here, they
ire shown us lineal, because these sources wanted to make up
1000 years for the date of Kalki 2s they waated to put him in
1000 M. E. T shall soon consider who this Kalki was, but just
now, I shall talk of some incidental matters. The start of Castinas
is put 242 years before the rise of the Guptas. I just explanied
the 282 wears (40+242) of the Sakas differently. It is also possible
to explzin them in another manner. According to me Guptis
started in ¢ 312 —10 B.C. Now 242 from 312 — 310 B.C. will
put the start of the Casfanas in 554-352 B. C. This is the Saka éra
of which we have already talked of. These Jain sources take Nahia-
pans as a separate king, So Castanns may be taken as Sakas proper
and if the start of the Saka era (of c. 552 B. C.) was misunderstood
to have been with Caspana rather than with Bhumaka as | haye
suggested, 242 years have to be bétween the rise of the Castanas
and the rise of the Guptas. This, as it were, says that the Guoptas
cume 242 vears after the start of the Sakas or Sakakils. Now.
here, one would be at ones, veminded of Alberunis' statement that
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the epoch of the Guptas fell 241 years later than Sakaksla. It only
means that the statement of Alberuni was based on some such
statement as we find In our sources (3) and (6). If so, it is clear
thet Sakakila meant by him is not the Sake era of 78 A, D.

But it will be objected that I have put the start of the rule of
Sakas In India in 512 B. C. Thereafter Nahapina should have
ruled for 242 years. That is what seems to be the case from
{5} end (6) above. That is how [ explained (5) and (6) earlier.
But it is not correct. It is the usual artifical MCM way of pur-
ting it. We know that the last known date of Nuhapfina is 46 ie.
Nuhapiina had ruled upto about the 46th yvear of the ern which
these Sakas were following. Therefore his rule could not have been of
40 years. If he ruled upto 46 Saka Era, he must have died in 552—
46=3506 B. C. i.e. his rule in India as a king could not have been
of more that 6 or 7 vears. So, 40 years given to him are artificlally
given. Similarly, 242 years given to Casfinas may not be the correct
number, though it is almosr correct. But this number fits in here
in two ways. 242 years from Saknkila (552 B.C.) brings us to the
strrt of the Guptas (310 B.C.). 242 years+40 vears of Nahapina,
counted from 512 B.C. (the start of the Sakas in India) bring us
to 219-220 BC., the date in which the Sukas are likely to have
been defeated by Ch II. Another consideration also supports this.
| have said that the Sakas ruled for 282 years from 512 B.C. i
it can 2iso be said that the Snkas ruled for 310 (552-242) years
from the start of Saka era of 552 B.C. That is they ruled upto 330
Saka era of 352 BC. And we know that the last known date of
the W. Ksatrapas is 31X of their ers. That would mean that no
coins or inscriptions of these Ksatrapas have been found for the
Inst 10 or 12 years of their rule.

Now let us consider the position of the Guptas according to
these considerations. For the ‘Guptas we get in these sources 221,
231 and 2535 years. Therefore the end of the Guptas will be put
in e (312=221=) 91 B.C. or ¢. (312—=231=)81 BC. nr in c 312—
255)= 57 B.C.

Now let us consider the reference to Kalki in these BOUTrCEs,
These sources put the end of Kalki's period in 990 or 1000 M.E.
Muni K hss collected some other references to Kalki's date. I shail
give them here (See Muni K's article p. o200
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{1} According to Titthogoli Kalki was born in Pataliputra in
1928 M.E. or in Saka Era 1323.

(21 According to Kalasaptatikz 1912 M. E. is the date of
Kalki's birth. This source gives three names of Kalki — !, Kalki,
2. Rudra and 3. Caturmukha.

(3) Dipamalakalpa of Jinssundarasuri gives 1914 M. E. as the
date of Kalk's birth. It is said in this source that Kalki was the
gon of Yasa and Yasoda:

(4) Dipamalakolpa of Upadhyiya Ksamikalyiina gives 475
M. E. as the dare of Vikrama and puts Kalki's birth 124 years
after Vikrama.

(5) Tilovas#ra says that Saka king flourished in 605 M. E. and
Kalki was born 394 vears after that.

(6) Dipalikakalpa of Jinasundara gives 2000 M. E, a2s the date
of Kalki's death at the age of 85,

(7) One other source also gives 2000 M. E, as the date of
Kalki's death.

Thus we get the following dates for Kalki,
Birth in 599, 1000, 1912, 1914, 1928 M. E.
Death in 2000 M. E. at the age of 86.

Now if we take 528 B.C, as the date of the start of M. E.,
4s is, now, uvsually done we shall get 71 A.D., 472 A.D., 1384
A.D., and 1400 A.D. as the date for Kalki's birth and 1472 A. D.
as the date of his death, Now the last three dates are not at all
possible for Kalki, as Pagsliputra was non-existent in those davs
Moreover sources (5) and (6) put Kalki soon after the Guptas.
MNone of these dates comes immediately after the Guptas. I, there-
fore, offer another explanation.

If we take 1912, 1914 or 1928 M. E. as the date of Kalki's
birth, we get, according to my date of Mah@ivira's death, 2051 —
1912 =139 B.C. or 137 B.C. or 123 B.C. as the-date of Kalki's
birth. 14) above gives 124 years after Vikrima ss the date of his
birth. [ think that this Vikrama Is not the Vikrama of 56 B. G,
but is Vikrama Ch, II. [ put Ch,II’s ace. in'e 256 B.C. Accord-
ingly Kalki’s birth will be placed in ¢. 256 —194 = 132 B.C. (5)
ahove is apparently wrongly arrived at as it gives 394 years bet-
ween the end of Sakas and the birth of Kalki. Our earlier sources
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(5) and (6) put 221 or 231 or 253 + 42 i. e. maximum : 297 years
between the end of the Sakas and the death of Kalki, This source
(3) has first wrongly understood the reference to Suka ns to Sakn
ernof 78 A.D, and then, In order to make up 1000, has given 394
vears, Thus it is wholly unreliable.

Thus we get the following four dates for the birth of Kalki—
123, 132, 137 and 139 B.C. For his death we get one date 1. e.
2000 M. E., which sccording to me, will be 2051 — 2700 =51 B C.
But we should remember that 2000 as well as 1000 are round
numbers and are likely to be correct approximately.

If this interpretation of mine has any wvalue then it means
tiat these sources put Kalki between c. 139 B.C, and c. 51 B.C,
and further that the Guptas flourished immediately before this Kalki.

Now 1 beg to submit that all these calculations suggest that
Vikrama of 56 B.C. is taken by the Jains as Kalki

Later (Part Four) I shall show that Vispuvardhana Yadodhar-
man of the Mandasor Inscription is to be put in ¢, 90 B.C. In
that connection | shall also show, giving reasons, that Vikrama of
56 B.C. is the same as Harga( Vardhana) Vikramaditya of Kal-
hapa's Rajatarnsginl. 1 will further suggest that this Harsa (Var-
dhana) Vikramaditya might have been the son and successor of
Visyuvardhana whose title, in that case, might have been Mahen-
draditya. And 1 have shown tiat Kalbapa's Harsa had died in
56 B.C.

Here we find the end of the Guptas, according to one view
placed in 56 B.C. One verse of Trailukya Prajnapti gives 255 yedrs
to the Guptas, Le, Gupia-end will be in ¢. 312—255=57 B.C. Now
let us remember that Vigouvardhana Yasodharman was, at first, in
the service of the Guptas, as the expression guptanitha in his in-
scription clearly, indicates. Therefore T would call these two kings
—Vigtnvardhana and  Harsa(vardhana) — by the name of Gupts-
bhrtya: and I suggest that it is not unlikely if from this point of
view, they were considered as Guptas and thus Gupta rule was
considered to have lasted upto the death of Harsa Vikrama. That
is why. we find 255 years given to the Gupias, which brings their
cloze to 56 B.C.

Again’ we should note that these Jain traditions as interpreted
by me seem to put Kalki's birth in ¢. 140 B.C. and his death in
e 50 BC. Therefore the time of Kalki tallies with the time of
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Harsa Vikrama. That is why [ say that the Jains seem to have
tnken Harsa Vikrame as Kalki, Dipamalakalpa of Jinasundara (as
quoted above) says that Kalki was born of Yada and Yasoda. Titthogoli
Painnaya, as quoted earlier calls Kalki to have been the son of
Indra. Now as [ have suggested Harsa Vikrama was the son of
Vispuvardhana Yssodharman, Most probably Yasa of Jinasena is
this Yasodharman, and if he had the title of Mohendraditya as 1
have suggested, we can explain the statement of Zitthogoli that
Kalki was the son of Indra, Thus all the considerations point to
Horsa Vikrama as having been taken by the Jains as Kalki.

But there are one or two considerntions which go sgainst this
identification of Kalki and Harsa. (1) Jain works say thar Kalki's
name was Rudra or Cuaturmukha and that he ruled at Pataliputen.
Hurga is not known to have these names nor is he known to have
ruled at Papaliputra. (2) Again, Jains seem to consider Harsa Vikea-
ma of 56 B.C. as a patron of their religion, while if he was Kalki,
be should have been an oppressor of the Jains. These objections
are there but they can be satisfactorily explained.

We find Purdgas talking of a Kalki as also the Jain works
talking of a Kalki, Now Kalki, to the Brahmanas, was a saviour of
their religion ss he opposed the heterodox faiths of Buddhism
and Jainsim, to the followers of which he would look an oppressor.
But the Kalki of the Puriinas is not the Kalki of the Jains, We
have seen how the Puranic tradition puts Kalki in the days of
Visakhayupa. Now Vigikhayupa came soon after Palaka at whose
accession, Mahivira died. Therefore Puranic Kalki flourished within
30 or 60 years of the death of Mahavira, Therefore, he cunnot
have been the Kalki of the Jains who put him sereral hundred
vears after the death of Mshiavira. Consider along with this one
other point. According to Jain traditions, there came one Kalki
every 1000 years after the death of Mahavirn. And this seems to
be hased on some fact. Kalki, in this context, means one who sup-
ported Bralimanism snd opposed Buddhism and Jainism. Now ons
such Kalki—the Puranic Kalki —came immediately after Mahdvira's
death, That is Kalki no. 1. Now, sccording to my scheme, 1000 vears
from Mahavira's death will bring us to 2051 — 1000 = 1051 B. C.
The figure 1000 is a round vumber, therefore this date 1051 B.C. will
necessarily be spproximate, | have placed Pusyamitra Sunga's period
from 1113 B. C. to 1053 B. C. Therefore, it seems likely that Kaiki
of the Jnins, who came about 1000 years sfter Muhfivirn was Pusva-



M PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

mitea Sunga. Muni K has tried to show in his paper that the Kalki
of the Jains was Pusvamitra Sunga, and it seems that he is right.
Therefore Pusyamitra Susga will be Kalki no. 2. Again 1000
vears after Pusyamitra will bring us to 1053 — 1000 = 53 BC
Here also we should remember that 1000 is a round number, there-
fore Kalki no. 3 will come in about 53 B, C. Earlier we have seen
56 B.C. to have been the date of the end of Kalki's period as well
us the date of Harsa Vikrama's death. Therefore Harsa Vikrama will
he Kalki no. 3.

Thus we get traditions about three different Kalkis and it is
likely that incidents and names connected with one Kalki might
e aseribed to another Kalki. Thus the name Rudra or Catur-
mukha might have been the name of Puranic Kalki (no. 1), Pusys-
mitrd (no. 2.) was ruling at Pataliputra. And both these might
have been aseribed to Kalki no. 3. Again it is true that the Jains
mke Vikrama of 56 B.C. as their patron, But it is well-known
that Vikrama of 56 B.C. (i e. Harsa Vikrama) was a keen follower
and supporter of Brahmanism also, In fact, as the Jain tradition
itself has preserved, it was only after Vikrama came in contact
with Siddhasena Divakarn that he hecame interested in Jainism.
Bsfors that he seems to have been apathetic to  Jainism -and
PBuddhism. And at that time the Jains might have taken him as o
K.ilki, and we do find that the tradition preserved in Jain Huri.
vuflsa and Titthogoli just stops at Vikrama of 56 B.C, L e, at Kulki,
That means that it is the earlier view sbout Vikrama. After his
death Juins seem to have taken him as their patron. Any way, my
mterpretation of Jain chronology, coupled with my scheme for
general Indinn chronology, leads me to believe that Kalkd, who
jias been put immediately aiter the Guptas by the above Jain sour-
ces, is Harsa Vikrama,

We find two sources putting the death of Kalki (i e. Harsa
Vikrama as | identify him) in e 2000 M. E. i e. according to me
in ¢ (2051 —2000= )51 B.C. And [ place the death of Huarsa
Vikrama in-56 B.C. Again we find one source putting the end of
Kalki's period in 990 snd another in 1000 M.E. These dates are
apparently based upon 1048 B C. as the date of Mahavira's death.
Therefore, even sccording to these two views Kalki's death will
he in 48 B.C. or'38 B.C, and | have put it in 36 B.C.

This is my explanation of the Jain chronology as 1 have found
preserved in the nbove various sources. According to this, the
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Jain chronology puts the start of Suks Emin ¢ 554—2 B.C., start
of the Gupta Era in ¢, 312—10 B. C. { 242 years after the Sakas),
end of the main Guptas in (312—221=) ¢. 91 B.C. or in (312-
231 ) = ¢, 81 B.C. and the end of the Guptabhrtyas (i e. Visguvar-
dbuns and Harsa Vikrama) in c. 56 B.C, In this way the Jain
chronolegy fully supports my general scheme of Indian chronology.

I

In connection with this Jain chronology, which we have been
considering so far, I shall like to draw the attention of scholars
to some other Non-Jain sources,

Dr. P, C. Bagchi, in his article on *A new source of the Political
History of Kimaripa' (IHQ, XVIII, 3, p. 231 ff) draws our atten-
tion to a Buddhist Tantric text entitled Haragaurisamvada (= HGS).
He has translated the following account from this text (p. 234).

*The pious Yudhisthira is (the first) king in the Kali age: He
will reign for 1412 yvears. Then will come the Nandas, who will
reign for 500 years. They will be followed by the Gautamas who
will reign for 400 years., After them the Mavaras will reign for
132 years. They will be followed by Pancasama (tr. Pindavas) who
will reign for 105 years. Then will reign the Saka kings, possessed
with all good qualities. The sun of the Saka (Sakaditya) will be
king in Kal year 3179. The Saka kings will reign for 180 years.
The king Vikramaditya of great spiritusl perfection (Mahaisiddha)
wiil  thereafter be instuiled as king in the saka wear 171 (7 ku
Visva Bhumi). He (and his suceessors) will reign for 102 vears. In
his times the people will become Buddhist as Harl will then attain
Bodhi. He will be foliowed by king Bhoja who wiil reign for 113
years, [n his times o revival of Brahmanism will take place. Wirh
him the line of Ksatriva kings will come to an end."

In the same article is also noted: “Dr. Majmudar (R C.) has in
this connection discussed the contents of an incomplete manu-
script of a Sanskrit text entilled Ragvalr which he discovered in
the collection of the Dncea University, For the earller period, we
get the following information in this Sanskrit text, ‘The line of
the Papdavas ended in Kali 1812, That was also the end of
Ksatriva rule in Indis. After that Mabapadma Nanda and his
iiescendents were rulers fur 500 vears. They were followed by
Virnbithu, the Nastika [(materialist) king. He and his descendents
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ruled for 400 years. After that Dhurandhara wus installed as king,
Adisura became king of Bengal in this period.”

“Dr. Majmudar is of opinion that a Sanskrit text like this
Rajavali was the source of the imformation given in the Bengali
hook (published in 1906 A.D.) of Pandit Mrtyufijaya Tarkalankara."

Then Dr. Bagehi has quoted from the bonk (Rajavalid hy Pt
M. Tarkalankdrn.

“Up to the Kali year 4,267, Hindu rulers were on the throne
of Delbl. Up to Kall vear 1812, 28 kings from Yudhisthira to
Ksemaka were on the throne. 14 rulers of the Nanda dynasty from
Vigarada to Bodbamalla ruled the country for 500 wears, after
them. They were [ollowed by the Gotama dynasty of which 15
kings réigned for 400 vears. The first of them was Vireabibo and
the last Aditya. They were succeeded by Mayura dymasty with 9
rofers; beginning with Dhurandharm and ending with Rajapila, who
reigned for 318 vears. Then commenced the rule of Sakaditya
who ruled for 14 years upto the Kali vear 3044, This was the
end of the ers of Yudhisthira,”

In connection with these vafidvalis, | wish to state that in the
Satvarthaprakisa of Swami Daviinanda Sarasvati, iz given 2
Vupaoali, It is taken froma fortnightly called Hurigcandracandrika
or Mohanacandrika (V. §. 1939, Margaéirsa, Sukla, Kirana 19.20),
This Vanedrali gives the following dvnasties.

The first dynesty starts with Yudhigthira and ends with
Keemaka. It had 30 kings in ali and it ruled for 1770 years. The
second dvnasty started with Viiravi and ended with Virasilasens,
having 14 kings and 500 years. The third dynasty started with
Virnmahi and ended with Adityaketu, having 16 kings and 445
vears. The fourth dynasty started with Dhandhara and ended with
Rajapils, having 9 kings and 374 years, Then came Mahinapala
who ruled for 14 years. Then came Vikramadityva of Ujjain who
ruled for 93 years. Then six more dynasties are given upto Yasa-
pala.

Now, 1 have to offer the following remarks about these lists,
I shall first tsbulate the Information gathered from these four
sources—viz Havagaurisanvada (HGS), Sanskrit Rajavali (Sk. Rai.),
the Bengali Rajavali (Ben Raj) and Satyarthaprakasa (SP).
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“A . B G D
HGS' Sk. Raj Ben, Raj sp
vears kings kings
- Yudhis 1412 Pandava 1812 Y, 1812—28 Y. 1770—30
Nandas 500 Nandas 500 N, 500—14  Visrava 500—14
Gautama 400 Virabahu 400 G. 400—15 Viramaha 445—16
Mavura 132 Dhurandhara — M. 318— 9 Dhandhara 374— O
2712
Pancasama 105
Sakas 180 Saka 14—1 Mahanapala 14— 1
3.103, 70
Vikrama 102 Vikrama 93 1
Bhojas _ 113 30467 396=71
2,944

It will be seen that Sk Raj is incomplete and stops at the
Gatamas, naming only the first king of the Mayuras. The first
dynasty in all the four is= the Papdava dynasty, but A gives to
them 1412 years, B and C 1812 years and D 1770 years. Again C
gives them 28 kings, D gives .. The second dynasty is named as
Nundas by A,B and C.D calls the first king of this dynasty by the
name of Vi'sravd, but it is the same dynasty as the Nandas of the
others, because according to C, the first king of this dynasty was
Vidirada .and the lsst king Bodhamalla and. Visrava of D is evid-
ently the same as Visarada of C, All the sources give 500 years to
this dynasty while both C and D give 14 kings to it. The third
dymasty is called Gotama by A and C. Virmmaha of D is the same
ug Virabahu of B and C and the last king is Aditya according to C
and D, Thus all the sources speak of the same dynasties. A, Band C
give 400 vears to this dynasty. C gives 15 kings, while D gives 445
vears and 16 kings. The fouth dynasty is called Mayuras by A
and C. B, C and D ve the nim of the first king ss Dhurandha-
ra. (Dhandhara of D being a corruption), .while both C.and D gall
the last king by the name. of Rajapals, Thus here also all the faur
speak of the same drnast} B gives no. period for this dynasty,
A grives 132 years, C gives 318 years and 9 kings and D gives 374
kings and 9 kings. So far these sources more or less tally with
one another. Then A gives a dynasty of Paficasama with 105 years.
C also gives Saka but with with only 14 years, D gives Mahapapila
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with 14 vears, Then C stops, Then A gives Vikrama with 102 years
and D also gives Vikrama but with 93 vears. Then A gives Bhojas
with 113 vears. D proceeds on other lines.

Now let us examine these. The first thing to be noted is that
gs the Jain dynastlc lists follow the post-Mahavira dynasties that
ruled at Ujjain, so these sources follow the post-Mbh dynasties
that ruled at Indraprastha or Delbi. Then we find thar like the
Puranic lists, these sources start with post-Mbh dynasties and the
first dynasty taken up by them is the Aila dvnasty of Yudhisthira,
but the Purfivas start with Pariksit while these lists start with
Yudhigthira, Like the Puranic lists, these sources also bring this
dynasty down to Ksemaka, but the Purivas make Ksemaka 30th
from Pariksit while these make him 28th or 30th from Yudhisthirs,
The Puranic lists give 1150, 1200 or 1300 vears upto Nandas,
while these lists give 1412, 1812 or 1770 years upto the Nandas
Then again the years given for the Nandas and Maytras (Mauryas)
given in these differ largely from those given in the Puriipas. The
number of kings for the Mauryas is given nine and thatr tallies
with the Purapas, But ths number 14 for the Nandas does not.
Agqin these sources put Gautamas between Nandas and Mauryas,
while the Puragas know of no Gautamas. The Jain sources also
put the Mauryas immediately after the Nandas. But these discre-
pancies can be explained on the supposition that these sources are
following the jocal and not Imperial dynasties.

Now let us examine these lists separately. B is frankly incom-
plete, but otherwise the same as C. C comes to 3044 Kali Era
(K. E.) i.e to 56 B.C. l.e, to Vikrama and stops there. Just
before 56 B.C. according to C ruled the Saka ruler for 14 vears,
Therefore, according to C, 56 B.C. will not be the year of the
death of Vikrama as we find to be the case in Rajutarodgini and
in Jain sources, but of his accession. S'akas are put by C, imme-
diately after the Mauryas. D seems to differ from C in certain
details but in general computation seems to have been the same as
C as will be clear from the following consideration. Its total upto
Mahinapdla is 3163 vears. But if we deduct 45 vears from the
drd dynasty (i.e. from the Gautamas, as all the other sources give
400 years for them, only D giving 445 vears) and count upto the
end of the fourth dynasty of the Mauryas, we get the total 3,044
years. However Maha&napala of D with his 14 vears' rule ean
equate with the Saka king of C with his rule of 14 vears. The



VARIOUS CHRONOLOGICAL COMPUTATIONS i)

difference, then, will be that 3,044 years will be over just before
the Sakds according to D and just after the Sakas according to C.
The position in C seems to be correct. It is a list brought down
upto the start of Vikrama Era of 56 B.C. and as Vikrama was
krnown to have defeated the Sakas, the Sakas should precede him.
That is so in C. Therefore in I we should deduct 45 irom the
3rd dynasty and 14 from the fourth dynasty! and thus we can
vet the total of 3,044 at the end of Mahinupala, who equates with
the Saka king. This shows that these lists B, C and D are made
up lists for arriving at the date of 56 B.C, and Sakas are therein
raken to have been Sakas who were defeated by Vikrama of 56 B.C.

But A differs from B, C and D in certain respects. [ts total
upto the end of the Bhojas is 2944. It gives 1,412 to the Papdavas.
It gives the dynmasty of Paficasnma which is given by no other
source. It puts Sakas after Paficasams, Vikrama after Sakas and
Bhojas after Vikrama, That is it puts Vikrama's period from 2729
K E. to 2831 K.E. i.e. from 372 B.C. to 270 B.C. But [ should
submit that this is a mistake. This source~HGS~comes upto Pafi-
casama whose period it places from 2444 K. E. to 2549 K.E, Then
it places Sakas (i. e starts Sakas in 2549 K. E.) ahout whom it
savs, " Then will reign the Saka kings, possessed with all goad
qualities, The Sun of the Saka (Sakaditya) will be in the Kaii
vear 3179, " Now this is self—contradictory. Onece it places the
start of the Sakas in 2549 K.E. and then in the same breath it
places their start in 3179 K.E. This contradiction bas arisen,
1 think, due to same lster writer having misunderstood the referen-
cé to the Sakas in the text. [ suggest that at one time the text
of HGS had stopped at the Sakas. In my opinion, the Sakas refer-
réd to in HGS and placed therein soon after Paficasama are the
Western Ksatrapas of whom the Jain sources also talk. HGS places
the start of the Sakas in 2549 K. E: i.e, in 3101—2549=552 B.C,,
exactly the year in which I have earlier placed the start of the
Saka Era followed by the W. Ksatrapas. Here, then, is preserved
a very valuable and much-wanted datum. Here we are told in the
clearest of terms that the Saks-start was in 2549 K.E.=3552 B.C.
Therefore 1 say that the Sakas originally intended by HGS were
the W. Ksatrapes. And, as in Jain sources, so here too, later
writers mistake these Sakas to have heen either the Sakas defeat-

\. This fourth dynasty hes been given 9 kings and therefore, according
1o MCM should have 360 years' not 574 years.
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ed by Vikrama of 56 B.C. or the Sakas of Salivihana Saka of
78 A.D. The later interpolator in HGS has most awkwaridly puat
in the statement that the Saka king came in 3179 K. E. {of course
mistaking him to be the Seka of 78 A.D.), when his entire calcu-
lation stops at 2,944 K E. The other sources C and D mistake the
Sakas to have heen the Sakns, who were defeated by Vikrama of
56 B.C, and therefore place them just before 3,044 K. E. But all
these are later correctinons made by persons who misunderstood
the griginal reference to the Sakas.

This leads me to believe that at one time these sources us well
as the Jain sources had stopped at the start of the Sakas i e. of
W. Ksatrapas, If s6, we can understand that both in Cand D
also the Sakas must have been then started in 2549 K. E. Instead
they are now started in 3030 K.E. I e, full 481 years later and it
iz to account for these 48| vears plus 105 years of Paficasama
which they do not give that they have added 4814-105=586 Vears
to the earlier dynesties and have given 400 more to the Pagdvas
and the remaining 186 to the Manryas. I, therefore, take 1412
years given in A to the Pipdavas asalmost correct. [ have put.
secording to the Puripas, the start of Mah#&padma Nanda 1500
vears after the Mbh war, here it is put 1412 vears after that
event, Thuat is why I say it is ulmost correct. The figure for
the Mauryas given in A is also elmost correct, as the eorrect
figure, according to the Purapas is 137. Thus out of all these
four sources HGS seems to have preserved an earlier tradition,
only some later writer has wrongly added the figures: later than
the Sakas. Asa matter of fact even here some confusion has
happened. The purpose of the interpolator was evidently to bring
tive caleulation wpto 3044 K. E, (i.e. to 56 B, C.) and it is seen
brought upto 2944 K. E. Therefore, it seems to me that even this
interpolated list ~should have 100 years. more, and, 1 think that
these 100 years were at one time added to the Sakus, whose total
thus should have been 280 and not 180 as it is now found. These
100 years could not have been added to any dyvnastv before the
Sakas, as the total of 2549 years upto their start is quite authen-
tic as it puts their start In 552 B C. as I have shown before.
Again see this, The Jains give 40 years to INshapina and 242
years to the Cagjunas i e. in all 282 years to the Sakas, and if my
above suggestion 1s correct, at one time even HGS must have
given 280 vears to the Sakas. 1f =0, the end of the Sakas will he



VARIOUS CHRONOLOGICAL COMPUTATIONS n

put in 332 — 280 = 232 B. C. which would fall according to my
scheme in the reign-period of Ch, IIl. Thus, if we apply this
enrrection, we can harmonise this account of HGS with the nccount
of the Jain sources. We should, here, remember that HGS isa
Buddhistic text, that these Sakas L e. the W. Ksatrapas were
patrons of Jainism and that HGS calls these Sakas full of all good
qualities, Therefore it is clear that HG> speaks of the same
Sakas as the Jain sources and HGS makes it absolutely clear that
the start of these Sakas (i e. of their Era) is to be put in 552 B.C.

We come to the same conclusion from another consideration
alsn G gives 66 king-units from the start to the rise of the Sakas,
According to MCM 66 king-units means 66X40=2,640 years. If
we put Mbh war in 3201 B.C. as I do end not in 3101 B C.,
this will put the rise of the Sukas in 3201—2640=3561 B. .
And as MCM can be only approximate, this only means that the
start of the Sakas is to be put after 9 vears of the 67th unit have
passed i e, in 561—9=552 B.C.

Before 1 leave this subject of Jein chronology, I wish to
clarifv: one point. | have said that when these sources put Vikram:
just after the Sakes they misunderstand the reference: to
akas. But there is another possibility also. We know that these
Sukas i. e. the W. Ksatrapas were finally overthrown by Ch. 11
Vikramaditya. Therefore, 1 is n v unlikely if the chranologists
once put Vikramaditya ( =ch. II) just after the Sakas.! Further 1
wish to point out that it is true that Ch. I had defested the
Sskas and sent them out of Ujjain. What must have happened to
these Sakas? Their sway is likely to have extended over Malavs,
Gujarat, Saurastrs 'nd Sind. If 1, whin they were defeated in
Malava, they might have been localised in Saurdstra or Sind. And
it is not impossible if these S'akas bided their time and when the
mighty Gupta empire disintegrated, tried to obtain their lost
territory. 1f they did try, they must have tried in the davs of
Vispuvardhans or Harga Vikrama. Our tradition supports such
o course of event. It may be that the Sakas sctually tried In the
days of Harsa Vikrama but were unsuccessful. Then our tradition
puts Sakas in 78 A.D. ealso. It is likely that after the death

1. We should remember that these chronclogists do not designate the
dymmsties by their dynastic names but by the name ol the [lirst ruler of the
dymasty. If Ch. [ alto had the title of Vikrap i-ityn then the Vikramfditm
might stand for the whole of the Gupts dynasty,
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of Harga Vikrama the Sakas once again invaded Ujjain?
Rajataruigipi  says that Prawdpedila the son Harsa Vikrama
iad been dispossessed of his tirone by his enemies and Prava-
rasena Il of Kashmir put him back on the throme. [f the enemies
mentioneld here be taken to be the Sakas, it will mean that the
Sakas went on trying to invade Ujjuin till 78 A. D., during which
period ‘they might have met with wvarving fortunes, sometimes
tccupying and sometimes wvacating the throne at Ujjain. They
might have been at Ujjain in 78 A. D. and a Siliviahans might have
defeated them, then. Even after this period there might have heen
struggle for the possession of Ujjain. !

Having thus examined and explained these various chronologi-
cal computations and having seen that there have beéen frequent
adjustments in the chronology, 1 shall now try to show the
various stages at which these adjustments had happened.

The Puranas show only one school i e. the adjusted ane upto
tie Mauryas, but from the Mauryas we find both the actusl and
the adjusted schools. It i€ in the days of the Maurvas, in fact of
Asoka that the first stage of adjusting seems to have occurred. In
Aroka's days thers will be two wiews prevalent regarding the
date of Buddhe's' death. Some would place it 218 vears hefore
Adoka's coronation and others would place it 218 + 350 == 568
years before Asdoka's coronation. Now we know thet s Buddhist
vouncii had met in the days of Adoka to settle all the confusion
regarding their religion. Along with the rules and regulations of
the safgha, they seem to h ve settled the chronology and pur
Buddha's death 218 years and not 368 vears hefore Adoka's
‘coronation.

The second stage in this connection seems to Have occurred in
or soon after the days of Kalakscarys. Jain tradition says as |
have noted earlier, that Chandragupta Maurya tame to the throne
155 years after Mahavira's death. As I have explained earlier this
adjustment also omits 350 years of the first kingless period, but
the number 155 is not correct, it should have been 151, This aif-
ference is created by omitting to count 4 vears of Asoka’s period
before coranation. And this could have happened anly after As'oka’s

L. The reference to Tisstanas by Ptolemy refers to some such time when
the Sakas | e. Castanas were occupying the throne st Upiaim Or, it may be
that his intention is to describe Ujjnin s the traditions) capital ol the Caslanas.
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days. It might have happened in the days of Samprati, if anadjust-
ment was made then, otherwise in the days of Kiilakficarys, when
adjustments are likely to have been made in the Jain traditions.
We have seen that out of the three dates of Kalakfcarva, 720 M.E.
seems to deduct only ihe 770 yesrs of the three gaps. It does not
deduct 653 or 753 wh rh difference :aa urisen only after 78 A.D,
Theréfore this caleulation must have been made before 78 A. D.

In almost all the subsequent adjustments we find either 653 or
753 years omitted. A misunderstanding sbout these vears of Kali
adjustments must have happened sometime after 78 A.D. as these
adjustments are based upon a misunderstanding of the verse &san-
maghisu ete, which is possible only after 78 A.D. 1, therefore.
think that it was at Kaniska's Buddhist council that the verse was
misunderstood and the chronology was readjusted on that misunder-
stood basis, I put Kaniska's accession in ¢. 15 A. D. and therefore
liis assembly must have been convened in ¢ 175 A.D. This will
be a hundred vears after the start of the Saka Era of 78 AD.
This gives sufficient time for the misunderstanding of the verse
@san etc.: There is also unother reason why 1 say that this
almost final adjustment had happened in the days of Kaniska, The
verse @isan ete. seems to have been first misunderstood on Kashmir
side and it was there that Kaniska's assembly had met. That is
why 2448 B.C. or 2348 B.C. as the date of Mbh war seems to
have been acceped on the side of Kashmir, Nepal, Tibet and China
as a'so of Burma, Assam and Ceylon, but not in India proper. For,
India proper slways seems to have put Mbh war in 3101 B.C. or
3201 B.C. We find 2448 or 23-8 B. C. being taken as the date of
Mbh war in Kashmir chronology and in Nepalese chronology. (see
next chapter). That means that these dates were first fixed up on
that side and Kaniska’s assembly which met in Kashmir and ar
which monks from all the different parts had come, seems to aye
made an intentional effort at adjusting all Buddhistic traditions, as
according to Hieun Tsang, the main object for which the assembly
was convoked by Kaniska was to bring order in the most dis-
orderly and confused traditions that were current in his days.

In his days they seem to have put Mbh war in 2448 B. C. But
wither in liis own days or soon after him, there seem to have come
in existence two schools of chronologists, one putting Mbh war in
2448 B. C. and other in 2348 B.C. Accardingly we find some
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deducting 653 and others 753 from the original dates, For ins-
tance Chinese tradition which puts Buddha's death in 643 B. C.
deducts 653 vears while others ( Burma, Nepal, Siam ete.) who
put his death in 543 B.C. deduct 753 vears from the original
dates,

Yet another adjustment seems 10 have been made in or afeer
the days of Candrapida of Kashmir, most probably in Kashmir
itself, Kashmir chronology, az | have shown, has followed MCM
upto the end of Durlabhaka's death and has abandoned it from
Chandriipida’s reign. That means that some chronological adjust-
ments were made in his days In his days they found that a
further period of 300 years had elapsed which was taken by them
a8 kingless (the period given to Ravaditya in Raj). Therefore,
they deducted these 300 years from the various dates. As we have
seen, it is due to this adjustment, that they brought down the
date of Buddha's death by 300 years (from 543 B.C. to 243 B.C.)
and the date of Kaniska also by 300 years (from 700 vears after
Buddha to 400 years after him). This seems to have been the last
adjustment. After about 350 A. D. (the date of Candrapida’s acc.)
there {s found no trace of any chronological adjustment to have
heen made,




CHAPTER THREE

NEPALESE CHRONOLOGY

ANCGIENT dynastic genealogies of Nepal are preserved in certain

Vafgavails, Pandit Bhagwanlal Indraji has pubiished one Parvatiyn
Vafsivall in Indian Antiguary Vol XII. [ have appended the
Vafiwavali to this chapter, It = @ nerally discredited and it is
true that there are, in it, all the faults of the artificiality of MCM
and these ‘aults are ev.n ewphasis | hy 8 certain amount of
confusion. And vet, T think, © is possible to settle some of the
omtstanding epochs of Nepalese chrontlogy from this Vafisavali.

The Vafisavali starts with Gopila Dynasty, with a particular
epoch at which 88 vears of that dynasty had  already elapsed
(bhuktamianagata B8 years). Tue ¢ och with which this Vafisavali
starts is, 1 think, the epo:h of Ramu Disarthi. That the Nepalese
chronologists, once, started their regular lines from Réma, is
suggested from the Inseription of Jayadewa Il of Harsa era 153,
(Gupta Inscriptions, Fleet, Intr. p. 185 ff.) That inscription starts
with Brahma and then gives some stray names but from Rama
regular fist of n ne. starts. Therefore, I't nk, that this Vafsa-
vali alsd < rts w*h J vagupt:, w  must have been a contem-
porery of Rama Darart .. This is proved by the following also.

The first king of the K rita dynasty, n'med Yilambara is
said to have come on the throne in dviparasess 12 4 e when 12
vears of the Dviparayuga were yet left to go. I have already
shown the various dates for the starts of Kaliyuga, Same will be
the dates for the end of Dvapara. Earliest amongst these is 3201
B. C. and latest is 2976 B. C. If we take 3201 B. C. as the date of
the end of Dwiapara, the accession of Yilambara will be in 3201+
12 = 3213 B.G, Taar is, Kirita dynasty had started ruling in
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3213 B. C. Before the Kirita dynasty, the Vagravali has given two
other dynasties. Out of thess, it has given 434 years for the first
i, &. Gopala dynasty from Jayagupta to the end. Then it has given
three kings for the second L e. the Ahir dynasty. But the regnal
periods of these three kings are not given. Let us apply MCM
here and take 3 X 40 = 120 years for these three kings Thus we
get 4344120 =554 years from Jayagupta to Yilambara's accession.
I just placed Yalambara's accession in 3213 B. C. Therefore Jayn-
gupta’s accession will be in 3213 + 554 = C. 3767 B. C.

I shall, later, show from independent considerations based
upon MCM that Rama's period was from c. 3765 B. C, to 3725 B.C.
Thus Jayagupta, who according to above calculations, came to the
throne in 3767 B C. will be a contemporary of Rama. Thus we
find that the Nepalese chronology, as represented in this Vafiri-
vali, starts with the epoch of Rama and incidentally preserves for
us & very important plece of evidence to fix the date of Rima;

Here, 1 must point out that all the Puranic chronology makes
a pe-start with the Mbh war. But the chronology of Assam and
Nepal seem to start with Rama. In the next chapter we shall see
that in the Assamese chronology, Naraka, with whom the chrono-
jogy starts wns s contemporary of Rama. This fact that some
countries start their chronology from the epoch of Rama and others
from the epoch of Yudhisthira, 1 think, strongly points to the
historicity of both these epochs.

Thus Jaypgupta's accession will be put in e 3767 B. C. and
that of Yalambara in 3213 B.C.

Next datum that we get in this Vafidavaell iz this. It is said
that the sixth king named Humati of the Kiriita dvnasty had gone
to the forest mlong with the Papdvas, About the Tth king of this
dynasty (named Jitedasti) it is sald that he had assisted the Papda-
vas and was killed in the Mbh war. It is alse said sbout him
that Buddha had visited Nepal in his days. Now, here iz some
obvious confusion. Mahabhirata was over before Yalambara, the
first king of this dynasty. Therefore, the 7th and the Sth kings
of his dynasty could not have lived st the same time as the
Piudavas, Again, Buddha cannot be the contemporary of the
Papdavas, as the Vafigavali seems to soggest, Therefore, there has
heen some confusion here. What 1 think i= this.
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At one time, the Nepalese chronologists must have noted about
some two kings that one had fought on the side of the Panpdavas
4nd been killed and the other had gone to the forest with them.
But the place of these two kings could not have, originally, been
just before Yalambara, nor 6th or 7th after him. Similarly. the
Vafigavali must have, originally, noted that Buddha bad visited in
the days of & particular king, but he could not have been the 7th
king after Yalambara. but though the present Vafigavali has, thus,
confused the details and numbers of the kings, it has preserved an
important datum for us. 1l says that Kirita dynasty had ruled
for 1118 yeers I think it means that 1118 years of the Kirata
dynasty had elapsed upto the king in whose days Buddha came to
Nepal. 1118 years from 3213 will bring us to 3213—-1118=2095
B.C. Thus Buddha came to Nepal in 2095 B. C. 1 have placed
Buddha's death in 2066 B.C. Buddha is said to have lived for
abuut 80 years. Therefore, he lived from c. 2146 to 2066 B. C. Thus
2095 B.C. falls within the life-period of Buddha. Thus, I think,
that 1118 yairs from Yalambara's accession mirds the period of
Buddha's visit to Nepal; but .ne numbers of kings are certainly
misplaced.

Again the VaBeavall gives 29 kings for this dynasty. In the
Puranic chronology, we have seen that number of kings of different
dynasties at the end of Kali was 29th. Here also, this number
sugiests the end of Kaliyugs. All this, again, shows the use of
MCM in this Vafgavali.

Next, we are told about the king Sthunko that in his time king
Adnka of Pagliputra had come to Nepal Between Jitadesti and
Sthunke are given six king-names. That is, six king-units are
between Buddha's visit and Asoka's visit. Now, Awoka is said to
tave Leen crowned 218 years atter Buddha's death. And 218 years,
aceording to MCM, will require 6 king-units. But we have siready
seen that though the tradition puts 218 years between Buddha's
death and Awroka’s coronation, in reality 218 4+ 350 = 568 years had
elupsed between these two incidents. Therefore, this Vafisivali
which has given only 6 units, has adjusted the chronology at 2
later date. Thus we find that these two important events are well
recorded in the Nepalese chronology, though the dynasty shows
all the traces of being thoroughly mishandled for the purposes of
MCM.
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We get our next datum in the midst of IV dynasty. Pasupre.
ksiideva, the 4th king of this dynasty, we are told, had brought
to Nepal settlers from India in Kali era 1234, We have seen the
various beginmings of this era and we have seen that in Kashmir
2448 B.C. and 2348 B.C. are taken as the starting points of the
Mbh war; and therefore. these years could be, through confusion,
taken to be the starting points of K. E. also. Taking 2348 B.C. as
the start of K E., we get 2348 — 1234 = 1114 B.C. as the date of
Pasupreksidev’s necession,

Above, we have seen that Sthunko is taken as a contemporary
of Asaoks. 1 have put Asoka’s coronstion in 1498 B.C. Therefore,
we can take 1475 B. C. a5 the approximate date of Sthunko's period.
Now, this Vufsavall gives 18 kings between Sthunko and Pazupre-
ksadeva., And 18 kings at the rate of 20 vears' unit will require
360 years. Therefore Pasupreksideva was removed from Sthunko
by sbout 369 years. Placing Stiunko in e 1475 B. C., the date of
Padupreksadeva will be 1475 — 360 = 1115 B.C. nnd we have just
placed his accession in 1114 B.C. This incidently shows that both
the units of 40 vesrs and 20 vears are found used in Nepalese
chronology also, as they are found used in the Puranic and in the
Kashmir chronology. In all the three places, we find the unit of
20 years employed from the Nandas. This date of Parupreksadeva
is supported by the following also.

I have put Pusyamitra Suaga’s accession in ¢ 1113 B.C. In
Kashmir chronology, 1 have placed the reign of Gonanda I from
1082 B.C. to 1122 B, C. Now. this period of the first quarter of
the 12th century B.C. had witnessed a general revival of Bra-
hmanical relivion and a general downfall of Buddhistic religion
throughout Indis. Pusyamitra Suaga is known to have been a
staunch Brahmana, Rijatarsagind tells us clearly that Gonanda 11
had revived Brahmanic religion in Kashmir. And we gre told, here
that Padupreksadeva had brought to Nepal settlers from India,
which also suggests a general revival of cuiture. Thus the period
of this king (c. 1115 B. Q) fits in eminently well in the general
time-scale of chronology us is interpreted by me and proves the
reliability of the dates of all these tirree kings, We, nre here, given
2 definite date. We ure clearly told that Pasupreksideva came on
the throne in K. E. 1234, oniy tils is bassd on 2343 B.C. as the
starting point of Kali Era.
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Then we get three more dates—K, E. 1389 for the accession
of B fmivarman, the first king of the Suryaviisi dynasty, K. E.
2800 for the accession of Vasantadeva, the 23rd king of the same
dynasty and K. E. 3000 for the accession of Afisuvarman, the first
of the Thakuri dynasty. Taking 2348 B.C. ns the starting point
of K.E., we get

Bamivarman's ace. in 2348—1389=959 B. C,
Vasantadeva's acc. in 2800—2348=452 A. D.
Afiruvarman’s acc. in 3000—2348=652 A. D.

Now, 959 B, C. as the date of Bhumivarman is likely. Regar-
ding him we are told that he was adopted by Bhiskarvarman who
had conquersd the whole of India. The period of Biaskaravarman
will be ¢. 990.960 B. C. Now it is likely if Bhaskaravarman had
conquered large portions of India proper. According to my scheme
of chronology, the 3rd kingless period of 120 years was frm
¢, 1001 to B, C. te 8810 B. C. Therefore, in the days of Bhiaskara-
varman and Blamivarman India proper was without a soverign
king ruling form Pataliputra. Therefore, it is likely if a Nepalese
king had conguered Magadha and other portions of India proper
at this period. Thus these dates of these two Nepalesz kings fit
in well with the contemporary political condition of India proper.

Then, it is remarked in the Vantsdvali that Shankarficirya
had visited Nepal in the days of Vrishadevavarma, the 1Bth
king of the Suryavafisi dynasty. Vasantadeva's accession is put
in 2800 K. E. Therefore, the accession of Vrishadevavarma, who
js removed from Vasantadeva by 5 units i.e. by (5 X 40)
= 200 years, will be in e. 2600 K. E. Now traditionzl records
at Shgeri Matha put Shankaracirva in 2631 K. E. Thus, this
MNepalese date supports the tradition of the Matha:

Then Afisuvarmi's accession is placed in 652 A, D. I think
this wns really the date of his death. There are some inscriptions
of Afduvarmid found and these bear the dates from 34 to 44,
These vears are generally referred to Harga era of 606 A. D.
Therefore, Afisuvarmi’s period will have the vears 640 A. D. to
630 A. D. in it. Next we get an inscription of Jispugupta which
has the date 48 L e. 634 A. D. Therefore ABfuvarmia must have
died botween 650 and 654 A. D and we are here told thar he
died in 652 A. D.. which date. therefbre, s correct. This date of
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Afivuvarma-3000 K. E—justifies finally my position. taken up by
me while considering the Kashmir chronology, that over and
dlove 2448 B, C., even 2348 B.C. was taken as the start of K. E.

Thar 652 A. D. L e. 3000 K, E. is the date of Af§uvarma's
death and not of his accession is proved by this also, Vasantadeva's
accession is put in 2800 K. E. From Vasantadeva to Afsuvarma
( both included ), we have 10 kings. Ten units ot the rate of 20
vears' unit will require 200 yvears. And 200 years from the accsssion
of Vasantadeva (i, e. 2800 K. E ) bring us to 3000 K. E., which,
therefore, is the date of Afiduvarmi's death.

I cannot explain other dates given in this Vafisavali. Most of
them seem to have been based on 3101 B. C. as the starting point
of K. E. If so, Nepalese chronology adopted 3101 B. C. of K. E
ar @ later stage. At that time they did not understand the earlier
dates based wpon 2348 B. C. and therefore, taking those dates
also to have been based on 3101 B. C. as the start of K. E., they
seem to have pur remarks about Vikrama and Salivahana, where
they occur now,

But these considerations show clearly that MCM is used even
In this Vafisavali.

The Parvatiya Vaiisdvali of Nepalese kings
hy Pt. Bhagwanlal Indraji
(TA, XHI, p. 4114i)

L. Gopala Dynasty of Matatirthe, so called after the cowierd
(Gopila) whom Nemuni installed as the first
ruler of Nepal. lasted for 521 years

Bhuktamiinngata BE vears
1 Jayngupta 72
2 Paramagupta 80
3 Harshagupta 93
4 Bhimagupta 38
5 Manigupta 37
6 Vishougupta 42
7 Yakshagupta 72

He brought in the Ahir Dynasty from Indta.



I Ahir Dynast¥

1 Varasinha
2 Jayamatisinha
3 Bhuvanasinha

He was conquered by the eastern

1 Kirats Dynasty (which resided at Gokarva and lasted for

1118 years)
1 Yalambarn . . . . (come in dviparssesa 12 i e.
2 Pavi when 12 years of dvipam
3 Skandharn were left to passh
4 Valamba
5 Hariti
6 Humati . - ’ - . (went into the forest with
the Papdavas)
7 Jitedasti , . . : . [assisted the Pagdavas and
8 Gali was killed in the war. In his
9 Pushka time Sakyasinha Buddha came
10 Suvarma to Nepall,
11 Parba
12 Thumka
13 Svanandn
14 Sthunko . i . : {in his time king Asoka of
15 Gighri Pataliputra c¢ame to Nepal
16 Nana Asoka's dmgnter Caomati
17 Luk was married to a Ksatrya
18 Thor called Devapala settled in
19 Thoko Nepal and founded Devapat-
20 Varmsa tanal,
21 Guja
22 Pushkara
23 Kesu
24 Sunsa
25 Summu
26 Gunana
27 Khimva
28 Pactika ., . S - {was attacked by Somavafél
Rajputs).

20 Gasti - . . . (lost his kingdom to)



m PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

IV Somavansi Dynasty
1 Nimisha
2 Manaksha

3 Kakavarmen
4 Pashuprekshadevs .

(¢conquered whole of I[ndia,
being childless adopted the
first ruler of the—)

¥ Survavansi Dynasty (also called Licchavis)

1 Bhumivarma

2 Candrayarman

3 Jayavarman

4 Varshavarnan

S Sarvavarpan

6 Prithvivarman

7 Jyesthavarman

8 Harivarman

9 Kuheravarman

10 Siddhivarman

11 Haridattavarma
12 Vasudattavarma
13 Pativarma

14 Sivavriddhivarma
15 Vasantavarma

16 Sivavarma

17 Rudradevavarma
18 Vrishadevavarma
19 Sankaradevn

20 Dharmadevn

21 Manadeva

22 Mahidevs
23 Vasantadeva

24 Udayadevavarma
25 Manadevavirma
26 Gunakamadevavarma
27 Sivaslevavarma
28 Narendradevavarma
29 Bhimadevavarma
30 Vishnudevavarma

(crowned in Kali...1389)
61 years
82
6l
78
76
75
76
&8
61
El
63
53
54
61
62
ity
61 ( Sankaracarya came from the
A5 South and destroyed Baud-
59 dha faith)
49
1
36 {crowned in K. Y. 2800)
35
35
an
51
42
30
42
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31 Visvasdevavarmn

VI I Thakuri Dynasty

1 Ansuvar na
2 Krtavarma
3 Bhimarjuna
4 MNandadeva

53 Viradeva
t Candraketudeva
7 Narendradeva
8 Varadeva
9 Sankaradeva
10 Vardhamanadeva
11 Balideva
12 Jayadeva
13 Balarjunadeva
14 Vikramadeva
.15 Gunakimadeva
16 Bhojadeva
17 Laksmuieva
18 Tavaksmadeva

1 Bhaskaradzya
2 Buadeva

3 Paudmadeva

4 Nagarjanadevs
5 Sankaradeva

1 Vamadeva
2 Harshadeva
3 Sadashivadeva

52

12
13
13
15
17
12
51

8
22
20

Navakota Thakuri Dynasty

{gave his daughter to Ansu-
varma of the Thakuri Dynasty.
In his rtime Vikramadityi
came to Nepal and established
his ern then).

(erowned in K. Y. 3000)

{in his reign the em of Sali-
vahana was Introduced in

Nepal)
{erowned in K. Y. 3400)

(crowned in K. Y., 3629, Ava-
lokitesvara came to Nepal),

(K. Y. 3824)

{ being childless he was suc-
ceeded by 2 member of the—)

VIIT II Thakuri D¥nasty of Ansnvarma

( K. Y. 3851)
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4 Manadeva 10
5 Narasinhadeva 22
6 Nandadeva 21
7 Rudradeva 19
8 Mitradeva 21
9 Arideva 22
10 Abhayamalla 22
11 Jayadevamalla 1mn

IX Karnataka Dynasty
X Suryavansi Dynasty
X1 111 Thokeri Dynasty



CHAPTER FOUR

NARAKASURA EPISODE AND ASSAMESE CHRONOLOGY

THE episnde of Naraka or Narkdsura is narcated in the Kalika
Purata from the 37th to the 4ist adhyaya. The episode throws
considerable light on the ancient history of Kamarspa or Assam.
I shall, therefore, study the whole episode here. T shall, first give
o brief summary of the episode.

Vigat, in his Vardho form, impregnated Brami or the Earth,
when she was in her monthly pertod t(malini—rajasvala). Biconi
thus eoncetved 4 child But inspite of the fuil period of ten montas
liaving paseed sway, she was not delivered of the child, though
she had terrible pungs of labotr, ‘She, being too much tormented
went to Vistu, und requested him to deliver her of the ¢hild. Vigou,
however told Her that the clifll will take a long long time before
ir saw the light of the world. He said,

soifygfan o ﬂﬂﬁﬂ*ﬁﬁiﬁﬁl
Yargea wed g g o wabesfa 0 36th, 390

And ngiin he aajd—

T ST RETA FAT e |
Taeean g4 Hi1 AR amEEar 0 36th, 50

Afid then He touchid her body with his conch and her pangs
disappeared and she moved about freely, Thaen, when the time came
and Rivapa was killed by Rama, she delivered a son in the
country of Videhn.



2% PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

Now, at that time, o kinz Janaka was ruling in Videlu. He
il no child. He performed a sacrifiee and as a result, got two
sons. He also got one daughter from the Earth, while tilling the
sround. That was Sita. But when the Earth gave him the daughter
she took a promise from him that he would bring up her son.
when barn, ot least upto his 16th year. She also urged him to
keep her motherhood of the son a secret. Junaka promised to that
vffect. So. when she delivered her son after Ravapa was kiiled,
she went to Janskn, reminded him of his promise and asked him to
take care of his newly born son. Janaks, true to his wonl, went
to the place where the child was lying. He saw him lving with
Inis head oo the skull of 2 homan being. So,

woen o =i fra femama 1!
SEATeEA giaugl WE W A =|wa i 38th, 2.

Then the eldhd was  numed Nornka and wos  brought up alope
with his other childern. Bhami, also, taking the form of a ourse,
stuyed In Jandka's harem and Brought up the child.

But as time passed, Naraka shone out and turned out to be
more brilliant and powerful than the other sons of Junaks, And
Janaka grew jealous of Naraks. Bhomi came to know this change
of feeling in the heart of Janaks and she thought of removing the
snild from there, even before the stipulated period was over. So,
when Narska wos about to complete his 16th year, she removal
nim to the Ganges und there, in privacy told him how she Had
been, her mother. But the child said that be would believe her
story only il Vignu himself bodily came there and assured him of

‘s birth. So Boomi Invoked Vispu, who came and confirmed her
atnry.

Then Vispw, slung with Bogmi and Naraks, went to Prigjyoui-
gpurd. At that time, a Kirifa king named Ghataka was ruling
there. Visgu asked Nuaraka to fight out with this Ghajaka 2nd in
the battle that ensued, Narnka killed Ghajuka and gave a crushing
defeat to his army. Then Visyu crowned Naraka as the king of
Pragjyotlspura and asked him to worship goodess Kamukhya He
aiso asked Nuraka never to insult Drahimanas. Then he married
Him 1o Mayi, the princess of the Vidarbhu country. Vispu, then,
told him to rule there for a long time.

s This lanciiul derivation i evidontly not vorrect: | have, further, olfered
+ nmturel cxplanation,
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& A g Tl weme whral )
A § SR 851 a9 whmfa o 38th, 140

Thus Nargka started roling over Kamarapa and he ruled for
o very very long time and he ruled righteously and religioosly.
Then when the end of Dvaparas came, Naraka formed friendship
with Bapn a king of Soyitapura. This Bapa was a devotee of Siva
and was verv disrespectful to Brihmavas, Narakn, too, by his
cumpany, changed his narare and day hy duy, became irreligeous
Onee o Brahmagns named  Vasigtha came to Pragjyotispura for
worshioping the goddess Kamakhyé, but Naraka did not respect
hiim and did not allow him an  entrance to the temple of goddess.
Then Vasistha cursed him that he would be ruined ete.

Naraka, meanwhile, started worshipping Siva and  neglected
Kimikhvi and through the fuvour of Siva went on harassing
Brahmagas and others. He, in his arvogance, eaptured 16,000 Indivs
and also foreibly took away the kutdalas of Aditi, the mother of
pds, Then the gods requested Kgson, who was, by now, born, to
punish the demon and Krgng, accordingly, went to Assam, killed
Nuraka and deliverad the 16.000 ladies and also regained the enr-
rings of Aditi. Then, on the special request of Bhumi to save and
protect the children of Naraka, Krspa put Bhagadatta, the napta of
Naraks on the throne and returned to Dvaraka

This, in short is the story of Narsks as pareated  in the
Kalika Purigna. Now, from this story the following historical
incidents can casily be gathersd.

(1) Naraka was either an adopted son of Junaka or was an
irregular son of Januka and a nurse, whose name might have been
Bhtimi, and was declared to be an adopted son of Janaka,

(2) Junaka, later, grew apprehensive of Naraka who turned
uut to be very brave,

(3) 8o, the nurse secretly removed Naraka from the countrv
of Videha,

(4) Then, she and Namka working togetier, in due course,
gathered an army and attacked the country of Kamariipa.

2, 1t in therofore, likely that Sitd, who ahe was  Bhimi's daovghter,
was this Marake's aister.



P PURANIU CHRONOLOGY

{(5) Narska gave o decisive defeat to Ghataka the Kirita
klng of the country and established himself as the king of the
i.'.ﬂuntry.

Naraka, like Januka, was a dynastic title. In fact, MNaraks and
Janoka are the same words, Janaka is janatka and Naraka is
para+ka; only, in the word Naraka, jana is translated by nara,
bath jann and nara meaning the same thing. Therefore, as Janaka
was @4 dynastic title, Naraks, too, was a dynastie title. In facrn
the word Naraka proves that the king Nuraka, originally belonged
to Janska family, but had adopted the utle Naraka in place of
Janoke. Thus, Narska is a dynastic title and every king in that

dynasty, though bearing a distnct personal name, would still be
enlled @ Naraka @

In fact, we lave a bit of evidence preseryed to show that
Naraka was a dynastic title. In a book called Haragwurisammada,
it is said that some 24 or 25 kings of the Naruka dypasty had
ruled in K&maropa. It is said:*

R A TR AT ST |
HAHEATPNY ST AST=E I
Here, the initial letters of 24 or 25 kings' nomes of the
Naraka dypasty are mentioned nfter the fashion of the tantric
works, Thus, there had ruled 24 to 25 kings of Naraka dyvnasty

and each one of them, over and abowve, bearing a distinct personal
name, also bore the dynastic name Naranka.

Now these two facts—the fact that there had besn 24 or 25
kings in that dynasty and that Naraks was a dynastle title—
help us in understanding why Kilikd Puraga says that Naraka
ruled for one full yuga. That according to the Kaliks Pwana,
Naraka ruled for one full yuga is clear from (1) the fact that his
birth is put in the 28th tretd and his death is put in the end of
Dvapara, und (2) from the fact that he is said to have been born
soon after Rama's period and is said to have been killed by Kpspa.
And we know that sccording to the general tradition, there had
=lapsed one full yuga bétween Rima and Ko

3 Later, Naraka seems fo have been taken ax a tribal pame slio. Regar-
ding Bhagsdstta, it is said in the Mahibhirata 1L, 14, 578 morafics hare
kiflcalve sfisti yo yevend hipab, Thiz shows that Bhagedatis was taken as
ruling over Murus end Narakas.

4 Se THO, Sept, 1942, 231 1.
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Now, when Kalita Purasa says that Narska roled for a long
period of one full yuge, what is reaily meant is that not Naraka.
but Naraka dvnasty ruled for one yuga, Therefore, the 24 or 25
kings of the Naraka dynasty as given in Huragaurisamvada, ruled
for oné yuga. And this is quite plausible, 25 king - units, acconding
to Manavantara-Coturvoga Merhod, would reuqgire (25X 40) 1,000
venrs. And I have already shown that g yuga had 1,000 years.
Therefore, what Kaliki Puraja and Haragaurisamvada mean iz
this that the 25 kings or king-units of the Maraka dynasty ruled
from the end of Tretd to the end of Dvapara® In other words,
the first Idng of the Naroka dynasty ruled just after Rama and
Rivans, in the 2Bth caturyunga of mahBtretd and ‘the iast king of
the Naraka dynasty was a contemporary of Krgna, in the 28th
cituryuga of mahfdvipars.

And us we understand the Naraka episode in this manner, the
wlhole story becomes clear to us. [t is not one and the same
Narika who was in the begining a righteous king and in the end
of his caresr, turned out to be irreligious. The description refers
to the first and the last kings of the Naraka dynasty. Therefore,
the final reconstruction of the Naraka episode will be like this.

(1) Naraka, an frregular son of king Janaka by a nurse
named Bhiimi, defeated the then ruling king (who was a Kirm
named Ghataka ) of Kimartipa, established himself as the king of
that country and founded & dynasty, which was called Narakn
dynasty., The word Niraka was a mere variant of Janaka, coined
in order to distinguish the new dynasty, from the old.

(2) This Nuaraka, the founder of the dynasty, had married
Miy#, the daughter of the king of Vidarbha.

(3) Thais Naraka, kept up good relations with his futher
Junnka, s we are told in the Kabka Purana that after Naraka
had established his kingdom in Kimarapa, Janaka had gone to
Kamarnpa and had passed some time there, as a friend.

(4) This Naruka followed Vedic religion. Kalika Nur@va says.

5. Thus even hers we find the MCM operating. o [act, Tt le this key ol
SMICM  which opéns up the closed doors of Narakpsura’s Jong Hie of ane tull
yugs.
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qidisfy aar e T

sRpal Aifagadl gawal TREe: | S8th, 152,
e i e

sEir serdefaae o5he 0

gt ormst=EsTfasmen 1 38th, 133,

Thus he respected Vedas and Brahmapas. He made religions, and
learned Brahmagns to settle in that country. It is said.
Gmdrarmae a1 quiemea |
e eda g9 a s 0 58th, 124,

(3) Probably with the help of these PBrahmagas, Naraka
introduced, propagated and established devi-worship in Kamurnpa.
This propagation of devi-worship by Naraka raizes the important
yuestion of the introduction of Vedic culiure in Kimar@pa, Let us
understand the whole position. Naraka was the son of Janaka and
az such believed in Vedas. But, then, why did he fovour deviult ?
Devicult, so far as we know, is not Vedic and Naraka propagated
it in Kamarnpa. Why did he do so? [ think that it was doe to
the fact that in it he followed his mother’'s cult. His mother seems
to have been an ordinary nurse and as such must haye belonged
to the lower stratum of society. In that stratum of society, devi-
worship s likely to have flourished. Taat Naraka must have, out
of his antagonisn with his father disowned, at least in the
first instance, all relations with him is shown by (1) his
translating the dynastic title from Junaka to Naraka and by (2)
his sdopting the matronymic. Bhauma. Thus it would ssem that
Naraka held his mother in respect. It is, thereiore, likaly 1f he
adopted goddess enlt, which was prevalent in his mother's family.
But we cannot positively say that his mother, becauss she seems
to have followed devireult, was non-Vedic. It is likely that the
lower stram of the Vedle soclety itself, might have followed various
cults and devicult might have been one such cult, though it did
not find favour with the higher society. But we cannot be posi-
tive on the point. At any rate, Naraka when he adopted devi-
cult for Kamartpa, seems to have thoroughly revised the cult itself.
Because, he did not change his own character. On the contrary,
we are definitely told that he brought several learned and ortho-
dox Brahmatas from the parent countey and made them to sertle
down in Kamartpa, So, with their help, he seems to have gol
devi admitted in the Vedic pantheon.
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That with Naraka's coming, Kiamaropa bhad a definite chande
of culture (and that too for the better) is shown by this also, We
are told that when Narska came to Kamariipa, the country was
ruled over by the Kiratas, These Kiritas were, naturally, non-
Vedle, Kalikda Puriza, definitely declares that Nuriaka drove away
these Kiratas to the ocean shores and then changed the culture of
the eountry. Therefore, | think, there is nothing wrong in taking
Naraka as the first Vedie king of Kimaraps.

[6) This first Naraka ruled well and lonz and consolidatsd
his kingdom and made 1t prosperows.

(7) The remaining portion ofi Naraka episode narraies the
story of the lust Naraka king. In fact the whole Naraka episode
is made up of two storfes-one of the first Naraka and the other
of the Jast Naroka,

(8) This last Naraka was quite different in character ami
outlook from the first Narnka. The dynasty had ruled for some
hundreds of years till we are introduced to this last Nuaraka,

9) Tt was this lnst Naruka, who wus a friend of Bina, the
king of Sunitapura®

(10) Under the advice of Bana, Naraky disfavoursd devicult
amd ndopted Siva worship.

(11) He became very arrogant, oppressed the peopie and Bran-
mages and even women. Due to his actions, he seems to have
been calied Narakasura i. e. Namka, the asura-like. The name
Narkisura does not prove that it was an Asura dynasty. It is
worthy of note thnt the word Narakasurs is not used in Kalika
Puriita with reference to the first Naraka., The first Naraka is
called simply Naraka, not Narakasura, which word therefore,
refers to the lust Naraka king only,

6. Hins i= made the son of Bali in Kelibs Parase. But that i2 evidently to
make the narration ticin with the lagendsry parentage of Naraks, sccording
0 which he will have o be plawesd in Virahivatats. But this Bios, who
should have been & contemporary of K{sgs. the Sth incarnation. cannot nlko
ba & contemporary of Yirahs, the 3rd lncarnation. Therefors Bina who was
& contemporsry of the Jast Naraka kiog and also of Kigns, lived about the
fime o4 the Mbly war and theretope was quite distinct from Bina, the son of
Bali-Vairocans.
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(12) Then Keson vanquished this Narakasurs, killed lim in

the battle and put Bhogadatta, tle son or grandson of Narakisurn
om the throne.

Thus, 1 think, on the whole, the Naraka episode of the Kalika
Puraza, yields plausible facts of historical significance and pro-
vides a pood starting point for the history of Assam.



APPENDIX

WHO WAS ALEXANDER'S CONTEMPORARY ¢
—CHANDRAGUPTA MAURYA OR CHANDRAGUPTA 1:

Considerations, so far made, have led us to the conclusion
that the contemporary of Alexander was Chandragupta | and not
Chandragupta Maurya, This we have got by equating 6451 or
0042 years and 153 kings os given by Megasthenes and Arrian,
with the Puranic figures.

But, | shall, here, point out that there is 1 manner of calcu-
tation, though not satisfactory, which seems to lead us to the
contemporaneity between Alexander and Chandragupta Maurys,

{1} In the earlier calculations, | have taken 48 king-names
irom Manu Vaivasvata to Sahadeva 1. e to Mbh ilevel, but there
are, according to V¥ 94 king-names for the same period from
Manu Vaivasvats to Mbh. (2) Again, we have started with Manu
Vaivasvata, but we may start with Munu Sviyambhuva.

From Manu Sviyambhuva to Manu Vaivasvata, according to
Br, we get 19 king-mames. From Manu Vaivasvats to Brhadbala
we get 94 king-names, . e. we get 19+94=113 king-nimes upto
Mbh. After Mbh upto Chandragupta Maurya. There are 39 names.
Therefore Chandragupta Maurya will be 113439=15241=153rd.
Taus this figure given by tic Greek writers sesms to tally,

Agnin, as regards years, we have taken 2840 vears from Manu
Vaivasvara to Mbh. From Mbh to Chandragupta Maurya we have
1000 + 138+ 362 + 100 = 1600 years. Thus we get 2840+1600=
4440 years. Add to this 800 years of yuga-adjustment. So we get
3240 years. And if we put 300+120=420 years of the last two
Republican periods given by Arrian to have occurred before
Chandragupta Maurya, we get 5240+ 420=5660 years from Manu
Vaivasvata to Chandragupta Maurya, Megasthenes gives 6431 years i.e.
we get 791 vears less. If we suppose that from Manu Sviayambhuva
to Manu Vaivasvita had elapsed 791 years. then we can mally the
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figures of the greek writers with the Puranic figures. And thus in
4 manner, we can show that Chandragupta Maurya and not
Chandragupta | was the contemporary of Alexander.

But, I am not disposed to take these caleulations as satisfac—
tory for the following reasons.

(1) Above we have taken the start from Manu Svayambhuvs,
but our Purinas definitely calculate from Manu Vaivasvata. The
following clgarly says that the caleulstion is from Manu Vaivasvat.

TS T sl wweis gm0 My 273, 74

TR REAEEA R ATAsTAT R |

TERTIFT O aeie: stal
FANEY S WA g Raeao 24y (Vy, ML)
L T
These verses clearly show that the present Puranic calculations
start with Manu Vaivasvata and not with Manu Svayambhuva.

(2 In the above caleulation, we tock 94 kings from Manu
Vaivasvara to Brhadbala L e, we first counted the Solar Avodiya
kings upto Mbh age and then counted Lunar Magadha kings, This
i8 not proper. If for post-Mbh period we follow Magadha Lunar
line, for the pre-Mbh period alsy we should follow the Magadhs
Lunar line and not the Salar Ayodhyi line. Again, we shall, later,
se2 that the Solar Ayvodhva line ‘had, at first 71 and not 94
king-names

(3) We tonk 791 years. for the period from Manu Svayam-
bhuva to Manu Vaivasvata, but for this there is no basts,

4] We tuok tie twa Republican: peripis: of 300 and 120 vears
to have oceurred before Crandragupra Maurya But it is Impossible
to do s, The first period of 350 vears wea have taken to be from
Mahinandn 1o Muhspadme. Tawn  rulel Muhdpadms and his
descendents for 100, years. After them epd before Chandmguptn
Msurya, we can put only one Republican periol, not two. Purapis
put Nandag just before Caandragupr. Muurys, We may arbitruarily
take one period of 300 years to be just before Chundragupta Maurva
though, there i3 no indication to that effect in: tne Puriuas, But
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there is ahsolutely no room left for the third period of 120 years.
On the other hand, we have seen how there are clear indications
fur both these periods after the Mauryas and how the difference
of 409 years between Megasthenes and Arrian tallies exactly with
one Puranie school, for the period after Chandragupta Mauryn,

(3) Aguin these calculations will put Mbh war in 2348 BC.
tiusi—Somadhi to Nandas 1000 + 420 years for the two periods +
328 (Chandragupta Mauray's dpate) = 2348 B.C. This, in one sense,
lovks tempting ns Kalhaga asctually puts Mbh war in 2448 B.C.
and we may say that 100 years of Sandhyd will bring us to
2448 BC. But though tempting, this is not acceptable. For, if
2448 B.C. was the correct date of Mbh war, we cannot explain
why they added 633 or 753 and made 3101 B.C. as the date of
Mbh war. We cannot say, like Kalhana, that though Mbh war was
in 2448 B.C., Kali had started—653 vears earlier in 3101 B.C.
Because, according to these calculations Kali will end in 328
{Chand rngupta Maurya's date)+420 (two periods) + 100 (Nandas)+
350 (first period) = 1198 B.C. and therefore Kali will start in
1198+ 1000=2198 B.C. or in 11984+1200=2398 B.C, We, therefore,
cannot expliin why they put Mbh war or Kali-start in 3101 BC.
On the other hand, I have been able to explain fully the genesis
i 2448 B.C. as the dute of Mbh war.

\6) For all these reasons and particularly for the reason
which | detall below and which, in my opinion, is conclusive, 1
reject the above calculations which seem to make ChandraLupta
Maurva a contemporary of Alexander.

That the Puripas, as they are today, have put Chandragupta |
and not Chandragupta Maurya in 329 B.C. is proved clearly from
the following.

I should, here, remind the reader that In both the calculations
Le. the one which makes Chuandragupts Miurya as Alexander’s
contemporary and the one which makes Chandragupta 1 as Alexan-
der's contemporary—we have included 800 years of yuga.-adjust-
ment and then only we have been able to tally the number of
years given by the Greek writers with the number of years given in
the Purigas, This means that both Megasthenes and Arrian had
come to India after the ‘tradition which makes each yuga to have
1200 years, instead of 1000 years, was fully established. Let us,
therefore, se¢ when this change was made.
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Earlier, we have found the following to have been the stuges
of yuga-adjostment (1) Each yuga had 1000 years. (2) Only Kali
was given 1200 years, other wugas having 1000 vears each.
(3) Each of the four yugas was given 1200 years. (#) The propor-
tion was changed from 1111 tn 1:2:34 (5) The minava vears
were taken as divya.

In the days of Kalki and Sumitra. they had taken all the
yugas to have 1000 vears each as is clear from the fact that the
Purdgas give 25 king-names for all the dynasties of Kali yuga, that
is in the days of Kilki and Sumitrn they did not take Kali to
have 1200 years. So that the first stage was prevailing upto the
days of Kalki.

Purdgas show that after the Mbh war, adjustments and com-
putations were made (1) from Pariksit to Mahananda, in the days
of Mahénand i ¢ in 1976 B. C, (2) from Pariksit to Mahapadms,
in the days of Mahapadma 1. e. in 1636 B.C.. (3] from Mahapadma
to Andiira end i e. in 380 B. C. Now in 1976 B. C. the first of
the above five stages was current. The second stage, therefore,
might have been introduced earliest in 1636 B. C. and the
third stage in 380 B. C. Therefore, it was In 380 B. C. that they
made each yuga to have 12)0 vears and four vigas to have 4800
vears. And for this they had to add 800 years i. e 20 king-
names in the genealogies. Let us see bow they did this.

There were befors them these lines: (1) Ayodhvi line from
Manu Vaivasvata to Sumitra (2) Hastinipura line upto Ksemnka.
(3) Magadha line upto their own days i & upto 380 B. C (4)
Yadava line upto Sri Kega (3) Videha line. (6) Matiard line

upto  Kansa. Besides these they had some other lines but they
did not come upto Mbh wur.

In the days of Mbh when one Manvuntara was over they hud
made the number of the kings of all the lines at Moh level to be
71. In Sumitra’s days when Kali was over they had made the
contemporary Kings ta be 100th, This is clear in the Purapas.

Now, in 380 B.C. they wanted to add 20 king-names, In
tne Solar Ayodhyd Tine which finally stopped at Sumitra, thev
saw that from Mbh to Sumitra there were already 30 names as
they should be. So they had to add these names before Mbh, which

they did and thus made Behadhala's number (which was originaily
Tist) ta he 9)st,
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The Lunar line, in its Magadha branch was followed by them-
selyes. Even in this line they had to add 20 names. Number of
kings, in these lines ar the Mbh level was 71. From Mbh to Kali-
end there were 30 names, as they should be and therefore these 20
nimes cannot be added there, After this there was a kingless
Period of 350 years and then came Mahapadma, From Mahipadma
to their own days there were 59 to 62 king-names, as is shown
helow,

Bht Vy-Mt,
Nandas 9 9
Mauryas 12 9 or 1N
Sungas i n
Kanvas 1 4
Andhras 27 27

62 59 or 6l

We have earlier seen that from Pusyamitra they changed the
caturyuga unit to 20 years. This change ssems to have been made
from the Nandas also. From Msahipadma to the 20th Andhra,
Puritas categorically say that there had elapsed 836 years and if
we add to that 420 years of the two kingless periods, then 1256
vears. For these 1256 years, at the rate of 20 years' unit. we
shall require 62 king-names. That is why thev had kept 62
names upto 380 B, C, as is seen above.

Now, I must say that from Nandas downwards Puritns employ
both the units of 20 and 40 years. This has been made clear in
the chapter on Kashmir chronology. For sub-periods, they used
20 years’ unit and for longer periods 40 years’ unit. Therefore,
when they calculated from Mahapadma to 380 B. C., they used 20
vears' unit, Then they wanted for 1256 years 62 names. Bur
when they caleulated from Mbh to 380 B. C. they wuanted for
those (3136 — 380=) 2756 vears, at the rate of 40 years' unit,
¢8+1 king-names. They had 37 names upto Mahdpsdma and 63
more upto 380 B. C. i. e. 100 in all. They wanted 68. so they had
A2 names more:

Thus the problem before them in 380 B.C. was toadd 20
names for Yuga-adjustment and to deduct 32 names as shown
above 1. &, on the whole they hid to deduct 12 names, These they
could not deduct from the names Somiidhi to Siruniga. Nor counld
thev deduct these from 63 names from Mahipadma to 380 B.C.,
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as these 63 names were required according to 20 yesrs' unit. Their
only course was to go before Mbh leval. And therefore they
deducted 12 names there and made the number of Sahadeva from
71 10 39 ar 58,

But we have seen that there are two Puranic schoois—one
which includes 420 vears of the two pericds and the other which
does not. By including these 420 years we have got 1256 years
as above, but if we do not include these 420 years then we get
B36 years for this period. Therefore, this school will have to
deduct (420 = 40 =114d. &) 10 or 11 king-names mire. Thus
this sehool will make the number of Sahadeva to be 43 o 49,

The present Puripas show that the solur Avodhya line has
about 94 kings upto Mbh jevel and abour 124 kings upto Kalki
level, But all the Lunur lines show from 36 to 62 names upto
Mbh level, We should remember that at the end of Kali, in the
days of Kalki, they had kept 100 names in  all the lines; solar as
well as Lunar. That means that at that time, there were 71
names in all the Solar and Lunar lines upto the Mhbiv level. Then
why do we not find these numbers taday ?

After the above considerations, it should be clear that when
in 380" B. C. they had to add 20 names for the 800 vyears of
yuga-adjustment, the Solar Ayodhyii ine was availabie anly apto
Sumitra and so in that line they added 20 names hefore thie Mbii
level, a3 they could not  insert these 20 names in the Post-Mbh
Hst, because they pad just 30 names which they required for the
12 0 yoars from Mbh to Kalki. Similarly, in the Lunar lines also
they should have made the numbser of kings at Mbh level to be
Vist Instead of Tlst, which was the case in 1976 B. C. But they
have not done so. No Puripa at present, shows even 71st to be
the number of any Lunar king st Mbh level, If ithe 800 wears
were dided before Chandragupta Maurvs, we wonld have, to-day,
found the number of kings ar Mbl level in all the Lunar Jines to he
9lst #8 we find in . the Solar Ayodbyd line. But the reason why
the numbers of Lunar kings at Mbh level have heen brought lower,
even lower than 71, is that they adjusted these 800 vears at a dat
later than that of Chandragupta Maurya.

To-day we find in the present Puranas, in the Ayodhya Solar
iine number of Spayu, who was at Mbh level to be about 71, the
the number of Brhadbala of the same line and of the Mbh level, tn
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be about 94 and in the different Lunar lines the number of kings
at Mbh level to vary from 36 to 62. This preserves all the three
stages shown by me. In the davs of Kalki, the number of kings
at Mbh level should be 71 uni we find Sgravu to be 7lst in Br.
Later on, in 380 B. C. when they had added 800 years, they
changed the nunb-r of Brhadbala onlt from 71 to 91 { or 94),
because they winted to come down to Sumitra dnd Sumitra was
in direct line with Briadbala. And ﬂlt']!_' brought the numbers of
Al the Lunar kings at Mbh level, from 71 to absut 48 or 58 for
reasons already explained ahove. Thus we find all the three stages
still preservel In the Puri s,

These considerations make it clear that esch yusga was given
1200 vears instewd o 1000 years, only in 380 B. C., and 800 vears
of yusp-adfustment were added only in 380 B C. Therefore
Megastlienes whose figure 6431 includes these 800 years, could not
have come to India before the days of the 27th Andhra king, whom
we have placed in 380 B. C. And therefore Alexander could not
have come to Indla in the days of Chandragupta Maurya, Thus,
sa fur as Puranic evilence goes, it Is clear that Magadha contem-
porary of Alexander was Chandragupta T and not Chandragupta
Maurva.

But this conclusion that Chandragupta [ was the contemporary
of Alexander the Great goes against all the conecsptions of ancient
Indian chronology, estublished by the modern scholars, The
modern students of ancient Indian history ive found the syn-
chronism between Alexander the Great and Chandrasupta Maurys
to have been established on the firmest basis. The Greek writers
speak of 1 Xandmmes or a Sandrocottos to have been a king of
the Eastern India in the days of Alexander. Phonetically, ooth
Xandramas and Sandrocottos can very easily pe equated with
Candea or Chandreagupta, Students have said that Sandrocottos or
Chandragupta was none :se than Chandrigupta Maurys,

This synchriviism thos dreived at Tias besn finglly establishell
by some other pieces of evidence,

(1) Buddhists and Jains have been following an era of Buiddha
Nirviva and Maidviea Nirvage respectively. According to the
avatlable traditions, scholars have found that the commencement
of Buddha-Nirvagas Era was between 543 B. C, and 483 B.C., and
fhat Mahavira-Nirvina Era was shout 15 vears later. Now both
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Buddha and Mahlvirs were contemporarles of Bimbisirn and Ajatu
datru of Mugadha According to the Puriitas, these were the fourth
and the fifth kings of the Saisunign dynasty. Safsunfga dynasty,
necording to the Purfigas, had in all téen kings. After the Saiso.
naga dynasty cume the Nands dynasty, for which, the Puriigas
usually nime ten kings., And then, according to the Purivas, came
Chandegupta Maorya, Thus Chandragupta Maurya was 8th from
Bimbisdra i, e, Buddha. Taking the date of Bimbisira to be c. 523
B, C. and tuking an averase of 25 years for a ruling generution,
we get ¢, 325 B. C. as the date of Chandrogupta Maurys's necession.
Taus it was Chandraguprta Maurva who was the contemporary of
Alexander,

2) In the XII rock edict of Asoka, the grandson of Chandru-
gupta Murya. are mentioned the Hellenistic kings viz. Antiochos,
Prolemy, Antigones, Magas and Alexander. Now from Greek
svidence, these kings have been found ruling during the third or
fourth quartér of 3rd century B. C. Therefore the date of Asuka
Miurys should be near about 278 B. C. And as, according 1o fae
tradition the first two Muaurya kings together ruled for 52 years
Chandragupra Miurya’s accession should be put in 275 + 58 = 333
B C or in c. 328 B. C. Thersfore alsn Ghandragupts Maurya was
the contemporary of Alexander,

- (3] There have been some more kings bearing the names of
Chandragupta, but the Chandragupta next in chronologicsl order
to Chanifragupta Miurys was Chandragupra I of tae Gupta dynasty,
But a8, seconding o Alberuni's clear testimony (corroborated by
4 mass of other evidence collected by the modern stodents) the
start of the Gupta Eru is definitely to be put in 320 A. D.. thers
can be no question of Chandragupta I, being the contemporary of
Alexander,

There are some other minor points aiso, which are adduced
in support of this synchronism between Chandragupta Maurya and
Alexander. And, vet, we have in our foregoing considerations
found Chandragupta | {and not Chandraguptn Maurva) us  Alexan-
der's contemporary, | shall, therefore, examine tne above nieces
of evidence gathered by the maodern students
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Ch. one: Chandragupta Maurya and the Greek Ewvidence

Ch. Two: The Greek Evidence and the Guptas

(Ch. Three: The Pivadasi Inscriptions

Ch. Four: The Gupta Erm
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CHAPTER ONE

CHANDRAGUIIA MAURYA AND THE GREEK EVIDENCE

THE modern students consider the Greek evidence to be very
decisive in establishing the synchronism between Alexander and
Chandegupta Maurya, [ shall, therefore, first, quote all the pas-
sages from the Greek writers, which refer to Xandrames or Sand-
rocottus and then eonsider the whoie question afresh. The Greek
writers, who zpeak dnything abmr Xandrames or Sandrocotius are
Plodorus (1st cent B, C), Quintus Curtivs Rufus (c. 40 A. D),
Piutarch fe. 30 A. D). Justin [4th cent. A. D) Arrian (Znd cent.
A, D), Strabo (1st B. C), Appiin {c. 123 A. D)) and Athenalos.
I shall reproduce below the statements of these writers as they are
given by Mac Crindl= in his hook *The Invasion of India by
Alexamnder the Great.

Diodorus (1st century B. C.) [Book VII, ci, XCII; p. 281-21]

“He (= Alexander) had obtained from Phegus a description of
The country o-yond the Indus: First came a desert which it would
take twelve Jays to traverse; beyond this was the river called the
Ganges which had a width of thirty-twoe stadis and a greater
depth than any other Indian river; bevond this again were situated
the dominions of the nation of the Praizioi and the Gundaridai,
‘whose king. Xandrames, had an army of 20,000 horses, 200.000
infantry, 2,000 chariots and 4,000 elephants trained and equipped
for war. Alexander, distrusting these statements, sent for Poros
unid questioned him as to their accuracy, Poros assured him of the
eorrectness of the information, but added that the king of the

1. The paite pumbers refer to Mae Crindle’s book mentioned abave,
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Gandaridai was a man of guite worthless character and held in no
respect, a= he was thought to be the son of a harber. This man,
the king’s father—was of a comely person. and of him the queen
“ad become enamoured. The old king having been treacherously

murdered by his wife, the succession had devalved on him who
now reigned.”

Quintus Curtius Rufus (c. 40 A.D.) [Book IX, ch. II: p, 221-2]

“Having therefore requested Phegus to tell him what he
wanted to know, he {(=Alexander) learned the following particulars:
Beyond the river lay extensive deserts which it would take eleven
days to traverse. Next came the Ganges, the largest river in all
India, the further bank of which was inhabited by two nations,
the Gangaridae and the Prasii, whose king Agrammes kept in feli
for guarding the spproaches of his country 20,000 cavalry and
200,000 infantry, besides 2,000 four-hoursed chariots, and, what
was the most formidable force of all, a troop of elephants which
he sald ran up to the number of 3,000,

All this seemed to the king to be incredible, and he therefore
usked Porus, who happened to be in audience whether the account
was true. He assured Alexander in reply that, as far as the strength
of the nation and kingdom was concerned, there was no exagge-
ration in the reports, but that the present king was not merely
# man originally of no distinction but even of the very meanest
conditton. His father was in fact a barber scarcely staving off
hunger by his daily earnings but who, from his being not unen-
mely In person, hud gained the affection of the queen and was
by her influence advanced to too near a place in the confidence of
the reigning monarch. Afterwards, however, he trzacherously mur.
dered Lis sovereign, and then, under pretence of acting as guardian
to the royal children, usurped the supreme suthority, and having
put. the young princes. to desth begot the present king who ‘was
detested and held cheap by his subjects, as he rather took affer
his father than conduct himself as the occupant of the throne.”

Plutarch (c. 50 A, D) [ ch, Lxii; p. 310]

This river (Le. the Ganges), they heard, had a breadtn of
two-and-thirty stadin, and a depth of 100 fathoms, while iis
further banks were covered ail over with srmed men, horses and

elephants, For the kings of Gandarital and the Prajsial were re-
ported to be waiting for him with an army - of - 80,000 horse,
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200,000 foot, 8,000 war chariots and 6,0C0 fighting elephants. Nor
was this any exaggeration, for not long afterwards Androkottos,
who had by tiat time mounted the throne, presented Seleuks
with 300 elephants, and overran and subiued the whole of india
with an army of 700,000 men.en... Androkaottos himseif, who
was then but a youth, saw Alexander and afterwards used 1o
declare that Alexander could easily have taken possession of the
whole country since the king was hated and despised by his
subjects for the wizkednesz of his dispocition and the meanness
of e orlpEin™

Arrian does not mention Xandrames or Sandrokottos by name.
Justin | 2nd cent. A.D. ) [Book XV, ¢h. IV, p. 327 |

....... .. Seleucus Nicator waged many wars in the vast after
tie partition of Alexander's empire among his generals. He first
took Babylon, and then with his forces augmented by victory
subjugated the Bactrians. He then passed over to India, which
after Alexander’s deatl, as if the voke of servitude had been
shaken off from its neck, had put his prefect to death. Sandro-
cottus was the lesder who sachieved this freedom, but after his
victory he forefeited by his tyrrany all title to the name of
liberator, for he oppressed with servitude the very people whom
e had emancipated from foreign  taraldom. He was born in
numble life, but was prompted to aspire to royalty by an omen
significant of an ausust destiny, For when by his insolent behavi-
our he had offended Alexandrua and was ordered by tat king to
be put to death, he songht safety by a speedy flight. When hLe lay
Jown overcome with fatigne and had fallen into o deep sleep, o
iion of enormous size approaching the slumbrer licked with its
tongue the sweat which ooged profusely from his body, and when
lie awoke, quietly, took to deparrure. It was this prodigy which
inspired him with hope of winning the throne, and so having collected
a hand of robhers, he instigated the Indians to overthrow the
existing government. Woaen he was thersafter prepiring to attack
Alexander's pretects, a wild elephant of monstrous size approached
fitm. and kneeling submissively like a time elephant received him
on to its back and fought vigourously in front of the army.
Sandrocottus having thus won the throne was reigning over
Indin when Seleucos was laving the foundations of his future
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drentness. Seleucos having made a treaty with bim and otherwis
=aitled his affairs in the-east, retorned home to prosecnte the war
with Antiogonus.”

Appian (p, 404) speaking of Seleukos suays, "And having ¢ros-
sed the Indus, he warred with Androkottos, the king of the
Indians, who dwelt shout that river, uvntil he entered into an
allinnce and a marriage affinity with him."

Strabo (first cent. B. C., [II, 1, 9 408 | says, “Both of thes:
men were sent to Pilimbothra, Megasthenes to Sandrokottos and
Détmachos to Amitrochades, his son,” and in XV, 1, 36 repeats the
stztement as concerns Megasthepes. In XV, I, 53 we read,
“Megasthenes, who was in the camp of Sandrokottos, which
consisted of 400,000 men, did not witness on any day rnefes
veported which exceeded the sum of 200 drachmai and this among
4 people who have no written laws, who are Ignorant even of
writing and regulate evervthing by memory " Lastly, in XV, 1,57
we read, "Similar to this is the account of Enotokotal, of the wili
men, and of other monsters, The wild men could not he hrought
tn Sandrokottos, for they died by ahstaining from food.”

Arrian [p. 405) in his Indika (ch. 5) says, "But even Megas.
thenes as far As appears, did not travel over much of India,
though no doubt he saw more of it than those whn came with
Alexander, the son of Philip. for,as he says, he Lnd interviews

with Sandrokottos the greatest king of the Indians, and with
Pords who was still greater than he™

[Mac Crindle notes, "A slight emendation of the reading
| suggested by Sehwanbech ) restores the passage to sense making
Arrian say that Sandrokottos was greater even than Pords.)

Athensios [p. 405] mentions (him Sandrokottos) in his Deiquo-
sophists (¢ch. 18d): “Phylarchos says that among the presents
which Sandrokottos, the king of the Indians. sent to Selukos were
certain powerful aphrodisiacs.

From these wvarious acconnts, modern scholars have  drawn
the following conclusions:

(1} Xandrames and  Agrammes are but twe varlants of one
and the st nume, & e. they refer to the same persoa,
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(2) Regarding Xandrames and Sandrokottos (1) some scholars
say that hoth the nane=s reter to the sane person viz. Chandr-
gupta Maurya, (ii) while others say that Xandrames refers to the
Nanda king whom Chandragupta Maurya had uprooted and Sand-
rokottos refers to Chandragupta Maurya himself.

Let us, therefore, examine the Greek evidence coilected above,
dispassionately and impartially, Regarding the first question of
Xandrames and Agrammes refering to the same person, it can be
said, without any fear wi contradiction, that though phonetically
the names seemi to differ much, they refer to one and the same
king: for the details given by Diodorus shbout Xandrames and
those given by Curtius sbout Agrammes are sbsolutely identical.
The names seem to differ in their first parts, one having Xandm
and the other having Agra. Correct name, of course, seems to be
Xandrames, We know that Sandrocottos of other writers is spelt
Androcottos by Platarch. Similarly Xandra may be spelt as Andra
and scribal indifference may further corrupt it into Agea. At any
rate, whatever be the forn ot the name, it is certain that hoth
the names refer to the sume person.

We shall, now, examine the other question of the Identity of
Nandrames and Sandrokottos

Diodorus speaks of Xandrames only. According to him, when
Alexander was in the Punjab, Xandrames was actually ruling in
Estern India. This Xandrames, according to him, had come to the
throne after the old king had been murdered. Therefore, accord-
ing to Diodorus, there will be two successive kings—1{1) the old
kin., who was already killed before Alexander ¢ame to the Punjab,
and (2) Xandrames, who was actually ruling when Alexaner was
in the Puajiw. Curtius also says the same thing. Therefore.
sccording to both t.aese writers, first ruled tae old king and then
ruiad Xandrames.

Other writers do not mention either the old king or Xandru-
mes. They speak of Sandrokottos only. Now, we should remem-
her that just as both Diodorusand Curtius are clear on the point
that Xindrames was ruling when Alexander was in the Punjab
( see expressions like, “‘—on him who now reigned”—D.. and
""—present king" used twice by C for Agrammes), both Plutarch
and Justin are clear on the point that Sandrocottus had come on the
throne arter Alexander left India. Plutarch uses the words, “not
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long afterwards” which clearly mean not long after Alexander left
India. Justin is cleaver., According to Justin, the events of
Sandrocottus’ life occurred in tiie following order, He was “‘prom-
pted to aspire to royalty by an omen.” This omen occurred when
Alexander was in India. Afrer this omen, Sandrocottus collected
"4 band of robbers' und atticked Alexander's prefects, which
could only be after Alexander left Indls. And nfter this,
Sandrocottus came to the throne. Thus it is clear that Sandrocor-
s came to the throne after Alexander left India,

In fact Xandrames is mentioped in relation to Alexander only
und Sandrocottus in relation to Seleucos only. There is no state-
ment which makes Xandrames s contemporary of Seleucos or
Sundrocottus a contemporary of Alexander. Therefore, according
to the Greek writers Xandrames is distinct from Sandrocottus, the
former “aving preceded the latter on tue throne.

Thus we get references to three successive kings of Easters
Indla, vis. (1) The old king, (2) Xandrames and (3) Sandroe ttus.
And Strabho supplies one more nume, that of Amitrochates. the son
of Sundrocottus. Thus the seccession stanus tous:

The old king
|
Xandrames
|
Stndrocottus
|
Amitrochates

. Ashall, now. put together the details of the lives of these four
kings of the Esstern India, as they are found in the above accounts.

THE OLD KING

He is mentioned by Diodorus and Curtius only. His name is
not mentioned by either. Tue following points sre  to he poted
about .im.

(1) He was ruling before Alesander came to India.

(2) His queen had fallen in love with 2 barber of comely person.

(3} This barber had become a favourlts of the old King.

(#) The old king was trescherously murdered either by the
queen (D) or by  the barber Q).
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XANDRAMES
He is mentioned by Diodorus and ‘Curtius.

(1) He came to the throne aiter the murder of the olid king.
However, the two writers seem to differ in one point. According
10 Dibdorus, when the old king was murdered ‘the succession fad
devolved’ on Xandrames, which would mean that Xendrames came
to the throne immediately ufter the muvder of the king, Curtius,
on the other hand, clearly says that after murdering the old king,
the barber acted as the regent and he (=the barber) actualiy begot
XNandrames after the murder, This would mean that after the
death of the old king. the barber was supreme for several years
1ill Xandrames, who was born after the old king's death, came to
ige. Xandrames, according to this, must bave come 10 throne
several years after the death of the old king.

(2) But both Diodorusand Curtius are clear on the point that
Xandrames was the ruling king when Alexander was in the Punjab.

(3) Xandrames was held in no respect because he wns thought
to he the som of 2 barber.

(§) This barher, hiz father, hnd won the love of the queen nf
the ald king.

SANDROCOTTUS
He is mentioned by all the writers, except Diodorus and Curtins,

(1) He came to the throne after Alexander left Tndia i. e.
ifter Xandrames was dead.

(2) According to Plutarch and Justin, i had seen Alexander,
when he (Sandrocottus) was young i. & not crowned. According to
Justin he had offended Alexander and was ordered t be put to
death, but he fled from Alexander and thus saved himself.

(3) According to Justin, Sandrocottus had not come to the
throne, evidently of ‘Eastern India (i. e. Mazadha), in natural course
of suceession, but had to scquire it by his own exploits, He was
without & throne. He, then gathered a band of robbers, Instigated
the Indians to overthow the existing goverment and thereafter
fonsit with Alexander's prefect. He, then, conquered Magadha.
This gecount means that Sandroeottus had fooght with and over-
thrown the Greek prefects and had won himself the thrope of

Magadha,
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(4) As be won the Greek prefects, he was considered 4 leader
aml & Hberator of his people.

(5) He, then, lrcconding to Plutarch) overran and subdued the
wholé of India.

(6) He had a fight with Seleucos, in' which the latter was
defeated and a treary was made between the two,

(7} According ro Justin, though he was the liberator of liis
people, he had forefeited ail title to the name of o liberator by his
tyrrany, for he oppressed with servitude the vary people whom he
had emancipated from forelgn thraldom,

8} According to Justin he was born in lumble life,

@) It was ar his conrr that Ssleycos had =ent Mewasthenes ti,
Patalipotra
AMITROCHADTZS

(1} He was the son of Sandrocottus,

(2) In his days Deimachos had come as an ambessador,

Having kept in mind these details abour these kings as given
by the Greek writers, let us, now see if we can identify them with
any of the Indian kings known to us. Other scholars have alreadt
rried to solve this question. Till recently the tendency  was to
take Xandrames and Sadrocottus to be the  sqme person and then
to identily him with Chandragupta Maurya. But recently scholars
have started distingushing between Xandrames and Sandrocotius,
These scholars take Sandrocottus to be the same as  Chandragupty
Maurya and  Xandrames 1o be the Nundn king.

Therefore et us
20 inro derails,

I must make it clenr here, that it s impossible to  tak:
Xandrames and Sandrocottus to refer to the same person. This, 1=
we have seen, definitely goes against the very clear testimony of
the Greek writers, who definitely treat Xandrames and Sandrocottus
a8 two distinct persons, If these two names refer to the same
person, how is it that some writers (D. and C.) take him to be
ruling when Alexander was in India and others (Pl, and-J.) take
him to have come to the throne after Alexander left India 2 It is
only after flagrantly disregarding the Greek evidence thar we ean
take Xanidrames and Sandrocottus to he the same person. [, therefore.
do not admit their identity. Let us, then, consider the guestion

considering these two as two different persons, come to the throne
nf Magadha ane after the other.
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But, iwere, we meet with one difficuity. Did Xandrames sue-
ceed the old king immedintely ? Here we ger two distinct state-
ments. According to Diodorus, the old king was immediately
succeeded by Xandrames and according to Curtius, after the murder
of the old king, the barber had seted a: the regent for soms yezr.
anil then it was that Xondremes came to the thronp. Thus we get
ten Greek views about the sucessgion.

1) Ace, tn 1. (2)  Aec. to G
The ol king The old king
l |
Xandrames Harber-us regent
| |
Sandroentins Xandrames
|
Sandrocotius

Notw, secording to Indian sources: we know of the following
«uccessions of the Nandas and Maurvas. (1) Mahananda (2) Ma -
padma (3] S sons of Mahapuima (4) Candragupta Mezurya and
(5) Bindusarn, But 1 must here note that though the Indian sources
say that 8 sons of Mahiapaudma ruled in succession, it is possible
that, in reality, only one son of Mabapadma had ruled. Thus we
shall get the following successions :

(1 (2
Mahanands Mahfinandn
Hﬂhfjpﬂﬂm'.'. ?vlnhiii.mdmn

8 sons HL successian| une[ son
Chnndrng!uptu M. Ghnmiralguptu M.

Let us, first, take that 8 sons of Mahipadma had ruled in
succession and then identify the kings named by the Greek writers.
gccording to the views of D and C both, In this caze, if we
ldentify Sandrocottus with Chandragupta Maurys, we must identify
Xandrames with the 8th son of Mahapadmo, and the old king with
the 7th son of Mabipadma : or according to Curtius, Sandrocottus
will he the same as Chandragopta Maurya, Xandrames the same as
the Bth son, the regent barber the sams as the 7th son and the ol
king the same as the Ath san, That s,
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Aee. to D, Ace. to G,
The old king=7th son The old king=~6th son
Xandrames=8th son Barber="Tth son

Sandrocottus=Chandragupta M. Xandrames=8th =on
Sandrocottus=C. M.

But these equations do nnt fit with the Greek accounts. For,
if we accept the view of Curtins, we will have to say that the 7th
gon of Mah&ipadma was a barber and that this seventh son had
murdered the 6th son; but for both these assumptions there is
absolutely no support in the Indisn sources. And if we nccept the
view of Diodorus, we will have to say that Xandrames was the
lirather of the old king. In fact according to both these equations
this difficulty remains, as according to one the old king and
Xandrames will be brothers (being equated with the 7th and Sth
sons of Mak&padma) anc sccording to the nther, all the three--the
old king, the barber and Xandrames=—will be brothers, they being
equated with the 6tl, 7th and e 8th sons of Mahapadma. There-
fare these equations will not do,

Let us, then. take that after MahEpadma ruled only one of
his sons and then the throne passed on to Chandragupra Mauryn,
If s0. we get the following two equations.

Ace, to D. Ace: o C.
Mahananda= ; Mahinanda=The old king
Mahipadma=The old king Mahiipadma=The Barber
on# son=Xandrimes one son = Xandrames

Chandragupta M. =Sandrocottus Chandra. M.=Sandrocottus

Now. if we accept the first of the above two equations, we
will have to say that the one son of Mahi&padmi, was his illegal
son 1. e was a son of one of his queéns by a barber but for such
an assumption; there is absolutely no proof in Indian sources.

Thus we come to the second of the above two equations. This
equation, nccording to some of the modern scholars!, sarisfies
all the details given by the Greek writers, They rely upon Sthu-
viravalicarita of Hemacandricirva, They say that according to
Hemacandra, Mabipadma was the son of a barber by a courtezan.
Thus Mahipadma being the son of a barber will himsell be o
barber, Therefore, these scholars take M hEpadma to be the same
as the barber of the Greek writers, 1 shall clarify this point.

1. Raychaudhuri, Pradhan Jayswal. Tripathi and others.
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If Mihapadma is the barber of the Greek writers, we shall
have fo say that Cheandragupta Maurya was the same as Sandro-
cottus, his predecessor the one son of MahGpadma the same a5
Xapdrames, Mahapadma the same as the barber and Mahinanda
the same as the old king. Thus this equation, at first, seems io
satisty all the details given by the Greek accounts, which according
to this equation seem to be fully supported by the Indian evidence.
But though this equation seems to satisfy all the conditions, |
must submit that there ars several grave difficulties in accepting it
as correct. These difficulties are as under:

(1) According to this equation, Mahénanda will be the same
s the old king and Mahfpadma the same 8s the barber. But if we
accept this, we find that the details of the lives of the barber. and
the old king as given by the Greek writers are not supported by
the Indian evidence. The Greek writers say that the queen of the
old king was in love with a barber and Xandrames was the son of
this barber. According to Hemscandra, as interpreted by the
scholars, Mahfpadma was the son of a barber by a courtezan, and
therefore was himself a barber. Now the question is this. Is the
barber of Hemacandra, who was in love with a courtezan, the
same s the barber of the Greek writers, who was in love with the
old king's queen? If so, the courtezan should be taken to be the
same as the queen of the old king and her son (by the barber)
to be the same as Xandrames. Hemacandra says that Mahapadma
wae the son of this courtezan, therefore, according to the above,
le should be the same as Xandrames. But this goes against the
equation which we are considering, sccording to which Mahapadma's
son was the same a5 Xandrames. Therefore, we will have to say
that Hemacandra's barber is not the same as the Greek writers'
barber. Then, is the son of Hemacandra's barber, who also, according
to these scholars will be called a barber, the same as the barber
of the Greek writers? Apparently that is what these scholars say.
But if 3o, we will have to say that the father barber (i. e. Hemac-
andra’s barber) had a son by 8 eourtezan and also thar this barber
son of this barber father had, by the queen of the old king a son
who was the same as Xandrames. In that case, the barber and the
courtezan of Hemacandra will not be the same as the barber nnd
the old king's queen, which these scholars woull like to be the
case, Becouse, if Hemacamira’s barber and courtezan are not the
same as the Greek writers' harber and the old king's queen, then
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there is no support, in Indisn sourees, for saying that Mabapady:
‘who was n barber) had 8 jove affalr with Mabipama's queen.
which ke should wuve had, if his one son i= to he the same a=
Xandrames,

Aggin, it we believe in this equation. we will have to say thut
Mahéipadma the. barber, had ruled as a regent only. But I should
submit that all the Indian accounts of Mahfipsdma take him to he
not only a great conqueror but as the starter of o separate Imperial
dynasty. The sceount of Curtius, in no wWay, Vel suggests that
is regent barber had been an emperor, 'Supreme position® in his
statement cléarly refers to the supreme position in  bis kingdom
and not In the whole of India, Therefore alsn, this equarion is noy
autisfactory,

And, we should not forger thut geeurding 1o Diodorus the
barber did not rule at ali (not even as o regent) amd  therefore.
Maudpadma could In no case, be the sime as the harber.

\2) Agaln, sccording to this equation, we have to Mentiiy
Xandrames with ane son of Mahapadma, but here aiso there ar
difticulties, The name Xandrames cannot be equated phoneticaily
by uny stretch. of imagination, with the name of the successor of
Mahipadma who js variously numed as Sumblys, Sukalpa, Suhasi.
Dhananands or Yogananda. But none of these has £ven the neares
phonetic affinity with Xandrames. In ornier to, escape from this
difficulty, some scholars! seem Lo suggest that Agrammes 1s the
vorrect name (and not Xandrames) and that Agrammes cun e
cquated with the pume of the successor of Mah®paima. These
scholars, say that Mahipadma was also called  Ugrasens, and
patronymic from Ugrasena will be Augmsenya and tois, they seem
i suggest, can_equate with Agrammes. But even here, there are
seversl difficaltdes, Taer is no source which categorically says that
Ugrasena was another name of Mabiipadma, It is only an inference
drawn by these scholars. But even if we take it that Mabipadma
had Ugrasena as his other name, it is very unlikely that Porys,
who informed Alexander, should use the patronymic of the Eastern
king, and not his personal name, which Is the most universsl
practice in ancient India, No king s, yet, know, to have been, in
officia) references, called by his patropymic. And even taking that

I, Maychaudhurh, Tripathi and ofher.



CHARDRAGUI'TA MAURYA AND THE GREEK EVIDENCE 25

Porns had used the patronymic Augrasenya, it is very difficult 1
equate it whieh Agrammes. In the first plice, as | have sugpested
carlier, the resl name must nave been Xandrames and just like
Sandrocottus and Androcottus;, Xandrames Jtself must have change:!
to Andrames and then to Agrammes. Again Agrammes and Augra-
senyn cannot be identical, 4% oniy the first part of the name have
a phonetic similarity. but the last parts ("senya’ and ‘mmes" liave
no phonetie similarity whatsoever, By no streteh of argument can
we nffix the termination "mus’ 1o ‘Augrn’ On the contrary, this
termination  ‘mes’ which is common to both Xandrames and
Agrammes, supports, my contention that the original name was
Xandrames. Moreover, if we take Agranmes to stand for Augras-
copm, we sell have to say that the successor of Mahdpadma hul
«till another name (personal) which should equate with Xandram-
wes, for which assamption there is not the least ground in Indian
sources, 03 none of the names of the successor oi Mahinanda, ns
given in the various sources, can equate with Xandrames, And it
cannot be sald that Agrammes had changed to Xandrames, by
seribal error. for additdon of X' can, under no clrcumstances,
happen by mishearing or misspelling, Due to all these reasons 1
o not think that Augrasenyn can be equated with Xandrames.
Thirdiy, if we take Xandrames to be the same as the one son of
Mah#padma, we shall have to sy, according to tie Greek acceunts,
that son of Mahinanda [ the barber ) was really the son  Mahi-
padma ¢ the barber ) by the queen of Mahipadma { the old king .
But for saying so, there is absolutely no support from any of the
Indian saurces. Therefore, alsa this equatinn will not do.

(3) Again, uccording to thiz equation, we shall have to sS4y
that Sandrocottus was the same as Chandragupta Maurya, But in
sying so there are many difficulties, (I} The Greek writers say
that Sandrocottus hadi become oppressive, but no Indlan sccount
calls Chandragupta Maurya to have been oppressive. (i) According
to Justin, Sandrocottus was prompted to uspire to royaity by an
omen te. But it Is really surprising that if Sandrocottus is the
same 93 Chondragupts Maurya, the Greek account which gives this
detadl  of his life should entirely gloss over the insult that
Chandragupta Maurys, sccording to Indian accounts, had met with
from the last Nanda king, In fact, according to Indian decounts,
it was this circumstance that inspired Chandragupta Mauryz
gain the throne of Magadha, not the lion and omen ete. (iil) But
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the most important point to bear in mind is this that wll Indian
accounts are unanimous in saying that Chandragupts Muaurys o
come to the throne by Cioakya's help. But the Greek sccounts,
one and all, are entirely silent about this most autstandig point.
They do not even mention the name of Capikyn, or for the
matter of that, of any minister at all. How is it that the
Greek accounts, which go into such detsils as the lion and amen.
are altogether silent about this most important point ? The Greek
accounts are silent about this as well as about the insult given to
Chandragupta Maurya. Both these are very important points in
the life of Chandragupta Maurya and yer the Greek accounts
know nothing about them. Why ds it so? The answer can be gne
only, that the Greek accounts of Sandrocottus do not refer fo

Chandragupta Maurya,

“Thus we find that there are serious difficolties in taking the
Greek accounts to refer to the times of the Nandas and Muuryas,
We ‘have seen that many points go against identifying (1) Mahi-
padma with the barber of the Greek writers, (2) Mahipadma's one
son with Xandrames and (3) Chanidragupta Maurva with Sandro-
cottus. For ull thiese reasons, I believe that even this equation,
which we have been considering will not do. At any rate, let ye
bestr in mind that it is only by serious disregard and distortions
of both the Greek sccounts and the Tndian decounts that the
scholars have, somehow, been able to make the Greek accounts
refer to the Nandas and the M.arvas



CHAPTER TWO

THE GREEK EVIDENCE AND THE GUPTAS

WE siall, now, see if the Greek accounts of Xandrames amd
Sandrocottus have anything in common with the life-incidents
of the first Gupra king-Chandrgupta 1. But before we do so, |
shall clarify a point or two. In the above discussions, while
applying the detuils af the Greek accounts to the life of the Nanda
kings and to that of Chandragupta Maurya, 1 had given all the
possible options as are possible, according to the interpretations
of the modern scholars and also according to the different views
expressed by the Greek writers themselves. For instance, 1 treated
Xandrames and Sandroeottus to be the $#fme person as well astwo
different persons. Similarly, T took Xandrames to have come to
the throne immediately after the murder of the old king as well
as after the regency of the barber. But, here, 1 shall clarify my
awn position about these questions. | must say that according to
the analysis of the Greek accounts as | have given hefore, there
arises no question of Xandrames and Sandrocottus being one and
the same person, They are two different persoms. But | must
admit that though the various Greek accounts are coherent and
lhomogeneous on almost all the points, thers are two points on
which discrepant statements are very clear. These are as under.

1) Diodorus says that the old king was murdered by his
wife, while Curtius says that he was murder:d by the barber
himself. Thus here is a real conflict.
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(2) According to both Diodorus snd Curtius. Xandrames was
born of an old king's queen by a barber; but aceording to Diodorus.
he was born hefore the murder of the old king and according to
Curtius, he was born after the murder of the old king. Thus sccor-
ding to Diodorus, Xandrames had come to the throne immediately
after the murder of the old king, according to Curtius, he had
come to the throne some years after the murder of the old king.
These two are conflictipg details,

The conflicting nature of these details only means that ther-
ind been some confusion in the traditions abour them. For
instance, it may mean that the old king was murdered by a joint
conspiracy of the queen and the barber, and that later, some
sources hlamed the queen alone and  others hlamed the bharher
alone.

About the second point, we have got to choose between
Diodorus and Curtius, when one says that Xandrames was born
before the death of the old king and the other says that he was
barn after the death of the old king. 1 am personally inclined to
believe in the account of Diodorus, who was earlier to Curtius by
‘alout a century, and who says that Xandrames was horn hefors
the murder of the old king. But regarding the sccession of Xan-
drumes to the throne; [ think that there must have been tw)
distinct traditions current, one saying that Xandrames enme to the
throne immediately after the death of the old king and the other
that be came to the throne some years after the death of the ol
king. There s just a possibility that these two traditions had
come into existence because Xandrames hud come to the throne
twice. That 1s. he might have come to the throne immediately
aiter the death of thes old king, then might have been dispossessed
of his throne by some enemy and then again, might have regainedi
bis throne sfter some years, It is just a possibility, but we should
not rule it out, for if we grant this, we can very well explain the
eanflicting nature nf details as given by Diodorus and Curtius

Thus, this is what [ believe abour the sequence of events:
() Xandrames was the son of the barber (2) The old king was
murdered by a joint conspiracy of the queen and the barber. (3)
Xandrames bad  come to the throne twice, once immediately after
the death of the old king and Rgain eome years after the death nf
the old king. 4 There was no redency of the barher.
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Keeping the possibility of such a construction of the Greek
seconnts in mind, let us, now, apply thess -accounts to the life of
Chandragupta | of the Gupta dynasty,

But, here, at the very outset, we meet with a check. We seem
10 know nothing about-the life of Ghandragupts.. What is known
from the Guptn Inscriptions is only this that he had married a
princess of the Licchavi clan, and that it was with the help of
these Licchavis that he had gained the throne of Magadha We
also know that the father and grandiather of. Chandragupta were
not the emperors of Magadha, they were petty chieftains. We
know nothing more than this about the life of Chandragupta I
But 1 must point out that though the scholars are not agreed about
it4 acceptance, Jayswal has propounded a theory which throws some
light on the circumstances under which Chandragupta [ had
come to the throne. Some rime back..¢ drama which is named as
Kaumudimahotsava had been discovered and published. Jayswal has
snid that Cagdasens of that play is the same as Chandragupta I.
I, along with some others, lave already declared the acceptance of
of Jayswal's theory. Only, [ have proposed one or two emandations
in Jayvswal's reconstruction. | give here, u consolidated summary
of the resuits of Jayswal's theory s2 modified by me.

There was a king of Magadha mamed Sundaravarman. He hal
no heir to the throne. He had, therefore, adopted Caglasens as
his heir. But some time after this: adoption, Sundaraverman got a
legal =on by one of his queens. So Capdisena*'though calling (vvapa-
digan) himseli a scion of the Magaiha family,” contracted a relation
{apparently a marriage relation) with the Licchavis and with their
he'p killed Sundaravarman and himself ascended the throne of
Magadha. | must, here point out that this fact of Caydasena’s coming
to thone of Magadha with the help of the Licchavis alone shows
that Capdasens is to be identified with Chandrogupta, In the whaole
history of Magadha, we Iknow of no other king as having come
to the throne with the help of the Licchavis. Only Chandrgupta is
known to have formed an alliance with the Licchavis and thus
zained the throne of Magadha, We should remember that the play
also talks of the throne of Magadha and no other conntry, Therfore
Capdasena, who is said to have come to the throne of Magadhs,
with the help of the Licchavis, conld be no other than Chandragupta.

When the throne of Magadha passed on to Capdasena, the old
and faithful minister of Sundaravarman, removed Kalvipavarman
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‘who was his legal son born  after the adoption of Cagdasens) to
the fastnesses of the Vindhyas. And when Kalyigavarma came
age, taking advantage of Cagdasenn’s absence from Magadha (as he
bed gone to quench a rebellion on the frontiers) thev attacked
Magadha and put Kalyavavarms on the throme,

Now, Jayswal has suggested (thongh not very clearly) that this
Cogdasena 1. e, Chandragupta I thus dispossesse] aof the throne
might have died on the battle field, In this connection, 1 haye
suggested that Capdasena i, & Chandragupta I was not killed in
the battle. but had retired to some place and that it was by the
exploft of Samudragupta that he had regained Papaliputrn, Allahbad
Pillar Inseription of Samudraguots clearly says “daydam grihavatewn
kotakulajam puspahvaye kridata”, which means that the scion of the
K ta family was the king of Patliputra and that Samudragupta, after
defeating this prince of the Kota family, had entered (krid cannot
be taken to mean play or amuse gs some trunslators do) easily the
capital, At any rate, as s accepted by Jayswal, this verse of the
inscription clearly shows that Samudragupta had to reconquer
Pataliputrs, This would again mean that it was lost by himself or
by his father. 1 agree with Jayswal in identifying the prince of
of the Kot family with Kalyipavarmh of the play, but further
suggest that it was Stmudragupts who had defeated Kalvipavarma
and had reinstated his father on the throne of Pajaliputra; and ic
was in recognition of such a noble deed of Samudragupta that out
nf gratitude and love, Chandragupta I had appointed Stmudragupts,
‘who upparently was not his eldest son) as his heir and sueccessor
to the throne, Chandrmgupta I, thus reinstated, had roled for
some years and then died. And then eame Samudengupts an the
throne.

.1 must siso point out here that sccording to the authoress of
the play, Caodasena belonged to a very low caste. On hearing thar
Cagdasena had come to the throne nf Magadha, n character of the
play excluims :

oRlTa ey it -

witich shows very clearly that Candasenn was considered to belong
t0 8 very low caste (varga). Thie is the reconstruction from the
lay which has already been made.

Now, we shall apply the Gresk accounts to Chandragupta |,
I'must, here. declare that 4o far s | can see Xandrames and Sand-
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rocottus are treated as two distinet individusis by the Greek
writers themselves and T identify Xandrames with Chandragupta |
and Sandroeottus with Samudragupta. If so, the details of the life
of Xandrames as given by the Greek writers should tally with the
details of the life of Chandragupta | and the detanils of the life of
Sandrocottus as given by the Greek writers should tally with the
details of the life of Samudragupts. Let us see whether it is so
or not. Following are the incidents of Xandrames' life as I have
interpreted them earlier:

(1) He was the son of a barher.

(2) He hal succeeded the old king immediately after he was
murdered hy the joint conspiracy of the barber and the queen.

{3) He was ruling at Magadha when Alexander was in India.
(4) He had come %o the throne twice, once immediately after

the murder of the old king and again some years after his murder
as is suggested by me above.

If we compare these points of the life of Xandrames with
thnse of the life of Chandragupta I, we find some points of simi-
jarity and some of dissimilarity. The points of similarity are as
under:

(1) Bath were considered us belonging to a low caste—(cf. "a
man of worthless charscter and held in no respect as he was
thought to be a son of a barber”"—D. “not merely a man originally
of no distinction, but even of the very meanest condition”—C. |
as also the play Koumsdimahotsava p. 29-30 “karaskarah sa khalu
samprati parthivenam” and “kutredgsavarfasvasyn rajaerih” which
clearly mean that Catdasena's varba i e, caste was considered
mnworthy of rovalty L e. was very low.

(2) The king, who was murdered, was an oid man, D actually
calls him ‘old king' and Sundarsvarma ts positively described as
old in the play (p 30).

(3) This old king, aceording to both the sccounts, was killed
trescherously. Greek writers actually use the word ‘treacherously’,
while the play says that Sundaravarmi was killed in 2 battle, but
the words ‘svayam magadhakulam vyapadisannapi magadhakulvairi-
bhir licchavibhih ssha sambandham ketve labdhdvasarah (p. 30)
suggest that Capdasena’s seige of Kusumapura was considered
treacherous,
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(4) Greek accounts, us 1 have shown above, suggest rthar
Xandrames had come to the throne twice; and | haye alrendy
suggested the possibility of Chandragupta | baving come to the
throne twice,

Bat there are points of dissimilarity also.

(1) The Greek sccunts say that the father of Xandrames was s
barbier, while the pliy says nothing about Capdasena’s father. But
hére, there Is no conflict, firstly because the authoress of the play
had no oceasion to mention the profession of Candasena’s actual
father and secondly because we areclearly told in the play that Cap-
dasena, apparently from his natural father's side, belonged to a verv
low caste, Therefore Capdasena's father could have been a basber,

{2)  Just as the play is silent about the barber, it is also
silent about the love affair of the barber and the queen.  But this
50 can be easily explained. As in the case of the barbor, so lhere
also, the authoress had no occasion to mention the love=affair.
And even otherwise, it is clear that the anthoress was patronised
by a descendent of Sundaravaman and it is, therefore, most natural
that she would [Hke to avold all references to the seandal hout o
fueen of his patron’s family,

(3 Diodorus makes the queen kill the oid king, Curtins
makes The Barber kil the ofd king and the pliy makes Capds-
senn (I e. Xandrames) to kill the king. Thisonlymeans, as [ have
already suggested that all the three together had planned the
conspiracy and different sonrces apportioned the blame to dii-
ferent persans. Moreover, we ean very  well understand that the
authoress would not fnvolve the queen and therefors the barber
also i the affair,

(4) The play says that Capdisena (= Xundrames ) was the
adopted’ son of Sundaravarman ( = the old king) while the Greek
sources say that Xandrames was-the son of n barber by one of
fhe queens of the old king. Here it can be objectsd that sccording
- Greek version Xandrames would be considersd i natural son and
not an adopted son of the old king, hecause he was  horm, of  the
king’s queen, snd aoccording to the play he was his adopted son.
Bur we should renember that in hoth the cases the natural  father
of Xandrames was othier than the old king, only the Greek sources
‘Seem tocauggest that the-old king did not know the faot and took
Wim to be lLis own son. while the play clearly savs thar
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Capdasena ( = Xandrames ) was adopted by the old king, suggesting
that thero was no misunderstanding sbout his parentage,

But we must remember that, here, the Greek accounts are
sreatly ‘confused. Diodorus says that Xandrames was born before
the death of the king and Curtius says that he was born after the
death of the king. Again Diodorus makes Xandrames to come to
the throne immediately after the death of the king. and Curtius
makes him to comé to the throne some years after the death of
the king, suggesting & period of regency of the barber. T think that
this whole confusion can be explained thus:

Let us take it like this. Xandrames or Cagdasens was really
the son of a barber (not by the queen). This barber had a real
iove-affair with the queen of the old king, and was able to pur-
suade the queen and through her the king. to adopt his son as the
heir to the throne. In such a case, the story might become cur-
rent that Xandrames was the queen's son by the barber. Again
this would explain one other thing., The authoress savs that
Sundaravarman had adopted Capdasens in a moment of weakness,
not knowing his own mind (Svisvabhavaviditaya). How was it
that Sundaravarman, who. nccording to the authoress, belonged to
an exalted kingly family, adopted a son belonging not to u
yoyal family, but to a very low family? [ think only a circum-
stance such as is mentioned by the Greek writers can explain this
strange and unexpected conduet of the king. If the barber had
obtained the love of the queen and through her the utmost confi-
dence of the king. he must have vitiated the mind of the king to
stich an extent that the old king had no free will left to exercise,
It must have been in sush a moment of weakness that the king
fad adopted the barher’s son. At any rite, such a construction
of events satisfactorily explains the above-notel conflict between
the Greek and the Indian sccounts, The important point to be
noted is that according to both the accounts the old king was not
the natural father of Xandrames and that his natural father
aecording to both the sources, helonged to a very low caste. The
play mentions the name of the caste as Karaskara, and the Greek
writers mention the profession of the father as that of a barber,
As one mentions the caste and the other the profession, there is
no conflict between the two accounts.

Here it may be urged that secording to the Gupta inscriptions,
Chandragupta I's (whom 1 identify with Xandrames and Capdasena)
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fsther was Ghaotkaca and his grandfather was Sti-Gupts, both =i
whom held the title of Mahiirgja. Thus Chandragupta 1 ( = Xand-
rames, Cagdasena), being the son of a mabii~ijé. could not have
been the son of a barber ‘searcely staving off hunger by his daily
carnings.” This is an objection; but even this can be explained.
We know absolutely nothing sbout Ghatotksca and Sri Gupta,
except that according to the inscriptions of his grandson, who had
become a real emperor of India (mah@rajadhiraja), they held the
fitle of mahiriji. But if Xandrames of the Greek writers is the
same us Chandrogupta |, Ghajotkaca must be the same as the
barber. | must say that it is not altnﬂether impossible If Ghapoi-
kaes who, at one time, was 2 poor burber. had later held the title
of mah@rdji. Tn the first place his outlandish name suggests thar
e belonged to a class or caste, which is unfamiliar in uancient
Indiun royal dynasties. He might das well have been a Karaskar
or a barber. It is not impossible if Ghat tkica was actually living
22 a harber and then had won the love of the queen and through
ner, the favour of the winz If, as is told by Curtius, “he had
advanced to too near a place in the confidence’ of the old king, it
Is likely that ‘he had pursmuded the king to bestow “n jhagir’ or
some districts wpon himsell or betrer upon his father—Gupra—,
which might entitle them to the title of maharji' Indian kings,
eiving away large districts and even whole kingdoms (like Kashmir
to Marpeupta) to their favourites are known to history. Therefore.
to me, there seems to be no inherent or insurmountable difficulty,
if we identify Nandrames with Cagdasena and both with Chandra-
wupts .

If we consolidate ths twp accounts—the aceaunt af the play
and the accounts of the Greek writers—we ean reconstruct thus.
Sundarvarman, the king of Migadiia. was issueless, He had o queen
who was in love with a barbar named  Ghajitkaen. This barber,
theough ler fawour, rose in the esteem of the king snd in due
course, (i) could make the king to hestow a goodly Jogir on his
amily or on his father Gupta, and () could further make the
issueless king to miopt his own son, who wis then called
Cajdasens. This son would, now, be known as the son of king
Sundoravarnta. He wounld thus be an heir to s throne. But when,
in his old age, Sundaravarman had 4 legal son by one of his queens,

L. Ghajotkaes is w called Guptanimidiraji by Prabiivatigupti. Sl Gupts is
a0t even mentioned by her.
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this adopted som  Chondrasenn, his  father  Ghajotkned and the
queen all the three together hatched out a plot, a8 3 cons=quence
of which, at first, Chagdrasena was married to a Licchavi princess
named Kumaradevi, and then taking advantage, probably of Sunda-
ravarmun’s unawareness, they, with the ald of the Licchavis
attacked Pataliputra and killed the old king. The seige laid to
Kusumspura was probably iaid treacherusly.

Then, after the death of Sundaravarman, Candusens, who
might have, now assumed the name Candrs, cime to  the
theime of Magadha, He ruled for some years and then, when he
was away to quench a rebellion, the old ministers of Sundaravar-
man, tuking advantage of his absence, put Kalydpavarman, the
natural son of Sundaravarman, on the throne Tais KalySpavar-
man, then ruled for some years, at the end of which he was
defeated in a battle by Samudragupta and then Chandragupts 1 was
reinstated on the throne of Magadha.

Such a coustruction of events, though partially based on some
imagination, Is I think, plausibie and removes all the contlict between
the various accounts. As n matter of fact, one account supplements
the other and we get the full story of the circumstances, under
which Chandragupin I of the Gupta dynasty, came to possess the
throne of Mugnlha.

Thus we find that the incidents of the fife of Xandrames, as
given by the Greek writers, are practically the same as the incidents
of the life of Chandragupta L (i. e. Capdasens) as given in the
play. Therefore, 1 identify Xandrames with Chandragupta L And
I' identiiy Sandrocottus with Samudragupta. Let us therefore
see whether the incidents of the life of Sandrocottus can be applis!
to the lle of Samudragupta or not,

(1) The Greek writers say, Sandrocotius was without a throne.
As such, he had seen Alexander, had offended him and was ordered
1o be put to desth by Alexander: but he fled and thus saveld
nimself, He, then, collected a band of robbers, defeated Alesander’s
prefects and after that he gained the throne of Magadha.

Now about the life of Samudragupta, we know that he had
to conquer Pataliputra. The line “dapdam  grahayateva kajakuolajam
puspahvaye kridata” found in the Allahbad inscription conclusively
pruves this, as is acknowledged by Jayswal. This means that when
Samud ragupta starred his career, his father had lnst Magadha,
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Wi huve ssén wbove how Chandragupea [ hal lost fils Kingdom
of Magadha, Having lost it he and bls family might have, necessa-
rily, tied awny from Magadha, Tae place where they are hikely to
have gone would be the place of their original habitation, Nw
they. being karaskiras, must liave originally belonged to a1 ¢iuntry
of trat name. Karaskira, in spiken T wiigs ein change to Kikar,
and Jayswal has actually identified Karaskiras with Kakar Jags of
the Punjabs Now 1 must submit that, accorling to Buudliayana
Daarmasgrea (I 1, 14}, Karaskirss were living beyond the Hindu
country proper and any one visiting theic country had to undergo
4 eaurse of prayaeitta, a3 they were considered low, Countries to
the west of the Indus aps generally taken to be beyund the pale
of Himduism. pad we find the name Karkar or Kakar or Kokala
applied to certain tribes aml certain localitiss in Sind, Baluetstan
and tie. Punjab. There s a Kakara taluka in Larkhana discriet in
Sind. There is a Kirkar range ln Balucistan, T iere are SOME Otaer
loeaiities of the same nume near about. Out of all these places |1
think that Simudmgupta and his father Chandragupts must have
repalred (when they were ousted from Magadha by Kalyinivarmdn)
to south-eastern coast (on the Acablan Sea) of the pressnt Las
Bein state,

It Sandrocottus had seen Alexander and offemied him, he could
not have met him in the Punjab. When Alexander had reached the
eastern-most point of his march, he was tuld by Poros what is
noted about Xandreamss by Disdorus and Curtins, Evidently, st
that thme Alesander had not seen Xandrames or Sandroc ittus. Toere-

fore, it must have been after his retrear that Sandrocottus must
have mer him

I think that Sandrocottus had met Alexander In the district
which s pamed Ly the Greek writers us Ureftal and which is
Wentified by mdern writers with the territory of Las B:a. Now
Arrin has noted (lndike XXHL 7)) that there was a place ¢illud
Kokala near tie border of Oreital. That is, Kokola must have
been situated on the southern cmst of Las Beld stire, becanse it
wis reached as one left the Indus Jdelta and took a coasting
voynge westwords. Kokals, I think, is the same as Kaksr snd it
was somewhers here Ipear the modern Kandewari in Las Bela State)
that Sandrocottus had met Alexander,

Tous if Sandrocottus met Alexander in this loesli'y, it must
have been on the lutter’s return journes and somewhere in the
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vear 325 B.C. If at this time Sandrocottus had besn living in
this loeality, because his fother had lost the kingdom of Mapadha
we citn well understind his mental condition: His father bad Just
hls kingdom. He himself was second or third gon of lils [amuly.
und s such even if his father had any domintons left for himseif,
ie could not hope to inherit the sime, And himself being 4 spirited
youngd man with high ideals and ambition, he migit have thought
of acting on his own initiative. He seems to have gone to Alexan-
der for asking for his help or for some such purpsse. Dut he dil
not becomis successful In his mission. On the countrary, he ems
to linve tncurred the displessure of the Greek emperor. This must
imve utterly dejectad him. And, though Justin’s versiim reads meore
like a fairy-tale, it is not altogether impossible, if in this mo sl of
dejecticn anmd exhaution, le wes Iying in some forest, whers some
lion or tiger passed by him without harming him. Such a provi-
dentinl escape mught well be interpret=d as 4 good omen and
might fill a precocious vouth witu courage and confidence fur
his. fture.

Then be colleeted a band of robbers or probaoly of foresters
and first coptured those districts in the north-west of India which
were left in charge of Alexander’s prefects. And thus establishing
himself, he, then marehed on to Magadha sod conquered it,

Such a reconstruction is perfectly possible in Gupta histary,
particilarly when we koow, from Samudragupts’s own fnseription
that he had to reconquer Pagaliputrs which swgests that Chandrn-
gupta 1 had lost it.

(2) The Greek writers say that Sandrocottus was b in
humble Jife. 1f Chandragupta I hed lost his kingdom, it can be
said thit Samulragupia belonged to bumble life,

(3] Tae Greek writers say that after thus establishing himself
Sandrocottus had overrun and subdued the whole of Tmdia, and we
knuw that Samudragupta after obtaining Maygmibha did subdue the
whote of Indis, including the kingiom of Daks papatha and
frontiers,

(4) Justin says that Sandrocottus practised tyrranny anid ap-
pressed the people with servitude, The tradition that the Guptas
were wicked people had persisted upto tae days of Al Beruni; but
| shall show, below, thatour Indian sources also call Samudrs-
suptd to have been very oppressive, at [east in the beginning of
s career.
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Thus [ identify Xandrames wity Chandragupts [ and Sandro-
cottus with Samudragupta. Phonetically, Xondrames is the same us
Candramas. Even Sumudragupta can be related phonetically with
Sandrocottus. Samudra has a dialectal variation like ‘somandara’
which through sa-undar (8327) can yield Sandm or Sandro. Thus

plionetically there should be no particular objection in these two
identifications.

I shall, Jnstly, s*ow how Samudragupta is mentioned as oppres-
sive in Indian sources,

In Mutjusrimalakalpa, bis ckaracter is given thns (14, R, Sun-

ketvayana, appended to Jayawal’s Imperial Histury of India, p. 48
verses 694 1)

“He was lordly, shedder of excessive blood, of great powers
and dominion, heartless, ever vigilant (mindful) about his own
person, unmindful shout the hereafter, sacrificing animals: with
bad councillor he greatly committed sin.”

Here Samudragupta is deseribed as shedder of excessive bload,
heartless and doer of sin, which shows that the Buddhist author of
MMK took him to be oppressive.

But 1 must, here, declare that even the Puranas Bive 2 simlilar
charscter to Ssmudragupta. Scholars say that Samudragupty, and
for the mitter of that no Gupta king is pamed in the Purivas by
name, But 1 must say that it is not so. Not only Samudragupta
is mentioned in the Puripas, but a very graphic picture of his
charncter is given in the Purigas, As the question is of utmost
importance, as it has not been detected so far by any one else,

and as it sheds a considerable Tight on the Gupta history, T shall
discuss it fully,

It will be seen that after the Andhras, there is a section in
the Puragas, which is named by Pargiter as "Various Loeal
Dynasties,” That section describes the wvarious local dynasties
which were ‘more or less contemporaneons' as Pargiter says. Or.
to be correct, they were the various local dynasties, which ruled
during the period of 400 to 500 years, during which the Andhras,
accoring to the Purdpas, ruled. The last king of this section is
Vindhyagakti; who was the founder of the Vikagaka house. And,
according to the modern scholars the rise of Vindhynéakti was
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some 70 vears before the rise of the Guptas, so that this section
lyrings the history to 70 years before Samud ragupta.

Then follows the section which Pargiter names as, HDynasties
of Vidiga ete.” That section comes down to Pravira i, e, Pruvara-
sena I, (the son of Vindhyadakri) and to the four sons of Pravar-
wna |. Now Rudrasena [ (Vakajaka), who 'was defeated by
Samudragupta, was the son of one the four suns of Pravarasena L
Here it should be remembered that none of these four sons of
Pravarasens | seems to have ruled and that therefore, Rudrasena |
succeeded Pravarasena | almost directly, Therefors tuis section,
which ecloses almost at the rise of Rudrazena 1, comes down
practically to the time of Samudragupta.

Then follows the section named by Paridter us, “Dynastiea of
the Third century A. D" In this section various local dynasties
are described and brought down actually to the rise of § mudragupta.
“In Mekalg 7 kings will veign 70 years,” and Jayswal has taken
(His of India p. 181) these seven kings to be the early 7 Pallavas,
muking fast  Vispug pa, 8 contemporary of Samudragupta.  Along
with this is described, in the same section, 2 king of Magadha
named Vidvasphaui, whom I idencify with Samuiragupta.

Then follows the section cailed by = Pargiter as ‘Contemporiry
Diynasties of the Early Fourth century.’ Toese dynasties alsn come
Jown to the time of Samudragupta. Kanika or Kana of this
<sction is actually taken by Jayswal (p. 129 {i) as a contemporary
of Samudragupta. In facr, both the sections named by Pargiter as
‘Dynasties of the Tnird Century A. D' and a5 ‘C mtemporary
Dynasties of the Early Fourth century, form one section, giving
varipus loeal dynasties that ruled from the time of the establish-
ment of the Vikajika dynasty by Pravarmsens | to the time of the
vige of Samudrsgupts. Vispugopa and Kana are taken. as shown
above, to be contemporaneous with Samudragupts. Even Pargiter
says that these lists com: upto to ths rise of the Guptas (i. e
early fourth century)., Thus it is quite clear that these Puranic
descriptions come upto and stop at the rise of the Guptas i. e at
the time of Chandragupta and Samudragupta. Vigvaspiagi is the
Jast king named and described as the king of Magadha. [ think
that he is Samudragupta 1 shall quote the verses which deseribe
vigvasphani.
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{(Pargiter DKA, p. 32-38)

The above description of Vievasphani suguests a great CONGUeror
and o great emperor. The question is this. Who was this great
conqueror and emperor, who ruled at Magadha just after the
time of the four sons of Pravarssena [ and cantemporaneously
with Visougopn and Kana? My emphatic answer to this guestion is
e enn be none elee than the great Samudragupts  himeelf, The
description and the position are unmistakable. At the period at
widch, the Puripas put Vievasphunt 4. e. at the period which
followed the period of the four sons of Praovarasena [, there was
no other king of Magadhs, with whom the description and the
position given to Vievasphani in the Purapas, enn fit in,

Jayewal has identitied (Hist of India p. 42 ff.) Visvasphani with
Vanasphars, the Sarrup of Kamsks and has placed him in o -
120 A. D. But his identifieation is' untenable. V svasphani of the
Puripss was a great conqueror and emperar, Vanasphara was
neither Vidvasphoni was the rulee of M ‘gndha, Vanasphara is not
known to have ruled at Magaulha, Puragas put Vigvasphupi, ns
we have just seen, after Vindhyasaktl, Pravarssena I and the
Iatter’s four sons. Jayswal himself purs the rise of Vindhiyasikti in
¢. 245 A. D. How, then. Vunasphura, whom he pluces in 90-120
A D can be the same as Vidvasphaai ? The identification 15, there-
fore. to be rejected. Nor is Vidvasphoni the same as Vindhvagukt|
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or the same s one of the four sons of Pravarassnn I, a5 is tenta-
tively suggested by Dr. 8. K. Alyangar (Ancieat Indi e, Vol 1, p.170).
It is 2 mere querry and there is nuthing whatsuever to support it.
On the coantrary, the Puriigis very clearly distingduish betweon
Vindiiyagakti, Pravarmsena [ his four sng on the one hand asd
Visvsphayl on the other.

Jayswal's desperate susgestion is dus to sound-similarity bet-
ween the names Vanasphars and Vidvasphani, [ tolnk teat the
name V.gvasphugl in tue Purinas stands for the original tribal
nume of Semudragupta. His grandfather, we know, bore an out-
landish name Giagotkaca. His father's name was Capdasena. | think
that his original nums must have besn somsthing bke Vindapharna
4 name which we know as the original name of Gondopiarnes.
Toe ending pharna or pharmas is found in other namss also.
Xenopian has ‘paan’ ar the end, wiich [ think i3 allisd to phara.
The Behistan rock Inscription (Column [V, para 18) of Darins
mentims two names like Vidafrann and Vayaspara Herolotus
spells Vidafrana as Intifarnes. Famous Riuparga of Nalopakivinn
also. ends in parga. And 1 sugzest thar paani of V.dvasphant is o
modification of this pharna, A pame like Vindairana or Vindu-
pharys can easily be sanskritised into Vidvasphapi, Thers can
nardly. be any doubt -that pionstically the name Viévasphund is
meant to represent & name lke Vindapharga; amd the wery fact
that the nams is spelt variously in the Ms. (Pargiter notes as
many a8 9 to 10 sp-llings of the nams,) shows that it was a non-
Sanskrit name, unfamilir to the Puragikas and whech they have
tried to transhterate into Sanskeir as faithfully as they could.

IT we takts Visvasphaoi as Samulraguptn, we find that the
Purdnas have lgnored Chandreagupta T altogethier and sturted the
Guptis with Simuirsgopte. Tals i s it honld be. MMK starts
the Gaptas with Samuirazupts and not with Ghandragupra L We
ligve seony earlier thnt Chandmgupta 1 had lost his kingdom and it
was Samudragupta who had regained it and expanded it into 4 reul
empire. Taerefore, in face it was Samuwlragipts who was the first
Guora emperor, And I have shown elsewhere! that Kalidasa, ton
strted with  Simulrmgupta in his plays, Samuiragapta and not
Chamndragupta | being represented by the bero of his earliest pluy
viz. Mlavikisnimitma, Ewven otherwise he clearly starts the Guptas

1. See, Kilidisa and the Guptas; in the Annoal Report for 1944-45 of
Gojarat Sihitya Sabhd, Abmpedabad,
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with Samudragupta in his fomous reference to them in  Raghuvansa
(asomudraksitiginam).

This also shows that Visvasphagl is the same ds Samudraguptu.
The Puravas #iy about Viévasphagi that He had uprooted the
existing kings and put others who will be abrahmagas on their
throne. The resning brihmags accepted by Parigiter is certainly
wrang, Whole context requires it to be abrihmapian, which is the
rending of bvg. The Puriipas are actually complaining that this
Vigvnspahgi had uprooted the existing Ksatriva class and created
i. e put on the throne other Ksatriva clusses whom they eali
Kaivartas, Pulindas, Yadus, Madras ete.

Now read in this connection, the Allahabad Pillar Inseription
of Sumudragopta  suggests that even Samudragupta had done the
same. Regarding the kings of duk:ipipatha, the inscription says
‘sarvadaks apatharijagrahagmoksanugraha ete; | e, He made the
kings of the Southern countries accept his overlordship and then
to rule as before. He did not uproot them. Bur about the kings
of aryvarta the insciption says—anekfrvavartarijaprasabhoddhar-
noddhataprabhfivamahatda. This means that he had uprooted the
AryRvarta kings, which would suggest that he must have pur his
own men to govern these Grydivarta countries, [t is quite natural
that being fresh, be would not trust the older familles, at least’
nearer homs, particularly as some of them might bave been relatives
and ailies of the Magadha king whom he had defeated and whose
kingdom he had conquered. This policy of Samudrsgupta purting
his own men Iwho natoreslly would be unbrahmanic) on the throne
of the older unorthodox kings, seems to have been disliked by the
Brohmana writers of the Purigas aud 1 think, that in the above
verses: regarding Vidvasphani, we have the first reactions of the
Bril:mapas towarnds this policy of Samudesgupta, recorded,

This also shows that Samudragupta was at first  taken to be
oppressive and thav is what Jostin says.

Thus, at the end of this examination of the Greek evidence
we coms to this conclusion. (1) There are grave difficulties in
applying the Greek accounts to the Nundas and the Mauryas,
(2) It is equally possible, if not more possible, to equate the

(details given by the Grevk writers with the lives of Chandragupta |

and Sumudragupte. Therefore, If from other c¢onsiderations, we
cime to conclude that Gupta Chandragupta and not Mauryu
Chandrigupta was  Alexander’s contemporary, the Greek evidence
should not be put as an obstacls In the way,



CHAPTER THREE

THE PIYADASI INSCRIPTIONS

IF the Guptas are tp be put from 329 B G, as I have done
here, then the inscriptions, which are now taken to he As'oka
Maurva's eannot he his. T have put the start of the Mauryas in
1550 B. C, hut XII1 rock edict of these Inseriptions mentions the
name of those Hellenistie kings who are known to have ruled in e
250 B. C. Therefore if the scheme of chronology advocated here is
correct, either thege Hellenistie kings should hove flburished in
the XV century B G or these inseriptions are not Ad ks Maurya's
I, here, suggest that these insetiptions ecan be Samudragupia’s
Indeed. it is a very hold statement thar the inscriptions, whigh
linve been so far aserimsd to Adoks Maunrya and' one of wiieh
actually besrs the name of Ad ks, may. now, he ascribed to
Semudragopta. It wounld 160k sbsurd, but I request the reader to
be patient with ms and consider ull that I say very carefuliy and
then anly refect, H he nesds must, my theory.

The personality of Agoka Muurya and the pﬁ:mnﬁl'ity af
Sumudragupta have many traits in common. Indeed, it has been
suggested with considerable foree ond resson that Samudragupta
had. actually and: intentionaliy tried to mould his earcer after the
exampli-of Asgoka mamya. Dr. 8. K. Alyvangar @ive [Anciemt Dndia
n 247—8)—

“The whole series of these conquests (conguests of Simudra-
guptal as detailed in one elaborate loseription  which  hns gome
down 10 us.of this great ruler, had for their object nothing more
than the bringing under the control and influence of one suzerain
meparch, the whole territary inelmied | in the ares, which in the
best of its days constitured the empire of Ad ka It must be borns
in mind that this srecord of Samudragupta is indited on a pillae
whieh carries on It an Asokan inscription as well. Dkl Srmuirm-
gupta then emulate the exploits of Asoks? Did he, in fact, ktow
the history of Asoka or the extent of his empire and could he



7 PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

have read the docuoment on the pillar of Adoka? The nnswer to
this question may be given in the affirmative, for certain reasons.”

In this passage und in what follows in the next two or three
pages, by means of shle and lucid reasoning a modern scholar
proves that both in bis temporni and spiritual outlovk, Samudru-
gupts had followed in the footsteps of Adoka Maurys. Thus Asokn
Maurya and Samudragupta had many traits in common.

Same is proved from two or three other sources. Let us first
gather all the details of Samudrugupta’s charscter from different
sources, even at the risk of a little repitition.

MMEK gives the following troits of Samudragupta’s character
[p. 48)

(1} He was of good fame. (2) He was lordly, (3) shedder of
execessive blood, (4) of great powers and dominion, (5) heartless
(6) ever vigilant, (7) mindful about his own person, (8) unmindful
about the hereafter (9) sacrificing animals ( 0) with bad counc
illor he greatly committed sin, (11) His government was inundated
with carping logicians, vile Brahamagas. (12) Men and manes o
every luxury (in hiz days.)

Now, we should remember thut this is written by a Buddhist
writer. Keeping apsrt the sectarian venom in this description, we
find Samudragupta described (1) as a great fighter and conqueror

and (2) as addicted to non-Buddhistic faith—he had performed
animal-sacrifices and had satisfied manes

I have earlier quoted the Puranic passages about Viivasphagi
and I haye identified this king with Samudragupta. Therefore,

according to the Puripas, Samudragupta will have the fallowing
traits in his life

(1) He was a great hero (mahivirya, mahasattva (2) He was n
foreigner or non-Brahmunic in his outlook (3) He had conquered
practically all the ruling kings of his time (4) He had created a
new military and ruling class by uprooting the earlier Ksatriyn
class, So far the description refers to the conguering hero. Then
the Puripas say that (1) he had sacisfied (i. e. worshipped) Gods,
manes and Brihmanas, not once but repeatedly (asakgt) (2) He had
retired to Jahnavitira at the end of his life. (3) He had resorted
to Yoga (ysfisyate) at the end of his life. (4 He had actually
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taken sannyisa (sannyssyn) and gone to heaven (5) He was Visou-
samo bali, which may mean strong like Viggu or strong and like
Vigyu,

If we compare this description of Samudragupta, with the one
given in MMK, we find that both call him a great hero, a great
conqueror. But there seems to be some conflict between the two.
MMK ealle bim un-Buddhistic 1. e. Brahmanic in outlook, while
the Purapas deseribe him as un-Brabmanic. But this conflict is
apparent only. Even the Puriipas call him a true Bribmaga, when
they sav that he had worshipped repeatedly, the Gods, manes and
Brahmanas, That is exactly what MMK, too, means, when it says
‘men and manes had every luxury (in his duys)’, Only, the descrip-
tion of the Puripas is fuller than that of MMK,

In the Purdpas, we have a personality described which is, at
onece, marked out as unique, He seems to have started his career
as o conquering hero. in which capacity he was mighty, strong.
irresistible and even ruthless, Upto this time he was un-Brahmanic
in his outlook. But later, he seems to have changed his character
entirely, He, who was n non-Brahmana by birth, who had uproot-
ed all the orthodox Ksatrivas and put a—Brahmagas on the thrones
of the indeginous princes, later, worshipped, not once but often the
Gods, manes and Brohmapss., This only means that though origi-
nally a non-Brahmaga, be became a true Hindu by retiring to the
Ganges as a sannyiisl, and actumnlly worshipped Brahmapas. The
deseription, though hrief, teminds one of the very vivid plcture
given by Jayswal of the great welcome change that came over the
character of the Gupta rule in the days of Samudragupta, The
outlandish monarch became the truest of Hindus. Like the Raghus,
he actually abandoned his body by yoga (yogeninte tenutyajam).
He, as the Purdvas would suggest was parama bhigavata (Visgu
samo). Such an emperor, who, in the Purigas is described as the
monarch of Magadha, coming soon after the four sons of Pravars-
sena I, I have made bold to say. could be no other than the great
Gupta emperor Samudragupta.

Precisely the same is the character given to Samudratupta by
Harigena in his Allabhbsd pragasti. The pra.asti. too, like the
Puranic description of Visvasphavi, divides itself Into two parts.
The first part describes the conquering hero, actually mentioning
like the Puriigas that he had uprooted all the Aryfivarta kings,
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which means that he had put others of his caste to yovern the
conguered  countrics, (In Pursnie language he lad ereated a new
Ksitriya class)) Thois part, like the part of Vigvasphani's life given
In the Purtpas, shows that he wis a wreat conqueror and empsror,
Only, the court-poet of the great emperor cannor complain of his
oppressive policy, a8 the Purfinakiris, with a more native outluok
and with 2 more honest insight, would Jdo, Taat is only to he
expected. But apart from  the camplaining mood of the Purigas,
both the Profasti and tije Purigas  describe the same perannalicy
in the first puct of their description. And, if it s true of the
first part, it 18 21l the more trye of the second part of the descrl-
ption in both the sources. In the sscond part, the Purinas depict him
as the truest of Hindus, as the most religions person and almost
A mukta (Sakralokam gamigyati.) Harig-pa, with his natural bias,
depicts him ss Vispu incarnate. To Hirigena, be is so highly
evolved spiritually that he, like the Supreme  Reality, 1s acintya,
Sidhvasid hilnyuprnlmhempurm. blukty v m itimatragrabyame -
hplaga and finally. iiu&.-rmrmyn]mrinuvﬂhinnmi!mm:inu-n and deva.
Tnus both the Pragasti and the Purapas invest him with the
highest of epiritual achievements.

Thus the Buddhist writer of MMK, the PBra'imaoa writers of
the Purayas, the court-poet Harisess and the modern interpreters
like Afyangar and  Jayswal all combine in giving us a4 picture of
Samudragopts  which is, at once, unique and outstandme, It
will be seen that the life of Sumudrigunta as depicred by these
authorities, tallles well with that of Agka Muurya in its two well—
defined stoges—one of ruthless npsressive vivient policy and the
other of caim and pious life. If, therefors, the Puranic description
of Visvasphant refers 10 Semuiragupta, as in ail certainty it does,
then we miv say that Samudragupta, in his digvijaya and dyvauvi-
faya Wivam  jayatiy, had followed the Mauryas and particalarly
Adoka Maurya, Therefiire, keeping this possiblility in  mind, fet

us, now, consider the question of the uutnorship of the Pivadasi
inseriptians,

Alyangar, with keen tnsight, has used an argument to show
that Samudrasupta had read the. inscriptions of As ki Maurya.
He has said  that according to Hirisepn, Samuodragupta had the
epithet of Kawirdja and Kaviraia, accoriling to Rajuseknara, was a
title to be conferred on one, who was able to mike compositians,
not only in Sanskrit but also in the various dilects of the eountry.
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Sumudragupts, possessing the litte Kavirija, was thus a good
linguist, As such, Aiyvangar ays, he could have read nnd understond
the inscriptions of Asoka Maurys, | go a step forward and say
that he had read Adoka Maurya's inseriptions and had himself
composed others like his, 1 say this on the fullowing weounds,

Eyven a casual stulent of Piyadasi inscriptions can see that
there are two well-marked out groups of them one group compri-
sing the fourteen principal rock edicts, two separate Kalinga edicts,
the seven principal pillar inscriptions and the Queen’s edict, and
the other group comprising the minor rock edicts, minor piliar
ingeriptions and the Barbara cave inscription. The first group is
entirely non-Buddhistic and positively, cosmopolitan dn chamctet,
while the second group is enddrely and positively Buddhistic in
character. Now 1 suggest that inscriptions of the first group were
published by Samudriygupta and those of the second group by
Ay ka Mauryn. The two groups differ from one gnother, not unly
in their outlook (one being narpow and limited o a sect the
other being broad and univerzal) but also in the maturity of ex-
pression aed siyle.

In aseribing all the Inscriptions of Agoka Maurya, the modern
scholars have found certain difficulties—

Regarding the history to Ascku's life, R. K. Mookerji says,
(Agoka, p. 2: “Of the two sources of his. history, the legends
{whether Cevlonese or Indian) ratier hover over his early life and
tend to retrear before the light that the edicts throw upon his
lnter life, his career as emperor. The two sources sre sometimes in
agreement but oftener in conflier.”

In this connection, | suggest that when the tradition und the
Inseriprions are ‘oftener’ in conflict with one another, the traditions
refer 10 one person and tlie Inseriptions to another. IF we assume like
that, then the shove difficulry felt by Mookerji will, duromarically,
vanish. Agoka Maurya's life seems to have been, almost from the start
to the finish, a religious one. If the Kalinga edicts are ta be referred
to Samudrgupta as [ do, there Is no other evidenes to show that
Avika Mourva had extended the empire inherited by him.  Toe
only moteworthy events of his life would, then, be his conversion
and  his missionary dctivities In the ciuse of Buldhism. Tn thit
case it would be quite proper if the traditions (buth Ceylonest and
Indian) record such activities of his only.
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Again Tet us consider what the modern scholars say aliont the
religion of A=oka Maurya, Mookeriji points out (p, 68): “We shall
now treat of his public religion which he sought to present befure
his people. Negatively, we may sty that it was not to be identified
with any of the then prevailing faiths of the country. [t was
certainly not Buddhism, his cwn religion. ‘We hear from him
nothing concerning the deeper fideas or fundamental tenets  of
that faith; there is no mention of the four grind Truths, the
eight fold path; the chain of causation; the Supernatural quality of
Buddha; the world and the ides of difference which occupled the
several sects are likewise Ignored |Camb, Hisn, of India | p. §05].
‘As also pointed out by Vincent Smith, the geal of Agoka for
Budditism is proved, not by his presentation of Dharma, but by
his references to the canon, by thecast of lLis language, by his
pilgrimages to Buddhist holy places and by his active control of
Church' | Asoka 3rd p. 60 ). [ adds Mookarfi | 1. e by what docs
nut appear in the principal edicts,"”

Thus, if these principal inseriptinns are not aseribsd to Adokn
Maurya, there is nothing that is violated. They may gs well not
be his. In fact, if we ascribe the principal edicts to Aspks, it
would be greatly surprising that he, who wasa staunch missionary-
Buddhist as he is known to be from the legends, should s+ sopy-
pulously svoid in these edicts, all references to that religion,
Buddhism, almost from its stact and certainly in the daye of Adoku
Msaurya, had been a missionary religion. Asoka is known, from
traditions, to have sent out missions to different countries for
the propagation of Buddhism. [s it. then, bellfevable that such
staunch Buddbist, who had been an active controller of his Ghurch
and an sctive missionary of his religion, should, in the wenernl
broadeast (by means of these inscriptions) to his subjects ani
others, studiously avoid all references to Buddhism? To believe
this is too great a strain on one’s credulity. The conclusion
should, rather be that the author of the principal edicts was not
Adoka Maurys, What is the evidence, apart from an nrhitmary
interpretarion of these inscriptions, to show that Adoka Maarya
had a personal religion and a state religion as the modern scho=
lars would have us believe ? There is none whatsoever. This
fundamental difference between the principal edicts and the known
faith of Adoka Maurya's life, should, I think, make us to think
hefore ascribing thess principal inscriptions to Asoka. The most
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naturn] eonclusion is that the author of the principal inseriptions
was not a Buddhist but @ man of cathollc outlook and therefore
he could not be Asoka Maurys, But Samudragupta, who
was, at first non-Brahmanic and non-Buddhistic in religion, coulil
well have beena king with such n tolerant and eatholic outlook.

It seems to me that Asoka Maurva was not a congueror but
wus the faithful custodian of the great empire inherited by him,
and apart from this he was o man of religion only. Samudea-
gupta, on the contrary, was a congueror, a victor and also as
pgreat a religious man as Afoka himself. Samudragupta, too, as
would be elear from the principal inscriptions (if we ascribe them
to fiim,) was a great missionary. The difference, however wus
this. What Asoka Mourys did for one religion viz Buddhism.
Semudragupta did the same and periiaps more, for the beautifully
cosmopolitan and vigorously practical religion (which he seems to
have synthesiszed, taking the best from all the existing religions of
the land) and which may have been termed by himsell or by his
immediate successors as Bhagavatas Dharma, but which we, today,
with greater truth can name as Sanitana Hindu Dharma,

We have seen that the Buddhist writer of MMK considered
Samudragupta o non-Buddhist: We have also seen that Puripakiiras,
at first, took him to ‘have been non-Brabhmanical. Thus Semudra-
gupta owed no allegiance to any particular established religion.
And if we bear in mind what Jayswal has said about the change
of outlook, that csme over the Guptas we can easily say that
Samudragupta had developed a cosmopolitan outlook. He followed
4 policy of aggression at first, but he seems to have soon
found out that if he wanted to estublish an empire in India,
he should lwve as a son of the land. And, therefore, he
scems to have evolved this synthedc religion, of course leaning
slightly on the side of Brahmanism (the upanisudic attitude), which,
after all, had been the time-honoured religion of the country, Thus
Samudragupta planned out and perfected what Akbar, 2,000 years
later, planned but could not achieve, It is due to this cosmopalitan
religious outlook of Samudragupta f(and it was followed by his
successors) that the author of MMEK characterises the Guptas as
‘the followers of via media in religious policy (madhyamadharmigah
P, 33). In fact, this deseription, by a DBuddhist writer, of the
Guptas strongly supports my position that Samudragupta had
propounded. by means of these principal inseriptions, the Boagavata
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Dharma, which, is so eatholic in character and which tie Buddhist
writer hias.most aptly described as madhyamadherma, The Brahmanas
might have disliked this new religion at first, but they must have,
soon seen its  preat yimality and greater protective valoe  {agninst
heteradox  religions) and  therefore, they seem to have given it o
plice, nay mmie it u living part of thelr own religious sclieme
of lje!

And,-as we consider Ssmudragupta’s career in this light as the
giver of 4 new acceptible religion, we can well understand why
Hurigepa designotes lim by the term ‘Wharmapracimbandha’,  He
must have synthesised the existing Brahmanic religions and put
Vighu s the Godiead of that religion, That is why he was con-
sidered Vispus mo by the Purap karss and acintys, lokastmaya-
krigmitranavidl@namanusa ete by Harisega.

If we benr in mind the above considerntions, we can sav that
fram the point of view of religions evidence as gathered from the
legends ghout Asoka Maurya, the prineipal Inseriptions, MMEK, the
Purfivas ond fhie Allahbad prodnsti of Hericens, everything is
aguinst aseribing these principal inscriptions to Asoks Maurya and
nothing against aseribiog them to Samudragupta. O the chntEirY,
there are some Indicitions fur aseribing them to the great Gupia
emperor.

Earlier T haye referred to  Aiyangar’s view that Samudmagupta
had emulated Ag ka Maurya and had read and understo.qd liis
inscriptions, [n so far as le was a "kaviraj4' he wius  certainly a
linguist and it s no wonder if he had, during his extensive
expeditions, seen and read what we, now, term the minor Insceipti ns
of Agoka Maurys. It is also possible. that, being a well read
scholar he had studied the lives of Chandrogupta Maarva and
Adoka and might have thought of veing with the Mauryas. Passibly
the name Chandragupta, which was adopted by Ghandragupta. 1 of
the Gupra dynasty (his orlginal name being Candasena und later
Candra only) was adopted by him at the suggestion of Lis son
Simudagupta. to whom the idea might have been suggested Ly the
nome of the first Maurya king. He sesms to have obtained the

1. 1t is omintsined by some that Krgns worship (particufarly the worship
of the cow—berd boy) bwd been prevalent in  north-westeen parts o India.
Is it not signlicant that Guptes who became  great Bhagavatss, originally
belonged to that part of [adis ?
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jdea of propagating bis religion by the minor edicts of Asoka and
to outshine him, possibly, he inscribed the principal edicts.

But the most important point to be considered in thia respect
is this, The author of the edicts makes it definitely clear that he
turned to Dharma after witnessing the horrors of the Kulihga
war. On this ground, it has been held that Asoka Maurya fnd
been converted to Buddhism after his Kaliaga slaughrer, And vet
both in Indian #nd Geylonese traditions, no trace of his (Adoka's)
Kalisign invasion and his subsequent nirveda is found. On the
contrary, the reason of Adoka's conversion, sccurding to all these
traditions. was either the telling teaching of a Buddhistic monk or
the nirvedas caused by the sight of s narakalaya. Why is it that
traditions, one and ull, are entirely silent abour the Kalinga
incident 7 They not only ignore e Kalifga incidenl but speak of
other reasons for his eonversion; but is it possible that the teadi-
tions would ignore the Kalibga incident altogether, particularly
when the king himself, so publicly, unnounces that incident as the
cause of his taking to Dharma ? Tae modern scholars have no
answer for this: But on my hypothesis that the principal inseriptions
including the Kalidga eidiets do not belong to As ika Maurya, the
matter can be easily explained. It only means that those traditions
which speak of the life of Agoka Maurya were ultogether unuware
of the Kaliaga incident. The Kallaga war does not refer to Agoka
Maurya, but to Samudrigupta. Apart from the evidence of these
inscriptinns, there Is nothing else tw show that Adoka Maurya had
conguered Kallagn, But we know positively that Samuiragupta had
eonquered Kal aza, In fect, what i= described as the Daks napatha
invasion of the Allnhabsd Inseription of Samudragupta seems to be
the same as the Kalinga invasion of the edicts. The Allahubad
inscription  speiks of the king of Piggapurn as one of rhe kings
vanquished by Samudragupta and Pigtapurn is taken as the capital
of Kalinga, Javswal, with a rure insight, has shown that Ssmudra-
gupta had not defeared the kings of Daksipapathn one after the
other separately, but all the kings of Daksindptha who are mentio-
ped in the pragasti, had formed themselves into a confederacy and
it was against this confideracy of the southern kings that Samu-
dragupra had fought and had obtained a decisive victory. Accor-
ding to Jayswal, this war against the confederacy had been fought
at the Colair Lake, which was sitvated in the Kalifga country.
Thus this war can very well be termed the Kalinga war,
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in fact, there is a dffficulty if we ascribe the Kalliga war to
Asoka Maurya. It is usually believed that it was Chandmzupta
Maurya, who had estabiished the great Mauryun empire  subjuga-
ting countries as far south as Mysore. A< ika had added unly
Kalliga to this empire, According to this Asuka must have fought
against the Kallgga king alons and not against o confederacy. Now
the edicts say that in the Kalihga war, 10,1000 men were killed.
150000 men were taken prisopers anld many more had perisheld
This amounts to the huge oumber of three to four lukhs. [s it
possible that in fightlng against one symall country fike Kaltaga
(which is not kaown to have been any significant power in the
days of Adoka) 80 great sn army was involved und such huge
casunlities had occured 7 I do not think tiis 1o be possible. On
the cantrary, if we take it that the Kalinga war of the edicts was
fought by Samudragupts, we can very well expliin these hoge
numbers. Samudragupts, as Jayswal has shown, had fought in
Kalinga, against a joint confederacy of several kings and there
fore the war must have been very terrific, involving such luge
casualities and such terrible horrors, which opened the doors of
Ssmudragupta’s inper soul. It is for this reason tiat 1 think that
A# ka Maurya had peither fought the Kalinga war nor had he
canquered the country of Kalinga. It was Samudragupta, who had
fought that war, as a result of which he {Samuiragupts, not Adoka
Maurys) turned to dharma. It is for this most obvious reason
that the traditions are entirely silent about this most cutstanding
incident in the monarch's life. Tnis alone, 1 think, is epough to
Pruve that the author of the principal edicts is not Aroks Maurya.

It is known from the traditions that Aw ka Maurya had sent
out missions to various countries for the propagation of Budddiiis-
tic religion. The XIII rock edict also refers to such missions. Let
s examing the list of countrles, wirich are mentibned in both
these suurces. According to the Caylonese traditions, Afoka Maurya
had sent out missions to the following countries.

Kashmir and Gandhars, Mahfsimandala (Mysore), Vanavisi
(Nortn Kannara), Apicanta (eovst norty of Bomhay), Mahsrattha
(west central India), Yonu region (N. W. F, provinces), Himavants
(Himalaya region), Suvarmabitimi (Pezu and Moulmein) and
Lanki (Ceylon). (See V. smith, Asoka, 2nd ed, p. 44),

Let us compare this st with the list that we find in XIII
rock edict. There in his own dominions the following are men-
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tioned:— Yavand, Kamlioja, Nabhaks, Nabhampat, Biwjs, Pitintka
Andbra and Pulinds. North to his dominions are mentioned
Afitioches  #o0d the four Hellenistic kings and to the sauth gre
mentioned Pandya, Cola and Temraparni.

This shows that the traditionu! list omits (1) the Hellenistic
kinges and (2) the Tamil kingdoms, while the edicts omit Hima-
vanti, Suvarnabliumi and Lagka. This change could not have besn
accilental.

Vincent smith has, thus, explained the absence of the Hellenis-
tie kings from the traditienal list (2nd ed. p. 44).

“Phe exclusion of the Hellenistic kingdoms from the Ceylon
list is easily exphilned, when we remember that thise kingdums
hed ceased to exist  centuries before that list was compiled.” Bal
I do not  see hbw thie explination is so easy. Was the actual st
handed down by tradition or was it made up centiries after the
Hellenistic kingdoms had besn  extinet ¥ Or, shall we say  that,
heeause in the nge in which the lists were compiled the Hellenistie
kingdoms e ¢eased to ‘exist amd therefore though thelr names
were handed d Wi by tradidons, the compllers dropped their names
from the Hsts? if

Agat in the Ceylonese list of missions, the Tamil kingdoms
are onilited und tae reason for their omission as given by Vincent
Smith is very funny (p. 140-1). “The omission of the Tamil coun-
tries of the Sotithern Iadia may be ascribed to the secular hosti-
Hty between the Sinhalese and the Tamils of the mainland, which,
naturaily wonld indispose the oppressed Sinhalese to recognise the
ancestors of their oppressors as having been' brothers in faith™.
| shall not quate more. The explanation is neither natural nor
rational. It means that though the traditionally handed down lists
contained the names of thess Tamil Einganm vet " the Ceylonese
privsts omitted them for not acknowledging the anclent Papdyds
and Colas as their brothers in fuith, But may we ask, liow, by
omisston of the nAmes of these Tamil kingloms, \as the sense of
retaliation or the sense of pride and dignity of the Ceylonese
satisfied 7 The w}lmle gxplﬂn}léﬂn is half-hearred, wnnatural and
uncovincing ' | '

Fhe most simple explanation can be this that Adoks Maurys
had not sent missions to the Helienistic kingdoms (not because
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they hud ceased to exist centurles before, hut because they were
yet to come centuries Iater] and the Tamil lands. It only menns
that the author of XTIl rock ediet was not Afoka Maurva, The
omission of the Himalaya region and the regions of greater India
und Ceylon in the rock edict also shows the sume thing that these
lists refer to two distinct monarchs. In foct, one is o list of
missionaries sent out for the propagation of Buddhistie religion
(as the Ceylonese tradition avers) and the other is a list sent
out for the propagation of a religion which was anything but
Buddhistic. Mow what T ask is this, Is it possible that one and the
same king would send out missions to the same countrics nes
for the propagation of one religion and then for the propagation of
another religion which had nothing in common with the first
religion. It sounds abseurd. If both these lists refer to Asoka
Maurys, we come to an absurd position. It would only mean
thar Adonkn Maurya did not know his own mind and was a greatly
vaseillating man; once propagating one religion and next propagating
another religion. But he was not 4 vascillating man; the traditions
unanimonsly make him o consistently staunch Buddhist. Therefore,
the  conclusion becomes inevitable that these lists refer to two
distinct kings. And, if the Ceylonese list refers to Asoka Maurys,

as it surely must, then the list in XII rock edict does not refer
to him.

Thus on the one hand, we find that there nre many insurmo-
untable difficulties if we ascribe the inscriptions of the ifirst
Group (L e. the principal ones) to Asoka Muurya, on the other
band we find that there are some very clear indications to refer
them to Samudragupta.

(1) If we compare the Puranic pussages describing Visvasphani
(—Samudragupra), the Allahabad Inscription of Samudragupta and
these Piyndasi inscriptions. of the first group [male by me), we
find the same personality reflected in all the three. The Purapas,
as we have seen, divide the life of V évasphagi In two distinct
periods—one of ruthlesss aggression and the other of modest
religious piety. The Allshabad Inscription, curiously enough, divides
the whole description of Samudrgupta into two parts—one depie-
ting him as & ruthless warrior and the other as a man of accomp-
lishments and sbove all as a8 man of highest reiigious artainments.
And these Piyadasi inscriptions also speak of the first eight years
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of ttiless period of the emperor's life and 1of a later period of
plety and tranquility, Thus we find that all the three sources
speak of a personality which presents two éxtremss of ruthlessness
and relleiousness,

From the traditions, we know that Asoka Maurya was an
extremely pious man, but no tradition tells us of his accomplish-
ments as & great conqueror, much less of s ruthless nggression.
Semudragupta, on the other hand, we know both from the Allaha-
bad inscription and from the Purigas (ss also from MMK and
Javswal's estimation of bis character) ‘did combine both the above
extremes in him. And these Piyvadasi inscriptions also speak of the
two extremes: therefore these Inscriptions of the first group <an
well belong to Samudragupta

{3} We have, earller seen how in Aryavarta ‘proper 1. e in
his home provinces S mudragupta had put kings of his own tribes
which were a—Bratmanie. And here in rock ediet XIIT also out of
the kings of his home provinces, Ysvanzs, Kambojas, Nobhakas
and Pulindas are definitely a-Brahmanie. This also links up the
edicts with Samudragupta.

(3) ‘That these Pivadasi inscriptions belong tr a Gupta king
i& indieated from the Queen’s Pillar Edict. This edict was inseri-
ped by the order of the second queen Kaluvaki (= Karuvaki or
Carnvaki) who was the mother of a prince named Tivala or
Tivara. Now | think that this name in all likelifood 38 of a
Gupta prince.

We learn from Sapjam plates of Amoghavirsa, son of Govinda
11 (Ep. Ind XVIHI, p. 240 and 245 and also X111, p. 253) that
there was a Somavansi dynasty of Sripura or Sirpur in southren
Kosala. In that dynasty there was a king named Tivaradeva, whose
full name was Mahasivagopta Tivaradeva, Tois Tivara was the
elder brother of Candragupta and mncle of Harsayupta He ruled
in ¢, 750 A D.

These Gupta-endings of the name and the whole names Candra-
gupta and Hargagupta, suggest that this Tivardeva belonged to =
Gupta family, The name Tivara is peculiar and looks foreign and
4s the same is found in the Queen’s edict, Tivara of that edict
a'so misht have been a Gupta. This is :only tentative, but if so
this Kaluviki was the second queen of Samudragupta and not of
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Awoka Maurva, We should not forget that this Queen's édict is
inscribed on the sams palar on wiich Harisena's pragasti of
Semudragupta is engray .

(4) We cennot say that because the Allahinbad Inseription of
Samudragupta is in Sanskrit and thess Plyadas| inscriptions are in
Prakedr, they cannot belong to Stmud ragupta, for= (1) Samudragupta
being ‘u kavirajs, knew quite well Prakrits and  Apabhraméas.
Therelore lie could have used “Prakrit, (2) The Queen's wdict 15 i
Prakrit and that edict a5 ] have suggested prob bly balings to
Stmudragupta’s queen. (3) Though we do not possess any Prakrit
inscription of Samudragupts, there i an inscription which reads
ddaguttasss, which can only be restored to  Samulragupta And
even otherwise;, there is nothing wrong #f we say that for public
proclamations, which were intended as onders or instructions to
seneral masses (a8 the Piyadasi inscriptions, avowedly, are) he
had used Prakrit dialects and for his official record (the Allalabed
Inser ption) he had used Sanskrit.

(5) And fioally, I wish to point out that not only Samudra-
gupta had emulated Asoka Maurys, but he seems to have adopred
the title of Asokiditya as well, Kaliynearajavyitants, as quited
by Krishnamachariar clearly states that Samudragupta had the title
Asokadiom.

But we have not to depend on Kaliyugargjavrttanta only for
this. T find that even Kalidisa suggests very foudly rhar Samiuira-
gupta had the title Adokaditya. 1 have shown eisewhere?, that
Kaildasa, in his various works has, not only sung the glories of
the Guptas, but hes made covert references to the Gupta kings.
There, I have shown thet in Malavikagnimitra, Kalidasa has taken
Agnimitra to represent  Samudragupta and  Malavika to represent
Dattadevi. | have actually shown how Kilidasa has vsed the
name Datiadevt punningly for Milayika and how immediately after
that pun Agnimitra is compared to Samudra (Eupta):

“There, | have already drawn attention to o pecuiiar feature of
Kalidasa's similes. 1 have shown that In Vikramorvasiya, because
he wishes to suggest the ldentity of Ghandragupiz [I, Le has, in
the 3rd nct depicted the scene of Candrapnja  and has used the

L See, Kalidasa and the Guptas in the Annual Heport for 1944.45
Gojarati Sahityn Sabha! Ahmodalsd
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u]:mmiu:t of cundra repeatedly. In Raghuvafiss, because he wants

b suggest the identity of Skandagupta, he has used the upamana
Kumira or Skanda repeatedly. Read in  the same context, it will
be found that Kalidasa uses, in Malavikagnimitra, the up;mpmn
Adika (for Agnimitra, by whom he has suggested Saumudragupta)
repeatedly.

Fulfilment of the dohada of Adrka is a very Important incident
in the final stage of the play. [ suggest that amder the garb of
the Awoka tres, the poet wishes to suggest the | fulfiiment of the
desire of the hero (both the expressed hern Agnimitra and the
suggestad hers Samudragy, ita - alias Adkalityy) T have 'ﬂmdy
shown how Malavika is raken to represent Dattadeviand Agnimitra
to représent Samudragupta. Read in the same connection. it  will
be s==n that when Malvika is asked to fulfil the desive of Asolks,
it becomes daubly true, for she fulfils the desiré of the tres Agoka
as well as e king As ika. There are many expressions in the text,
witers there dre <lear puns upon the ward A« ka, [ shall here,
mention two or thres mast outstanding instances.

(1) When the king sses Malavika for the first time engagsd
In her mission, he asks Vidisike, Sunaiesigzmfassanes:
and Vidogika's reply is peculiak, He savs

& g =g weifs mg aw yEddmaAg e Dafdia )

Apptrently it is a dig at the king, but to the contemporary
eourt andience, who knew Kalidaea had alrendy suggested Dartadev
and Samudragupta through the heroine and the hero of the play,
who further knew that Samudragupta bore the titie Adoks, it will
be at ance, plain that the king prabably took the word Tapaniya-

doka, mentioned earlier in the text to refer to himself and  Vidi-
sika here dispels that doubt. Such a pun is still clearer in the
fullowing.

(2) When Malavika is ready to kick the tree, with her leg
dammtd and piinead, Buknllvalll:l s1ys to her.

s 3Fer lm'!-aﬁimﬁ?{fmm
and then

T IAEION: IRE; ER 9.

And Malavika mistaking Afoka to refer to the king exclaims
f& wat, and it is then, that the maid removes her doubt by saving.
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A FEEAl TSHREEIaeEN TS

Here bhartd 1, e the king is very clearly misunderstood for
Adoka and that can happen particularly when the king hore the
name Adoka.

(3) Iravati, when angry says in a hufi

q A s P A WA g 9EWE

Here, too, the sense is 'the tree Adoka will not flower, hut
this Aé ka (the king) will certainly favour you.'

Instances such as these, when read In the whole context of my
paper already mentioned, leave no doubt that Kalidasa has taken
Adoka to be another name of the person who is suggested through
Agnimitra and I have already said toar Samudragupta is suglgested
through Agnimitra,

And at the end, in this connection. 1 wish to draw attention
to the expression of tapaniyad ka used so often by Kilidasa in
this play. Throughout the play the A« Jka which is to be kicked is
called tapanivigika, Now tspaniyis ka seems lo have been a rare
variety of Adoka and as such might have been prizad much. bBut
in the whole context of my theory, the womnis tapanivisoka may
be taken in two senses, (1) tapana is the sun i e adityn and
therefore Tapaniyas 'ka may mean Ad kaditya (2) AGH means
gold (Suvarpa) and su-+varga may be transiated as priya sul+darsi
(varva) and thus the whole expression may mean Priyadarii Asuka

But apart from the question whether Samudragupta bore the
title of Asoka or not, I have tried to show here, that the Piyadasi
inscriptions of the first group can belong to Samudragupta and
we should remember in this connection that it is only in one ol
the copies (at Maski) of the minor (not principal) rock edicts that
the name Awoka is found.

At the end of this whole discussion I wish tosay this that in
view of the ahove discusslon the question of the authorship of these
P yadast inscriptions should not stand in the way of our concius’on
that it was Ghandragupts 1 of the Gupta dynasty and not C andru-
gupta Maurye, who was the contemporary of Alexander the Great.



CHAPTER FOUR

THE GUPTA ERA

BU‘T ingfite of wll thar I have ssid so (i, it ernstill be argued;
as the most formidable objection to: my scheme of chrondl gs
chat all this goes npainst the start of the Gupta Em. Scholars,
teday. piit the start of the Guptd Era 1 319200 My Bt
and this fthey do' oi e aithority of Al -Beruni, wihu
stys tnnt the Gupta Era was removed by 24% vears from Sakakils.
Thus we get 241 + 78 = 319 A.D.. us tiié initigl dateof G E.
(Guptyl Era). Tiis evidence and the evidence marshalled by Flest
and others T support of fhis date for GiEi Juoks sa conclusive
that ro doubt it would be to show one’z own folly. And yel
alrmdost frtm thie start to this dayy seholars have disagreed and put
forward varioud datés as the starting point of G.E. Thus 167
‘A, D, (Cunnibigham }, 272.73 A. D (Pay), 200 AD ¢ Shugma, Shal)
27 B0, (Mdokerji) fre the dates puc forward for the start of
G. E. We sHould, therefore; in Uil fairoess exumine the guestan.
I uo not fituposet to go fito the history of these various tneories.
1 shall, hers confine mysell 16 a mere statment of arguments in
stppbrt of my date of G. E.

. ln the earlier part of this work, 1 have put the accession of
Chandragupta, L in & 329 B.C. Now what | think is this. 329 BC
is the date of Chandragupta I's first accesslon to the throhe, after
e deteated and Kifled Sundravarman. Taen he ruled Tor some years,
was defented and oupsted away by Kalyagavarman, lived in extle
for ‘sume years and i wis reimstated on the throne by Samudra-
“iupta, This reinstatement 1 think \ecurted somewhere between
3{2-310B. 'C. ind 1t is with thfs dute of Chahdesgupta 1's réinsta-
en i ttiat the Trperil Gupfa Era ‘stoftéd. Tiis dhted think is
supported by the following considerations.
Al Beruni saysi— “— Tiie ‘epoch of the Guptas fulls, Hke toat
i ‘e Vallablis era, 241 yeurs laer then Sukakals” (Al Bepunl's
‘fouie, "Suehan, 117N Our ‘miodern scholars 'thke their stand ‘On
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this statement of Al Beruni and put the start of GE. in
241 + 78 = 319 or 320 A. D. But this sentence of Al Berunl means
that G. E, as well as Vallabha Era fell 241 vears later than Sakak-
ale, Strictly, therefore, we should take two distinet eras (one
called the Gupta Er and the other called the Vallabha Eral to
have started in the same year viz 319 A, D. But then did these
two eras start in one and the same yesr—319 A. D.?

Ii the statement of Al Beruni is read properly it becomes clear
that he has compared the beginning of G.E. with the beginning of
Vallabha Era and sccording to him both the eras started 241
years later than Saka kala. We geperally consider Suka kala to be
the Salivihana Era of 78 A. D. But earlier in this work 1 have
shown that there was an earlier Saka Era, that it has been used
by the western Ksatrapas in their documents and that that Saka
Ern started in ¢. 552 B. C. I, therefore, suggest that G. E. had
started 241 years later than this Sakekala, i. e. in ¢ 312 to 310
B. C. Therefore it was in 312-10 B, C. that Chandragupta 1 was
reinstated. He, then ruled for some years and then Samudragupta
succeeded him. I would put Samudragupta's ace. in ¢. 307-3 B. C.
It is said that Seleucos invaded Indian border between 304 and
302 B. C. Thus at the time when Seleucos corssed the Indian
border, Ch I (Xand rames) had just died and Samudragupta (Sand rocottus)
had just come to the throme. Plutarch’s phrase, “by that time’
would suggest that Sandrocottus had come to the throne recently,
when Seleucos invaded the Indian border, As I have suggested
carlier it was Samudragupts, who by his prowess had reconquerad
his father’s lost dominions and reinstated him on the throne in
< 312-310 B. C, By about 303 B. C., when Selencos invaded, the
Gupta power must have been well consolidated and therefore it

must not have been difficult for Samudragupta to have defeated
Seleucos.

Thus 1 put the start of G. E.in . 312-10 B. C.and | explain
the statement of Al Beruni as | have done above, I shall point
out that the date arrived at by me for G. E, viz 312-10 B. C. is

also supported by a mass of other evidence, which 1 shall, now,
||Bmﬂﬂ.

(1) Purigas have given the time of the beginning of the
Gupta power in the clearest terms possible, While describing
Vidvagphani the Magadha king and the dynasties which just preceded
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him, the Puriigss say that all these dynusties (which preceded
Vigvasphopi) will rule &manuksayiat. This expression can only mean
“upto the end of Munvantara." Pargiter translates this by ‘till the
termination of the Manus’ or by "as long as Manu's mce.” But
the Puranic context ean accept only one transiation of this phrase
and that is “upto the end of the Manvantara.” Now I have shown
earlier that one Manvantara was taken as closed and a new Manva-
ntarn was taken as started with Pariksit. Taking a Manvantara to
have 71 caturyugas according to the usual formuls and equating
caturvuya . with 40 vears, [ hove said that 71 X40= 2,840 vears
had passed from Maou Vaivasvata to Parikgit; and that Manvantars
of 2,840 years was taken as closed with the end of the 71st king-
name represented by  Abhimanyu. Now, the new Manvantara
started with the accession of Pariksit will naturally, close after 71
king-units i. e. after 71X 40=2,840 vears, | have put Pariksit's ace,
in 3136 B. C. Therefore this new Manvantara will close in 3136—
2840=296 B. C. And I have put Ssmudragupta's acc in c. 307-3
B. C, He ruled for shout 50 years. Therefore Vievasphapi who
is described ns just ruling after manuksiyn or the end of the
Manvantara, was none else than Samudragupta who ruled for shout
40 vears after manuksaya. Thus, according to the Purapas the
start of the Guptas has to be put in about 296 B. C, and | have
put it in ¢ 312-10 B. C.

{2) Just as the above Manvantara calcnlativn puts the start of
the Guptas in c. 300 B C, the following calculation hased upon
Saptarsi Era also shows the same period for the Gupras. This is
n very ancient Indian era and | have luter given a separate chapter
for considering the different problems connected with that era. It
is an ern, in which Saptargis are supposed to be conjoined with
each of the 27 Naksatros for 100 yenrs. Thus this ern has a cycle
of 2700 vears,

Now in our extunt Puripas we find the following lines. |
quote them as they are printed by Pargiter.

(i) w= =T uig (ii) sedaesr wig:
gl anr: sy ofg § gog
wﬁ‘w aafi®: waai=n

AFATASTH, g ¢ SPHIFASAAT: gL
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(iii) sari#) sngran wme R geR
wEFa 3 Fafe ® el wd s

‘Ir_'ar. [
a g mithh (iv) & =dmn fn: w®
asrearafegaanT : st s AL

Tiese passages seem to gontain the following, four different
statements;

(i) Then, at the end of the Andbras, the Saptarsis, brilliant
like a lighted fire, omce ugain, veached the 27th century.

(1) Then the Saptarsis were in o century in the days of
Pratipa; they. once again, reached the 27th century at the end of
the Andhras, .

(4ii) In the days of Pariksit, Saptarsiy were in the century of
Maghs, At the.end of the, Andhras they wil] be in ‘the 2dth
-eentury, (7). .

(iv) Saptarsis were in Maghi . in your dnys ns they are in
Magha now.

These statements seem confused because the texts have been
confused. Pargiter has proposad to emend prafivu to Pugya and
then 1e says that Saptarsis were in Pugya in the days of Fratipn
and then again at the end of the Andhras they were in Pugva.
Thus he puts 2,700 years between Pratipa and Andhra end. But
there are objections in doing so, Firstly, there is no sanction for
emending the text to Pusva. Secondly. having done so, there is
Do sanction. to copnect Pusya with Pratips, for ' the text which
contains the word pradsu (which is emended to Pugys) does not
contain the word Pratipa. Thirdly, having taken Saptarsis to have
heen in Pusya in the days of Prarips, Pargiter takes 814 years to
bave elapsed from Patipa to Pariksit (L e for seven genera-
tions) (DKA p. 75 fn 4). This is evidently incorrect. Puranic
texts are clenr, that Saptarsis wexe in Magha in the days of Pariksit,
Therefore, if they were in_Pusya in the days of Pratipa hardly 200
vears should have elapsed between Pratipa and Pariksit, because
Maghi is removed from Pugva only by one Naksatra viz Aslesa.
And Pargiter himeelf at another place (p. 59 fo 41) takes 150
yvears to have elapséd between Pratipa-and Pariksits. Thus, Pargi-

ter's ‘emendation is unwarranted and his explanaton on p. 75 in-
carrect.
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I shall, therefore explain what these four Puranic statements
mean, Tiking (1) and” (4) togetiter, 1 think that wiat the Purdpas
menn is that from Pariksit  to Andiireend, a, Soptarsi eyele hal
been completed. (1) Simply savs that tie cycle ywas: completsd at
the Andhrn-md Whnt the beginning was is not stated there, but it
is apparent ‘that'the starr is from Pirksit, o8 all thepost-Mbi
mlculatinns atart’ wif.lt him. (4) i3 Absolutely cléaron the phinr.
11 says that Saprarsls were in Maghi in your (Pariksit’s) ‘tims’and
are mMaghﬂ now 1. e, af'the end of the Andhras, as the Puriipis
close 4t thit period, I. theréfore, tike a eycle of 2,700 years having
bm:n ﬂmp?efed from Pariksit to Andhra-end. (3) ns it 1s quotel
Yabove seems o mean that 2400 years had ¢lapsed from Pariksit to
_Andhraend, But the prim.] ‘edition of Brahniigdd rends the second
Iim: differently thus—andhranse sacatdrvings efc ! Tils' may nfean
thar Saprarsis will ‘enter th'hﬁ in the relgn of the 24th king in
the endl of the Andhira perlod. ' If 5o, it wonld mean’ that Saptarsis
“entered Maghi in the déys of Pariksic anil again t‘her. eﬂﬁ?ﬁ'd
"-‘Inﬂhﬁ in the daﬁ o the 24th' Xadhrd,

In Pnrt Faur of thm book I have shown, that in their retrog-
rade mution Saptarsgis were teken to have been in Magha from 3170
B G. to 3076 B. C. Thersiore, Andhra end will be placed in 476 D.C.
—376 B. G, 1t may also mean that the 24th- Andhra is to be placed
inc. 476 B. C. and actual end of the Andhras inc. 376 B. C. Ani it
will be rrmrmbemi thnt I i\nve put the end of the main Andhras
in 33:: gc

If the above considersilons are acceptable then it will Iullnw
tiuat the Guptas, who followed the Andhras, came soon after 376

1. But in the above discussion 1bave relicd on Pargiter™s text, | quote below
from the five printed Pursnas:

7 madg ffan &8 sgm samzy Be X1, 1, 28; Vi, v, 24, 106
SE Al REET: (A pd) ST iR e

werTR wyAET Wil wa s Bd, 11, 24, 234; Vy. 37, 419,
FAT A AL S qdfn e

grprey FAEaT afales @3 sAn0 Me, 292, 43

This shows that s}l the five Puranas have's statement saying that Saptarsia

were in Maghd in the days of Pariksit and they will agsin be in_the same

nnttr:,r Qr - Hl-hrtﬂ- iﬂ- tha durl- ol Ihﬂ' Alﬂ.h:'a:!, mwt mubihfl}' in the days
of the 24th Andhrs. - ¥



204 PURANIL CHRONOLOGY

B. C. snd | put the start of the Gupta Era in ¢ 312-10 B. C.
I, therefore, cliim that thege considerations based on Saptarsi Em.
support my date for the Guptas.

In the chapter on Saptarsi Era, [Part Four of this book]
I bave shown that one cycle of Saptarsi Era of 2700 years (plus
a 100 years) was completed from Manu Vaivasvata to the end of
the unit of Yudhisthirn. Here we find thar one cycle of 2,700
years was completed from Pariksit to the end of the Andhras
In between, we have to add 100 yesrs for the retrograde
motion in Maghi as is suggested by me. Thus we get 2800+100
+2700 = 5,600 years from Manu Vaivasvata to the end of the
Andhras. 1have put Manu Vaivasvata in 5976 B. C. when Saptargis
were taken to have entered Maghd, Then the Saptarsis reached the end
of Maghi 1. e. (one cycle plus one Noksatra i. e. 2800 years) at
the death of Yudhisthira, Thus we ;get 2,800 years from Manu
Vaivasvata to the end of Yudhisthira. Then for 100 years Saptarsis
are taken to be retracing through Maghi. Thus the Saptargis
started retracing through Mugha in (8976—2800=) 3176 B. C. There-
fore they will once again enter Maghi after 2,700 years i, e, in
3176—2700=476 B. C. at the end of the Andhras. Andhra end ie
put in the century of Maghi i. e. from 476 B. C. to 376, And
that is exuetly what we have found above,

(3) Scholars have now practically agreed that the story of
Raww'al and Barkamaris, given in Majmal-ul-tawar'ikh refers to
Riamagupta and Chandragupta [1-Vikramé&ditya. Now in that story
the genealogy of Barkamaris is given as under.

Kafand !
|
Ayand
|
Rasal

|

Rawwal Barkamaris,
{(Ramagupta) (Ch II)

Now this story very clearly says (History: of India, Elliot
Yol 1. p. 108) that Kafand was a contemporary of Alexander the

1. A hrother of Ealand i3 named na Samid in the story.
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Great. In the above genealogy, Ch 11 is removed (rom Kajund i e,
from Alsxander by three generstions. That is Ch Il is removed
from 325 B. C. by tiiree generations. And I put Ch II's acc in e
2475 B C,

But it may be urged that there are some points in this story
which do not tally with Gupta history. For instance, it may be
said that this story gives 3 ancestors of Ch II, while the Gupta
Inseriptions give four ancestors of Ch II. Then again the life-inci-
dents of Kafand are not such as ore likely to have happened in the
life of Srigupta the founder of the Gupta line, | shall answer these
objections, though 1 shall not enter into details, I think that as in
other bardic stories so here also, exploits of one king are ascribed
to another king. Such transpositions are quite familar to one who
itas studied bardie historical aceounts. I, therefores, suggest as under:

(i) The life-incidents of Kafand and Samid as described in the
story should refer to the life incidents of Rasal and Samid,

(il) Samid who is taken as a brother of Kafand in the story
should be taken as the son of Rasal

If we accept these two suggestions, we get the following
genealogy.
Kafand
I
Ayand
|
Rasal
|
Samid
I

Rawwa'l Barkamaris

In this cise, we can equate Samid with Samudragupts, Rasal
with Ch I, Ayand with Ghatotkaca and Kafand with Gupta or Sri-
gupta. And this would be faithful to the Gupta genealogy as is

L. The reason [or the transposition may be as under. These [ncidents
belonged to the lives of Ch | and Samudragupts who were the first two Gupts
smperors But the genzalogy showed Gupta (Kafand) to be the first Gupea,
This was probably responsible for the transposition.
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:hnnin the. Gupu mp-’:ﬂptwnm Kafand may EI.LIIME with Gup{é
'thu:r'-Gupln*-*- Gupﬂ:-—anut—Gutud—ansd—I\afam! Tha variant uf
Kafand is Kaid in Shabmamah. Kaid may equate with Gutta til!
Prakrit form of Gupts. Toe only mistake Is that the life-incidents
of Rasal und’ Samid Awho were fathes and som) are transferred to
Kafand and Samid iand they are made hrothers), Such transpositions!
are #een in bardic accounts. If therefore we take the life-inctdents
of Kafund and Sumid to refer 1o (Rasal-and Samid, they wil] tally
well with the reconstruction of the lives of Ch I and Samud ragupta,

which has been soggested by me in the section on the Greek
Evidence.

TR T | ol .
i1 Thedmportant point, however, to be remembered s that the story
expressly calls Kafand (and if we accept my suggestion of gscribing the
upluit: of Kafand to Rasal, then Rasal=Ch 1) to have been A conte-
mporary of Alexander, Barkamiris, whom our modern scholirs: agres

in equaang with Co 1l "hkmmndit;m is removed only by toree degrees
irum RKafand, | Toerefore, the evidence of this story almost conclu-
sively proves that the Guptas stareed their career immediately after
Alexander mnd that is exactly what | am trving to  show in this
vulume.

(4] The following pussage from Heiun Tsang is worth mnaid.e-
ring (Watters 11 p. 104.)

“ Here (i e. at Nalanda), !l‘.lf.!;l after the decvase of the Buddha,
Sakriditys, o former king of tils country, esteeming one vehicle
and reverencing the three Precioud Ones, built 4 monastery, The
king's sun and successor Buudhugupta, continuing his father's goud
wurk to the the south of this: monsstery built another one; to the
east of this king Tuathigata Gegpta built a third monastery, and
to the nurth-east of this king Baladitya added a fourth...... .. To the
west of this monastery Badditya's son and  succsssor Vijra built
another, and to the north of this a king of Ml India aiterwards
created a lurge monastery.”

Here we are told of some kings, whose names are taken
o correspund with the nomes of cercain Gupta kings. Particularly,
Sakradity is taken to be Kumaragupta T or Il Now this statement
records that. these kings, came soon ul’tn- the death of Buldea.
Scholsrs generaliy put Buddha's. deathy in the, 15I:;.1,L centucy ‘g {..
and put these Gupta kings in the 5th century A. D. In thar case how
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ean we explubn this statement that these kings came soon  ufter
Buddha's death ? But, we have earlier seen that in the days of
Hizun Tsang various dstes about Budds's déath were current, latest
of them being 243 B. C. Now accoriing to my scheme of chironology,
Kumaragupta I will be placed from ¢ 209 B. €. to 167 B. C. In
that cuse the above statement of the Chinese pilgrim can be well
expisined. This statement, therefore, lends support to my scheme
af ehronalogy for the Guptas.

(5) Hiean Tsang says, “Some centuries previously a king named
Mo=hi-le=ku=lo (Mihirakula) ruled over this city (Sakala).” (Witters,
I, p. 288-90),

According to the pressnt chironology Mihirakula i placed in
€. 529 A. D, In that case, the words 'some centuries previously
can, by no streteh of imaginntion, be explained, ss the distance
between Mihirakula and the Chinese pilgeim will hardly be of one
century.  But seeording to my scheme, the Guptas had ended in
c. 9B, G, 'Therefore, Mihirakuln, who wns defeated by the last
Impurial Gupta would be placed in . 90 B.C. This date of
Mibhirnkula can very well be described ns some centuries earlier,

(6] According to Jain Horivanén Gupta rule had started 727
years after the death of Mahivira, The generally sccepted date of
Muhgvira's death is 528 B. C. According to this date the Gupias
will starr in 727—528=199 A. D, which goes against the current
dates for the Guptas, In the table (given in Part Two) about
the various dates of Mahavira's death, the latest date is 228 . C.
According to this date the Guptss will start in 727—228=499
A. [0y which, too, goes against the current chironology of the Guptas.
But in my table, there is a date 1048 B, C, fur Mahavim’s death,
According to that date the siarr of the Guptas will be placed from
1048—727=321 B. C. And 1 have taken the Guptas to have siarted
in e 329 B. €. Thus this tradition. preserved in Jain Harlvafiss
proctically supports my dates (or the Guptas.

(7} If we start the Guptas from 329 B. C. o I do, we find
some corrobonition of that _dute from Kashmir history also,
According to the Kashmir chronology as reconstructed by me
earlier In this volume, Pratapadityn, who followed Blind
Yudhisthirs, came to the throne in 240 B. G. This Pramapaditya
Is expressiy called by Kalhaya to be a relative of Vikeamadicya and
Kulhaga emphatically says that this Vikramiditys was  not
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gakiri I, &. was not the fonuder of the era of 36 B. C. I identify
this Vikramaditya with Ch I1 who, according to my seheme, ruled
from ¢, 247—5 B G. This synchronism thus upholds my chronology.

(8) Students of Arthasastra of Capskya have felt thatin some
important respects Arthosistra defers from the practices described
by Megasthenes (See Mauryan Polity by Dikshitar), So far, only half-
hearted and clreuitous methods have béen employed to  explain
away these disagreements But now the explanation becomes simple,
Megasthenes was not a contemporary of Capakya or Ch Maurya but
of Ch T and Samudragupta and therefore we need not be surprised
at the disagreement between the two. The agreement between the
two, also, nead not surprise us for many of the practices current in
the days of the Mauryas are likely to have been followed in the
days of the Guptas also,

(9) Pliny (VI, 21, 22, 23) says that at the time of Alexander's
invasion Andhras “were reputed to possess a military force second
only to that of the command of the king of the Prasii. The Andhra
territory included thirty walled towns, besides num:rous viliages,

and the army consisted of 107,000 infastry, 2,000 cavalry and
1,000 elephants.”

Now, I think, that this description of Andhru power cannot
ngree with Ssndrocottus’ identification with Chandeagupra Miurya.
When are the Anidhras likely to have been, in point of military
power only second to Magadha? Surely not in the days of the
Mauryas. According to the unanimous statements of the Purapas,
Andhras rose to power after the Kipvas. Even according to Vincent
Smith Simuka rose to power ine 220 B. C. i e. full 100 years
after the accession of Chandragupta Maurya. Andliras, therefore,
must have besn political non-entities in the days of the Mauryas,
It is however likely that as petty local chiefs some Andhra families
might have existed in the days of the Mauryas and even earlier,
but the descriptions of their power as given in'the above passage
cin- simply not apply to these petty Andhra chiefs, But it can very
well apply to the days of Samudragupta and Ch I In the days of
Chandragupta 1, the mighty Andhras had just gone down. Before
the rise of the Guptas, Andhms were very powerful, In fact,
according to the Puripas, Andhras were the Imperial rulers, who
just preceded the Guptas. It was almost on the ashes of the Andhra
empire, that the Guptas built up their empire. And yet the recently
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fallen power-the Andhras would be only mext to the Guptas in
point of military strength. Therefore the above statement of the
Greek writér about the military power of the Andhras makes it
clear that he was not a contemporary of the Maaryas, but of the
Guptas. That is the Guptas started in about 300 B. C.

(10) Strabo says that sccording to  Megasthenes “the king in
addition to his family name. must adopt the surpame of Paliboth-
ris, a8 Sandrocottus, for instance, did." (Maerindle, Ancient
India, Strabo. 1901, p. 43). T do not think so far any scholar has
attempted an explanation of this. This statement gives two details,
(1Y the king should adopr his family name and (2) in addition to
that e must adopt the surname of Palibothiras. Now the fomily
name Maurya i=2 not known to have been adopted by Maursas. Of
eourse, nil of them counld be called Muaurvaes;, but Strobp says that
they adopted the fumily name i. e. the family name will be a part
of the personal name; and though today we call Chandragupta
Mauryn and Asoka Mauryn, yet in the anclent literature we do nut
find s0. But in the case of the Guptas, we know that every king
attached the family name Gupta as a part of his personal name.

Mareover, Strabo says that king should adopt the surname of
Polibothras, This only means that the king should be known
us Pijnliputraka meaning so and so of Patslipvira. The pmetice of
distinguishing personal name of kings by the name of thelr capitals
i8 found in the Allahabad Pillar Inscription ot Sumudragupta
when it aavs.

ISR ARSI SUesawan  egesgeaii s
saifaast etc.

Again, the Udaysgiri cave Inscription of Ch 1l of G E. 82
describes the minister Siba as Pajaliputrala (1. 4),

~ This shows that what Megasthenes says is that the king was
known as the king of a purticulsr country or of a particular
capital ecity. Thus Samudragupta will be called Pifaliputraka
Samudragupts. The practics may have arisen for distingiuishing
between the kings of the samie name ruling ot the same time in
different countriea. This practice might have obtained in the days
of the Mauryas also, but that it did obtain in the days of Samudra-
gupta is proved from his own inscription. This also may be taken
to lend support to indicate contamporaneity of Samniragupta and
Megasthenus
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(11) Firdsusi in his Shahnameh, while describing the rule  of
Behram Gur, the Susssnninn king, savs that the king of Kanauj,
with the seven kings of Sind, Hind ete. was submissive to. the
Iranian emperor, Tais means that Behiram Gur's authority extended
upto Kanauj, Now the time of Behram Gur is put by scholurs
from c. 42040 A.D. According to the eurrent chronelogy, from
420-40 A. I): in India was ruling Kumiiragupta |, and it is a fact
ncknowledged by all nnd attested by numismatic and epigraphic
evidence that in the days of Kumirsgupta 1 and even of Skanda-
2upta, the Gupta empire hnd maintained its imperiul character.
Therefore in 420-40 A. D. Kanayj and other provinces named by
Firdaus) should have been under Kumiragupta | and nor under
Beiram Gur.  Therefore if the current ehronology is accepted, we
should either take Firdausi's account to be incorrect or the date
of Behram Gur s incorrect. But we shall have to do npeither. if
we put the Guptas in ¢ 300 B. C.

112) Greek writers talk of several embassies sent by Indian
kings 10 Roman emperors. 1 shall quote these pissages here!

Straba: (p, 77-8) "This writer (Nikolnos Damaskenos, a con-
temporary of Emperor Augustus) says that at Antioch by Duphne
he met with Indian amlessadors who hod been sent to Augustas
Caesar (c. 21 B, C.) ......The letter was written in Greek on parcli-
ment and imported that Poros wes the writer, and that though he
was the soverelgn of 600 kings, he nevertheless s=t a high value
on being Caesar’s friend, and was willing to grant him passnge
wherever he wished through his dominions, and to assist Wim in
any good enterprise.”

Several other writers confirm this embassy ¢ g, Suctonius,
Florus Orsius, Dion Cassius,

Eusebios Pamphili (born 264 A. D. d. 340 A. D.) says, (p. 214).
“"Ambassadors from the Indians of the East brought presents......
which they presented to the king (Constantine the Great d. 337
A D) a3 on acknowledgement that his sovereignty extended Lo
their ocean. They told him, too, how the Princes of India had
dedicated pictures and statues in his honour in token that they
recognised him as their autocrat and king.” (MacCrindle notes

L Quoted from *duclent ladia a5 deseribed by Heredorus and sthors by Mac.
Urindla, 1901,
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that this embassy redched Constantinaple in the last year of the
emperer Cunstantine the Great L« In 336-37 A. D

Ammianus Marcellinus (n native of Antioch in Syria, wus
living in 390 A. D p. 93) says, “Embussies from all quarters
flocksd to him (the Emperor Julian in 361 A. D.), the Indiun
nations vying with emuius zeal in sending their furempst men,
with presents us fur s trom Divi (Maldives) and the Serendivi
(Ceylonl.®

Sextus Aurellius Vietor (e 352-80 A. D). "Yea, even tie
Indians, Bactrians, Hyrkanians sent ambassadors, having acknow-
ledged of the justice nf a princs so mighty (the Emperor Julian)."

Joannea Malada: “Ar the same time (330 A. D) an ambas-
sulor of the Imilans was sent to Constantinople.”

These passages show that Indian kings ine 21 I}, G g from
v, 337-61 A. D. sent ambassadors to the Roman emperors. If we
analyse these accounts, we find that the embassy sent to Augustus
(e. 21 B C,) was by & king of India who consilered himsell to
be en equal of the Roman emperar, and in no way inferior to bim.
He himsell was the overlord of 600 kings. But the embassies sent
to Constantine and Jultan seem to have been sent by Indian
princes (there seems to have besn no overlord then), who acknow-
ledged the power of the Riman emperors, These embassies were
sent from 336-367 A. D. Now these are precisely the vears of
the rule of the Great Samuidragupta, aceording to the present day
accepted chronology: If this chronology is correct, India in 336-67
A. D. was the most powerful country under Samudragupts, whose
sphere of political superiority bad extended upto the borders of
Irin and practically the whole of India was under him. But the
above evidence suggests a politically weak [ndia (without any
sovereign power) during these years. As in the case of Behram
Gur, 80 here also thers arises o conflict; anid this can be removed
if ‘we put fthe rise of the Guptas n'300 B. C.

113} Muni Kalyansvljayil has given a synopsis of a Therivall,
called Himavanta, Theravall He has not obiained the original ms,
but has given the synopsis from its Gujarati translation. The
synopsis is published in Nagart Pracaript Sabha Patrika (X1, 1, p. 7°f).
The synopsis clearly shows and it is as much admitted by Kalava-
navijayii himself that in parts the Therfivall is unreiiable and there-
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fore not genulne. It positively betrays the hand of a modern editor
who seems to hayve made several silent emendations in the origingl
text, And yet it containg a very curious statement to which [ draw
the attention of the scholars. It is said,

s Pt & w34 3e’ dimd @ amnffy st afn 5 soE 9 e
W&l § T BuawE sl sna FTEL 571 2mAt yeAEgTT S (p, 87)

According to this Asoka conquered Kallaga in 239 M. E.
(Mabavira Ern) and foreed the Kalifige king to use his Gupta Era.
Now this statement is at once strange and unique. There i3 no
other tradition (except the Piyadasi inseriptions) which has recorded
the conquest of Kalinga by Asoka. This is the only place where it
Is noted. Agsin, the Theriavall says that Asoka had conquered
Kalinga in 239 M. E. Theravall puts Agoka's ace. in 209 M. E.
therefore, according to this Therdvall, Azoka had conquersd Kalinga
in his 30th regnal vear. But the edict tells that Piyndasi had
conquered Kalihga in his Sth regnal vear. Thus, here, there is o
conflict, Bur the most curlons part of the statement is that Asols
made his Gupta Ers current in Kalliga. Asoka Maurya, of whom
the Theravall is talking at this plice, can huve nothing to do with
the Gupta Fra It 5 o contradiction in terms to sav that Maurya
Asoka had propagated his Gupta Ern

But, I think that, however, much the mutilation of the original
Therdvall hus happensd snd however much confusion there might
hnve been in the original Theravall itself, this scems to preserve
some original genuine truth. Tais statemint could not have been
fabricated by any modern editor; for, which modern student of
Indian history would purposely say that Adoka Maurya had prop-
sgated Gupta Era# It is definitely not a fabricution for there is no
purpnse for such a fabrication. Therefore [ take it that this statement
is geouine though confused. But it does preserve the memory of a
king named Asnka who:was connected with Gupta Era and who
iad conquered Kalinge. Now I have already said earlier that the
Piyadasi inscriptions (the principal ones) belong to Samudragupta
and it was he who had conquered Kalinga and he had adopted the
tithe Afokaditya, This starement of the Theravall supports the
ahove position to the full. For, under the context, Aéoka of the
Theravall e¢tin be no Gther than- Samudragupts  Adoka. It is quite
clear that the original author knew of the tradition that one Asika
had eonquered Kalinga and had introduced his era (i.e. Gupta Era)
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there. But he not knowing the Gupta Adoka had attributed the
exploit to Maurys Adoka. Thus this statement, to my mind, shows
that (1) Samudragupta had the title Adoka, (2) that this Samudra-
gupta Asoka had conquered Kalings, (3) that his fomily era was
Gupta Era (4) and that he was in the habit of getting his era
introduced in the conquered countries! It is true that much cannot
be bused on u book which is pasitively handled by & madern editor.
But 1 put this before the scholars for whatever it is worth, If it is
acceptable, it would mean that the author of the Piyadasi inscriptions
who talks of Kalinga conquest was Simudragupta  Asoka; and
therefore Samuidragupta was a contemporay of tie Hellepistic kings
of the 3rd century B. C. Taerfore the Guptas are to be placal
in & 300 B. C.

(14) There is one other line of argument which indicates the
sume period for the Guptas, The Besnagar Garuds-dhvaja Pillar
Inscription of Hellodorus shows this:

(i} Bhagavata—diharma was current in the 1st and 2nd cen-
tury B. C. in Gwallor region as the Garuda-dhvaja was erected
thers,

(ii) The sume religion was current near Taxila and even the
Greeks adopted It as  their religion, as is clear from Heliodorus
heing called an inhabitant of Taxila and being clearly describsd a3
2 Bhagavara in that inscription. .

If wa follow the current chronology the 2nd to 4th centuries
B. C. ar= occupled by the Mauryas and the Sungas, Neither of
these dynasties had adopted Valgpayism, much less Bhigavatism as
the religion. Both the Mauryas and the Suhgas are koown to
bave adopted and propagited religlons other than Vaigoavism,
and Bhagavatism. How then was it that the Gresks adopted this
religion in N. W. India in ¢. 125 B. C. — the date to which this
inscription is asceibed 7 What grounds, apart from this inseription,
fiave we to beleive that Bhagavatism was so flourishing and in-
fluential a religion in the days of the Maiuryas and the Shidgas,
a0 that even the foreigners took toit? Under the circumstances
Hellodorus following Bhagavatism in c. 1256 B. C.ds an isolated
instance, not at all fitting In the known religious condition of
India of those days,

1, Therelore it i3 likely if be had made Seleukos to aceept his era,
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On the other hand if we place the Guptas fram 312 B. G s
I éo and consider the main Pivadass meeriptions to  belosr to
Sumudragopte snd further the religion preselied by Samudragupta
in these inscriptions to Le elementary Bhfgavatism, we can well
explaln this imseription of Heliodorus.  That Bhagvatism  was
adopted ‘us their own religion by the Guptas is an acknowledged
fact of bistory. According to me Semudragupts, by means  of his
edicts, had propaguted this religion in the whole of India amd in
all the nelghbouring countries, Including the Yona regions. I pluce
Stmudragupts from ¢ 305 B. G After him ' during  the reigna of
three or tour successive Gupta Emperors Bhagavdtism il nighly
Hourished in India, That is why in ¢ 125 B C. we find n
Greek deseribing himself gs o Blagavata. Thus the plieEnomenon
of Heltodorus taking to Bhagavatism would be quite patural in the
2mnd eentury B. G

Consider along witly tiiis one other point, Heliodorus had
erected a piller with o Garedi—dhvaja. Garuda=ihvoja was the
royal ensign of the Guptas, Neither the Mauryas nor the Surigas
are known to have Garuga-dhvaja as their flag. This may mean
tuat the defeated Greeks had adoptad the Bhauvata religion ns well as
Garuda-dhivaja of the Guptas. The spread of Bhagavarism m N. W.
India and its adoption by a Greek in ¢ 125 B C. together with
the menrion Garuda—dhvaju, to my mind, is only possible in
Gupta or post-Gupts days,

In this connection, two more points may be noted here. King
Bhagabhadrs mentioned in this inseription. ls wsually  idendfial hy
thie scholars with the 6th or the 9th Sunga king. MNone of thess
kings Is called Bl agabhadra in iny ms. of any Purdpa. Sixth king
is called Odraka ete, and the ninth king is called B #&ge or Blaga-
vate. In the inscription the king is not ealled Suaga. So that
there Is absolutely no evidencs, other than u false synchronism
cresied on the authority of the present-day chronology, to identify
this Bhaagabhadm with any of the Sung kings.

If Biagabhadra of this inscription is not a Suga king, the
date of Heliodorus may not be round about 125 B. C. Heliodorus
way sent by the Greek king Antialcides. Scholars are not agreed
nbout the date of this Antialcides,  After this discovery of this
inscription and after jdentifying Bhagabhadra wiih a Sunga king,
the scholars have tuken this Antinlcides to have flourished after
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Eukratides, On the other hand, Von Sallet liad said (CHI p. 5354-6)
that o coin of Antialcides was restru-k by Eukratides whose dates
are fromc. 175 B. G, to 162 B. G. Thus Antialcides and therefore
Heliodorus may be placed earlier then ¢ 178 B. G If e is put,
say in ¢, 200 B. C., the influence of the Gupta kings, with Bhiga-
vatism 2s their relegion and with Garuda-dhvaja as their royal flag
would be more Iiving and strong aud could bevery well explained,
for it ¢. 200 B, C. ruled, sccording to my scheme, Kumdragupsa I1.

(15) On Udaygiri Hills in Madhya Bbarat there are severnl
inscriptinns, One of them as given by D. R Patil in Monu-
ments of Udaygiri Hill reprinted from the Vikvama Bi Millennium
celebration Volume (English) p. 176.428, reads as under:

(1) war shpaft (2) %% wgfy (3) degm@ few 1 (4) 92
fes3 (5) wemra &t (6) A7 St (7) g dve (8) wfreE.

On this Mr. Patil writes: "The fourth inscription is in cave
No 19. It records that a pilgrim named Kanha visited the cave in
the yvear 1093 of the Vikrama Samvat (i e 1036 A. D). The
really interesting part of this record is the statement in lines 5-8
that the cave was made by Chandragupta and that the reign of
Vikramaditya came after that event. The name of the kinz referred
to in the inscription must certainiy be taken to be that of the
Gupta Emperor Chandragupta IL"

This very clearly states that Guptas ruled before Vikmami-
ditya L e. before 56 B. C.

(16) From Kathiasaritsagara it is clear that in Brhatkatha of
Gupiidbya, there wns a story of Vikrama of Pataliputra Vikramn
of Patliputra can only be Chandragupta 1. Therefore this means
that the Guptas lived before Guuadhya 1. e, Ist century A D

All this points to Guptas having ruled before Christian ers and
therefore my dates for the Guptas are likely to be trus  But I
here, want to point out that though 1 have no positive vyidency,
vet it is likely that there are three different starting years of the
Gupta Era. The Gupta Era started in 312-10 B. G, was the Im.
perial Gupta Era. Then, us Al Beruni has noted there is u tradi-
tion that the Gupta Era was started from the end of the Guptas,
In an inscription the era is described s Houptayikinim kalnh: which
also will mean an era which gaes upto the Guptas £. «. upto the



s PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

aod dnok. st start) of the Guptas! T have earlier suggested that
Visguvardhana apd I‘f arss Vikrama are likely to have been token as
Guptabhrtyas. Thm;iore. the ern of 56 B. C, which we, now,
call Vikarma Era is Iikely to be this aguptayikinim kalah, This era
is referred to in Cumun#aminﬁ Inseription *

Similarly; it s not impossible if the Gupta era was once more
resuciated in 319-20 A. D

Thus the Gupta erd seems to have three beginnings (1) 312-10
B. €, (2) 56'B. C, and (3 319-20 A. D. The first of these was
the original Era and the other two are resuciated Gupta Erns

L This phrase is seen in the Gokink plates of Dejja Mahbrije. published
in Eplgraphia ladica Vol 21, p. 289.42 Mr. D. N, Mookerji, has discussed these
plates in er!qfl'-ﬂu Hi'm April 1939 pp. 94.98. Mr, Mookerji takes the
ern méntioned here as the samd as Vikarma Era. He takes “iguptiyikinam’
kalsh' to mean ers of those kings whose names ended in Gupta. | take this

phirase to mean 'the ers of the kings who go upto the Guptas’ i, e. ‘the era
wulmtlmihtﬂdthem

L See Hharstiya Fidya, iHind:I,-Gnhuli} Vol L. In that inscription the ers
is named ms Gaupta and is positively the same ss Vikrams Era.
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CHAPTER ONE

THE YUGAS

HERE i shall consider the question of the various senses of the
word vuga and the number of years given to each yuga in our
anclent literature. Usually the Puriyas give the years for different
yugas both according to manava and divys (360 ménava vears= |
divva vear) measures thusi—

{+) Manava meiasure
1728000 minavn yenrs = Kgta Yuda
1296000 ménava years = Treta Yuga
864000 minava vears = Dviipara Yuia
432000 manava years = Kali Yuga

——

4320 0N0 manava vears = Mahiyuga or Caturyuga

(2) Divya measure
Sanidhyit Sandhyifea
4800 (400 + 4n00 + 400 ) divya years = Erta
3600 (300 + 3000 + 300 )divya years = Tretd

2400 (200 + 2000 + 200 ) divyas years = Dvapari

1200 (100 4+ 1000 + 100 )divys years = Kali

12000 divya years = mahiynyua
or caturyuga

it should be noted hiers that necording to the general Purdpic
belief each yuga has 4000, 3000, 2000 and 1000 divya years res—
pectively, but before and after the yuga proper there is an interim
period, which is called sandhya and sandhyaséa respectively and
which has as many hundreds of years as there are thousands in the
yuga proper. Thus after the 4000 years of the Krta, Tretd will not
begin immediately, but there will be an interim period of 400 years
which may be called Krta or may not be called Kyra. Again before
the start of Treta proper there will be an interim period of 300
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vears wiich may not be called Treti, Similarly In the case of
other yugas. This will show that in the above tables, the figuresin
minava years do not show separately the sandhyd and sandhydosa
periods, but show thefull totdls of each yuga

Number of years for different yugas as given sbove, is found
in most of the Purapas! But there are certain noteworthy state-
ments about yuga calculations in some of the Puranic and astrono-
mical works, « I'shall now proceed to note down these,

(1) Vishwupuara (4, 24, 144ff ) has the following:
A serfn aaful Bs ngwsn o
afis meafn wfseedn § 3R
garta mfa fRenwi we 9w 5 Sewar
Frririnr oy “afena fsafo g vy n

Here Kall hai# himl_ given 360000 manava veirs or 12000 divya
vears, If these versed 4re 16 be taken litemily they will yield 300

a%gggg ="3800) But it 1s
possible that the auther has included here zandhivia and sandhyahén
in the fisture of divyn years and has not done sdVin''the ~case ol
the manava figures. T'have 'Hidted thesé ' here because it is rather
unusual to give manavd years for a yuga ‘without' the interim

periads.

('2) Skanda { Sabsadrikharda, Pirvabhaga, 7, 46 ) hos a greatly
confused statement about yuga-years,

ey SR SYen sgA AR W
o miAgEed w9 FAEE A N C
‘magEe ¥ W e g g
h‘giﬁrm mr gni*wﬁnﬂﬁaq N

. m ﬁ:d A% g qﬂrﬁw“ s
- AT . S S
 wwRgER R afgmhin e 1

L. Mro 46,26 ;e 102, 2085 ¥y, 8, 51; ete—almost all the Purgius have
the same messures {or the vogas,

minava years for one divya year (
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This seems to menn that Krea has 1000073000 years, Treta
has 31200000 or 1213000 years, Dvipira has Bﬁﬂ'ﬂﬂu and Kali has
828000 years, But the text here seems to be highly confused and
I give it up as hopeless; though the years for Tretd and Dvipara
tre somewhat nearer to thelr wsusl figures, the years for the other
fwo yugias are nowlere nesrer the mark. Nor i3 thers any
scheme in the proportion between the varioas yugas.

(3) Manusmpti has the fqllmgil]_gﬂ. ﬁ§ﬂ1:
AR g GUREY GCIATT HH{: |
e g g awaE R N e |
mm«mnﬁ’w}

e ATEsad] ey aenigE aqiEE: 0 &8
T 88uAy sa=iig 5 P

Ugmigs goea AgEim o gars g 0 ee il
AEACTREEANTI IR AT )

TR THIRE AT grgeaa i e i
tfgsm g g aee qfaee |
AR ArEdl e T 0 e

This yields the following table:

Kgta @ 400 + 40070 + 400 = 4500
Treta : 800 + 3000 + 300 = 3600
Dwapara : 200 4+ 2000 +200 = 2400
Kali : 100 41000 -+ l_|'.?_!1] = 1200
(Caturyuga : ' = 12000

12000 years = divya .yuga
2000 div'yn viugas = Brahmi's ahoritra.

Here the yeurs are not, chamcterised as divya rmd therefore
they are taken as manava years! This passage pnﬁenrea some
distinet tradition because what iz nsually taken ‘ns caturyuga or
Kalpa is here extled dlvys yugs,

(4) Mahabharuta lins the following : [ Hana  parva, 188, V,
12-2% ).

. Cp, Tilak; Aiyer  who quates on this point the agreement of Roth,
Wilking and others.
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wife wgweny Feewra S &4
sramig: wgEn agiwi qeEd TR
AR ATeEd] sear Gerimeg awniRe |
Hifor awagenf Fagefaw=ea |

=g ara=Edl W getgaa: W
T o9 agd § gree gl o)

gearty Badl «'=m a'sniwm anfisa
wEERE quiv auT SegT wEE |

ae e s serium g )
T FEEEEl e e |
UAEH T SRR A TR

Here also years are not characterised as divya or manava anid
therefore as in the case of Manusmgd, here also we should take the
minava years.

(5) Nirukia has the following: (14th adhyEva)

ar (sgfa:) ealfs g OfsamATErEERR ARRA R BHISEETEE -
sy groge A e fg, oft e SsdoefeE w9

Here Brahm#’s dav is said to have 1000 yugss. So has his night
1000 yugas. The word used i yuga and not eaturyugs or kalpa or
divyd yuga,

(&) Alberunt (), P. 373) quotes the following from Brahmagupta:

“Further Brahmgupta savs that Arvabhetta considers the four
vugas as the four equal parts of a eaturvuga, Thus he difiers from
Smrti just mentioned and he who differs from us is an opponent.
On the other hand Brahmagupta praises Paulisha for he subtructs
1200 from the 4800 years of the Krita Yuga and diminishes the
remainder still more, so 88 to get yugas which correspond with
those of the Smrtl, but yugas without sandhyi and sandhyanfa.

There is o tradition that Psulisa in his Siddhanta specifies
various new rules for the computation of these numbers, some of
which may be sccepted, whilst others are to be rejected. So in the
rule for the computation of the yugas he puts 43 as the basis and
subtracts one-fourth of it so as to get 36. Then ngain he subtracts
12, for this number is his basis of subtraction, and so gets 12. These
12 he multiplies by '00 und the product represents the number of
divva years of the yogas "
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(7) S, B. Diksiilt, while giving details about Romuka Siddhanta
hais given the following quotation from Brahmagupta:?
FrReR L FefegTEr WA
#eaw 4% 7 SMIa GaEasl
Another quotation is given by Dikshit ‘from Pascasiddiantiki
of Varahamihire?

REpER A T aETE . ( 3cde ) WaufRE  (veue )
shagrar: sEafggaEs: (954 ) F=ar:l

i. . Romakn yuga is of 2850 years, its adhimasas are 1050 anl
its pralavas i. ¢ tithiksayas are 16547,

Tt wiill be sesn’ that out of the variout points of view recaricl
above, the following points of consideration emerge:

(1) What iz the real sense of the word yuga? What particular
time—unit did ‘vags represent ?

(2) What s the resson of adding sandhya sod sandhyadéa
perinds?

(3) Why ‘does the first Aryabhags take equal number of years
for all yogas?

(4) Why does Pulila prescribe sueh a rule for the computation
of vuga-vears? '

(=) Why does Romaks Siddhanta take o yuga to have 2150
yeurs?

I shall consider some of these points here.

(1) Tihe sense of the word yuga:

European scholars translate the word in the Raveda by
‘generation’ or “‘life’. But there are soms Indian scholars who
bave exsmined the questiin of yuga-tiesry in some= details.
Rangacharya® V. G. Aiyer! Tilak,® S B. Dikshit® and Shama-
shestry have discussed this question. All thise scholars have

1. See his fkiratiza Jyetisasisira, 2nd eb, p. 155

Ibid. p. 157,

See his The Yagar (as quoted by Tilak in dratie Hewe in the Vedra).
See his The Chronology af Anclent ladia,

See his The Arctic Home in the Vedas.

See his Kbraarlys Jystisaplsira,
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come to tie conclusion that even in Reveda yuga means a period
of time, Tilak tikes yuga to mean ‘a month' or ‘a period from
the first to the last dawn of the year 1 e less than one year.
But they all pgree that yuga at different times meant a period of
o month or 5, 10, 100, 1000, 10000, yvears. Vedanga Jyolisu gives
five years for yugs, so dues Kautalya,

Dikshit has given the ordinary astronomical sense of (e
word yuga thus: (P. 24).

wWus W%z wiflor BaE nEst W A oA wEmA@ g
e A g% swafem A g,

The yugt is that time-measure of the recurrence of n particular
phenomenon in the same oraer in wiich order it occurred.

Really speaking yugn seems to have mesnt any unit of time.
For Instance, even in Killdasa we have (Sakuntala, [V act):

guERAES:  ARar
where yuga would mean ‘2 quarter of the day’. Yuga meant
one yeur also, In Brahmavaivarta Puripa the following oecurs:

T g wmi w qawi w5 fewifag o
aasd weales aowi 2 g0 oa |
Tl P §A wwasuileai w0 el
Rending this passage in full context there, it will be clearly

seen that yuga there means ‘year’ only, Even in Rpvedr It is
possible to find out cases where yuga means ‘a year',

R. Shamashastry writes, (Gavam Ayunam p. 128). “From
the passage of the Bhoguvati Swtra quoted above, we know that
Kalivuga is the name of the first vear, Dviparvuga of the
secorud, Tretiyugas of the third and Krayuga of the fourth and
80 on, in every cycle of four wears. Accordingly it is clear that
the word yuga was sometimes used in the sense of a year and
sometimes in the sense of four years”

Thus, it seems, that yuga had so many senses:

(1) a quarter of a day { Kalhisa)
£2) 2 month { Thlak)
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(3) & period just less than g year (Tiiak)!

{4) one year (Shamashustry)
(5) four years 5

(6) five years (Vedatiga Jyotiga)®
(7) ten years (S. B. Dikshity
(8) 100 years (Atharvaveda)'

(9) 1000 years ( - »

(10) 10000 years L Y

Shamashastry has suggested that the first year was called
Kall, secomd Dvapara, third Tretd and fourth Krta. According
to him the total of all these was four. This means that each
yuga had one year and thelr total was four. This seems to have
been one method of yuga-computation,

But it seems that there was another method of yugicom-
putation. In our usunl figures of 1000, 2000, 3000 and 4000 =
10000 or 1200, 2400, 3600 =nd 4800 = 12000, the proportion
between the different vogas §s 1:2:3:4. If the same method
i ¢ the same proportion be allowed for the very first caleularion,
it will yield 1:2:3:4:= 10 yenrs.

Thus there would be two possible methods of yugacom-
putzion, one huving the proportion 1: 13 12 1 = 4 and the other
having the proportion 1: 2: 3: 4= 10,

According to the seconil methwl the total will be arrived at
thus. The firsv vear will be taken by itself singly. That will be
the first yuga. The next two years. which will bring the total to
three years, will be the second yuga. Next three vears, bringing
the total to six years, will be the third yuwa. Next four years
bringing the total to ten wvears, will be the fourth yoga Thus:

Kalivuga (1 year, yug: meining yvear, kali meaning ane),
Dviparayuga (2 years, not the 2nd year but next collection
of 2).
Tretayuga (3 years not the 3rd year, but next collection of 3§
Krtayuga (4 yvears, not the 4th vear but collection of 4)
And the total of these four yugas will be ten years.

1. See his Arctic Home in the Vedas p. 179.177.

3. Sas Bharatiza Jyerizasosira by 3. B. Dikshit, p. 24 if.

A& INd p. 24 1.

4. Atharvarvda VI 2, 21; also Tilsk, V. G. Alyer, Shamashasiry, Dikahit,
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This means that we can take the rotal of faur yugas to be
four or ten years. In the former case, each yuga will have equal
nuniher of vears and in the lutter case the proportion of number
of yveors will be 1:2:3:4.

Let us follow up both these methods of yugs-compomstion.

This collection of ten yvears may also be takeén s a yuga, So
accoraing to the first method, the first ten years will be the first
yugs, next ten years: (20 from the beginning) will be the second
yugd, nvxt ten yeéars (30 from the beginning) will be the thini
yuga and the mext ten years (40 from the beginning: will be the
fourth yoga, Thus this group of forly years muy be called o
caruryuga,

According 1o the second method, first yuea will have 10 years,
seednd yugn will Lave 20 yeors, thivd yugas will have 30 years anad
the fourth yugn will have 40 years. Thelr total will bave 100
YEATS. !

Just ds 10 muy be thken a8 o unit of yugs, (or bigeger calcula-
tions, 100 years may be taken as 2 unit of yuga or a basic yugs.
This, then, sceording to the above two methods, will give for
four yugas 400 years and 1000 years respectively,

Again for bigger culeulations, this 1000 years mav be raken as
o basic yuga, which would yield a esturyuga of 4000 years and
10000 years, according to the above two methods.

Thus there will be 20 many possibilities:

m 1 1 2y 1o 10
1 2 10 20

1 3 10 30

1 4 10 40

4 it 40 100

(3) 100 100 (4] 1000 non
100 200 1000 2000
100 300 1000 3000
100 400 oo 4non
400 1000 4000 10000

Thus hetween different yugas the proportion may be
FsY:1:1=40r1:2:3:4. A bosic yuga nay hawe 1,30, 100,

1000, 10000 and esturvngn may have 4, 40, 400, 4000, or 10, 100,
1000, 10000 vears,



THE YUGAS 37

But out of these methods of yuga caleulstions which i3 the
originai? I shall make some suggestions about this.

I think that {n this conneetlon, words like Kall, Dvipara.
Treta and Kyta are significant.  Kall is, of course, one, bye what
is the foree of *para * in dvapara? Tretd again is distinct from
all the other three terms fnasmuch as it is & feminine word. Why
is it feminine? Krta seems to be the oldest word, 1 think that
originally the words kali, dvioars, tretd and keta  were not used
for yuga-caleulations, but the words like ekata, dvita (not dvapam },
trita ( not tyetd ) and ket were used for thar purpose. In ekatd.
dvita, trita and krt1, * ta' is the ordingl  termination. In Sanskrit
we have ‘ta’ as well 45 ' ma' as the ordinal  termination e, g in
trtiya and dyitiya the arigioal worids 1 and dvi have ta added to
them, “iya’ being pussessive termination giving the sense "of the
third ' * of the second.” Sa also in caturtha (eatue + tha ), sagihe
(sts + tha) it §s “ta', "ta’ in these cases being changed to ‘tha’
and * gha ' respectively, Asta has "ta * changed into ‘fa’. In
prathams, pancama, siptama ete, the termination Is "ma’. Now
out of these two ordinal terminations, ' ta' seems to have been
the older termination. In Fact *ta’ i1s Indo-European. We find it
present in the English fourth (four + th ), fifth { five 4+ th) etc.,
upto nineteenth, where Hke ‘caturtha, the 'ta' is found as “th'
Thus the forms ekata, dvita, trita und kpra may mean first, stennd,
third and fourth and they seém to be the original terms. In kyta,
the word is kr which means four.

The second method of yugs-computation seems to have its
origin in the game of dies, It is well-dmown that four different
throws of dice were differently called kall, dvapara. tretd and kyta.
There was one dice having four sides marked with 1. 2, 3, and 4.
This would mean that when dice was thirown, if the side
miarked 1 came up. the player got one mark, if the side marksd
2 eame up, he got two marks etc. Total of all the four
sides was tep.. This game of dice will explain the terms dvipara
and treti. The wend for dice in Sanskrit was aksa as well as
ksE (musculine as well as feminine). Thus three of the wonrds
wers masculine (kali, dviipara and Krta) and one (tretd) was
feminine. Again each of these words meant "8 collection of one',
A collection of twa', ete. Dvipam Hterally will 'mean ‘next two
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gnd it will be a word suitable to the game of dice! and therefore
to this second method of yuga-computation only.

If the ahove explanation of the words ekata ete., and kall ete.,
is correct it would mean that the original computarion of yugas
was serial, taking each wuga to have one year only.

Thus we see that hoth these methods of yuga computation
are possible.

(2) It is said that first Aryablinfia takes all yugas to hawe
equal number of years. According to the usual calculation the
total of four yugas is 10000 or 12000 divya years, If now we
take each yuga to have equal number of years, each yuga will have
2500 or 2000 years. Bur this is attested by no evidence. Then
why did Aryabhajta make such a statement ?

We have seen above the possibility of two methods of yuda-
computation. Out of these two methods the second is the usual
practice, nccording to whicl the yugas will have the following year.

1000 (without g'eqa) 1200 (with #'s=gre)

2000 2400
3000 3600
4000 4800

10000 12000

This method is the one accepted by the Puripss. But the
first method also seems to have been in vogue, According to that
methnd yugas will have the following years:

1000 1200
1000 1200
1000 1200
1000 1200
4000 4800

It seems that Aryabhaita had this method of yoga-computation
in mind, when he saild that all yugas had equal number of years.
This would, incidentally, prove that what we have called the first
method was in vogue at some time, It is only on that assumption
that we can explain his remark about equal number of years for
all yugas.

1. cf. ekapars used for dice In the Gambler's hymn in &F,
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(3} We have quoted Alberuni to show that Pulidn gives 2
method of yuga-computation, which takes 4800 ns the basic figure
and 1200 as the basis of subtraction. This also can be explained 1
we believe that Pulign believed in the first method of computation
of vugas, For if we take the second method, the total will be
12000 and there will be no point in taking 4800 as the basic
number. Again subtraction of 1200 each time also shows that
each wyuga had 1200 years.

Tilak, Shamashastry und others have expressed the opinion
that divya years for yugas in Puripss, are really minava years.
Therefore according to them yugas have 4800, 3600, 2400 and
1200 years or without interim periods 4000, 5000, 2000, and 1000
vears respectively. It will be seen that they accept the second
method, 1 accept that divya years of the Purinas are really
manava years, but stipulate that at first all yugas hod equal
number of years #. e, 1000 years only and then they came to have
1200 years, And it was very late that this second method of yuga-
computation was adoptad.

We have, earlier, seen ample and definite proofs in support of
4 yuga having 1000 and 1200 years. | shall, now talk of the sub
yugas of 1200 years,

Caturyugs of 40 years was long known, but after the yuga
was taken to have 1200 years, it. very conveniently, became a
sub-vuga of a bigger yuga. Let us see how. Caturyuga of 40 years
will have four basic yugas each of 10 years called Krta, Treti
Dvipars and Kall, and the caturyuga of 4800 years will haye four
basic vugas esch of 1200 years. Now we shall name the sub-yugas
of the cituryuga of 4) years as laghukrta, {aghurretd, laghudvipara
and laghukali and the sub-yugas of the caturyugas of 4800 years
as mahakrra mah@trets, mabhadvipara and mahikali. Laghukpta ete.
will have 10 years each, mahakrta etc. will have 1200 years each.
Caturyugd of 40 years will be called laghu-caturyuga and the
caturyuga of 400 years will be called mahiicaturyuga,

Now each of the mahayugss will have 30 laghu-caturyugas
(1200+ 40=30). That is, in mahikyta etc. there will be 30 lsghuk-
¢tas, 20 laghutretds, 30 lughudviparas and 30 laghukalis. Thus
Inghukrta etc. will have 10 years each, laghu-<caturyuga will have
40 years, maha-kpta etc. will have 1200 years and mahfcaturyugs
will have 4800 yeurs.
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Keeping in mind that such a system is possible only after the
amended yuga system (of 1200 years) came in vogue, if we read
the Purapss, several passages seem to corroborate such a system.

There are puranic passages in which Sumitra as placed in
29th Caturyuga. This is obviously the laghu-caturyuga of the ame-
nded mahakall. It refers to the 29th caturynga after the 28 catn-
rvugas ‘or yugikhvis were over with or after Sumitra, Thus this
mention of 29th eaturyuga positively proves that the yunga of 1200
years had come into existence, for in a mabayugs of 1000 vears,
the 29th caturyuga (of 40 years each) will pever be possible.

But we have dndther veference, Almost all the Purfivas, in une
‘or the other way, say that Vyasa Dvaipsyana lived in the 28th
‘Dviapara There are some Purapas which give avatiras, where they
point out that Vyisa Dvaipivane and Kpa also lived in the 28th
dvipars and Vyisy Parfdars in the 26th dviipara.

Now which dvéipars is this? Dvaipyana Vygisa lived at the
Mahabhirata time and we know that redl Kali' eniled 200 yedrs
later than Maliabharata war. 23th dvipara of this real Kdli of
1000 years is not phssible, as o mah@vuga of 1000 years will have
danly 25 laghuyugns. Therefore, this dviipara refers’ to the amended
yuga system.

Now amended Kali started and amended Desipara ended in
3176 B C.'So the 28th dviipara of the preceding mahadviipaen will
close B0 years ‘edrlier, 1. .in'3236. This id a possible ‘dute (of
birth) for both Dvalpayana and Kyspa 5 ‘we ‘tike their lives to
hitve Ledn of more than 80 vears'Similirly, '26ch dvipars ‘of the
mahidvipars (1 e. B0 years esrfier tHan Yudinst'iirn imd Krepa) is
possible for Piriiyira as lie wizd cintemporay of Viehrviryn who
‘was thiree détrdes'sénlor to Abbimanyu.

Thus both these calculations are based on amended yoga system.

Again 3t §s ssid that Rima (Dasuratht) lived in 24th or 27th
tretd (more protebly 27th tretd). This too refers to the amended
yuga system. Rama is usually placed in Tretd, i e. in the 27th
laghutrets of mahAtreti. Therefore, according to the amended yuga
system, Rama will bs removed from Manu by 30 laghu~caturvugas
of mahakrta and 27 lnghu-f:uturyugas of mabiltretd 1, e in all by
57 laghu-caturyugas. And we find that in the genealogies his real
number was 57th. Again between Rama and ‘Krga usunlly one
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mahiayuga is believed to have elapsed. If Krsya and Dvaipayana were
in the 2Rth dvipara of the mahidviapara, Rama muost be in the 27th
treti of the mahitreta. But the difference between Riama and Kygoo
seems, at one time, to have been taken not of 1200 years but of
(70=57=13+40=>520) about 500—525 years, a5 Krsta, along with
Yudhisthira was 70th. And, Rams’s date according to this calculation
will be (3201 +3525=3726) cir, 3725-50 B. C.

These pieces of evidence should, I believe, prove beyond all
doubts, that at some time of our Puranic traditions, a ytga of
1200 years gand its sub-livisions into smaller yugas of 40 years
were In vogue.




CHAPTER TWO

THE SAPTARS] ERA

STUDENTS of Indology have been aware, for o long time past
of the existence of an era called Saptarsi Ema, and some seliolars
have stidied its nature ere now. But 1 have found thut' there are
dome peculiar problems connected with this Er

Saptarsi Era or as it is variously called Pahadi Samwvat,
Laukikakils, Sastra sanvar, is 4 cyele of 2,700 years, As planets
are In conjunction with the wvarious risis and paksatrss for a
specific period, so, it Is supposed that the Saptargis remain in
conjunction with each of the 27 naksatras for 100 years., Thus
they will take 2,700 years to complete a cycle. This s universally
acknowledged to be the nature of this era. But about the
initial :point of this era there is some divergence of opinion.
Cunningliam says that Vpddha Garge and the Purinas put the
heginning of this era in 3177 B. €. and Varihamihirz and other
astronomers put it in 2477 B C, (Canningham; Buok of Eras p. 12).
The era Is even now prevalint in Kashmir and such other parts
of Indiy. Cunningiiam has noted (p. 6) that, " it is still used in
hill states to the suutheast of Kashmir between the Chenab on the
west and the Jumna on the east’; and bas further said that according
to Alberuni ‘the use of Supta-Rishi Cycle had certalnly extended
to Multan and Siudh.’ (p. 10). Moreover, Alberuni, whose guage
year i Saka Ern 952 or 1030 A. D., says ([ p. 391) * I have read
in the aimanac for the year 951 of Saka Kal, which came from
Kashmir, the statement that the Seven Rishis stund since 77 years
in the lunar siation Anuradha,” If this is true we bLave here, a
third initial point for this era, the first two being 3177 B. C. amil
2477 B. C. According to this statement, Saptarsis untered
Anuridhia In 951478=1029—77=932 A. D. Then working
backwards we find that they entered Magha in 282 A. D. and
before that in 2448 B. C. Thus 2448 B, C. will also be the initial
point of of 8. E. Again Stien has noted thar according to Buhler
the Initial point of S. E. was 3077 B. C, (see Stien"s Rajatarangini,
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! Intr. p. 85). Thus we get four different initlal years for S, E.,
viz 2448 B. C, 2477 B’ G, 3077 B. C. and 3177 B. C. Which one
of these is correct mmd how did othier dates come into existence?
1 =hall attempt an answer. '

8. E. is related to Kali Era (K. E). Cunningham writes (p. 12
“The following is a translition of the reply which 1 received from
the Brahmans of Kangra in A, D. 1839, regarding the Sapta Rishi
Kal—'At the beginning of the Kaii yugs the Seven Rishis lor Stars
of Ursa Major) had been 75 years in one Naksatra (Maghi), and
they remuined in the same for 25 years longer. These 25 years
are the smount of difference between the total number of Kalivuga
years olapsed and the number of centuries of years of the Hill
Cycle (Paharl Samvat) up to the present date. Thus the present
1885 of the Christian Era, is the kuall-ynga 4960 and 35 of the 6oth
Hill Cycle or exaclty 25 years short of the number jof Kaliyvuga
vears." Cunninghum further says that similar replies were received
by bim from Mandi and Bishar. Thus it is clear that Septargis
entered Maghs 75 vears before the Kali started. Usual date for
Kulistart is 3101 B. C. Taerefore Saptargis had entered Magha in
31014+75=3176 or B €. Thus one of the sbove four dates ix
explained, But how can we explain the years 2477 B. C. and 2448
B. C? This date is bused on a verse from Brhat-samhiti of
Varihamihirs, In the 23rd adhyiya it is said.

Symdn ol aferewemied awET)
arqmd 5 faod: avah safagfaficn s
g madE Sl
Harng aqi safa? gEeimaT i R
saenETg Fa s gei o gfiks 3w
el g FREEETE UEE 0 3

The last verse, which is generally taken to be a quotution from
Vidiha Garga, but which may be a paraphrase from Viddha Gar-
m's book, is usually taken to mean (12 Saptarsis werv In Mughi
when Yudhigthirs was ruling on this earth. (2) Saka BEra is 2536
vears from that king. And taking like this, they put Yudhisthira's
date in 2526-T8 = 2448 B. C. or 3101—2448=653 years ufter the
start of Kali era ns we have already seen in Kashmir chronology,
And &s it was believed that Saptargis were in Maght in the duys
of Yudhisthirn, they seem fo  have taken that century of the
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Saptarsis; which incluled the vear 2448 B. G. 1o be the century in
which Saptarsis were in Magha. Thus they ssem to have taken
2477 B. C. to 2377 B. C. as the period during which Saptarsis
were in Magha. It s rthus that they seem to have arrived at
2477 B. G, ns the initia) point of 8; E. And some one has shifted
the initlal point from 2477 B, G. to 2448 B. €. Thus we can
explain these two dates. But it should be remembered  that thess
two dates are entirsly based on the above interpretation of the
verse isanmaghiisy ete,

But the Interpretation given above does not seem to be correet.
The second Hne of the last verse. so far as | con  see, can have
only one sense and it is * The period (kala ) of the era ( Saka ) of
that king is of 2826 years.” Tasya rajnah can ondinarily medn ‘of
that king* not ‘from that king . However if it is taken as 3
Prakritism or if the word * kalat* is sopplied aiter * rajnah* the
verse may mean 85 it is taken by Kalhaga and others, Thus this
line hus two possible senses. (1) The period of that king's era is
of 2526 years. (2) Saka ern is 2526 yeurs from that king. [ prefer
the first sense, DBut teking that both these senses are (possible, 1
sball explain both of them. According to the secand sense, Saka
era will be removed from Yudhisthiras era by 2526 years. Yuidhi-
gthira’s era is usually taken to be the same as Kall era, which Is
generally taken to have started in 3101 B C. But Yudhisghira's
death happened 25 years after the start of K. E L e dn 3076 B C.
and if his era was taken to bave started in that year then 2526
vears from that year will come to 3076—2526 = 350 B, C, And
we have seen that o Saka FEra (followed by the W, Ksitrapas) wus
started in about that yeur, Therciore, the Saka Era of this verse
should refer to this Saka Era of c. 532 B. C. and not to the Saka
Era of 78 B. C. But later writers took the verss In the second
s=nse and not knowing the earlier Suka Era, releated Yudhigthira's
Ern to Saka era of 78 A, D. and thus brought down the date of
Yudhistabra by 633 vears or 753 years us is elearly seen in Kashmir
Chronelogy, The sbove explanation of this verse refering to Saka
Erm of 552 B. C. is plausible and some scholars have already pro-
posed it. But to me this second sense does not seem to be inten-
ded, The second sense fits only if we put the siart of Y. E. in
3076 B, C, This year, though likely to have besn misumderstood
as the year of Yudhisthira's death is not seen so used elsswhere
To me, therefore, above second zense does not =eem to have been
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intended, I prefer the first sense. Tt means ' now upto the year
in which the statement is baing made, 2526 years of Y, E. have
passed.! Now aceording to me Yudhirgaira's earonation took plice In
3201 B. C. Taking his era to liave started in that year, 2026 years
will bring us to 3201—2526=673 B. C. Now | must vpoint_out
that it wus in this yeac that the resusciated Kita era {used 1n
snme of our inscriptions) had started, (1976—776—100=676 B. G,
Therefore this statement of Vyldha Girga was made in 675 or 676
B. G, snd it meags that upto ot yesr, 2526 years of Y. E. had
passed, That Y. E. wis tiken to have started in 3201 B C.as
well as in 3101 B. C. is seen by us while considering the Kashmir
Chronology. This according to me is the correct interpretation.
The interpretation woich relates Y. E. witih Saka era of 352 B. C.
is plansible; but the interpretation which relates Y, E. with Suka
Era of 78 A. D, is absolutely Incorrect,

But onee the wrong intsrpretation was put on the verse either
by Vardhamihira himself or by someone els= after him, the dea that
Yudhigthtra  died in 2448 B. G, galned currency. But this date
will come in conflict with several other facts: It was universally
known that Yudhisthira died either in the year in which K. E.
started or 25 years after it. Toerefore they should have said that
Kali also started in 2448 B. G or in 2448—25=2423 B. C. But
they eould not do so, as the Kali-start was universaily known to
be in 3101 B G or 3201 B. C So they said that Yudhigthira
died 653 or 753 years after the Kali started, It is on this staond
that present Kashmir Chronology as given in Kalhana's R&j is
hased. Tous taking 2448 B. C. us the date of ¥, E. on the strength
of the above verse and taking also that Saptarsis were in Magha
in the days of Yudhistiira on the strengtii of the same verse, they
put the starc of S. E, in 2477 B. C. or in 2448 B. C Tais is. |
think, how these two dates as the initigl points of 8. E. have
come into existence.

~ Now let us see how the fourth date3077 B. G—has come info
existence, We have seen that Varibaminirs, following Vyidha
Garga. says that Saptargls were in Maghi in the days of Yudhistaira.
_Eunuinuhnm*s Kashmirian informant, as shown earlier makes this
statement more definite by saying that Saptarsis had compieted 75
years in Magh& at the start of K. E. and were for 25 years more
in Muagha after tie start of K. E, Now the start of K. E. 1s usaully
put in the same year in which Moh war happénd L e. in the year
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in which Yudbisthira was coronated. | have tuken Yudhisjhirs's
rule to have lusted for 26 vears, 1 e. Saptarsis left Magha in the year
in  which Yudbisthira died. Bur along with this, as we
bive seen edrller, tie Puripss preserve another tradition that
Saptarsis were in Magha in the days of Pariksit, Here is a conflict.
Parikgit sscended the throne in the year in which Yudhisthira
died, 1, e, according to one tradidon, in the veur in which Sap-
targis passed out of Magha, and yet another tradition savs ‘that
they were in Magh& 10 Pariksit's times. How can they be in Magha in
the days of Yudhigthira find Pariksit, if they passed out of Magha
4t the death of Yudhigthira L. e, at the accession of Pariksic?

Let us see what must have actuslly happened? 1 have earlier
given the various adjustments in the start of K. E. Accordingly
Mbh war occurred in 3201 B. (L Now if Sapiarsis had entered
Magha in 3276 B. C., at that time, they will say that in the days
of Yudhisthira they were in Mughs as they would be in Magha
throughout the period of his rule from 3201-3176 B. C. Nuw
later on when they took 3201 B. C. as the date of the start of
K, E,, they said Saptargis were in Magha for 78 years before the
start of K. E. and were in Magha for 25 years more in K. E.
Thus at this time Saptargis were in Maghi from 3276 B. C. to
3176 B. C. This was correct. But what would be the position
when they took 3101 B. C. as the date of the start of K. E. 2
They had the statement before them that Saptargis entered Maghi
75 years before the start of K. E. So, according to this new start
of K. E, Septarsis must enter Magha in 3176 B. C. and should
remain in Magha from 3176 B. C. to 3076 B. C. But how ean
this be? According to earlier traditions they were in Maghs frem
3276=3176 B. C. Now they. wanted them to be in Msigha from
3176—3076 B, C. What they did was this, They said that from
3276—3176 B. C. Saptarsis passed through Magha in forward
motion, but from 3176—3076 B. C. they passed through Maghi in
retrograde motion, That is, for 100 years from 3276—3176 B. C.
Saptarsis were travelling through Magha and at the end of 100 years
L. e in 3176 B. C. they reached the end of Maghii. Then in 3176
B. C. they started retracing their course from the end of Maglhii
and in 3176 B. C. they reached the starting point of Maghi, after
which they would enter Aslesd (according to retrograde motion),
not Purvik Fhalgunl (ss in forward motion). Thus Saptargis will
require 100 vears for going forward in Magha and 100 vears more
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for going retrograde in the same nukgitrs of Magha, Thus they
will remain in Magha for 200 years from 3276 B. C. to 3076 B. G,
Thus would start the retrograde motion of the Saptarsis.  Thus
there will be two starting points of S, E.-3276 B. C. and 3176
B. C. But this double crossing of Magh& by Saptarsis created fresh
complications. They knew that Yudhisthirn died in 3176 B. c
and Pariksit came to tiie throne in the same year, Therefore the
first 100 years from 3276—3176 B. C, will fall in Yudhisghirals
ditvs, but the nexc 100 years from 3176—3076 B. C. will fall in
Purikgit’s days, Thus two rtraditions wonld arise one saying that
Saptarsis were in Maghi in Yulhisthira's days and apother saying
Saptarsis were in Mugha in Pariksit’s days. And they knew that
for 100 venrs befora and for 100 years after the death of Yudhi-
sthirs, Saptarsis were in Maghi.

Now in later doys when 3101 B, C. was taken as the date of
Kali sturt and therefore of Mbh war Yudnisthira's death will be
put in 3076 B. C. At that time they will say  that Saprarsis were
in Magha from 3176-3076 B. C. (upto Y's death in forward
motion) and were also in Magha from 3076~-2976 B. C. (in retro-
grade motion), Thus @ new date viz 3077 B. C. will come into
existence for the start of §. E. And this is our fourth date of
Saptarsi start.

Thus have come into existence four different dates, 3076,
3176, 2476, 2448, B. C. as the initial dates of S E. To tnese four
dates, which are found In vogus, I have sdded one more 3276 B.C.
And [ think that this is the correct date in which Sapatargis b
entered Maghic Usually the Saptarsi cycle is taken to have startedl
73 years befor K. E, start with Saptarsis entering Magha. But 1
suggest tiiat just ar that time one cyele of 2700 years was comple-
ted and another cycle of 2700 years had started. And this date
[ put in 3276 B.C. I have put Manu Valvusvata's date in 5976 B, C.
Ii the Saptarsl Cycle hiad swarted in his days in 5976 B. C. with
Saptarsis entering Magha, that cycle will be completed after 2700
years, in 5976-2700=3276 B. G, Tiat this wus the edse 1s borne
sut by another consideration also, One of Cunningham’s informunts
wrote to him that (P. 12) ‘the Rishis had completed three revolu-
tions less 25 years in the Dwapara-yuga before the Kali Yuga
begtan; “This means that Scycle had started 275 years before the
start of Kali: Now I have put the real start of Kaliin 2976 B, C,
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which when adjusted will give 3001 B. C as the start of Kali, just
200 years less than 3201 B. C. If so, sccording to the sbove
statement Saptargi Cycle must have started in 3001+4275=3276
B. C. And that is what | have suogested above. Only, we should
remember that it was the second cyvcle of 8, E, which had started
in 3276 B. C,, the first having started in 5976 B, C

Let us now understand the basic conception of this ern.
Pargiter's text (D K A) has this:

nEHE 99 7 | Ao

an RS | FOET aarEeee
Fagasy fesfF wimm a7 gog
ST g0 mEUEeEl § A BT Y
mar fgsnn: =g w2m fesmemfa g 5w §
e 53 A s feem: wedifeeg &
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This means that Saptargis were in conjunction, for 100 yedrs,
with that constellstion, which is seen in the middle of thos: two
stars of the Saptsrsis, which are first seen arisen in the sky, And
thus;, by turn. they reside for 100 years in each of the constellations.
Therr yoga i ¢ Saptarsi-Yuga is caleulated as 7 divya years and 6
divya months L e taking 360 mianava years to be equal to one
divya year, a Saptarsi-Yuge will have (7] X 360 = 2520 X 180
=) 2700 mEnava years.

This apparently presupposes a relative motion of the Saptarsis
and the constellations, The Saptargis according to this, should be
actually seen to be in conjunction, for 100 years with each of the
21 constellations. But modern meteorologists; on inguiry, have
affirmed that no such relative stellar motion is known to modern
Astronomy, Therefore, this is 4 theorsticl contrivance and not
an era based on sctunl observation. But then why do the Purinas
muke such a categorical statement that Saptarsis remain in conjun-
ction with each of the Naksitras for 100 yeurs and that they were
actunlly in Maghi in the duys of Yudhisthira ? Were they really
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seen to be in Maghi or was it through traditional handing down
of the era that they sald s ?

Let us, here, consider the question from the point of view of
actusi observation. According to the Purunic conception of this
Era, the first two stars of the Saptarsis, should be in conjunction
with Magha in the Mbh days. Which are these two stars ?

a LR 4
ck dk
ek
I
£k

Naming the seven stars of the Septarsi constellation as a, b, ¢
d, e, f, and g as shown in the above diagram, one may say that
a and b aré the First two stars of the constellation. But if we
draw perpendiculars at the points a and b, the field cover=d by
these two lines so drawn, if sufficiently projected, will be seen to
pass, even to day, through Kttikd and Rohinl and not through
Moghia. Then why did they say that Saptargis were in Magha in
Yudhisthira's times? Were they actually in Maghs then and have
thev, now, through their motion come todsy in eonjunction with
Krtrikit ? [ think an explanation is possible. If instead of toking a
andd b ns the two stars meant, some one takes @ and ¢ as the
stars meant and if perpendiculars are drawn at the point a and ¢
the field covered by the lines so drawn, if sufiiciently projected.
will be seen to pass, even today, through Maghi. It must have
been so seen even in Mbh days and it was probably seeing such
¢ phenomenon that they took the ern to be astronomically correct.

But when was it so taken? We have seen thut Saptargis are
taken to have been in Magha in 5976 B.C. and then in 3276 B.C.
and then according to retrogrode motion in 476 B. G. or 376 B.C,
But such 2 phenomenon as described sbove was not tzken as
correct, for the first time, in 476 B. C. or 376 B. G, for, though,
asccarding to. calculations, Saptarsis were in Maghi then and though
with bare eyes also the stars o and ¢ will be seen to be united
with Magha then they knew that the ern was traditionally handed
fo them, at least from the days of Yudhisthira. So they, in 476
B. C. or 376 B. C. did not first formulate the idea that stars a
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and ¢ were united with Maghia, Was it first formulated in the days
of Yudhisthira? 1 think not. Saptarsis were known to have entersd
Magh& 75 years before the Mbh war 1. & in 3276 B. C. and in
that year there was no particulsr oceasion to start an era. There-
fare, weé have to 2o to 53976 B. C. | have taken that to be the
date of Mann Vaivasvata. At that time there had been o terribly
devastating flood, the people had to leaye their original home as a
result of thdt flood and Manu Vaivasvats had led his people to a
new home; and it may be justly said that it was an occasion worth
starting a new era. And they started the era-krtaviza ern as well
is the 8. E, with Saptarsis entering in Magha. It was at this time,
I think, that the two stars which are supposed to be in conjunction
with each of the Noksatras by turn, were taken to be o and ¢

But I think that the idea of the Saptarsl Era was not formul-
ated for the first time even in the days of Manu Vaivasvata. [t
was an em, which was handed down to them from their original
home. 1 can point out two or tires circumstances indicating the
great antiquity of the era. The verse wnich gives the precise nature
of the conjunction of Saptargis with the constellations, is this:

el g 4 @ TeEa %S A
TS § WY oA weEma (A
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But Brohminda has here a different rending in the first lino,
It reads

gl g 4) ot AR e R&fE

And the phrase uttari disi“is Vedic and shows the wreat
antiquity of the verse and therefore of the ers. But of course, this
by its«if s not enough to show that the era was in vopue before
Manu Vaivasvate Let us consider another factor, The whole ddes
of 8. E. is based upon the conception that like the planets Saptirsis
dlso remain in conjunction with each of the constellations by turn.
But nowhere is it mentioned how Saptarsis are united with the
ragis. This means that the conception of S, E. had taken shupe
prabably before the rasis became known to Indian sstronomers.
This also may point to the antiquity of the era. Bur the most
decisive factor, so far as | can see, is this. The nbove verse talks
of the first two stars. If the conception of the era was first
formulated in 5976 B, C, then we shall have to say that the
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formulators toik the first two stars to be a.aml ¢ But every
unhinssed abserver will most unhesitatingly say that so far as the
verse is concerned, the two stars meant could only be a and &
and not o and ¢ They (a and b) are seen first rising in the sky.
It is only by a stretch of imagination that we can take a and € to
he the stars first rising Thus if a and b are the stars meant in
the verse, they fare not seen now and counld not he ever seen 2§
anited with Maghii, but are seen now ani would alwavs be seen
united with Kgttika and Rohini. Theirefore, I think that S. E. was
fiest made current not in 5976 B. G, when Saptarsis were known:
to be in Maghs, but in that year in which they would enter
Krtiika. If from 3976 B. C. we trace the S-cvele back to Kyrtika,
we get 6676 B. C. as the date of their entering Ksttika, Therfors
I think that S. B, was first started in 6676 B. C. In Vedic days
Naksatra-beginning was made with Krttikd and not with Asvini.
And that being the first naksatra and also being the naksatra
which was seen united with the Saptarsis, they gtarted the ern
then. Or it may be the other way. They wished to start such an
era and they saw that Saptarsis were seen to be with Kettika.
Therefore they took krttika as the first constellation. At eny
rate, it seems m st probable, on the strength of the above verse that
the stars meant were a and b and not o and & and as these are
the stars (@ und b) seen 10 be united with Kyprrikd and not with
Maghi, the beginning of S. E. must have been mude with Kgttika
and not with Magha. Therefore 1 take 6676 B. C. as the initial
point of S. E.

But when in 5976 B. C.. Manu Vuivasvata reconstructed all
the traditions etc, as he must have done, he found that chrono-
jogically they were in the Mg i period of S. E. and as he must hawve
Jesired to reorient S. E he must have said that though the cyele
of 2700 years was not aver, vet the era should be taken 2s newly
started in 5976 B. C. with Saptarsis entering Magha. And it must
have been st this time that the two stars of th verse were taken
tobe @ ard ¢ and not a and b, as @ and ¢ with u slightly different
construction would actually be seen united with Maghi. And it
must have been st this time that the reading uttra diéi instead of
wittau nigi must have come into existence. But again in the days
of Pariksit erc; as [ have suggested earlier, they had to change the
initial point of 8. E. from 3276 B. C. to 3176 B C. and at @
still later period, to 3076 B. C, At this time they took their motion
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author Harga liere referred to is unmistakable as he is designated
as Har:a Vikrama, Therefore, Harsa, the writer on dramaturgy, is
not Hargavardhans Siladitya of Kanauj, but is Harsa Vikrumaditys
of Ujjain, who is described in Réjatarungini.

Further, we have actual quotations given from the works of
Harga and Matupts, Saraditanaye in his Bhavaprakasa (o work
on dramamirgy) and Abhinuvagupiicirya in his Abhinavabharati,
the commentary on Bharata's Natyasdstra, iave quoted the opiniuns
of Harsa. In Abhinavabhdrari Harsas varuka on Natyasastra, is
referred to and actunl quotations from it are given. Three such
quotations are found in the first volume of Nuagyasastra, with
Abhinavablidrati as printed in the Gaelkwad oriental Series (pp 172
207 also sse Bhavaprakasa P 238). Similarly. works of Margzupta
niso are referred to and actusl passages are guoted from them.
Toerefore, it is beyond any doubt that authors numed Hapsa  Vikr.
ama and Matygupta did uctually exist.

Thus the historicity of both Harsa Vikeamadityn and Marrgu-
pta is definitely  established and we have seen that Maipisupta
ahdicated his throne in 56 B. C. and Hargs Vikrama of Ujjain died
in 56 B. C.

(2) His identification with Visamasils of KSS

I further think that this Vikramaditya is identical with the
Vikramiditya sbout whom cerrain stories are given in the Just
Lambaka of Katmasaritsagara. Tne Lambokd is named Visamasila
Lamhaka and it describes the various exploits of the king Vikra-
maditya who is also called Visamasiia, That the king VikramAditya
was also numed Visamasiia: is clear from the following verse of
Kathisaritsagara :

aieAl d Renifier gosementemr o
m fewmie @ agEfznghi: w XVIII, 1,51

Now [ must here point out that Harga Vikrama, who is
deseribed in Rajataradginl, bad 3 son named Pratipadila, While
deseribing the digvijaya of Pravarasepn II, Kilhapa writes that he
i, e. Pravarasena, seeing that Pratapadila Siladityn the son of Harsa
Vikeamaditys, was defeated and dispossesed of his throne by his
enemies, conquered Ujjain and reinstated Pratiprdila on the throne,
Kallaga says:
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SRRt fen Aeaifam =
ovn s | eleeai i
This sila ending in the name of Prariipasila, I think, connects
him with Visamaeila (which name also enils in 4ila} Vikramaditya.

That Harsa Vikramaditya was called Visamasila is proved from
the following also. There is 2 subhasita. One poet iave the follow-
ing two quarters for padapiicti:

# aat fma g v
another completed the verse thus:
yadgrrsw @ d FHATH |
a tramsh daf @ Aai Fa s U
On this verse Sarpgadharapaddhati (Peterson no. 572) has the
following remark:

s s, « Al Faa sfafoesl @wem |

Naow this whole verse is given under the signature af Megtha

i. e, Bhartymeniha in Saragmﬂmmmdd]mﬁ. The same verse Is given
in Subhagitavali (no. 1718) ander the signature of Visamaditya. [t
is proposed by spme to emend this to Vikramaditya but it is not
necessary. As [ have sugigested above Harsa Vikrama wis called
Vikamasila also. Here he is called V samiditya. Taat this refers to
Vikramiditya and not to any other Vikramaditya, is proved

by the following. The verse {s alternately given under the nime
»f Bhartgmengha, Toat only means tiat the yerse had joint author-
ship. Probably, Vikramiditya or Visamiditya asked the two carsapas
and Dhartemettha completed the verse and thus it came to be
known as composed by Menfia or Vigima. Now this Bhartmentha
wis 8 coutemporary of Matpgupta. Kalhapa has described the
incident In which Bhartgmen} s touk his poem Hayagrivavadha to
Matpzupta and and Marugupta, after proper test, judged It to be a
worthy poem and rewsrded Bhartymegtha. Thus Mitrgupta, Bhar=
trmentha and Harsa Vikrams lived at the same time. Therefore
the name Vigamaditya found under this verse shows that Harsa
Vikrama was also called Visamiditya or Visamasila. Peterson
(Subnasitavali Inmtr. p. 118) remarks: “The Vikramiditya of
Rajataranginl was ais0 called Visamasila, 10 it be not' 1 mere
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mistike of the copyists Vishamaditya may be anotier from of the
name.” [ do not know on what grounds Peterson makes the state-
ment that Vikramditya of Régatarauging wasalso ealled Visamarila.
He has given no grounds but the statement corroborutes me.

Therefore, T would taks Vikramadityn of Ujjain who died in
56 B. G, and who is described in Ragaturafigini to be the same ns
the Vikrumiditva who is described in the lnst Lombaks of Ktaha-
saritsagara, He would thus have' three names; Vikramaditys, Harga
and Visamagils. We need not be surprised ot these three names of
the same king, for we know that in mncient times, kings used 1o
have many birudas.

Thus it is this king Visomosila Horsa Vikesmaditva, after
whose name the ern of 56 B, C. was founded and we now know
that the ern was founded from the date of his death,

31 His Parentage

According to the chronological scheme scceptod in these pages
Yndodharman Visouvardhans of the Mandusor Inscription of the
Malava ern 589 is to be pur in 87 B, C. The inscription of
Dsksa, who was'a contemporary of Vispuvardhana is dated Malava
or Kita era 589. 1 put the initial point of this era in 676 B. G
Therefore the inscription’s date wiil be 676 — 589 = 87 B. G.
There are two inseriptions found in this connection. (1) The Man-
dsor Stone Pillar Inscription of Yagodharman and (2} The Manda-
sor_Inscription of Yasodhurman Vigguvardhana dated 589 Malava
era, That the two inseriptions refer to the same person has. now,
been genernlly necepted by all scholars.

We get the following information from these inseriptions
(1) At first Vispuvardhana was 3 subordinate chief under the Guptas,
which is shown by the term guptanithaih, (2) Later on he became
Independent of the Guptas, (3) He conquered lands which were not
conquered by the Gupta or the Hubas, before him. (4) As is clearly
stated, his empire extended from the Lauhityn i, e. Bralmaputrs
to the westarn ocean i e, Surastra and from the Himilayas to the
mountain Mahendragiri () He had humbled the pride of Mihimkula
(6) He seems to have been, at first, called janendra only 1. e. an
ordinary chieftain (perhaps 2 republican president, ) but later he
sequired for himself the titles majadhiraja and parametvara. (7) He
was &tmavifiga i, ¢, he had not inherited any big empire, but had
himself established an empire and thus started 2 dynasty and  (8)
His mark or roval emblem was aulikara (3)
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The Mandasor Inscription, which is dated in 589 Milava erm,
does not mention the defeat of Mihirakuls and the one ‘which is
undated mentions it, [t has been argnsd from this thart Vishuvar-
dhana had defeated Miliirakuli some tims after 589 Milava ery,
hecause if he lad defeated lim earller, the fact would have been
mentioned in the dated inseription. 1 must confess that ] do not
quite se¢ the fored of (his argument. As far as | can see, there is
nothing to stop us from taking it tiat he had defentzd Mihirakula
even before 589 Malva era. The anddted inscription is a sort of
direct royul record, like tliat of Samudragupta at  Allahabad. Tts
purpose 1s to recount the dchievements of the emperor aml
therefire the main achievements of his life should be includsd
in ft. The dated inscription, on the other hand, has the main
object of recording the construction of a well by one Daksy,
who was the brother of an officer of Vighavardhana. The name
oF thie emperor comes in, there, only incidentaily. Therefore, it is
proper that it describes his achievements in general terms, by
saying that he conguered kings in the east and in the north, There
is no oceasion for the particular incident of Mihirakulas defeat to
he noted there.

I, therefore, think that the defeat of Mihirakula had occurred
much earlier than 589 Milava emn. Aceording to my calculations
389 Malava era is equivalent to 87 B C. 1 put the end of the
Guptas inc. 93 B. G 1 think: that Mihirakaly was defeated in the
east by Bhiinugupra Baladitya [l some time before 93 B. C., say in
94 B C. Agein Mihirakula was defentéd and finally ousted from India
by Visgpuvardhana, prohably in the same year. And following upon
this victory over the Huus, Vispuvardhana must have declarad his
independence in ¢ 93 B. C. when according te my calculatinns
Gupta empire definitely came to an end. Thus Visguvardhang
might have ruled from c. 93 B. G to 85 B, C. a8 an emperor
and prier to that Jdute, he must hive ruled as » subordinate chief,
Vispuvardhana, thus, seems to have built up an empire for himself
by slow degrees and therefore, he must have taken some time in
doing so. We can, therefore, roughly put his period from 105
B. C. to 85 B. C. Thus this great conqueror who mised himseli
to the position of the emperor of the whole Indis, by his own
prowess, seems to have ruled as @ subordinate chief upto < 93
B. C. and then as «n emperor frome. 93 B C. to B3 B. G He.
thus built up a real empire on the ruins of the Gupla empire. We
do not know anything more ghout Him, but from the locality
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where ids inseriptions are found, we may =8y that his homeland
was Malava,

Now, Hirgt Vikramaditya mentioned in Raiataratgini, died in
56 B. C. Ii we take that this Vikrama had ruled for about 30 yeirs
wiich is not impossible, his rule must haye started in {56 +30)
¢, B6 B. C, This would mean that Harsa Vikramaditya's rule,
came immediately after the rule of Visnuvirdhana, And 1 am, here
tempted to make the sugdgestion that this Harsa Vikrama was the
son anid successor of Vispuvardhana, Kalhaga has noted that this
Vikramaditya had anpther name beginning with Harsa and if we
reatore the name to its original as Hirgi-vardhny, the vardhana-
ending will tally with the varihana—ending in the name of \'i':;n_mm_‘
rdhana. That kings, whase names ended in vardhana, actuilly
roled at Ujjain or Avanti, i3 proved by the following verse, which
is found in the Brhatsofinita of VarShamihirs The section. on
Sakunnifistrn, in Brhatsafhitd, opens with the following verses.

ST T ey

FASH ;5T W WEE eEer | 0 86th §
AREERE T wE e |
A% : g TN RgAEE: | 3

aepdlnt G w59 A5t wEA W wy )
mii S antdatsreily fifa: o 3
mifa e2a W @ mgae g
angfig: dien Rt EEEERE N v
Here, Var&hamihira declires that he has relied, for this collie-
tion of Sakunudlstra, on the different duthorities like, Sukra,
Sakm. Vigi o, Kaplsghala, Garutmat, S'rulravyavardhang, Saptargis
and Garga. Out of all these authorities, ), except Dravavare
dhana are sages of-old times. The verse seems to sugeest that
Varthamihira knew the king almost persamlly, . He notes the name
of the king as Srideavyavardhana. He further notes thar he had
the title maharajadhiraja and that he was the king of Avantt. 1
would fain emend the nume Deavyavardhans to Harsivardhana and
say that here is o reference to Hargavardhang Vikramaditya of
Ujiain, particalarly a8 Vardhamihir: s already reputed 1o Bais
lived at his courr. But for want of any precise evidence, 1 shail
not press the point. And, yet the verse in question, proves this
muich, beyond any shadow of doubt thar there wag o king, whose
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peTsonal nane ended in vardbana, who ruled at Avanti and who
was A emperor (maharaia thirsja) And even if we do not take
Varghamihira to be a contemporiry of the Vikramaditya of 30
B. C., this Avantika king, referred  to by him, must have ruled
before 427 Saka ers (noted by Varahamihira in bis Pafcasiddnan-
tika) L e pefore 505 A. D, At any rate, this verse proves that
kings whosé names ended in vardhana and who had attained to
imperial position, did rule at Ujjain.

. Therefore, my suggestion that Harsavardhana Vikramaditya of
Ujjnin was the fon and suceessor of V igguvard hann is not nltoge-
{her impossible, It is rendered more possible by the foliowing.
(1} Harsa Vikrama's period, according to my chronology, follows
immediately that of Vispuvardhana. (2) The homeland of Vigou-
vardhand was Malva and same Was the homeland of Harg Vikrama.
(3) The personal names of hoth, these are likely to have ended in
yardhana, which may sngyest family relation.

In Rajatarangini. it is sqil that Harsa Vikrami had a son
named Pratipagila Siladitya. We have seen, earlier how it is
possible to connect the name Pratapadila with Vsiameila of Katha-
caritsagara, We also find that both Harga and his son had titles
ending in aditya [Vikramaditya and Silaiditya), 1 would therefore,
suggest thot Vispuvardhana himself lad assumed the title of
Mahendraditya. [In Kathasaritsagars, in the V samadila Lambaka,
Visamarila has the title of Vikramaditya End his father is named
Mahendradityn. - We hove seen how Visamasila is to be jdentified
with Harsa Vikrama. Therefore, these tWoO kings ot Ujl nn—the
father and the son—as referred to in Kathassritsigarn, might thus
be identified with Vigguvardhana Mahendraditya and Harsavar-
dbana Vikremiditya, Thu- it is likely if Harga Vikrama Was the
son and successor of Viszuyardhana.

These considerations bring out the following sticcession

Vigunwrﬂhanu—h'luhendrﬂdit}'a
Harsavirdhana — Vikram aditya— Visomadila
—Siipdiyn —Pratapasiia

Here, 1 om emboldened to make one other suggestion. Jayswal
s appended a text of Aryamanjusrinalakalpa, 1o his Imperial
History of India, Under Vigpu dynasty he gives the following
yerse (p. 5 of the Sanskrit text).

e fa Ph ﬁi‘l'l'ﬂﬂiﬁ: L LH
g a0 fea sewd s 0 AR
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Jayswal, commenting upon this passage, equates the following
kings of the texc witn the following Maukaaei kings (p. 27 ):

AMMK Inscriptions ete
Ajita Adityasena #
Iwiina Isiinavarmd
“arvi Sarvavarmi
Panki (i & Avantl) Avanfivarmii '
Grahn Grahavarmi

Thent be savs: (p. 28 ) * Vidon is the empzror Vispuvardnana
of the Mundasor Inseription ( GI p. 60) of 589 M, E, (3533 A,
D.). The other name Hara appears to be of his descendent. The:
grouping in the text would indicate that Further there is no
other Imperial line under which it cun come. Situated as he fs,
hefore the Maukharis and after Vistn ( vardhana ), he very likely*
lelonged to the line of Vistuvardpana, ™

I nm, therefors, temptad to suugest that the name Hara of
the text stands for Harsn. Looking to the extremely corrupt
linguage and metre of AMME, this' emendation proposed by me,
is not at ail, unlikely, picticularly as it fits in  with what | have

suggested earlier. It would seem that some ane, at a liter date, ,

has corrected the name Harga to Hara, probably thinking that
Visty and Hara go well together. AMME, 2s pointed nut by

Jayswal, 1s, here following the imperial line oaly. As we have

seen Vispuvardhana was a real emperor. His son {85 1 suggest 1}
Harsa { vardhana ) Vikramiditya was also an emperor, But Hargt's
son Prataparila who, ns we have seen, was, at firsr, defeated by
his enemies and was then a feudatory of Pravarnseens I, was not

an emperor. Emperorship had, then passed on to Pravarasean L

And dfter Pravarasena [l and his deseendents, the emperorship

passed on to the Kushanas, then to Rupiditys and his descendents

and then to the Maukharis, All these kings from Pravarasena [

to RapAditya and hiz deszsndents ([ including the Kushanas ), ruled

over India from Kuhmir or thereabouts. Therefors, after Harsa

Vikrama, till we come to the Mauk'aris, there wias po emperor
in Indin proper. Tuat s why AMMEK puts the Maukharis juost

after Harga or Harg) Vikramaiitya, If, then, the emendation propo-
ged by me here ( Hirsa for Hara ) s acceptable, it furnishes a very

definite and clear proof in support of my suggestion that Harga

Vikrama was the son nnd successor of Vigjuvanihana, the great

emperor of Indin.



- - g — TR B
__._41,#.-”'.'&:" — . -
V : -
- — n ol ™ . .
e i e
B : LR,
I i pgam B -
o 1 I -
L - -
= - e
| _' B .
[ B
-
L I
- —
H -
MIRS 18
dli=
1 Wil 1=l rv
. =
=1 -1
e
- Ip: =
1
a L r
nd - -
- Ty ke

[
-
-
I
L
| || -
PE—
I Sl




CHAPTER FOUR

PRE-MAHABHARATA AYODHYAZ DYNASTY

HERE 1 shall reconstruct the pre-Mahabharata Ayodhya Dynasty

as it stood in the davs of the Mahibhgrata war, My muiin object
in so doing is to fix up the total number of steps from Manu
Vaivasvata to the Solar kings who ruoled at the time of Maha-
Lharata war.

I shall examine here the direct line from Vaivasvata Minu to
Sakhaua, Srutayu and Brhadbala taking all the kings lone by one
apd making a comparative study of the relevant texrs from all the
available sourees, except Mbi and Ramiyaga.

For this purpose 1 have made out an exhaustive comparative
tdble noting dawn the pedigrees of each king as given by various
Purafias and other sources. My meéthod of examining this dynasty
is to scrutinise and discuss the chronological order of each of the
kings of the dynasty.

But before I take up this study | have to make one point clear.
My estimate of the antiquity of the various Puragie texis, so far
a5 this dynasty is concérned, |5 somewhst differént from that of
Pargiter. [ shall, therefore, first explain my view regarding it. On
cagting even 4 cursory planee at the Table we find that the Puragas
fall within three groups—{1) those that stop at SrutAyu—they dre
Mt, Pm, Ag, Km, Lg, Sr, (2) those that stop at Brhadbali—they
are Vy, Bd, Eg, Vn, Bh and Gd, (3) those thit stop at Safkhpa—
they are Br, and Hr, (Br’s last king should be Sankhava and not
Anals or Nala us the comparison with Hr text shows. Moreover
Hr text scems to come down to Brhadbala, but it is evident that
kings from Puosgya to Brhadbald are purely later additibns therel)
Sv, Fhd, Kl, are not taken into account in this grouping

But though apparently we get these thres groups, there are
really two original groups only. De. Pradhan has very successfully
shown that those Peranas thal come down to Brhadbala wrongly
appeml the king from Pusya to Braadbala after Hirapyanibba, He
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has shown that these kings from Pusya to Bihsdbala belong to
Lava branch of Sravasti lksvakus and form s collateral branch
to the mein Kuea line running upto Sapkhana, For reasons to be
discussad later, | take out the two or three kings usually put
sfter Sudkhava and befors Pusya in these lists (Vy: Bd, Bg, Vi, Bh Gd),
I, thercfore, suggest that all these Purdnas originally stopped ar
Sankhapa, Therefore thers are only two orisianl groups of Purinas
those that stop at Srutiyu and those that stop at Sankhapa, Really
speaking ail the Puranas stopped originally at the Mahibharata war.
Srutayu and Prhadbala were killed in that war, therefore they
must be at the same step from Manuw. Sunkhuga too must have
taken part in the war as his grandfather Ukdia was still living at
the time of the war, Thus all the lists originally stopped at the
same step and  they furmed two original groups.

I shall eall the first group the Ag-Mt group and the second
group the Br-Vy group. After thus knowing that all the Puranas
Of the Br-Vy group originally formed one group, we can further
sub=divide tiut group into two. These two sub~groups will have
(1) Those that stop at Sankhapa, they are Br-Hr sul-group, snd
(2) those that stop at Bphadbaly, they are Viy-Bd sub-group.

Apain, on examining the texts of all the Par@zas we find that
out of the Ag-Mt group, Ag. Mt and Pm lave more or less the
same version, but Km and Lg differ greatly. They go sometimes
with the Ag-Mt group and sometimes with the Vy-Bd sub-group.
About Lg we find that (1) it follows M upto Sambhuta, (2) then
it follows Vy-Bd sub-group upto Ahinagu and (3) then it follows
Mt upro Srurayw. About Kui we {ind that (1) it follows A%t upto
Sambl Bea, (2) then it follows Vy.Bd upto  Robita, (4 then it
fallows Mt upto Kalmésapida, (4) then 1t follows Vy-Bd upto
Ahinagu and (5} then it follows Mt upto Srurdyu.

Again the text-collations show that Su (which really stops at
Ahinagu though two more kings are given after him in the present
text) goes with Br-Hr suh-group, Buk goes with g, Reh and KI go
with the Vy-Bd sub-group, Sr follows Lg. Taus we have the
fullowing groups:

Group I. Ag-Mt group comprising Ag, Mt, Pm. Sr, Km, Lg: bat
out of these Km and Lg and therefore 8r also sometimes fallow
this group and sometimes Vy.Bd sub-group. Ag-text is more akin
to Br-Hr texts at many plices, but on the whole it has greater
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affinities with Mt and Km. In fact it seems to be the original of
this group.

Group IT: Sub-group I, Br-Hr sub-group having Br, Hr, Sv, and
Sub-group I1—Vy-Bd sub-group having Vy. 8d, Vn, Bg, B Gd Bdh,
Rgh, Ki.

Out of these wvarious groups, so far as the version of the
Pre-Mahablirata Ayodivya dynaste is concernsd, I find that the Br-He
Sv versions are most rellable, and it is natural. For, from another
point of view it is possible to divide the Purands into two hroad
groups of (1) those that give the Kall dynasties and (2) those that
o not give the Kali dynasties. Qut of thess, those that do not
give the Kall dynusties are more hkely to be earlier. We find that
Br, Hr, Sv, A, Pm, Km and Lg do not give the Kali dynasties,
while Vy, Bd, 8g, Vu. Bn, Gd, and Mt, give the Kall dynastes, Dut
80 far as the pre- Mahablirota Solar dynusty is concerned Mt goes
with the first group above, pecause in that Purgna the Kili dyna-
sties are not dealt with in continuition of pre-Kali dynasties. For,
In the Mt the pre-Kali dynasty stops at Srutiyu and the Kall
dynasty starts with Briadbals, This discrepancy by itself, and also
the fact that the dynasty upto rutiyu is dealt with in the Adbya-
va 11-12, and the Kali dynasties are dealt with in the Adhyayas
271 if, go to show that these dynasties are compiled by two
different hands and at two difierent periods.

But even out of those Puranuas that give the pre-Kali dynasties
only, [ have found that B8r. Hr-Sv fexts are the best and the
eariiest

All this will show that In fixing the suthenticity of a king
or kings in these llsts, we can take this ns the geperul rule that a
king who i3 attested by any two groups out of the above three
groups (Group T and two sub-groups of Group 11}, may be taken
as genuaine, and a king who is sopprted by onlv one group may be
taken as spurious. In what follows now, 1 shall take this a3 the
genernl gaiding rule, though exceptions are likely to occur.

Kueping all this in mind we shall now examine this dynasty
in details. In s doing it will be convenlent, if we divide the
wholz line into the following groups of kings: (as given in the
first column of the Tahble).
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(1) From Manu to Trasadasyu

(2) From Trasadasyu to Rohita
(3 From Rohita to Vrka

(4) From Vika to Kalmasiphia
(5) From Kalmisapida to Ramm
(6) From Rama to the end,

(1) Let us consider the group from Manu to Trasadasyu, It
will ba seen thar Trasadasyu's number is 22nd in sll the Pusanas
except Bh, Km, Pm and Ag. On examining these 21 or 22 kings
we find the following noteworthy points;

(a) Bl is dolne in putting Ripufjaya between Vikuksi and
Kakutstha; and s this insertion is not warranted by any other
text, we cin set it nside! The mistake is lkely to have arisen
thus: Some Puramas pive Paraijava or Pur-fjtya o5 on epithet of
Kakutstha? That epithet is here changed to Ripufijayn and taken
as 8 s#parnte king-name.

(b) At the fifth step we meet with a difference in name, The
Ag group calls the king Suyodhana and the Br group calls him
Aneni.  But the pames are not material to my enquiry, which is
chiefly concerned with the order and pumber of the kings.

(€} There are many varigtions of the names of the 7th and
the 8th kings. Even the Puraves of the samie group differ in their
spellings. This s evidently caused by the scribes and we may
adupt any name,

(d) Once sgain Bl s alope in Inserting Bhadrirava between
Ardra and Yuvanieva I Bhadragva, therefore, Is to be dropped.

(v} The name Sriavasta is variously spelt; but we know that
the real spulling should be Stavasta.

(f) Then there comes 8 real difference at the 14th step. Here
the Ag-Mt group (with Ag's exception) makes Pramoda the son of
Drdhidva and Haryadva to be Pramoda's son. But in this, those
that add Pramoda are wrong. Their misiake is caus=l by misun-

derstanding the original text, which is preserved in Ag, Ag reads
(273rd).

1 Bhavispa published by the Vepkstesvara Press, which is the only printed
édition of the Pu: ana available, Is oot & genuine Purams and therelore gener.
ally mo weight should be attwhed to im stetements,

2 See particularly Bhagevata which is quite explicit an the polnt.
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Evidently gecording to Ag hoth Huryssva and Pramoda (kal were
the sons of Dplhasva. But the other Puraas misunderstanding the
text, have made out three kings where originally tiere were only
two. Therefore Pramods is to be dropped from the direct list.

(g) Apart from the variations in the names of some of the
kings, we find that there is a sharp difference between tie groups
about Prasenajit, Ag-Mt group slong with Gd, omits him and
Br-Hr sub-sgroup as also the Vyv-Bd sub-group (minus Gd} retains
him. As two out of the three groups retain him he ls to be
retained,

fh) Then from Yuvonasva II to Trasadasyu all agres, excepl
Gd which introduces Bindumahya between Mandhata and Purnkutsa,
This inrertion is solitary and unwarranted by all other Pura Jos!
and therefore is to be taken out, The error seems to have arisen
thus: Some Pura’as mention Bindumati as the queen of Mandbari,
And this name is probably misread as Bindumahya and treated
as 4 separate king.

Therefore we can safely say that Trasadasyu's real number is
22nd as almost all the Puramas agree.

(2) We shall now take up the second group of kings from
Trasadasvu to Rohita. Heré thiere is a grent deal of divergence
and following are the points to be considered:

(a) Sambluta is to he retained as he is found in all the three
groups except in some Purgtas belonging to the Vy-Bd sub-group.

(b) Pm is alone in putting Sumbhoti as the son of Srmbhat
and Ag and Hr alone in putting Sudhanvi as the son of Semdhifita.
Both Sumbhiti and Sudhanva are therefore to be dropped. (Pro-
bably Sudbhunv® and Tridhanvi were brothers.)

(¢} Then we come to the group of four or five Kings—Visou-
viddhe, Anaranys, Trasadagva, Haryagva, and Vosumani {with
varintions like Prasadusvn, Brimdesva, Hasta and Sumani). These

1 Soe HBrabma Haeri and Bbegavala.
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are mentionad by the whole of the V¥-Bd sub-group and alse by
Km and T.g from the Ag-M group.

Out of these Vistuvpdha of Km is unwarranted as Lg is clear
on the point Lg makes Anaragya and Vistuvpidha to be the sons
of Sambhuti and Km has evidently torned the rwo brotiers into

father und son. as the Puravas often do, So Vispuvyddha s to be
ruled  out. '

But regarding the other kings we find that the authorities are
more of less equally divided. My own idea is that the V2 group
Is nut justiffed in putting these kings here. T would reconstruct
thiis part of the dynasty tiasy

Trazalasyu
|
Snm!jﬂmm
T —— [ —— |
Anarnya ?l,‘.’_ol;ll.li[ Idha Sudhanva Tridhanva
| (Lg & Km) (Ag) (Br, Hr, Mz, ete)
Brahadasva |
| Trayyiaruga
Haryurvn
Vasumani

Thus so far as 1 can see, kings from. Anarapya to Vasumand
formed a collateral branch but instead they are made lineal, just as
Km bos turned  the twa brothers into father and son. ' My main
resson in omitting theee kings from the direct line is this that
though the authorities seem to he equaliy divided in renlity, bah
the Br-Hr sub-group and the Ag-Mt group omit them, for Km and
Lg are nut relishle generally, and particularly ‘at this portion th:-v
lve adopted Va—Bd version.

(d) Bg is alone in omirting Tridhanvs and he s to be retained.

(e Satyaritha is omitted by all except by Mt, Pmand 42 and,
therefore he is be dropped. Br and Hr give Satyarathi as the name
of the wife of Satyavrata, and that name is here changed' into
Satyaratha and 'made up into '« separate king.

N Then upto Rohits there is o difference.

Therefore, the number of Rohita is 28.
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(3) Let us now consider the thied group of king from Rohita
to Vika. Here the following points are to be considered:

(@) Bg isalope in putting Sulleve, and we find in other Puratast
that Vijays and Sudeva were “brothers, They are, as usual, here
turned inta father and son. Swdeva therefore is to be dropped.

(h) Kings from Harita to Ruruka are omitted by the Ag-Vt
group and by So, and are retnined by both the sub-gtronps.  They
are utherwizse (mmous and known to us from other sources. and
thervfore aré to be retnined. The omission represents a real lacuna
in the Ag-Mi texis,

Thus Vrka's number is 33rd.

(4) The fourth group of kings is from Vika to Kalmisapida,
Texts here are fairly unanimous, but the following points are to
be considered.  From Vika to Bhagiratha there is no difference.

(@) Vu s alone in inserting Suhotea, and he is to be dropped.

(/) Sruta is omitted by the Ag-Mi group only and is rétained
bv athers. Ho is therefore to be retained,

(¢) Ambarisa is dropped by Bg and Km: but he is famous and
all the otiver Purasas retain him. He is therefure to be retained.

(d} Sarvikima and Suddsa are dropped by the Ag-AMt group
only. They ure to be retained,

Thus Kalma@sapada's number i3 48th,

(5) Then we have to consider the group of kings from
Kiimagapiada to Rama. Following are the points of eonsideration,

(#) Let uys take the three kings after Kalmagapiada, V¥ is alone
in mentioning Urakima and he is to be dropped. Then there is a
set of three kings. V. B, V. Gd, Kh, Lg nome them as Afmaka,
Mulaka and Sataratha ( with variations fn pames ), while M, Fm,
Ag, Br, Hr, and Sv name them as Sarvakarmi, Anaradyi and
Nigirna: but all ore unanimous in giving these three steps here.
Therefore there i na chanpe in the total of number of kings. 1
would recunstruet this portion thus,

1. E g Hr.and Fy
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Knlm?qapﬁdai
| | |
ﬁillmh Urakima Sﬂﬂn{?mni
Malaka Anaragya
|
Suraratha Nighna

{b) Ourof those Purdms which follow up Sarvakarma line,
M and Km moke Rughu as the son of Nighna, and Br and Hr makse
Anamitra 15 the son of Nighna Adg drops this step altogether, and
Sv drops Nighoo and his son.  Now, colladon af text shows here
that gecording to M and others, Raghu and Anamitea were brothers.
M clearly says that Nighna had two fons named Raghu and
Annmitrs, oot 'of whom, Anamitm went to the forest and Raghu
came 10 the throne. This last s not mentioned in Br and Hr
but even they say that Raghn and Anamiren were brothers. There-
fore both Raghu and  Anamitrs represent the same step.  Thus the
table will be,

Kalma@isapada
I
i | |
ﬁrttlmhl Urnkams San'ui;ﬂrmﬁ
Mulaka Anaragyg
|

Sataratha l._-_l—_-_l
Anamitrn  Raghu

(€) Then comes Aldivida who s variously spelt, Ishall consider
his case presently, but just now | shall ke up the cases of
Vpldhadnrmi and Vigyasaha who are put by some between Aidivida
and Dillpy, Fy. B4, Km and Lg insert both these kings, but Bg, Va,
and Gl insert oniy one Vidvamahas or Vievasaha, But both these
are unwarranted, ss they are omitted by the Br-Hr sub-group
and also by the Ag-Me group. Taey are to be dropped. Thereforn:
Liihipat is to be put just afier Aldivida.

() We may now consider the case of Aidvida. The word is
varipusly spelt as  Aidividy { Vy, Bg, Bd, ) Valiviia ( Km), Atlavila
(G}, liavila (Km and Lg) and Dulidubs (8r, Hr). The correct
form seems to he Ailavila, @5 it 15 8 metronymic from IHavila as
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pointed out by Pargiter!. He is omitted only by Ag, M and
Pm and is mentioned by all others But my idea is that though
lie is mentioned by so many Puranas s a separate king, he is
really not @ separnte Xing. Adlavilt so far as I can see, s an
attribute of Dilipa Khagvinga. My reasons are these:

(1) Mbh mentions a king Dilipa Ailavila Khagviags, where
very clearly Ailavila is given as a metronymic adjective of Dilipa.?

(2) 1 think that the mistake his happened due to some
misunderstanding of the text, Let us compare the texts from Br
and Hr. in this connection.

Br sfagght arar fgmfrdisvan < e¢
Rmeaageaes rmet qfamg ;|

Hr wafagen agieyr fagegfemgisas :
fedimermesea TEmufgamg: 1 14,3%

Here we find that Br text is evidently wrong. Br calls Dilipa
to be Rima's prasitamaha  but he is really Riama's pravrapitamaia
as My reads it. 1 also think that the change of ‘an@mitrasya” (Hr)
to ‘dundmitrazsue (Br) is not warranted, It is possible to recon
struct the Hr reading thus:

e sefAmen o swiEn g owwsfame: t@fie: taking
afezz as scribe’s error) fedim: Hasa

Thus Allavila will become a metronymic adjective of Dilipa
I therefore. take the line to stand thus:

Kalmasapiia
J

| |

W

Admalka Urnlrinnm S:lrvnk:l1 rmi
|

Mﬁllnka Anr.rlnngn

Satarath Nighna

|
i

. I
Anﬂnlﬂm Raghu
Ailavila Dilipa Khajvaaga
1. Iudian Histerical Traditien, pp. 39, and 241,
Z See MEk, V11, 55, 2170 to 70; XII, 29 $10.1037,
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Thus there will be four steps between Kalmasiplida and Ailavila
Dilipa Khapynga' 11, It is probeble therefore thar ¥y has added
Urakama and made four steps, It is thus significant that Ag, Mt
and Pm omit Ailavila altogether.

Thus the number of Dilipa 11 will be 52nd.

{e) Ajakn is inserted between Dilipa and Dirghabihu by Mt but it
is eyidently & mistcke os it is not supported by uny other Purasa.

if) Dirghaba'ia 1s recognised as an independent king by almnost
all excopt by Br, Hr Ag. Sv:; and though both Pargiter and Pradban
are in fnvour of recognising him. as an independent king, I think
that he is really not a separate king Tne mistake bas arisen from
the misreading of the Br and Hr texts, both of which make Dirg-
habalu as an aljective of Ragha, The texts read thus:

ﬂvﬂtaﬁa&m it ﬁmiﬂﬂ_l Pr ¢, ¢4
b g arghisiven rgRiETsaaeET 0 Hr vy, 34
' Sy Fremsy frdiensgmsan
ae Ul a9y avgsly mesEA ) Ag. 393, §3-33,0

Muﬂ.-nnr Kalidiasa in his Roghuvassa omits him: Evidently
Kalidaga follows the  »-Bd suh-:,ruup a5 he goes upto Agnivarna
He dies not follow Br or Ag group and yet out of the Vy-group
list he omits [irghnbahu. That can' mean only one thing that in
the days of Kilidias, Vy-group hed no Dirghabihu as.an indepe-
ndent king. He is therefore a later addition andg therefore is to be
dropped.

Therefore Rama's number will be 57.
(6) Last group to be considered is from Rama to Saskhana,
Stutiiyu and Brhadbala, Following are the points to be considérsd :

(e} From Réma to Alinagu there is complete unanimity, therefore
Ahinagu’s real number is 66.

(b) After Ahinagu the line branches off into two collateral groups,
one leading to Sadkhapa and the otlier to Srutiva. My, Pm, Km,
Ag, Lg follow up tite branch leading to Srusdyn and stop there,

1. | take this Dilips 11 to be the san of Anamitrs snd not of Reghu on the
evidemce of Br, aod Hr. Pradban also has dooe the same thing. Lajer yenealugy
will be : Ansmitra—Dilips Ll—Raghu—Ajs— Dasaraths—Rama.

2 It will be seen thet dy omits Dirghab, by sliogether.



FRE-—MAHABHARATA AYODHYZ DY NASTY .!.'.il.

Br follows up the line leading to Sankhana and its last king is not
Andla but Snakhana as is proved by the Hr text, Hr also follows
up the line leading upto Sanklon, but adds some stray kings : but
this attempt is so half-hearted that it evidently betravs the hand of
a later interpiliter. G prematurely stops at Amargy Vy, B, B,
Vn, Bh follow up the jine leading to Sagkoaua and go even further.
We shall, therefore, ficst examine: the kings from Abinagu to
Sankiaga and Srutiyvu

"{€) There we find that Rurn, who is added by ¥m, Km: ami Bh
is unwarranted and thercfore is to be dropped.

(d) Then the Ag group has six kings from Ahinagu to Srutiyu.
Thus Srutayu's number will be 72.

l',3} QOut of  the ﬂthﬂr:i that come upto Saskhana, Br, Hr, and
Bh haye five l:mgq after A‘ﬂmuau {Ruru heing omitted) and others
have six after Abinagu. But Pradhan_ has recanstructed this portion,
and Br version seems to be.correct. Even Rgh testifies to this, there
balnﬂ only five kings after Aninagn. Thersfors Emk‘l‘qn s number
is 71.

(f) Prnihan has singled out the kings from Pusys to- Brhadbala
s belonging to Laww braneh and  therefore us running collaterally
with the kings. from Kudéa to Sankhane. 1 shall discnss this paint
presently,

{g) But between Sadkhana and Posya, we find two or three kings
inserted by the V¥ sub-group, They are Vyusitigva, Vidvasaha and
Hirayyangbha, Out of these thres kings, Bg omits Vigvasaha and
Hr omits all the three. Hr makes Vyusitidva asynonym of Sask-
haga ; [, therefore, take out all these three kings from the main
line. Therefore after Sankhapa we come to Pusya.

(h) Kings from Pusya to Bihadbale are given by Vy, Bg, Fu,
Bh. Gd stops in the middie st Amirsa and Hr interpolation comes
down to Maru and puts Briadbala directly after him. T ierefore
we shall leave Gd und Hr out of the consideration. All others agree
upto Visrutavan (only Bk omits Agnivargn but he is too well
known to be omitted),

Then between Visrutavin and Bchadbala, Ve has one king and
Bg has three kings. Therefore from Pusya to Brhadbala, we have
11 or 12 or 4 kings. Now Prudhan has very ably and conclusively
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proved that these kings run parailel to the kings from Kuda to
‘Saskhava. Therefore if we follow upwards from Subkhagy, pucting
Brhudbals at the same step as Sankhina we coms (taking five kinus
aiter Ahinagu and not six) either to Nala or to Nabha or to Kuda,

Any way, we should put Brhadbala slag with Sunkhaga and
therefore his nnmber will be 71.

Thus we find that all the sources, which give us the Pre-
Mahabharata Ayodhyi dynasty can be easily harmonised. At the time
of the Mahabharata war, we have kings of three Solar branches
ruling. out of which Brhadbala and Safkhapa are given as 71st
and Srutiyu as 72nd from Vaivasvata Munuw.

Before closing 1 wish to clarify one point. Dr. Pradhan has
(see his CAI p. 145 ff) proved that kings from Kalmagapiia to
Rughu were originally of Southern Kosala line and are interpolated
in the moin line at some late period, [ think Dr. Pradhan is right
in saving so. T also know that this whole dynasty is made up of
several collattrn]l brances., But I have shown tiiem as [inear because
ar the time of the Makabharata war this interpolation was already
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